F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/AAI-Kolkata/CP-111/2021-26
ORDER NO. 43/2021-22

AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

IN THE MATTER OF
DETERMINATION OF AERONAUTICAL TARIFF FOR
NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
KOLKATA (CCU)
FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
(01.04.2021 — 31.03.2026)

DATE OF ISSUE: 15 March 2022
AERA BUILDING
ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX
SAFDARJUNG AIRPORT

NEW DELHI 110003
T —




TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
1. BRIEF ON NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT............ 14
L PO T O e e T L e e e o e 14
2. MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR NETAJI SUBHAS
CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ......cccovuneiiniiinriiisininsissnssissnsesessesascnssnens 16
2R 11 770 IO TT6) et B vy 1 g | PRy 1 (7 PPt ST T T B ook L e ATy (v D KT 3 L e 16
2 O SUIC O T N € QN U A O T B A L e P B e o e s 19
3. FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR NSCBIA, KOLKATA................ 21
B Tt i d et M ina 0N M et D 00 O Y ey L e e 21
e Gontrol Beriod e o ..o s ol B el o lep s e 8 e b Sl L et i e 21
4. TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD..........cccocenvensensuicunimrenssensensansnssessseses 23
4.1. Issues raised by AAI pertaining to true-up for the Second Control Period...........ccceveenncees 23
425 ifue=ip-0fslraffiCHor the:SeconlESTITOREOMOTM. oo i e 23
437 True-Up.of RegUIatory - ASSCt Base o N et i e et nannas 26
4.4. True-up of Aeronautical Depreciation..........oceeiriiiiieriiinicreneeiet et esbenees 46
435 TniestplofitheikaitiR atero iR e fuRn s o Rt L s 52
4.6 lricsup.oft Return on and ... a8 o e er e ot et s b R D ak s m e 56
4.7. True-up of Operating and Maintenance (O&M) EXPEnses ......cccceeivvveermniiieiiiesiesieeeiiienns 58
4.8. True-up of Non-Aeronautical REVENUES ......covviecvieviiiiiiieisiiesieciesiieieeiaeeseesieeseeenaeenesneens 77
41988 Tirue-up.oATToOnauticallR evente o r s ey e Rl v S her T e 80
A AR, TR )09 /AN TR BN RSN TR b om0 O O Tk Lt 13 £Cr 00 £ R LSOt 84
4.11. True-Up of Aggregate Revenue ReqUIrement..........ccoviiveviiineieniiiiininenineen e 86
4.12. Authority’s decisions regarding true-up of Second Control Period .......ccceeeeeiiiiiinniinnninen. 91
S. TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD .........ccccccvnucvenienissinsnnsnnsesssessesessecsnnns 92
5.1. AAT’s submission regarding Traffic in Third Control Period......c.....cooioviviiiniiniiiinnins 92
5.2. Authority’s examination of Traffic for Third Control Period as part of the Consultation
Vel o sraorrrerrt B O ety o et R o Ay Secre Bk o s b e e TLS 1o kB 4 e et 92
5.3. Stakeholders’ comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period .........cocoviviiiiiiininnnnen. 94

5.4. AATs response to stakeholders’ comments regarding traffic for the Third Control Period 96

5.5. Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding traffic for the Third Control

ot O O IO SR v et IO e 010 o s S s sy PR IRY 11 e Ty PRy SN e e ey 100 Py et 07
5.6. Authority’s decisions on traffic for the Third Control Period..........cccccoiiiiiiiiniiieniias 98
6. REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THIRD CONTROL
BE RO D) e {5090 180e . S e snnesenios EeasTa ke cbbremnaoh it siEast e darat e seoe e bt s ions R Eon e s e bbb b et b 99
6.1. AATI’s submission regarding RAB and Depreciation for the Third Control Period............. 99
6.2. Authority’s examination of RAB and Deprecm&eni{\Thlrd Control Period as part of
Consultation Paper...........ccussieneenieiececptle o nn el S Sl e et et erert 102
PP N
I :
s
s
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period :’:-{ Page 2 of 302

s~
\\' 1“ Lifar oy Pl \"‘ P
— 2 P

HaL S



TABLE OFF CONTENTS

6.3. Stakeholders® comments regarding RAB and depreciation for the Third Control
Period

6.4. AATI’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding RAB and depreciation for the
Third Control Period

6.5. Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding RAB and depreciation for the
Third Control Period

6.6. Authority’s decisions regarding RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period 135
. FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
7.1. AATI’s submission regarding the FRoR for the Third Control Period

7.2. Authority’s examinations regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period as
part of Consultation Paper

7.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

7.4. AATI’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third
Control Period

7.5. Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the
Third Control Period

7.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period
. RETURN ON LAND FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

8.1. AAI’s submissions regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period

8.2. Authority’s examination regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period as part
of Consultation Paper

8.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period

8.4. AAI’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding return on land for the Third Control

8.5. Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding return on land for the Third
Control Period

8.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period
. OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
9.1. AAI’s Submissions regarding O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period

9.2. Authority’s examination of O&M expenses in the Third Control Period as part of
Consultation Paper

9.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

9.4. AAT’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third
Control Period

9.5. Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third
Control Period

9.6. Authority’s decisions regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period
10. NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

10.1. AAT’s Submissions regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control

Page 3 of 302




10.2.

10.3.

10.4.

10.5.

10.6.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Authority’s examinations regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control
Period as part of Consultation Paper

Stakeholders’ comments regarding non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control

AAT’s response to stakeholders” comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the
Third Control Period

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding non-aeronautical revenue
for the Third Control Period

Authority’s decisions regarding non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period. 169

11. TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

|
111527

11.3.
11.4.

L1185

11.6.

AATI’s Submissions regarding Taxation for the Third Control Period

Authority’s examinations regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period as
part of Consultation Paper

Stakeholders® comments regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period

AAT’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third
Control Period

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Tax for the
Third Control Period

Authority’s decisions regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period

12. INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

20
12:2:

12.3;
12.4.

12.5.

12.6.

13554
13.4.

13.5.

13.6.

AAT’s Submission regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

Authority’s examination regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period as part of
Consultation Paper

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

AAT’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding inflation for the Third Control
Period

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding inflation for the Third Control
Period

Authority’s decisions regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

13. QUALITY OF SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
13.1.
13.2.

AAT’s Submissions regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period

Authority’s examination regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period as
part of Consultation Paper

Stakeholders® comments regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period

AAUI’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Services for the Third
Control Period

Authority’s analysis of on stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Services for the
Third Control Period

Authority’s decisions regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period

14. AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD177

Page 4 of 302




TABLE OF CONTENTS

14.1. AAT’s Submissions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control
Period

14.2. Authority’s examination regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third
Control Period as part of Consultation Paper

14.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third
Control Period

14.4. AATD’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding ARR for the Third Control Period 181

14.5. Authority’s analysis of stakeholders’ comments regarding ARR for the Third Control

14.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control
Period

15. AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
15.1. AAD’s submission regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

15.2. Authority’s examination regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period
a8 ANt OFf CONSUITATION PAPET. ...\ iyttt rabersteshsnisssnsssressnnesssneshrnesssesssnessnuasasesesssessesesas 187

15.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control
Period

15.4. AATD’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding aeronautical revenue for the Third
Control Period

15.5. Authority’s analysis of stakeholders’ comments on Aeronautical Revenue for the Third
Control Period

15.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period
16. SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS
Chapter 4: True up for the Second Control Period
Chapter 5: Traffic for the Third Control Period
Chapter 6: Regulatory Asset Base and Depreciation for the Third Control Period
Chapter 7: Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period
Chapter 8: Return on Land for the Third Control Period
Chapter 9: Operating and Maintenance Expenses for the Third Control Period
Chapter 10: Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period
Chapter 1 1: Taxation for the Third Control Period
Chapter 12: Inflation for the Third Control Period
Chapter 13: Quality of Services for the Third Control Period
Chapter 14: Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period
Chapter 15: Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period
17. ORDER

Page 5 of 302

o
R

e
Regutatary B
\\“—— /



TABLE OF CONTENTS

18.3. Annexure III: Minutes of AUCC meeting

18.4. Annexure IV: Summary of O&M Study in the Second Control Period

19. APPENDICES

Appendix I: AAI’s letter dated 18 August 2021

Appendix II: M/s Spicelet Ltd. Letter dated 19 February 2021

Appendix III: Normative cost working for capital works in the Third Control Period as
submitted by AAI

Appendix IV: Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata
(Second Control Period: 2016-21)

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 6 of 302




LIST OF TABLES

List of Tables

Table 1: [nfrastructure and Technical details of NSCBIA, Kolkata ...........cccccoiviiinminiiinnicceiccccnene 14
Table 2: Terminal Building details of NSCBIA, KolKata ........cccurriiiiieeiiiiicicei e 15
Table 3: Passenger and ATM traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata during Second Control Period.................c..c........ 15
Table 4: Traffic submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period ..............ccoccoiiiiininiiiiiiiccinennn. 23
Table 5: Traffic considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for the Second Control Period .................. 24
Table 6: Actual traffic volumes for FY 2020-21 as considered by the Authority ...........ccoooeiieiiiniincnee. 24
Table 7: Traffic volumes proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
2Ny e U o (o A X AT P B o v et e e e prr e e ot A x4 e e 25
Table 8: Opening RAB submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period..........cccoiieiccnniininencnnne. 26
Table 9: Aeronautical Asset Addition submitted by AALI for true up of Second Control Period..................... 26
Table 10: RAB submitted by AALI for true up of Second Control Period .............ccoiiiniiiiiiininncnne, 26
Table 11: RAB considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for the Second Control Period ................... 27
Table 12: Summary of aeronautical capital additions for the Second Control Period as submitted by AAI ..28

Table 13: Aeronautical Capital Additions approved and commissioned in the Second Control Period

proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority ................. 29
Table 14: Capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in the Second Control

ST (0 O 8 (< Bt Fos oy VI g st s sy B e o b e P2y e e e e v s e Rt et o o 30
Table 15: Capital additions with cost adjustment proposed to be considered for true up of the Second

Control Period by:the Authority S I SratusURIRE. it e s 30
Table 16: Comparison of Allocation ratios as approved by the Authority and as submitted by AAI ............. 32
Table 17: Summary of aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered for true-up of the Second

Control Period by the Authority in the Consultation Paper...........coccoooeiiiioiiiiiiiiiciie e 33
Table 18: Aeronautical capital addition proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control

Period by the Authority in the Consultation Paper............ccoecvrieciiiiciciiiiiiiiiicinns e 35
Table 19: RAB proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority in

the:Consuliation! Paper s s e e ity 36
Table 20: Summary of actual capital additions 0f FY 2020-21 ......cccccooiiiiiiiiiiniiiciicaei et 43
Table 21: Capital Additions for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AATL ..., 44
Table 22:Summary of capital additions decided by the AUthOTity .......cccooueeiiiiiniiiiiiiciicii e 44
Table 23: Useful life considered by AAI for FY 17 and FY 18...c.oiiiiiiiiieiiiiiccie e 46
Table 24: Useful life considered by AAI from FY 2018-19 onwards........cccoceouecininiiiiiiieiiniiicecenencnnenns 47
Table 25: Aeronautical depreciation submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period ...................... 47
Table 26: Depreciation Rates as considered by the Authority from FY 2014-15 to FY 2017-18.................. 48
Table 27: Depreciation Rates considered by the Authority from FY2018-19 onwards ........c.coeccecenieanncnes 49
Table 28: Year wise depreciation as approved by the Authority as per the tariff order of the Second

(097X 7] B R TT0 TN ottt e et rr DD DX A OO e PR o 2 o R T 49
Table 29: Aeronautical depreciation proposed to be considered for true up of Second Control Period by

the A Uth oLy Nt el O S U AN P A I et ar e an e estan: s e kst drn st sttt E s 50
Table 30: Aeronautical depreciation decided for the Second Control Period as decided by the Authority ....51
Table 31: RAB for true-up of the Second Control Period as decided by the Authority
Table 32: FRoR submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period .........ccoooeceininiiiiinnniiinniicenn, 52
Table 33: FRoR proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority in

O TS U e O T 211 e et A O D A 53
Table 34: FRoR for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority ........ccococererniiciiiiininiccee 56
Table 35: Return on land submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period.......c.ccccovvieviieircncciennnne, 56
Table 36: Rectification of mis-categorization 0f O&M EXPENSES ...cc.ecveveiuiriiriiiurensirieneeeasinsessesnesiessessenesane 58
Table 37: Payroll costs submitted by AAI for Second Control Period ............ccoeeiiiiineiineicnnineieeiecne 58
Table 38: Administrative and general expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period ..................... 59
Table 39: R&M expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period .........cceeveveriivnnenieniiiinenisseiienenne 59
Table 40: Utilities and outsourcing expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period ......................... 59
Table 4 1: Other Outflows as submitted by AAI for Second Control Period...........ccveieiieieniiiniieceieneenninins 59
Table 42: Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by AAI for true up for Second Control Period................. 59
Table 43: Allocation ratios of common O&M expenses as approved in the tariff order of Second Control

VL oot || e s R vy T e e T LT 60
Table 44: O&M Expenses as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of the Second Control Period .... 61

Table 45:

Allocation ratios of common expenses as s#mTITEIY AAL ..o 61
Py
“

Page 7 of 302




Table 46:
Table 47:
Table 48:
Table 49:
Table 50:
Table 51:
Table 52:

Table 53:
Table 54:

Table 55:
Table 56:
Table 57:
Table 58:
Table 59:
Table 60:

Table 61:

Table 62:
Table 63:
Table 64:
Table 65:
Table 66:

Table 67:
Table 68:
Table 69:
Table 70:

Table 71:
Table 72:
Table 73:
Table 74:

Table 75:
Table 76:

Table 77:
Table 78:
Table 79:
Table 80:
Table 81:
Table 82:

Table 83:
Table 84:
Table 85:
Table 86:

Table 87:

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period § &

LIST OF TABLES

Summary of percentage of common expenses levied on aeronautical portion for each year as
ST -Te O ETAVAN Lt ¢ e TR e T o R et 2P O L e e P T LY X DXy P o FEpe 62
Payroll costs proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the

ATThoTi by AN the G onSU LAt 0N P A T e s T T is s s e e e 62
Administrative and general expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second

Control Period by the Authority in the Consultation Paper...........cccccviiiiiiinininninciiniiinines 64
R&M expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
o U T T o VD R TS (oI B 1106 i vt P X X5 3 L X X B A 64
Utilities and outsourcing expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control
Period by the Authority in the Consultation Paper...........ccoeoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicicciceceeine 64
Other outflows proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority in the Consultation Paper..........cociiiiiiiiiiiiieii ettt s sn e en e e snesnesanas 65
0&M Expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the

AU OTi Ty N e E 0N S UL At O T P O T e ettt e ety tyduue e tieata st i ot s oo tusastiauee e tentaants 65
Actla O &M EXDenSCS as ST DM et Dy A A eI e b o e e 77
O&M Expenses consider for the true-up of the Second Control Period as decided by the

N g Fer ey 1 P s W o d bt oy y s B e P CTROT Pt ey YD EE T LT T ST Ty T St LS Fr o P 77
Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period ...................... 78
Non-aeronautical Revenue as per the tariff order of the Second Control Period ........c.ccocvveeennins 78
Actual non-aeronautical revenues for 'Y 2020-2| as submitted by AAI

Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period as decided by the Authority................. 80
Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period .........cocoeeevinnennee. 80
Aeronautical revenue as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control

1 WO N (e T o 0 TR R TET T e TE & P T e Vo £ et ey A BT T L R T L e VS Lo L 81
Aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by

the Authority in the Consultation Paper...........cocoociniriirenenne.

Actual aeronautical revenue for FY 2020-21

Aeronautical Revenue for true-up of the Second Control Period as decided by the Authority....... 83
Aeronautical Taxes submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period ............................. 84
Aeronautical Taxes as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period .... 84

Aeronautical Taxes proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority in the Consultation PaPEr.......c.iceciiiiiiniiieetiee et ee e cese st st resnese e 85
Aeronautical taxation for true-up of Second Control Period as decided by the Authority.............. 85
ARR submitted by AALI for true up of Second Control Period .........cccoeeveiuisinniiniiiinniineniireenens

ARR as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period

ARR proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority in

TE GO S U A O B A e e o T e L e e L e e e 88
ARR for true-up of the Second Control Period as decided by the Authority.....cccceceveviinciiienecnnn. 90
ATM and Passenger Traffic for Third Control Period submitted by AAI ... 92
CAGR for passenger traffic and ATM traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata ........c.ccococevviienninieeiniiiiiiennns 93
Traffic projections proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority in the

O S R T (R e e et oo Srton e b DR o T O KB B e e s Ry 93
Traffic for the Third Control Period as decided by the AUthority........ccccovvvieieiiiiiinieniiiiiiiiiienns 97
Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control
Period submitted By AAL ...ttt ettt ettt b e e eneenaeaneene 99
New Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI............... 100
Additions to RAB for the Third Control Period submitted by AAL......cccocoiiiiiinieniceeeiiciiee 100
Depreciation rates as per AAI’s Submission and the Authority ..........cccoooeeoiniiniiiininiee 101
Aeronautical Depreciation for Third Control Period submitted by AAL..........ccocooiiiniiiinc 101
RAB at NSCBIA, Kolkata during Third Control Period submitted by AAL.........ccoceovriveeeicnennn. 102
Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to Third Control

|4 1oL Lo TV TREETR A FAVAN [ e promyermier o o o e 10 L £t i 0 S 3 K T 102
Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to Third Control

Period proposed to be considered by the Authority .......cccooeiiiiiiiniii e 106
New aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI.................... 106

Normative cost calculation for capacity enhancement at terminal building submitted by AALI.... 109
New Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered

L R NI O A o et e e a0 R Iy B T 11 T e P R T PR O A e P PR E L 114
Aeronautical Capital Additions for the;hrf;g:(immt_, d proposed to be considered by the
Authority in the Consultation Pap TR N e e et e e 116

Page 8 of 302




LIST OF TABLES

Table 88: Allocation ratios for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Table 89: Description of allocation ratios as submitted by AAl

Table 90: Aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third
Control Period in the Consultation Paper

Table 91: Depreciation proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period in the
Consultation Paper

Table 92: RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period in the Consultation

Table 93: Aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

Table 94: Yearly aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority . 134

Table 95: Depreciation for the Third Control Period decided by the Authority

Table 96: RAB for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

Table 97: Debt computation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Table 98: Equity computation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Table 99: FRoR for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Table 100: Debt computation proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority in
the Consultation Paper

Table 101: Equity computation proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority in
the Consultation Paper

Table 102: FRoR proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority in the
Consultation Paper

Table 103: FRoR for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

Table 104: Return on land for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Table 105: Growth in O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Table 106: O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Table 107: Allocation of expenses as submitted for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI

Table 108: Aeronautical allocation of O&M expenses at other AAI airports

Table 109: Allocation of O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as proposed to be considered by
the Authority in the Consultation Paper

Table 110: O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as proposed to be considered by the Authority
in the Consultation Paper

Table 111: Growth rates of O&M expenses for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by
the Authority in the Consultation Paper

Table 112: O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

Table 113: Growth rates for O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

Table 114: Summary of assumptions for non-aeronautical revenue for Third Control Period submitted

Table 115: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Table 116: Non-aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the
Authority in the Consultation Paper

Table 117: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

Table 118: Aeronautical taxes submitted by AAI for Third Control Period

Table 119: Aeronautical taxes proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period in
the Consultation Paper

Table 120: Aeronautical taxes for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

Table 121: Inflation submitted by AAI for Third Control Period

Table 122: WPI (non-food manufactured products) as per RBI’s 69th round ofsurvey

Table 123: ASQ Ratings for NSCBIA, Kolkata from 2017-20

Table 124: Aggregate Revenue Requirement submitted by AAI for Third Control Period

Table 125: Aggregate Revenue Requirement proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third
Control Period in the Consultation Paper

Table 126: ARR for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

Table 127: Aeronautical revenue as submitted by AAI

Table 128: Aeronautical revenues and shortfall proposed to be considered in the Third Control Period
by the Authority in the Consultation Paper

Table 129: Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

Table 130: Landing charges (domestic) for Third Control Period decided by the Authority

Table 131: Landing charges (International) for Third Control Period decided by the Authority

Table 132: Parking charges up to two hours afte”f;ceh s for the Third Control Period decided by the

AUthOrity ..o ,i' k-

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control P ] ‘. £ Page 9 of 302




LIST OF TABLES

Table 133: Parking charges beyond first four hours for the Third Control Period decided by the
I OTTA o sty etk i fxs ke e et S e e Bt B A Sedotrramea [ e L G 8 204
Table 134: Aerobridge charges for Third Control Period decided by the Authority
Table 135: User Development Fees decided for the Third Control Period by the Authority
Table 136: Capital additions approved by the Authority in Second Control Period and capitalised in
Second Control Period
Table 137: Capital additions not approved in the Second Control Period Order but claimed by AAl in

Table 138: Capital additions estimated for FY 2020-21 in MYTP but capitalised at different amounts as
L= R T RV B TR ZAOBIO 1L e s cvs e o T a8 R £ T 212
Table 139: Capital additions estimated in MYTP by AAI but not capitalised as per actuals in FY 2020-21
..................................................................................................................................................... 214
Table 140: Efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period as per the study

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Periody, % % ki 5 Page 10 of 302




LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

List of Abbreviations

Abbreviations

Full forms

AA/ES

Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction

AAl

Airports Authority of India

AAICLAS

Airports Authority of India Cargo Logistics and Allied Services

AERA

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

AOCC

Airports Operations Control Centre

ARR

Aggregate Revenue Requirement

AS

Airport Services

ASQ

Airport Service Quality

ASRS

Aviation Safety Reporting System

ATC

Air Traffic Control

ATM

Air Traffic Movement

ATRS

Automatic Tray Retrieval System

AUCC

Airport User Consultative Committee

BIAL

Bangalore [nternational Airport Limited

CAGR

Compounded Annual Growth Rate

CBR

California Bearing Ratio

CFT

Crash Fire Tender

CGF

Cargo Groundhandling Fuel

CHQ

Corporate Head Quarter

CMD

Civil Maintenance Department

CP

Consultation Paper

CPI

Consumer Price Index

CSR

Corporate Social Responsibility

CUTE

Common User Terminal Equipment

CWIP

Capital Work In Progress

DARK

Disabled Aircraft Retrieval Kit

DFMD

Door Frame Metal Detector

DGCA

Directorate General of Civil Aviation

DIAL

Delhi International Airport Limited

EHCR

Employee Headcount Ratio

EMD

Electrical Maintenance Department

EMI

Equated Monthly Instalment

EQTR

Employee Quarter Ratio

ETD

Explosive Trace Device

FA

Financing Allowance

FAR

Fixed Asset Registar

FCP

First Control Period

FRoR

Fair Rate of Return

PINE

Fuel Throughput Charge

GST

Grand Southern Trunk

HHMD

Hand-Held Metal Detector

HVAC

Heating Ventilation and Air Conditioner

ICAO

International Civil Avnauoﬁ Qrgmxh)q

IDC

[nterest During Con,s‘h:m,ﬁmr‘“"\’? \

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 11 of 302




LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations

Full forms

Indian Institute of Technology

IT

Information Technology

IT Act

Income Tax Act

MEP

Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing

MIAL

Mumbai International Airport limited

MLCP

Multi-level Car Park

MPPA

Million Passengers Per Annum

MRO

Maintenance, Repair and Overhaul

MYTP

Multi Year Tariff Proposal

NCAP

National Civil Aviation Policy

NITB

New Integrated Terminal Building

NSCBIA

Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose International Airport

PAX

Passengers

PBT

Profit Before Tax

PIDS

Perimeter Intrusion Detection System

PSF

Passenger Security Fee

RAB

Regulatory Asset Base

R&M

Repair & Maintenance

RBI

Reserve Bank of India

RET

Rapid Exit Taxiways

RGB LED

Red Green Blue Light Emitting Diode

RHQ

Regional Head Quarters

SBDS

Self Baggage Drop Systems

SBI

State Bank of India

SCO

Shop-cum-office

SCP

Second Control Period

SITC

Supply, [nstallation, Testing and Commissioning

STP

Sewage Treatment Plant

SUV

Sports Utility Vehicle

T-1

Terminal 1

T-2

Terminal 2

T-3

Terminal 3

T-4

Terminal 4

B

Terminal Building

TBLR

Terminal Building Ratio

TCP

Third Control Period

TDSAT

Telecom Disputes Settlement and Appellate Tribunal

UDF

User Development Fee

UNESCO

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization

VEHR

Vehicle Ratio

WDV

Written-down Value

WPI

Wholesale Price Index

X-ray Baggage Inspection System

Units of Measurement

Million

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 12 of 302




LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations

Full forms

Rs

Rupees

Cr

Crore

FY

Financial Year

Square metre

p.a.

per annum

Year on Year

Order No. 43/2021-22 tor the Third Control Period

Page 13 of 302




BRIEF ON NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

BRIEF ON NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT

1.1. Introduction

1.1.1. Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose International Airport (NSCBIA), earlier known as Kolkata
International Airport, is located in Dum Dum area, approximately 17 km from city centre of Kolkata.
NSCBIA was the fifth busiest airport in the country in pre-pandemic period (FY 2019-20), after the
airports in Delhi, Mumbai, Bangalore and Chennai. It is the primary business, commercial and
financial hub of Eastern India and is also well known for its art, culture and tourism. NSCBIA,
Kolkata is the nearest airport to Santiniketan, a UNESCO world heritage site. It also connects tourist
destinations and pilgrimage sites such as Belur Math, Dakshineshwar and Kali temples, Howrah
Bridge and Victoria Memorial, thus attracting both domestic and international passengers.

NSCBIA, Kolkata is owned and operated by the Airports Authority of [ndia (AAl), a Miniratna
Category-1 Public Sector Enterprise. AAl was constituted by an Act of Parliament and was
established in 1995 through the merger of erstwhile National Airports Authority and [nternational
Airports Authority of I[ndia. The merged entity—AAI was entrusted with the responsibility of
creating, upgrading, maintaining and managing civil aviation infrastructure in India, both on ground
and in air space.

The functions of AAL as per its website (as accessed on 16 September 2021), are as follows:

Design, Development, Operation and Maintenance of international and domestic airports and
civil enclaves.
Control and Management of the Indian airspace extending beyond the territorial limits of the
country, as accepted by ICAO.
Construction, Modification and Management of passenger terminals.
Development and Management of cargo terminals at international and domestic airports.
Provision of passenger facilities and information system at the passenger terminals at airports.
Expansion and strengthening of operation area, viz. Runways, Aprons, Taxiway etc.

vii.  Provision of visual aids.

viii.  Provision of Communication and Navigation aids, viz. [LS, DVOR, DME, Radar etc.

1.1.4. The existing infrastructure and technical details of NSCBIA, Kolkata are as given below:

Table 1: Infrastructure and Technical details of NSCBIA, Kolkata

Technical Details of NSCBIA, Kolkata
Particulars Details
Total Airport Area 1641.34 acres
Runway Orientation and length Primary: 01R-19L : 3633m
Secondary: 01L-19R : 3271m
No. of Apron Bays 63
No. of Taxi Tracks 12
Aerodrome Category 4E
Navigational Aids LOC OIR, LOC I9L, LOC I19R
GP 0IR, GO 19L, GP 19R
DME ILS 01R, DME ILS 19L, DME ILS 19R
DVOR, DME )
Locator ILS OIR, Locator ILS 19L
Operational Hours 24 Hrs

T

g —~
G T R
1.1.5. The terminal building details of NSCBIA, Ko}kgﬁa%ﬁfﬁe@hglow:
B\
cia 8
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period i E Yien A Page 14 of 302




BRIEF ON NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Table 2: Terminal Building details of NSCBIA, Kolkata

Particulars

Details

Terminal Building:
Area:

Integrated
2,24,162 sq. m.

Immigration Counters

Arrival — 28
Departure — 14

Customs Counters

1 No. (Green Channel)
4 No. (Red Channel)

Security Counters

Security frisking booths at Terminal Building:
29 — Domestic & 8 — International

Departure Coi)veyor

8 No.s

Arrival Conveyor

16 No.s

Peak hour passenger capacity

8460 PAX based on IMG norms

No. of Check-in counters (CUTE)

128 Nos. (80 Dom. + 48 [nt.)

Total Area of Car Parking

40,715 sq. m.

As per the AERA Act 2008 read with AERA Act (Amendment) 2019 and 2021, a “major airport™
means any airport which has or is designated to have annual passenger throughput in excess of three
and a half million or any other airport or a group of airports, as the Central Government may by
notification, specify as such. NSCBIA, Kolkata presently has a designated capacity of 26 MPPA and
an annual passenger throughput of 22.02 MPPA in FY 2019-20. Therefore, it is a major airport.
NSCBIA, Kolkata is currently handling domestic traffic contributing 86.7% of the total passenger
traffic between FY 2016-17 and FY 2019-20. The traffic handled by NSCBIA, Kolkata in the Second

Control Period is given below:

Table 3: Passenger and ATM traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata during Second Control Period

FY ending March 31

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domestic

13.59

17.31

19.09

19.08

7.59

76.65

International

2.23

2.59

2.79

2.94

0.14

10.69

Total

15.82

19.89

21.88

22.02

7.73

87.33

Air Traffic Movement ('000s)

Domestic

105.78

126.97

139.02

141.79

66.42

579.98

International

18.37

21.83

23.01

23.97

5.75

92.94

Total

124.15

148.80

162.03

165.76

72817

672.91

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 4

Page 15 of 302




MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR NETAJI
SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.1. Introduction

2.1.1. AERA, was established by the Government of India vide notification No. GSR 317(E) dated 12th
May 2009. The legislature has provided policy guidance to the Authority regarding determination
of tariff for aeronautical services under the provisions of the AERA Act, 2008. The Authority is
required to adhere to this legislative policy guidance in discharge of its functions in respect of major
airports. These functions are indicated in Section 13 (1) of the AERA Act, 2008, which reads as
under:

a) To determine the tariff for aeronautical services taking into consideration:

The capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in improvement of airport
facilities;

The service provided, its quality and other relevant factors;

The cost for improving efficiency;

Economic and viable operation of major airports;

Revenue received from services other than the aeronautical services;

The Concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum
of understanding or otherwise; and

Any other factor which may be relevant for the purposes of this Act.

To determine the amount of the development fees in respect of major airports;

To determine the amount of the passenger service fee levied under Rule 88 of the Aircraft
Rules, 1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934 (22 of 1934);

To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of
service as may be specified by the Central Government or any Authority authorised by it
in this behalf;

To call for such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff under clause (a).

To perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central
Government or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act.

The terms “aeronautical services™ and “major airports” are defined in Sections 2(a) and 2(i) of the
Act, respectively.

As per AERA Act, the following are the aeronautical services for which tariff is determined by the
Authority:
i.  Aeronautical services provided by the airport operators;
ii.  Cargo, Ground Handling and Fuel Supply Services; and
iii.  Air Navigation Services.

Tariff determination for Air Navigation Services is carried by the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA)
across all airports to maintain uniformity.

AERA has, after extensive stakeholder co
regulation of services categorised in pa/rg{\ﬁ?
&

Page 16 of 302




MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AA[ FOR NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Guidelines laying down information requirements, periodicity, and procedure for tariff
determination. The details of Orders and Guidelines issued in this respect include the following:

i.  Order No. 13 dated 12.01.2011 (“Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic
Regulation of Airport Operators™) and Direction No. 5 dated 28.02.2011(*Terms and
conditions for determination of tariff for Airport Operators”); and
Order No. 05 dated 02.08.2010 (**Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic
Regulation of the services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of
Fuel to aircrafts”); Order No. 12 dated 10.01.2011 and Direction No. 4 dated
10.01.2011 (“Terms and conditions for determination of tariff for services provided for
Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to aircrafts™).

Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13.06.2016 (“Normative Approach to Building Blocks in
Economic Regulation of Major Airports™).

Order No. 14/2016-17dated 23.01.2017 (*‘Aligning certain aspects of AERA’s
regulatory approach with the provisions of the National Civil Aviation Policy —2016™).
Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 (“Allowing concession to RCS flights under
Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS)”).

Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018 and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-
18 dated 09.04.2018 (*“In the matter of determination of useful life of Airport assets”).
Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 (“Determination of FRoR to be provided on
the cost of land incurred by various Airport Operators in India™).

NSCBIA, Kolkata is a major airport under the provisions of the AERA Act 2008 and the subsequent
AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 & 2021 that revised the annual passenger handling threshold
definition of major airports from 1.5 million to 3.5 million. Pursuant to the AERA Act 2008, the
Authority issued guidelines for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs at major airports.

NSCBIA, Kolkata had submitted Multi Year Tariff Proposals (MY TP) for the First Control Period
from FY 2011-12 to FY 2015-16 and Second Control Period from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21. The
Authority issued Order No. 35/2012-13 dated 24" January 2013 for the First Control Period and
Order No. 23/2017-18 dated 27™ November 2017 for the Second Control Period which was

applicable from 01* December 2017.

As per proviso to clause 3.1 of the Airport Guidelines, Airport Operator(s) are required to submit to
the Authority for its consideration, an MY TP for the respective Control Periods within the due date
as specified by the Authority. AAI has submitted the MY TP for the Third Control Period from FY
2021-22 to FY 2025-26 vide e-mail dated 25 August 2021 (“MYTP of NSCBI Airport, Kolkata for
the Third Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) — Reg”). The document is available on AERA
website along with the Consultation Paper. Further, the audited financial information and FAR for
FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI vide e-mail dated 24 December 2021 (“In the matter of
Determination of Tariff of Kolkata Airport for 3rd Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) and
True-up of 2nd Control Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021) — Updation of Actuals for the F.Y. 2020-
21- Reg.”) has been used for the purpose of tariff determination.

The Authority appointed an independent consultant, M/s Ernst and Young LLP (EY LLP) to assess
the MY TP submitted by the airport operator of Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose [nternational Airport
(CCU), Kolkata. Accordingly, M/s EY LLP has assisted the Authority in examining the MYTP of
the airport operator, analysing the data from various supporting documents including the audited
accounts and FAR submitted by the airport operator, examining the regulatory building blocks in
tariff determination, conducting a site-visit in Octoher2021, and ensuring that the treatment given

Page 17 of 302




MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR NETAJl SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

submitted by the airport operator including the audited financial information for the Second Control
Period.

2.1.8. AAlI provides Air Navigation Services (ANS) in addition to landing, parking and other Aeronautical
services at NSCBIA, Kolkata. AAI’s tariff proposal does not consider revenues, expenditure, and
assets on account of ANS. This Consultation Paper discusses the determination of tariffs for
Aeronautical services at the airport excluding ANS.

2.1.9. AALI has also submitted that all cargo operations have been transferred to AAI Cargo Logistics and
Allied Services (AAICLAS), its wholly owned subsidiary. AAl's tariff proposal for NSCBIA,
Kolkata does not include expenditure and assets related to cargo operations. However, AAI has
considered a revenue share of 30% from AAICLAS as part of the aeronautical revenues as per AAI’s
internal agreement with AAICLAS.

2.1.10. The Authority had examined and addressed the points raised by AAI in their MYTP in respective
sections of the Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 dated 29 December 2021 and had provided its
considered proposals on each building block. The Authority had also commissioned an independent
study on efficient operations and maintenance expenses at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The recommendations
of this study were used in the Consultation Paper.

2.1.11. Following the issuance of the Consultation Paper, the Authority had invited a meeting of
stakeholders for consultation on 12 January 2022. The *minutes’ of the meeting are available on the
AERA website. The Authority also invited formal comments from all stakeholders on the issues and
the proposals presented in its Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22. The Authority appreciates the
responses it has received from the various stakeholders and has considered their inputs while
preparing this Tariff Order.

2.1.12. Various stakeholders have provided their comments on the Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22. The
list of the stakeholders along with their building block-wise comments are given below:

Regulatory Building block Stakeholders who have provided
comments (other than AAI)
True-up of Second Control Period IATA; IndiGo

Traffic for the Third Control Period IATA; IndiGo

Regulatory Asset Base and Depreciation for the
Third Control Period

Fair Rate of Return on the Third Control Period IATA; IndiGo; Spicelet
Return on Land for the Third Control Period TATA; Spicelet
Operating and Maintenance Expenses for the Third
Control Period

Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control
Period :
Taxation for the Third Control Period IATA
Inflation for the Third Control Period [IATA
Quality of Service for the Third Control Period IATA

Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third
Control Period

Aeronautical Revenue IATA; Spicelet; Blue Dart Aviation

IATA; IndiGo; Spicelet

1ATA; IndiGo; Spicelet

IATA; IndiGo; Spicelet

[ATA; IndiGo

2.1.13. All the written comments submitted by the stak;he-}dersare also available on the AERA website
(Public Notice No. 43/2021-22). No mpu{y@aﬁ‘*r‘g‘ﬂivedl m MoCA as part of the consultation
N
process. :

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Penod‘ : i 2 Page 18 of 302




MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.1.14.

2.1.15.

In the Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22, the Authority had considered the actual figures for FY
2016-17 to FY 2019-20 and projections for FY 2020-21 as the audited financial statements for FY
2020-21 were not available during the finalisation of the paper. AAl had submitted the audited
financials for FY 2020-21. The same have been incorporated in the Order. AAI had shared several
items of information during the consultation process, based on protracted follow-ups by the
Authority from time to time. This information was considered wherever appropriate in the
computations of various building blocks and the resultant true-up of the Second Control Period was
updated. The Authority has considered these revised and final figures in this Tariff Order.

The Authority notes that AAI had not submitted the actual financial information for FY 2020-21 for
over nine months from the end of the current financial year. [t may be noted that AERA vide its
letter dated 30 July 2020 (“F No. AERA/20010/Misc./2010-11/Vol.III") directed AAI to submit their
MYTP for NSCBIA, Kolkata on or before 31 October 2020. The Authority had repeatedly sought
provisional unaudited financial information which was also not submitted by AAI. Non-receipt of
actual information for one financial year hinders the complete MY TP evaluation exercise and also
non-receipt of actual information on a timely basis hinders the tariff determination process.

The Authority notes that public enterprises publish their financial statements within two months of
the end of the financial year. The statutory time limit prescribed for companies under the Companies
Act, 2013 to complete the annual general meeting is six months from the end of the financial year.

The Authority is given to understand that AAI is required to follow the extant rules as prescribed in
Chapter VI of Airports Authority of India Act, 1984 with respect to preparation of financial
statements and its audit. Receipt of provisional financial information, even if not audited, is
imperative to facilitate tariff determination exercise. The Authority expects that AAl will put in
place a mechanism to ensure timely availability of actual information for the past period, within a
reasonable period of time which will enable a more timely and efficient tariff determination exercise.

2.2. Construct of the Consultation Paper

2211

B

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period; H !

The Tariff Order is structured under various chapters with the third chapter explaining the framework
applied for determining tariffs at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The fourth chapter lists out AAl's submissions
regarding true-up of the Second Control Period pertaining to various issues followed by a recap of
Authority's decisions regarding the various building blocks for the Second Control Period as per the
Tariff Order for the Second Control Period. This is followed by Authority's analysis on the specific
issues regarding true up of the Second Control Period as part of the tariff determination for the Third
Control Period as already mentioned in the Consultation Paper. The same is followed by comments
from various stakeholders along with counter comments from the airport operator and followed by
Authority's Analysis and Final Decision on the subject matter. This chapter also discusses the
assessment and the outcome of the independent study conducted by the Authority regarding O&M
expenses.

Chapters 5 - 13 bring out AAI's submissions regarding various building blocks pertaining to the
Third Control Period including projected Traffic, RAB and Depreciation, Fair Rate of Return, Return
on Land, Operating Expenses, Non-Aeronautical Revenue projections, Taxes, Inflation and Quality
of Service along with Authority's analysis regarding the same at the consultation stage. These are
followed by comments from various stakeholders along with counter comments and responses from
AAI and followed by Authority's Analysis and Final Decision on the subject matter. As mentioned
earlier, the Authority had conducted a study on O&M expenses. The detailed report is given in
Appendix V.

Page 19 of 302



MULTI-YEAR TARIFI' PROPOSAL SUBMISSION BY AAI FOR NETAJI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Chapter 14 presents the revised Aggregate Revenue Requirement as determined by the Authority
based on the decisions and adjustments considered by the Authority for the Third Control Period.
This is followed by comments of AAI and other stakeholders. Thereafter, the Authority's Analysis
and Final Decisions are set out. The Tariff Card for NSCIA, Kolkata to be charged in Third Control
Period given in Annexure | is based on the ARR computed by the Authority in this Chapter.

Chapter 15 presents the Aeronautical Revenue and views of the Authority on the same. Chapter 16
summarises Authority's decisions on all the matters relating to the tariff computations and Chapter
17 is the final Tariff Order issued by the Authority for the Third Control Period of NSCBIA, Kolkata.

i
iz
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period;

Page 20 of 302




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR NSCBIA, KOLKATA

FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR NSCBIA,
KOLKATA

3.1. Tariff determination methodology

The methodology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR)
is based on AERA Act, 2008 and AERA (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for
Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011 dated 28" February 201 1.

As per the guidelines, the Authority adopted the hybrid-till approach (as per AERA vide Order No.
14/2016-17 dated 12" January 2017) for tariff determination at Chennai International Airport for the
Second Control Period. Under this approach, only 30% of the non-aeronautical revenue is considered
for cross-subsidising aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same methodology in
the true-up of the Second Control Period and for tariff determination in the Third Control Period.

The ARR under hybrid till shall be determined as expressed below:

Where:

5
ARR = z'(ARRE) and
t=1

ARR, = (FROR X RAB,) + D, + O, + T; — 30% of NAR,

t is the Tariff Year in the Control Period;

ARR; is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for year t;

FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the control. period;

RAB; is the Regulatory Asset Base for the year t;

D, is the Depreciation corresponding to the RAB for the year ¢;

0O, is the Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenditure for the year ‘t’, which
includes all expenditures incurred by the Airport Operator(s) including expenditure
incurred on statutory operating costs and other mandate operating costs;

T, is the corporate tax for the year t paid by the airport operator on the aeronautical
profits; and

NAR, is revenue from services other than aeronautical services for the year ¢

3.1.4. Based on the ARR, a yield per passenger is calculated as per formula given below:

3.2. Control Period

, t=1 PV(ARR,)
Yield'penpassenger (V) = Sesmestrere
c:l(VEL')

PV (ARR,) is the present value of ARR for all tariff years in the Control Period. All
cash flows are assumed to occur at the end of the year. The Authority has considered
discounting cash flows, one year from the start of the Control Period.

(VE}) is the passenger traffic in tariff year ¢

3.2.1. As per AERA guidelines issued on 28" February 2011, ‘Control Period’ refers to a period of five
tariff years during which the Multi Year Tariff Order (MYTO) and tariff(s) as determined by the

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period  {, b1 E Page 21 of 302




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR NSCBIA, KOLKATA

Authority pursuant to such order shall subsist. The Second Control Period commenced from 01*
April 2016 and the Third Control Period from 01* April 2021 for a five-year period.

o

N
P

A

Page 22 of 302

----..
s ATy

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Lol

,_._«-”/

- S
W, Iy 15t bﬁ J

’\:f‘-:’\‘c‘gmn\“ e
IS



TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

4.1. Issues raised by AAI pertaining to true-up for the Second Control Period

4.1.1. True Up for the Second Control Period is calculated as the difference between:

e Permissible aeronautical revenue receivable calculated based on the actual traffic and financials;
and
e Actual aeronautical revenue received by AAI for the Second Control Period.

4.1.2. AAl has, in its MYTP, given its proposal for true-up under the following heads:

a) Traffic

b) Regulatory asset base

c) Aeronautical depreciation

d) Fair rate of return

e) Return on land

f) Operational and maintenance expenses
g) Non-aeronautical revenue

h) Aeronautical revenue

i) Aeronautical taxes

j) ARR

The Authority has examined the issues in detail and covered the analysis as follows:

a. Record AAI’s submission regarding different regulatory building blocks for true-up of the
Second Control Period.

b. Recap the Authority’s decisions regarding regulatory building blocks in the tariff order of the
Second Control Period.
Provide the Authority’s examination and proposals regarding the true-up calculation of each
regulatory block for the Second Control Period.
Detail the stakeholders’ comments on different regulatory building blocks during the consultation
stage, and AAI’s response to stakeholders’ comments
Provide the Authority’s examinations and decisions after reviewing stakeholders’ comments and
AAD’s responses regarding different regulatory blocks.

4.1.4. The Authority’s analysis of true-up for the Second Control Period, building block-wise has been
discussed in detail in the following sections:

4.2. True-up of Traffic for the Second Control Period

AAI’s submissions regarding the Traffic Projections for the Second Control Period

AAI had submitted the actual traffic for the Second Control Period which is tabulated below:

Table 4: Traffic submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 | 2007 [ 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021
Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domestic : 17.31 19.09 19.08 7.34
International O 2.59 | 2.79 2.94 0.11
Total ! f,ag:&rm b a8 22.02 7.44

— T,

i

Page 23 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31

| 2017

2018

| 2019

2020

[ 2021

Total

Air Traffic Movement ('000s)

Domestic

105.78

126.97

139.02

141.79

62.80

576.36

International

18.37

21.83

23.01

23.97

6.20

93.38

Total

124.15

148.80

162.03

165.76

69.00

669.74

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Traffic Projections as per Tariff Order for

the Second Control Period

4.2.2. The Authority had evaluated the 5-year (FY 2010-11 to FY 2015-16) and 10-year (FY 2005-06 to

FY 2015-16) CAGRs during the tariff determination of the Second Control Period. Based on the
then introduced Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) by the Government of India and increase in
passenger traffic, the Authority had decided to adopt growth rates for domestic passenger and ATM
traffic FY 2017-18 to FY 2020-21 based on the 10-years CAGR.

Further, the Authority had proposed to true-up traffic as per actual growth achieved during the
Second Control Period at the time of tariff determination of the Third Control Period.

The traffic projections considered by the Authority at the time of tariff determination for the Second

Control Period are given in the table below:

Table S: Traffic considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31

|

2017

2018

| 2019

2020

2021

Total

Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domestic

13.59

15.11

16.81

18.69

20.79

84.99

International

2.23

2.39

2.55

2.73

2.92

12.82

Total

15.82

17.50

19.36

21.42

23.71

97.81

Air Traffic Movement ('000s)

Domestic

105.78

113.43

121.63

130.42

139.85

611.11

International

18.37

19.29

20.25

21.27

22.33

101.51

Total

124.15

132.72

141.89

151.69

162.18

712.63

Authority’s examination of Traffic Projections for the Second Control Period as part
of Consultation Paper

The Authority had noted that the traffic projections for FY 2020-21 were estimated by AAI at the
time of submitting the MYTP. The Authority proposed to consider the actual FY 2020-21 traffic
volumes as obtained from the AAI website (as on 30 October 2021). A summary of the same is
provided below.

Table 6: Actual traffic volumes for FY 2020-21 as considered by the Authority

FY ending 31 March | 2021
Domestic passengers (In Millions)
As per AAI estimates A
As per actuals B

A-B
(1-B/A) *100

Formula 1

Difference
Difference (%)
International Passengers (In Millions)
As per AAl estimates

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 24 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending 31 March

Formula

As per actuals

D

0.14

Difference

C-D

(0.03)

Difference (%)

(1-D/C) *100

(27.27)

ATM Domestic (in '000s)

As per AAI estimates

E

62.80

As per actuals

F

66.42

Difference

E-F

(3.62)

Difference (%)

(1-F/E) *100

(5.76)

ATM International (in '000s)

As per AAI estimates

G

6.20

As per actuals

H

5.75

Difference

G-H

0.45

Difference (%) 7.25

(1-H/G) *100

In addition to the above change proposed, the Authority noted that the submitted traffic volumes
were in line with the actual traffic volumes at NSCBIA, Kolkata from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20.
However, due to the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic, traffic volumes were less than what was
approved for FY 2020-21 in the tariff order of the Second Control Period. The Authority proposed
to consider domestic passenger traffic of 7.59 million and international passenger traffic of 0.14
million for FY 2020-21 as shown in Table 7:

Table 7: Traffic volumes proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority in the Consultation Paper

| 2017

FY ending March 31
Passenger Traffic (Mn)
Domestic

2008 | 2019 | 2020 2021 Total

13.59
2.23
15.82

17.31
2.59
19.89

19.09
2.79
21.88

19.08
2.94
22.02

7.59
0.14
7.73

76.65
10.69
87.33

International

Total

Air Traffic Movement ('000s)
Domestic

105.78
18.37
124.15

126.97
21.83
148.80

66.42
SYe)
72.17

139.02
23.01
162.03

141.79
23.97
165.76

579.98
92.94
672.91

International
Total

The Authority proposed to consider the traffic volume for true-up of the Second Control Period
based on the above analysis.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of traffic for the Second Control Period

The Authority notes that there are no comments regarding true-up of traffic for the Second Control
Period.

Authority’s analysis of stakeholders’ comments on true-up of traffic for the Second Control
Period

The Authority notes that there are no comments for true-up of traffic in the Second Control Period.
Since the traffic in Table 7 incorporates the actual traffic of FY 2020-21, the Authority decides to
consider the same for true-up of the Second Control Period.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 25 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

4.3. True-up of Regulatory Asset Base

AAD’s submissions regarding true up of Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second
Control Period

4.3.1. Opening RAB as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period is given in the table below. [t may
be noted that the opening RAB for FY 2016-17 includes cargo assets as per the decision taken by
the Authority in the Second Control Period tariff order.

Table 8: Opening RAB submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

Value as on
01.04.2016
Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 123.85
Terminal/Other Buildings 1,539.81
Electrical Installations 380.63
Others including - Roads, Bridges, Culverts; Cargo Building; Residential Building;
Boundary walls; Plant and machinery; etc.

Total 2,310.99

Particulars (Rs. Cr.)

266.70

4.3.2. After incorporating the revised capital additions for the true-up period as per AAI’s submission vide
email dated 27.10.2021 (“Capex reconciliation of FY 2016-17 to FY 2020--21: Kolkata”), the
Authority noted that AAI has submitted that the total capital additions for the Second Control Period,
from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21, amounting to Rs. 692.44 Cr., of which capital expenditure for FY
2020-21 was on estimate basis. Year wise capital additions are given in the table below:

Table 9: Aeronautical Asset Addition submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Additions to Aeronautical Assets 55.52 242.58 144.03 129.49 120.83 692.44

4.3.3. Considering the above asset additions, the average RAB for the Second Control Period as submitted
by AAl is given below: ‘

Table 10: RAB submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Opening Aeronautical RAB (A) 2,310.99 2,188.30 2,278.69 2,258.90 2,212.97 -
Aeronautical Assets Capitalised during the
year (B)

Disposals/Transfers (C) (1.44) (0.19) (0.39) (3.78) - (5.81)
Depreciation (D) (147.27) (152.01) (163.42) (171.63) (183.02) (817.34)
Closing Aeronautical RAB (A+B+C+D) [E] 2,217.80 | 2,278.69 2,258.90 2,212.97 2,150.78 -
Average RAB [(A+E)/2] [F] 2,264.39 | 2,233.49 2,268.79 | 2,235.94 2,181.88 -

Adjustment for Closing Cargo RAB due to
formation of AAICLAS [G]

Adjusted Closing RAB for FY 2016-17 after
excluding Cargo RAB [H] = [E-G]

99.52 242.58 144.03 129.49 120.83 692.44

29.49

2,188.30

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Regulatory Asset Base as per Tariff Order
for the Second Control Period

S

4.3.4. Relevant decisions taken by the Authority at ﬂ(}mﬂ&o‘f‘ﬁ;gﬁﬁdetermmaﬂon for the Second Control
Period are given below: £ ‘a\‘ 3

Page 26 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

“6.a. The Authority decides to consider allowable project cost of Rs. 567.3 Cr and accordingly to
reckon the amount of Rs. 567.3 Cr. as addition to total assets during the 2™ control period.”

“6.b. The Authority directs AAL to undertake user stakeholder consultation process for major
capital expenditure items as per the Guidelines.”

“6.c. The Authority decides to true-up the Opening RAB of the next control period depending on the
capital expenditure incurred and date of capitalisation of underlying assets in a
given year.”

Aeronautical RAB considered by the Authority for tariff determination in the Second Control Period
is given in the table below:

Table 11: RAB considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Opening Aeronautical RAB (A) 2.311.0 2,169.4 2,273.9 2,394.8 2323155 5
Aeronautical Assets Capitalised
during the year (B)
Disposals/Transfers (C) - - - - - -

Depreciation (D) 146.2 150.6 160.1 163.3 162.1 782.3
Closineyasronaiitical RAB(a%E- 2,1960 | 22739 | 23948 | 22315| 20694 .
C-D) (E)
Average RAB (F) = (A+E)/2 2,253.5 2,221.6 2,334.3 2,313.2 2,150.5 -
Adjustment to Closing RAB of FY
2016-17 due to Cargo RAB (G)
Adjusted Closing RAB for

FY 2018-19 including T-4

assets from 01.10.2018

(other half) adjusted for
depreciation (H) = (E - G)

31.2 255.1 281.1 0.0 0.0 567.3

26.6

Authority’s examination of the Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period as
part of the Consultation Paper

Opening RAB for FY 2016-17

The Authority noted that the opening RAB reported by AAI includes the assets pertaining to the
cargo operations of the airport and is the same as the approved RAB as computed in the Second
Control Period Order. Thus, the Authority did not propose any adjustment to the Opening RAB for
FY 2016-17.

Aeronautical Capital Additions

The Authority had analysed the aeronautical capital additions submitted by AAl for the true-up of
the Second Control Period. For the purpose of this analysis, the Authority had grouped the approved
and actual capital additions in the following sections:

Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order and commissioned in the
Second Control Period

Capital Additions approved in the Secog&f’&mcpu'gs:@d Order but deferred to the Third
Control Period 758

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period . it oy Page 27 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Capital Additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but dropped

. Capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in the Second
Control Period Order
Capital works completed in the previous control periods but capitalised in the Second Control
Period

Table 12: Summary of aeronautical capital additions for the Second Control Period as submitted by AAI

Approved by

the Authority T
in the SCP Capitalisation

Bines by AAI in SCP
Approved and commissioned in SCP 243.72 260.20
Approved in SCP but deferred to TCP 110.61
Approved in SCP but dropped 210.92
Not approved in SCP but capitalised
Completed in FCP and put to use in SCP*
Financing Allowance

Actual
Ref. Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

Cargo

Capital expenditure later classified as O&M 2.09

Grand Total 567.34
*Capital works could not be capitalised in FCP as they were under arbitration (arbitration concluded in SCP)

In the subsequent paragraphs, the Authority had discussed the groups listed above in the same
sequence. After the group-wise detailing, the Authority had also provided a reconciliation of the
approved capital additions in the Second Control Period Order (which amounts to Rs. 567.34 Cr.)
and the actual capital additions in the Second Control Period (amounting to Rs. 692.44 Cr.).

Aeronautical capital additions approved in the Second Control Period Order and
commissioned in the Second Control Period

Details of such capitalisation is given below:

(a) Aeronautical capital additions approved by the Authority for the Second Control Period: Rs.
567.34 Cr.

(b) Approved capital cost of the projects executed by AAIl within (a): Rs. 243.72 Cr.

(c) Capital cost incurred by AAI against the approved capital costs of projects: Rs. 260.20 Cr.

Details of the capital works approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period Order and
capitalised by AAl in the Second Control Period, along with justifications as given by AAI (provided
in Annexure I1-A).

The aggregate over-expenditure of Rs. 16.48 Cr. is a mix of saving on some individual capital works
and over-expenditure in other approved capital works. The main cost overruns were incurred in the
reconstruction of broken slab in the F Taxi-track and upgradation of the drainage system on the
airside. AAI[ submitted that the over-expenditure in reconstructing the F taxi track was due to an
increase in the scope of work. Further, it was also submitted that the increase in cost of the
upgradation of drainage system was due to an increase in the area covered, as per the operational
requirements, based on a study carried out by Jadavpur University. The Authority also noted that
there was cost saving in a few capital works during the Second Control Period. However, such cost
savings were on account of minor variations in the sc?peg’fgwimk;};\

S —

Lo
T %
S «
~ v 2 3
. A
,

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period R 1R Page 28 of 302




4.3.12.

TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority noted that other savings/cost overruns were due to the tendering processes for capital
works in the Second Control Period. The following table summarises the capital additions that were
approved in the Second Control Period Order and actually capitalised.

Table 13: Aeronautical Capital Additions approved and commissioned in the Second Control Period
proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority

Particulars (in Rs. Sanctioned Amount (1) Incurred Amount (2) Cost Overrun

Cr.) @-ml

Capital Additions 243.73 260.20 16.48

4.3.13.

The Authority proposed to accept the capital additions and cost incurred thereof as submitted by
AAl in the MYTP for the Second Control Period.

Aeronautical capital additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but deferred to
the Third Control Period

The Authority examined the capital additions postponed to the Third Control Period. The Authority
noted that Rs. 110.61 Cr. worth of capital additions approved in the Second Control Period were
deferred to the Third Control Period. A large part of the postponed amount is attributed to a delay in
the completion of work. For instance, out of the Rs. 110.61 Cr., work regarding the extension of the
F-taxitrack (Rs. 37.22 Cr.) and resurfacing of the secondary runway (Rs. 40 Cr.) has commenced
but is yet to be capitalised since the work could not be completed in the Second Control Period.
Further, upon enquiry, AAI explained that extension of the apron on the south of the integrated
terminal building (Rs. 22.49 Cr.) could not be completed since the abandoned aprons had to be
dismantled. The normative cost of the capital works that are postponed to the Third Control Period
are discussed in detail in the RAB and Depreciation chapter pertaining to the Third Control Period.

Aeronautical capital additions approved in the Second Control Period Order but dropped

The Authority noted that AAI had dropped Rs. 210.92 Cr. worth of capital additions that were
approved in the Second Control Period.

From the Rs. 210.92 Cr. worth of dropped capital works, a large portion is attributed to the dropping
of extension of airside corridor in the terminal building for both international and domestic sections.
AAI submitted that this work was dropped since the planning department has proposed a new plan
(envisaged to be capitalised in the Third Control Period) to increase the passenger handling capacity
of the terminal building by extending the integrated terminal building on the domestic and
international sides and filling cut outs to extend covered terminal building area in the Security
Handling Area (SHA). Another major work regarding the construction of remote apron bays on the
east side of the main runway was dropped since it was in very close proximity to the outer boundary
wall and, as a result, was not approved by BCAS.

Aeronautical eapital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in
the Second Control Period Order

The Authority noted that AAI has capitalised Rs. 360.36 Cr. worth of assets that were not approved
in the Second Control Period Order. A list of the same is given in Annexure [[ (B) and also in the
following table:

Page 29 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 14: Capital additions incurred in the Second Control Period but not approved in the Second
Control Period Order

S. No. Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) Amount
Security requirements

SITC Inline XBIS TSA/STANDARD 3 (EU) (7 units purchased in FY 2019-
20)

6 Automatic Tray Return System with DV X-ray 9.29
Supply of Threat Containment Vessel 8.69
Biometric Access Control System - Kolkata 6.98
gll";"C Inline XBIS TSA/STANDARD 3 (EU) (1 unit purchased in FY 2020- 6.13
Sub-total (1 to 5) 78.31
Operational requirements
Construction 'of 3 hangars with associated apron and taxi-tack towards 3001
Narayanpur side. )
11,382 No. Trolleys 26.40
Construction of 2 additional 4C parking bays 14.73
Fall Protection & walkway system for the integrated terminal building 14.62
Providing 8th Departure Conveyor line 14.33
Construction of road parallel to Main R/w approaching overshoot/ undershoot

area for passage of CFTs )
Widening & Strengthening of Perimeter Road 8.54
Signage at T2, wayfinding Signages. (Elect. Work) 8.54
Network Component (Active) @ Data Centre 6.98
1000 Three-Seater Chairs for the Terminal 6.10
Taxiway A between junction of C Taxi to F Taxi & G Taxi 5.72
Modiﬁcation_ of existing bus lounge i/c providing transit lounge at arrival level 550
of NSCBI Airport, Kolkata i
Rubber Removal Machine (AR 346) (as per DGCA mandate) 5.29
Sub-total (6 to 18) 156.70
Other works
Other works (below Rs. 5 Cr.) 125.35
Total 360.36

47.22

4.3.18. The Authority had analysed the capital additions that were not approved in the Second Control
Period but executed. The Authority noted that the works relating to security worth Rs. 78.31 Cr.
were incurred to adhere to the BCAS guidelines released during the Second Control Period (hence,
could not be envisaged when the Second Control Period Order was issued). The Authority also noted
that among other works that were not approved but done, a significant number of works were a pre-
requisite to maintain the operational efficiency at the airport. However, the Authority proposed to
rationalise the costs of certain non-security capital works based on its analysis. The details regarding
the same are provided in the table below:

Table 15: Capital additions with cost adjustment proposed to be considered for true up of the Second
Control Period by the Authority

As
Particulars As per proposed
(Rs. in Cr.) AAl by the
Authority
Signage of T2, i The Authority takes note of AAI’s
way finding Signages. 8.54 Ol 160, [ email dated 11.10.2021 (“Kolkata
(Elect. Work) "{ _ 5 NMYTP: Annexure 1 — TCP capex

£

—n %
=A%
=L

Diff. Reason

2%
1‘35

Page 30 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

As
Particulars proposed
(Rs. in Cr.) by the
Authority
Energy Conservation: status”) wherein the costs of the S No.
Replacement of 243 (1), (2) and (3) have been revised for
conventional luminaries ’ 2 i the true-up in the Second Control
with LED lights Period.

Provision of Air
Conditioning

Reason

It is noted that the purchase of BR
Helmets was considered as an
operating expense. In order to avoid
double-counting,  the  Authority
proposes to not allow this as a capital
addition.

It is noted that the amount submitted
by AAI for the construction of a
bituminous road was considered as
Bituminous Road at completely aeronautical. The
AAI Residential Colony i ’ ’ Authority proposes to apply the
employee ratio to the cost since the
location of work is in the AAI
residential colony.

It is noted that the installation of 30
televisions is considered by AAI to be
LG 43" Entertainment aeronautical. Since capital works
TV (30 No.s) for ! i pertaining to the retiring room are non-
retiring room aeronautical in nature, the Authority
proposes to not allow the same in the
true-up of the Second Control Period.

BR Helmets

Total (1 to 6) 12.93 10.12 2.33

Further, the Authority proposed to apply the terminal building ratio of 92.5%:7.5% as approved in
the Second Control Period Order on common capital additions (as discussed in Para 4.3.27).
Consequently, the capital additions allocated to aeronautical assets are further reduced by Rs. 0.28
Cr.

Details of the capital works not approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period Order and
capitalised by AAI in the Second Control Period, along with justifications as given by AAI are
provided in Annexure [[-B.

Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed the capitalisation of Rs. 357.75 Cr. (Rs. 360.36
Cr. minus (Rs. 2.33 Cr. and Rs. 0.28 Cr.)) in this category of works.

Aeronautical capital additions completed in the First Control Period but undergoing
Arbitration

The Authority also noted that Rs. 23.43 Cr. worth of assets that were completed in the First Control
Period but were capitalised in the Second Control Period since they were undergoing arbitration
which got concluded in the Second Control Period. A detailed list of the same is provided in Table
17.

T

s

SIS
Yy,

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period % 1 \ § "*) Page 31 of 302




4.3.23.

4.3.24.

4.3.25.

4.3.26.

TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority proposed to consider the capital addition of Rs. 23.01 Cr. in the true-up calculation
of the Second Control Period after accounting for a difference of Rs. 0.4 Cr. due to the use of terminal
building ratio of 92.5%:7.5% as approved in the Second Control Period.

Financing Allowance for the Second Control Period

The Authority considers that giving an assured return on the equity investment even on the work-in-
progress assets would result in reducing the risks associated with equity investment in capital
projects. Further, the airport operator is given a fair rate of return on equity when the capital assets
are capitalised.

Further, the Authority notes that developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations
to commission and operationalise. Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable
duration before getting returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had
earlier provisioned for financing allowance in initial stages to such airports. It may be further noted
that the Authority has never provided financing allowance in the case of brownfield airports. The
Authority also notes that NSCBIA, Kolkata, being one of the oldest airports in [ndia, would not be
eligible for such an allowance on the equity portion of newly funded capital projects.

Financing allowance is a notional allowance and is different from the actual investment incurred by
airport operators which includes interest during construction, amongst other things. Therefore, the
provision of financing allowance on the entire capital work in progress would lead to a difference
between the projected capitalisation and actual cost incurred, especially when the airport operator
funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt.

Allocation of Assets in the Second Control Period

The Authority has noted that allocation ratios between aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets have
been used for common assets:

Table 16: Comparison of Allocation ratios as approved by the Authority and as submitted by AAI

S Approved by Authority in | by the Authority in true-

Allocation Proposed to be considered |

Raf;:)(m st DY SCP Order (excl. Cargo) up of Second Control
Period

TBLR 94.35 92.50 92.50

2 | EHCR 98.27 98.27 98.27

4.3.27.

4.3.28.

Order No. 43/2021-22 tor the Third Control Period

The Authority noted a difference between the Terminal Building Ratio (TBLR) as submitted in the
MYTP submission and the TBLR approved in the Second Control Period Order. Since NSCBIA,
Kolkata has not witnessed capitalization/added new areas in the terminal building, the TBLR ratio
is unlikely to undergo any changes vis-a-vis the approved ratio in the Second Control Period. Thus,
the Authority proposed to use the approved TBLR and Employee Ratio to segregate the value of
common assets.

The total aeronautical capital additions considered by the Authority for true-up of the Second
Control Period

Based on the above analysis from para 4.3.6 to 951;4.4..1 27, the Authority proposed to allow the
following aeronautical capital additions for th(yrf'qerm)ﬁt ththq;ond Control Period:

t =

Page 32 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 17: Summary of aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered for true-up of the Second
Control Period by the Authority in the Consultation Paper

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

Approved by the
Authority in the
SCP Order

Actual
Capitalisation by
AAl in SCP

Capitalisation
proposed to be
considered by the
Authority for true-
up in SCP

Approved and commissioned in SCP

15 MW Ground mounted solar power
plant

81.07

81.84

CAT IlIB: Lighting work for main
runway

CAT IIIB: Runway resurfacing and
RCC drain

CAT IlIB: Power supply for sub-
station equipment (DG set)

52.78

0.96

5.16

Construction of isolation bay

32.96

Re-construction of F-taxi track

15.47

8" departure conveyor system at NITB

In-motion weighing scale at S-Lifter
(BHS conveyor)

Redundancy between departure line 8
& 6 prior to x-ray

10.11

1.08

0.83

RCC drain at northern side of
operational area

Upgradation of drainage system

9.85

4.77

Construction of sub-fire station

6.83

Diversion of perimeter road (ground
mounted solar panels)

Construction of underground sump,
borewell

Operational area development (ground
mounted solar panels)

4.81

2.26

0.83

Other works (below Rs. 3 Cr.)

31.26

29.62*

Sub-total (A)

243.72

260.15

Approved in SCP but deferr

ed to TCP

Extension of F-taxi track towards
northern side

37.22

Resurfacing secondary runway
19R/01L

40.00

Widening of E-taxitracki and
construction of fillet for movement of
C-category aircrafts

3.00

Extension of apron on south side of
NITB

22.49

Construction of emergency medical
unit

Augmentation of power supply - east

Sub-total (B)

Order No.

side of runway
/“fg'f\
,Q\'é\

o
3

Page 33 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Capitalisation
Approved by the Actual proposed to be
Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) Authority in the Capitalisation by considered by the
SCP Order AAlin SCP Authority for true-
up in SCP

Approved in SCP but dropped

Construcion of remote bays - eastern

side of main runway 69.13

Reconstruction of G-taxi-track 4.94

Extension of airside corridor at
terminal T2 (international and 112.24
domestic)

Safety film on glass fagade of NITB 8.94

Construction of additonal floor at
operational office

7.85

Relocation of mosque 5.00
Relocation of CMD & EMD store 0.70

Augmentation of water supply drainage
at AAI Colony

Facia Lighting of T2 0.93
Construction of greenhouse 0.30
Sub-total (C) 210.92

Not approved in SCP but capitalised

0.90

Supply, installation, testing and
commissioning of Inline XBIS 47.22 47.22
TSA/Standard 3 (EU)

Pavement works for link taxi, apron,
and shoulders
Purchase of 11,382 trolleys 26.40 26.40

Construction of two additional 4C
parking bays

30.01 30.01

14.73 14.73

Fall protection and walkway system on
NITB roof

Providing 8th departure conveyor line
and additional departure conveyors at 14.33 14.33
terminal T-2

08 Automatic Tray Retrieval System 12.39 12.39

14.62 14.33*

Construction of road parallel to main
runway approaching 9.85 9.85
overshoot/undershoot area by CFTs

Supply of threat containment vessel 8.69 8.69

Widening and strengthening of
perimeter road

Wayfinding signages at T2 8.54 6.94
Other works (below Rs. 7 Cr.) - 165.04 164.31*
Sub-total (D) - 360.36 357.75

8.54 8.54

Completed in First Control Period and put to use in SCP

Civil works at ITB T —— 16.91

: : T Q7S

Electronics and electrical works at ITB L e T 4.63
T =,

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ; S = Page 34 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Capitalisation
Approved by the Actual proposed to be
Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) Authority in the Capitalisation by | considered by the
SCP Order AAl in SCP Authority for true-
up in SCP

Relocation of new main fire station 0.89 0.89
VIP road flyover and other road works 0.35 0.35
at[TB

ITB fire fighting 0.28 0.28
Construction of operation office 0.23 0.23

Conveyors X-BIS at ITB departure 3 0.14 0.14
Sub-total (E) - 23.43 23.01

Other Items
Financing Allowance (F) - 4542
Cargo (G) - 3.03

Capital expenditure later classified as
O&M (H)

Grand Total (A to H) 567.34 692.44 643.94
*due to change in terminal building ratio that was applied on common assets. Terminal building ratio was changed from
95%:5% (as submitted by AAI) to 92.5%:7.5% as proposed to be considered by the Authority.

2.09

4.3.29. The aeronautical capital additions considered after incorporating the above changes are as follows:

Table 18: Aeronautical capital addition proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control
Period by the Authority in the Consuitation Paper

FY Ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Runways, Taxiway & Aprons 5.08 95.07 60.22 3.10 0.00 163.46
Road, Bridges & Culverts 16.31 0.00 12.30 0.00 18.33 46.94
Building- Terminal 2.54 0.24 15.79 15.41 0.61 34.59
Building - Residential 0.13 0.00 3.25 0.00 5.59 8.98
Boundary Wall -Operational 0.05 0.00 2.70 0.00 0.00 2.75
Other Buildings-Unclassified D02 6.83 4.85 1.02 0.00 15.23
Computers : End Users 0.03 1.31 0.01 391 0.00 5.27
Computers; Servers and Networks 0.00 0.07 7.80 0.06 7.50 15.42
Intangible Assets- Software 0.00 0.25 0.07 3.03 2.46 5.81
Plant & Machinery 0.31 0.00 0.00 6.04 0.00 6.35
Tools & Equipment 2.77 3.35 12.79 6.76 17.40 43.07
Vehicles 0.46 0.81 0.16 0.54 0.00 1.97
Electrical [nstallations 15.03 13.16 10.61 18.96 25.25 83.01
Solar Plant 0.00 81.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 81.91
Other Office equipment 0.01 0.09 0.37 6.98 0.14 7.59
Furniture & Fixtures-Other than Trolly 0.22 2.02 2.13 6.33 0.58 11.27
Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly 0.00 1.46 1.66 0.00 26.40 29.52
X Ray Baggage System 4.94 0.22 0.08 54.12 10.24 69.59
CFET/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.09 8.60 1.07 0.00 1.48 11.23
Total 50.48 215.38 135.85 126.26 115.97 643.94

4.3.30. The Authority based on the above analysis, proposg;i-’d é’qﬁgjdur the following RAB for true-up of
the Second Control Period: & ;

{E
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period l Chiihs J Page 35 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 19: RAB proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority in
the Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2021 Total

Opening Aeronautical RAB (A) 231099 [ 2,183.40 | 2,247.69 . 2,174.26

Aeronautical Assets Capitalised during

4
the year (B) (Table 18) 50.48 215.38 135.85 126.26 115.97 643.94

Disposals/Transfers (C) (Table 10) (1.44) (0.19) (0.39) (3.78) - (5.81)
Depreciation (D) (Table 29) (147.13) | (150.90) | (161.71) | (169.66) | (180.77) | (810.17)
Closing Aeronautical RAB (A+B+C+D)
(E)

Average RAB [F] [(A+E)2] 226194 | 221555 | 223456 | 2,197.85 | 2,141.86
Adjustment for Closing Cargo RAB due
to formation of AAICLAS [G]

Adjusted Closing RAB for FY 2016-17
after excluding Cargo RAB [H] = [E-G]

2,212.89 | 2,247.69 | 2,221.44 | 2,174.26 | 2,109.46 -

29.49

2,183.40

Stakeholders’ Comments on true-up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

4.3.31. During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No.
25/2021-22 with respect to the true-up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period. The
comments by the stakeholders are presented below:

AAD’s comments regarding true-up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

4.3.32. AAI’s comment regarding financing allowance for the Second Control Period is as follows:

“AERA’s Contentions
[Para 3.3.24 & 3.3.25 of CP]

o The Authority noted that AAI has computed Rs. 45.42 (Cr) as Financing allowance on the asset
additions capitalized in the Second Control period.
The Authority considers that giving an assured return on the equity investment even on the work-in-
progress assets would result in reducing the risks associated with equity investment in capital
projects. Further, the airport operator is given a fair rate of return on equity when the capital assets
are capitalised.
Further, the Authority notes that developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer
durations to commission and operationalise. Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a
considerable duration before getting returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, the
Authority had earlier provisioned for financing allowance in initial stages to such airports. It may
be further noted that the Authority has never provided financing allowance in the case of brownfield
airports. The Authority also notes that NSCBIA, Kolkata, being one of the oldest airports in India,
would not be eligible for such an allowance on the equity portion of newly funded capital projects.
Financing allowance is a notional allowance and is different from the actual investment incurred
by airport operators which includes interest during construction, amongst other things. Therefore,
the provision of financing allowance on the entire capital work in progress would lead to a difference
between the projected capitalisation and actual ",sggg“_g,;m‘;g(‘especially when the airport operator

B N\
/

B\
2\

Page 36 of 302

2,

\ () \\\ B § 8

@ 7

L-'jc,? N e s J/NS’G‘/
¢ Reguiato®



TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL. PERIOD

AAI's Submission

o Direction 5 of AERA (which entails the methodology of aeronautical tariff determination) allows
Airport operators to be eligible for Financing Allowance as a return on the value invested in
construction phase of an asset including the Equity portion, before the Asset is put to use.

The concept of Financing Allowance, its computation and how the Work in Progress Asset includes
the Financing Allowance is provided in Paragraph 5.2.7 of the Direction No.05-2010-11. Extract of
the same is provided below:

“5.2.7. Work In Progress assets (a) Work in Progress Assets (WIPA) are such assets as have not been
commissioned during a Tariff Year or Control period, as the case may be. Work in Progress assets shall
be accounted for as:

WIPAt = WIPAt-1 + Capital expenditure + Financing allowance — Capital receipts of the nature of
contributions from stakeholders (SC) - Commissioned Assets (CA)

Where:

WIPAt = Work in progress Assets at the end of Tariff Year ¢

WIPAt-1 = Work in progress Assets at the end of the Tariff Year t-1

Capital Expenditure = Expenditure on capital projects and capital items made during Tariff Year t.

The Financing allowance shall be calculated as follows:

Capex — SC — CA)

Financing Allowance = Ry X (WIPA,_1 & 3
Where:

Rd is the cost of debt determined by AERA according to Clause 5.1.4.

SC are capital receipts of the nature of contribution from stakeholders (including capital grants and
subsidies) pertaining to the capital expenditure incurred in Tariff year t.

CA are Commissioned Assets which pertain to the accumulated value of the WIPA attributable to all
assets that have been put into effective operation during Tariff Year t.

o AERA has further provided an lllustration on Page 28 detailing the working. The extract of the
illustration is as under:

71 The fol ple il this apy Sor coleulainms
«f Work in progress assers, fi o and f areers

The numbers in the ilustration have been rounded fa the nearast integers.

T Furecast Work in Progness Adsely

. T [
Opemimg WiF WIPA [ 258 s
ZCeptinl Taprrittiin - e TR A - =S -
[ € ANoance FAers o DA oCD 3 . ~
CANCU e}

R L £ R T o . -

e — e —

Tl ik WP TP T s Ny - R ST g PP .
Bd D GA ATy

o Ihe cott of debs, By, used for colevlation wf financing allowarnce, v the

wost of debt determined hy the Authavity inder Clanse 51 4.

= The exumpls illustrates that thase avsers, nhich howe heeo acquired or
1 the same Tarilf Year (ie Tariff Year 1), have heen
s duded Butle i Copiral Expenditare and Commissioned Aseis

cammissioned w

. The

lue of cornmusloned asvers, us colculoted. shull e vsnd for
forecanting RAD for the Control Perind.

o  Further, Para 5.2.5 of Direction No. 05 details the forecasting of RAB wherein the commissioned
assets (including the Financing Allowance on the assets, when it was in Work in Progress stage) has
been added to RAB and forms part of the closing and average RAB workings. The lllustration 4 in

Page 23 is given below: R
‘,"‘T: SIbES \;?\

,,.( W8, .“,;:_\\

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Controf Period

Page 37 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Forecast RAB

Opening RAB.,
Commlsvioried Assela
Depreclaton

DHepumals

 ®OI0~11 Ay R, ’ RLr
Yearr Nears Yewrn Vears Years
2,750 20,500 nui:l- 16402 IS.WO'
2364

incentlve Adjustments

RAH (or fni}ul.lirm ARR

STREQRICA: ‘ : 0 mam e
L) ¥ 7 2

RA=(ORsCHY 2 Y B0 Bas now

e The Clause (d) of Para 5.2.6 defines Commissioned Assets as below:

“Commissioned Assets: Represents investments brought into use during Tariff Year t, consistent with
Clause 5.2.7 herein below.”

e  Thus, from the above clauses it is clear that the Financing Allowance is computed on the Work in
Progress balance based on Capital Expenditure incurred which is funded by Equity/Internal
accruals and is capitalized as part of Commissioned assets for RAB Computation. In the case of
AAL financing allowance is computed on the equity portion and IDC is computed on the debt portion
of the capital spend.

Thus, Direction 5 provides an explicit, detailed elaboration of Financing allowance. Manner and
formulae of computation and addition of the “commissioned assets” into RAB including the
Financing allowance are elucidated in detail with examples.

The regulatory principles laid down by AERA and based on which the tariff orders are determined
provide a fundamental foundation of the regulatory clarity to the stakeholders on the manner in which
different components of costs and revenues are (reated. Following are the examples and extracts of
inclusion of financing allowance in RAB by AERA in various Order:

e CIAL TCP Order: Vide para 4.4.52 of CIAL order for third control period, for true up of SCP, AERA
noted that, in the tariff order for the SCP, it was decided that FA would be trued up based on the
final capex. In its MYTP submission, CIAL had proposed an addition of Rs. 11.9 crores in FY 2021
only as Financing Allowance for true up of SCP. Accordingly, AERA recomputed FA based on actual
WIP capitalized and allowed for inclusion in the Order.

BIAL TCP Order: Vide para 3.3.78 of BIAL Order for the third control period, AERA has agreed to
allow the financing allowance for the second control period.

Financing allowance was approved and given by AERA in the First and Second Control period for
BIAL and in second control period order of CIAL.

MIAL and DIAL: It is further to be noted that MIAL and DIAL are governed by tariff determination
principles set forth in SSA and OMDA. SSA and OMDA do not contain the concept of financing
allowance. Hence, AAI submits that these 2 airports are not comparable with AAI airports.

AAD’s Request

o The AERA Act requires AERA to consider “timely investment in improvement of airport facilities”;
and “economic and viable operation of major airports”. The statement of objects and reasons of the

AERA Act requires Authority to encozlragymm?\’_rfgjg?n;}\in_.airport facilities, create a level playing
AR " ’ BB S

s TN
s *:(//’ &N

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Perio{fg Page 38 of 302

13 ol
2 53 &
\\Q‘ w3 A / g
" AUE
£ Pl
N e

_-él’




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

field and foster healthy competition. The Airports Infrastructure Policy of 1997 and NCAP 2016
also emphasize the need to provide a commercial orientation and encourage private sector
participation in the airport sector.

Financing allowance computation is fully in compliance with Direction 5, affirmed by Authority in
its various Orders in the past.

Based on the above submissions, AAI submits that non-consideration of Financing allowance is not
in line with AERA 's own guidelines. Further, allowing Financing allowance for private airports and
not for AAIL airports vitiates the principle of laying a level playing field for all airports — public or
private in India and AAI airports would unjustly be denied of revenues that they are entitled to.

AAI therefore requests AERA to consider the financing allowance of Rs. 45.42 crores computed for
SCP additions. Further, it is requested to consider Dep and return on RAB of FCP and SCP on
Financing allowance amounting fo Rs. 407 (Cr). "

4.3.33. AAI's comment regarding allocation ratios for capital additions in the Second Control Period is as
follows:

“AERA’s Contentions
[Para 3.3.26 of CP]

The Authority has noted that allocation ratios between aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets
have been used for common assets.
SNo Allocation Ratlo (in | As  submitted by [ No.Allocation Ratio | Proposed to be

%)

AAl

{in %) As submitted
by AAl Approved by
Authority in SCP
Order (excl. Cargo}

considered by the
Authority in true up
of Second Control
Period

1

TBLR

94.35

92.50

92.50

2

EHCR

98.27

98.27

98.27

The Authority notes a difference between the Terminal Building Ratio (TBLR) as submitted in the
MYTP submission and the TBLR approved in the Second Control Period Order. Since NSCBIA,
Kolkata has not witnessed capitalization/added new areas in the terminal building, the TBLR ratio
is unlikely to undergo any changes vis-a-vis the approved ratio in the Second Control Period. Thus,
the Authority proposes to use the approved TBLR and Employee Ratio fo segregate the value of
common asselts.

AAI's Submission

AERA proposed to consider the ratio of 92.50%: 7.50% (Aero: Non-aero) for common assets
within the Terminal building during the Second Control Period.

AAI submits that the ratios submitted are based on actual floor space usage and considering the
ratio of SCP i.e. 94.35%: 5.65% (Aero: Non-aero) by comparing with other airports/generally
accepted ratios may not reflect the true ground scenario in Kolkata Airport.

Detailed workings for all the aeronautical ratios applied for various assets was submitted during
MYTP stage to AERA for its perusal.

In SCP order, the ratio of 92.5% for TBLR was based on actual submission of AAI's TBLR ratio
of 93.27%. It is requested to consider the average ratio computed on actual TBLR ratio from the
F.Y 2016 to F.Y 2021 comes out 94.35%.

Considering the fact that true up of the ratio, AAI has submjtted the aero ratio working based on actual
aero additions for SCP. P Wi ‘/\\
g\ I

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 39 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Other stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of RAB for the Second Control Period
4.3.34. IATA’s comment regarding financing allowance for the Second Control Period is as follows:
“Financing Allowance

[ATA supports AERA's proposal to exclude financing allowance sought by 441 These are unjustified
for the reasons stated by AERA in the consultation paper.”

4.3.35. IATA’s comment regarding capital additions for the Second Control Period is as follows:
“Capital Additions in SCP

Regarding capital investments, IATA compliments AERA for its scrutiny and assessment that has been
very methodical, however would like to raise some fundamental concerns. SCP capital additions and
changes in scope were not consulted upon with the airline community and were unilaterally applied
which ignores and undermines AERA, users and the AUCC Consultation process and obligations. In
principle, none of the capital additions should be included or the airport is most likely to continue to
pay lip service to user funding investments, which may or may not meet their operational and
passenger's needs or have a business case strong enough to warrant their approval.

We note the need for investment in security infrastructure that could not be anticipated before the start
- of the SCP. However, we also request AERA fo take account of the following important points:

o Clarify Rs. 78.31 Cr. should be funded through ASF and therefore is not allowable in SCP

o Confirm ltem 2 - 6 automatic tray return systems with DV X ray Rs. 9.29 Cr. and Item 6 Biometric
access control system - Kolkata Rs. 6.98 Cr. are critically required for security processing and
mandated by regulation. If not and for efficiency, what other options were considered? We
consider these items should not be allowable for true-up unless fully agreed by the airline
community

o Has AERA assessed security costs in line with normative cost benchmarks or conducted
independent analysis for capex efficiency?

Regarding the remaining proposed aeronautical capital additions in the SCP, we respectfully make the
following comments:

o  Reference [ Approved and Commissioned Projects — we agree with a true-up of Rs. 243.72 Cr. The
overspend of approved projects of Rs. 29.62 Cr. should not be approved without prior consultation
on scope changes with the airline community via a change control process through the AUCC.

e Reference [l Approved in SCP but deferred to TCP — the rational to defer the majority of Rs. 110.61
Cr. investinent seems unclear for most projects. The benefits associated with these projects should
be delivered as planned or the airport held to account unless agreed to with users via the AUCC
e.g. penalty applied to as a % of the project value to incentivise airports.

o Reference III — Approved in SCP but dropped — again the rationale for major changes should be
discussed regarding dropped projects to ensure users agree they are no longer required. A major
change. In particular a major change in terminal development strategy should be agreed with
users as there will be significant dependenciwa P investments, in particular that relates to

v

the Extension of airside corridor at ternrzi“ﬂg{a?‘

él’;’l.q/:{p{gal and domestic). In this respect the
o >, .

Page 40 ot 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

total cost of the terminal development should be reviewed and agreed alongside the PIF before
any investment is incurred. We do however support the decision on shifling the capitalization of
new integrated terminal building Part 2, to the next control period.

Reference V — we agree with AERA''s assessment of Rs. 23.0 Cr.”

AAT’s counter-comments and response to stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of RAB for
the Second Control Period

4.3.36. Subsequent to the stakeholders’ comments received by the Authority as part of the stakeholder
consultation process, AAIl's response to the various stakeholders’ comments with respect to true up
of RAB for the Second Control Period are presented below.

. Regarding IATA’s comment regarding capital additions in the Second Control Period, AAI has
responded as follows:

“AUCC has been conducted as per AERA guidelines. The Minutes of the AUCC and Project
Investment file has been shared with all the stakeholders.

As per MOCA Order No AV-13024/03/2011-4S (Pt. I) dated 18.02.2014 the capex expenditure
(Security) to form part of RAB for Tariff determination and it is not to be met out of
PSF(Security).

Regarding unplanned expenditure AAI has cautiously considered those capex which are
essentials, and not to be avoided due to Operational requirements.

For TCP, Capital expenditure those are incorporated in the MYTP are essential and after
thorough discussion with AAl's Management.

All reply to the queries raised by consultant regarding unplanned and Approved SCP Capex
and TCP projection of Capex provided to AERA Consultant.”

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Regulatory Asset Base for
the Second Control Period

Financing Allowance

. The Authority has carefully examined comments by AAI and IATA on financing allowance.
Accordingly, the Authority notes the following:

. Providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning of construction will significantly
lower the risks for an airport operator and may require revisiting the return on equity allowed to
airport operators. Further, this will disincentivise the airport operator from ensuring a timely
completion of projects and delivery of services to airport users. Therefore, the Authority is of the
view that a return should be provided only when the assets are made available to the airport users
except in the case of certain costs like IDC that will have to be incurred in case debt is used for
funding of projects.

. Developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to commission and
operationalise. Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before getting
returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had earlier provisioned for
financing allowance in initial stages to such airports. It may be further noted that the Authority has
never provided financing allowance in the ca OTEJp\vhﬁeLgi airports. Further, financing allowance
tor greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL, ar{r ¥ sy only for the initial stages of their
development, after which such al]owancle’" }\%\5‘1 the debt portion of the proposed

4

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 7 | HERLT 5 Page 41 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

capital expenditure. The Authority also notes that NSCBIA, Kolkata being one of the oldest airports
in India, would not be eligible for such an allowance on the equity portion of newly funded capital
projects.

. Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and would be different from the actual investment
incurred by the Airport Operator which would include the interest during construction among other
things. Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would
lead to a difference between the projected capitalisation and actual cost incurred, especially when
the Airport Operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt.

. AERA Guidelines, 201 [ do not specifically state that financing allowance is to be provided on both
equity and debt portion of the capital expenditure. On the other hand, it does give the Authority the
mandate to consider any relevant factors for exclusion or inclusion of assets.

. Inview of the above, the Authority is of the view that there is no reason to deviate from the proposal
made by it regarding Financing Allowance in Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 dated 29
December 2021 and has decided to provide Financing Allowance only on the debt portion of project
funds.

Allocation of Assets

4.3.44. The Authority notes AAI’s comment regarding the terminal building ratio ot 92.5%:7.5% considered
by the Authority in the Second Contro!l Period. The Authority expects AAI to exploit the non-
aeronautical space to generate revenues for cross-subsidisation which will benefit the airport users
who have funded the creation of capital assets. The Authority is of the view that AAI is expected to
meet the terminal building ratio that has been approved in the Second Control Period Order. In
addition, since the Authority notes that there has been no material change in the terminal building
structure in the Second Control Period, the Authority finds it appropriate to use the terminal building
ratio approved in the Second Control Period Order. Moreover, the Authority is of the view that this
is line with the IATA and IMG norms with respect to terminal building ratio at major airports.

. The Authority notes IATA’s comments regarding true-Up of RAB for the Second Control Period.
The same have been addressed in the following paras.

Capital Additions

4.3.46. Regarding security infrastructure being funded by PSF (Security): The Authority has noted
IATA’s comment on security infrastructure being funded by PSF (Security), and AAI’s counter-
comment thereof. The Authority has addressed the same in Para 4.9.11.

. Regarding ATRS system with DV X-ray, biometric access control system, and normative
benchmarking of security costs: The Authority has noted IATA’s comment on security-related
capital additions that were incurred but not approved in the Second Control Period. The Authority
notes that this capital outlay was related to the security capital works and were incurred due to the
BCAS guidelines released during the Second Control Period. Moreover, the Authority notes that
AAI adopts a competitive tendering process for major capital additions. Therefore, the Authority
decides to consider the capital expenditure related to ATRS system with DV X-ray, and biometric
access control system as part of true-up computatlon for the Second Control Period.

thr '}.’%\

e l}/\
}

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period . I ! Page 42 of 302




4.3.48.
4.3.49.

4.3.50.

43.51.

4.3.52.

4.3.53.

r/’ N
7 :?»
i d %
i i
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 3o SR

TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Regarding capital additions approved and commissioned in the Second Control Period: The
Authority has noted IATA’s comment regarding cost overrun of approved capital additions in the
Second Control Period. The Authority would like to highlight that the costs approved in the Second
Control Period Order were based on projections and awarded amounts (if available). Thus, the
Authority is cognizant of cost variations between the approved and actually incurred amounts.
Keeping this in mind, the Authority decides to true-up the cost overrun of Rs. 29.62 Cr. with respect
to capital additions approved and commissioned in the Second Control Period.

Regarding capital additions approved in the Second Control Period but deferred to the Third
Control Period: The Authority has noted IATA’s comment regarding deferment of certain projects
to the Third Control Period. The Authority is of the view that this delay in capitalisation is largely
attributable to the disruptions caused by the Covid-19 pandemic. The Authority also notes [ATA’s
comment on imposing a penalty on delayed capital additions in the Second Control Period. In this
regard, the Authority has decided not to make any adjustment as no such provision was made by the
Authority in the Second Control Period Order.

Regarding capital additions approved in the Second Control Period but dropped: The
Authority has noted [ATA’s comment on capital additions approved in the Second Control Period
but dropped. The Authority reiterates that of the Rs. 210.92 Cr of capital additions that was dropped
in the Second Control Period, Rs. 112.24 Cr. was attributable to extension of airside corridor at
terminal T2, and Rs. 69.13 Cr. was attributable to construction of remote bays — eastern side of main
runway. The Authority notes that the extension of airside corridor at terminal T2 was dropped
because AAI has planned other capital works to increase the passenger handling capacity at
NSCBIA, Kolkata. Moreover, with respect to construction of remote bays — eastern side of runway,
the Authority notes that the project was dropped as it did not comply with BCAS Guidelines.

AATD’s submission of actual capital additions for FY 2020-21

As stated earlier, the Authority has sought the capital additions at NSCBIA, Kolkata from AAI
during the consultation process. The same was submitted to the Authority vide AAI’s mail “In the
matter of Determination of Tariff of Kolkata Airport for 3rd Control Period (01.04.2021 to
31.03.2026) and True-up of 2nd Control Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021) — Updation of Actuals
for the F.Y. 2020-21- Reg.” dated 24.12.2021.

AAI submitted actual capital additions for FY 2020-21 of 88.40 Cr against the estimated capital
additions of Rs. 120.83 Cr. The same has been summarised in the following table.

Table 20: Summary of actual capital additions of FY 2020-21

Particulars (in Rs. Capital additions Actual capital Deviation
Cr.) estimated in the MYTP additions for FY (A) - (B)
(A) 2020-21

(B)

Capital additions for

FY 2020-21 120.83 88.40 32.43

Authority’s Examination of actual capital additions for FY 2020-21

The Authority has analysed the actuals capital additions for FY 2020-21 submitted by AAI. The
Authority notes that a decrease of Rs. 32.43 Cr in the actual capitalisation as opposed to the estimates
submitted in the MY TP. The reasons for reduction in ¢ Jpnauiation are elaborated in the table below:

: 4 anflrs -;‘,’..b
./(.:;(‘ : \Q\\
R

;N '\,

Page 43 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 21: Capital Additions for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) Amount

Capital additions proposed to be considered for FY 2020-21 in the Consultation
Paper

A 115.97

Cost variation (saving) in capitalisation amount of estimated capex during

consultation stage (Refer Annexure 11 (C)) 25:5¢

B
C | Additional works capitalised as per actuals 3.12
D

Capital additions estimated in consultation stage but not incurred in actuals
financials of FY 2020-21 (Refer Annexure 11 (D))

E | Capital additions decided to be considered for FY 2020-21 (E=A - B+ C - D) 88.40

4.16

4.3.54. The Authority decides to consider Rs. 88.40 Cr. as capital additions in FY 2020-21 since the
reduction in capitalisation in is largely attributed to cost variations. Further, the Authority also notes
that the additional capital additions is only Rs. 3.12 Cr. and pertains to [T expenditure, security, etc
which are essential for smooth functioning of the airport.

A revised computation of reconciliation of capital additions in the Second Control Period is provided
in the table as follows.

Table 22:Summary of capital additions decided by the Authority

Capitalisation
Actual decided to be
Capitalisation by | considered by the
AAl in SCP Authority for true-
up in SCP

Approved by
the Authority
in the SCP

. | Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)
' Order

Approved and commissioned in SCP

15 MW Ground mounted solar power 31.07 3184 31.84
plant

CAT I1IB: Lighting work for main
runway

CAT IIIB: Runway resurfacing and
RCC drain

52.78 52.78

0.96 0.96

CAT IIIB: Power supply for sub- )
station equipment (DG set)

Construction of isolation bay 32.96 : 32.96
Re-construction of F-taxi track 15.47 15.47

5.16 5.16

8" departure conveyor system at NITB 10.11 10.11

RCC drain at northern side of
operational area

Upgradation of drainage system 5.07 5.07

9.85 9.85

Construction of sub-fire station i 6.83 6.83

Diversion of perimeter road (ground
mounted solar panels)

Construction of underground sump,
borewell

Operational area development (ground
mounted solar panels)

Other works (below Rs. 3 Cr.) . 31.26 31.27 31553
Sub-total (A) 243.72 260.20 260.45

4.81 4.81

2.26 2.26

0.83 0.83

eferred to TCP

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Per;iol%_ Page 44 of 302

\\ e N 1 3
~ e e
"*uf_"‘g”h.")ﬂ,.:-.-""



TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Capitalisation
Actual decided to be
Capitalisation by | considered by the
AAl in SCP Authority for true-
up in SCP

37.22 A

Approved by
the Authority
in the SCP
Order

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

Extension of F-taxi track towards
northern side

Resurfacing secondary runway
19R/01L

Widening of E-taxi track and
construction of fillet for movement of
C-category aircrafts

Extension of apron on south side of
NITB

Construction of emergency medical
unit

Augmentation of power supply - east
side of runway

Sub-total (B) 110.61

Approved in SCP but d

Construction of remote bays - eastern
side of main runway

40.00

7.00

69.13

Reconstruction of G-taxi-track 4,94

Extension of airside corridor at
terminal T2 (international and 112.24
domestic)
Safety film on glass fagade of NITB 8.04

Construction of additional floor at
operational office

7.85

Relocation of mosque 5.00
Relocation of CMD & EMD store 0.70

Augmentation of water supply drainage
at AAI Colony

Facia Lighting of T2 0.93 -
Construction of greenhouse 0.30 -
Sub-total (C) 210.92 -

Not approved in SCP but capitalised

0.90

Supply, installation, testing and
commissioning of [nline XBIS
TSA/Standard 3 (EU)

Pavement works for link taxi, apron,
and shoulders

Purchase of trolleys

Construction of two additional 4C
parking bays

Fall protection and walkway system on
NITB roof

Providing 8th departure conveyor line
and additional departure conveyors at
terminal T-2

08 Automatic Tray Retrieval System
Construction of road parallel to main
runway approaching
overshoot/undershoot area by CFTs
Supply of threat containment vessel

iy Hin, 2
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period \ { {ea Page 45 of 302
AN e o 5!




4.4.

TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Capitalisation
Actual decided to be
Capitalisation by | considered by the
AAl in SCP Authority for true-
up in SCP

Approved by
the Authority
in the SCP
Order

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

Widening and strengthening of 854 854
perimeter road ) i

Wayfinding signages at T2 - 7.42 7.42
Other works (below Rs. 7 Cr.) - 162.62 162.29
Sub-total (B) - 330.50 329.88

Arbitration + Completed in First Control Period and put to use in SCP

Civil works at ITB = 16.91 16.58
Electronics and electrical works at ITB 2 4,63 4.54

Relocation of new main fire station - 0.89 0.89

VIP road flyover and other road works
atITB 0.35 0.35

ITB fire fighting 0.28 0.28
Construction of operation office 0.23 0.23

Conveyors X-BIS at ITB departure z 0.14 0.14
Sub-total (E) - 23.43 23.01

Other Items

Financing Allowance (F) - 45.42

Cargo (G) - 3.03

Capital expenditure later classified as
O&M (H)

Grand Total (A to H) 662.58

True-up of Aeronautical Depreciation

AAD’s submission of Aeronautical Depreciation for the Second Control Period

AAI has submitted that depreciation has been calculated based on AERA approved rates in the tariff
order of the Second Control Period till FY 2017-18. From FY 2018-19 onwards, AAI has computed
depreciation based on the rates prescribed hy the Authority vide Order No. 35/2017-18 dated
12.01.2018, in the matter of determination of useful life of Airports Assets. The useful lives
considered by AAl in FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 are summarized in the following table:

Table 23: Useful life considered by AAI for FY17 and FY18

Asset Class Useful life in years

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons

Roads, Bridges & culvert

Terminal/Other Buildings

Building - Residential

Security Fencing

Computer, IT Hardware & Access.

Com puter Software

Plant and Machinery

Tools & Equipment

Other Vehicles

—_——_— O || NN | B W[ —

Electrical Installations

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 4 s 58 Page 46 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

S.N. Asset Class Useful life in years
12 Office Equipment 5
13 Furniture & Fixtures 10
14 X-Ray Baggage 15
15 CFT 15

4.4.2. AAI has considered the following useful lives from FY 2018-19 onwards:

Table 24: Useful life considered by AAI from FY 2018-19 onwards

Useful life in years as per
Order No. 35/2017-18

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 30 30
Roads, Bridges & culvert 10 5/10
Terminal/Other Buildings { 30 30/60
Building - Residential 30 30/60
Security Fencing 10 5/10

Computer, I'T Hardware &
3 3
Access.

Computer Software 6 6
Plant and Machinery 15 15
Tools & Equipment 15
10 Other Vehicles 8
11 Electrical Installations 10
12 Office Equipment S
13 Furniture & Fixtures 7
14 X-Ray Baggage 15 15

%
Z

Asset Class Useful life in years as per AAI

X IN| & B W —

O

15 CFT ! 15 15

The following table summarises the aeronautical depreciation submitted by AAI for the Second
Control Period:

Table 25: Aeronautical depreciation submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons 7.80 9.62 11.86 13.01 13.07 55.36
Road, Bridges & Culverts 2.47 2.73 8.82 9.36 10.14 33.52
Building- Terminal 57.14 57.09 57.30 57.85 58.15 287.54
Cargo Complex 1.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.31
Building - Temporary 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19
Building - Residential 0.41 0.41 0.46 0.51 0.60 2.39
Boundary Wall -Operational 0.42 0.42 1.41 1.48 1.46 5.19
Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.75 0.85 1.05 1.15 1.17 4.98
Computers : End Users 1.62 1.67 0.93 1.20 1.64 7.06
Computers: Servers and Networks 1.04 1.02 0.78 1.39 2.01 6.25
Intangible Assets- Software 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.38 0.92 1.42
Plant & Machinery 4.85 3.59 3.55 3.70 3.90 19.59
Tools & Equipment 0.75 0.91 1.43 2.07 2.89 8.05
Vehicles 0.23 0.27 0.32 0.36 0.39 1.57
Electrical Installations 57.13# v, 58.33 59.15 60.73 292.75

Page 47 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Solar Plant 1.00 5.47 4.02 4.00 4.00 18.48
Other Office equipment 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.79 1.50 2.42
Furniture & Fixtures-Other than Trolly 0.92 1.02 1.75 235 2.70 8.75
Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly 0.20 0.28 1.76 1.95 SIS/ 9.55
X Ray Baggage System 5.72 5.71 5.72 /102 8.95 33.61
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 3.22 3.48 3.81 3.40 3.44 17.35
Total 147.27 152.01 163.42 171.63 183.02 817.34

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Aeronautical Depreciation as per Tariff
Order for the Second Control Period

During the preparation of the Second Control Period tarift order, the Authority had noted that the
depreciation policy of AAI, as approved by its Board, was not in accordance with that of other major
private airports.

Furthermore, the Authority had noted that certain depreciation policies of AAI were not in line with
the Companies Act 2013. Although the Authority believed that implementing the depreciation rates
under the Companies Act 2013 was appropriate, it also mentioned that there was no specific
provision for certain asset classes like apron, taxiway and runway in the Companies Act 2013 or
Companies Act 1956 or in the Income Tax Act 1961.

In order to address the above concern, the Authority had released Order No. 35/2017-18 dated
12.10.2018 on the applicable depreciation rates to be enforced from 01.04.2018. Categories of assets
which were not provided for in the Companies Act, 2013 were added in the aforementioned order.
The table below provides the depreciation rates considered by the Authority for the period FY 2014-
15 onwards, up to FY 2017-18:

Table 26: Depreciation Rates as considered by the Authority from FY 2014-15 to FY 2017-18

No. Asset Class Rate as per Authority (%)

Land 0.00
Runways, Taxiways and Aprons 3.33
Roads, Bridges and Culvert 3.33
Terminal/Other Buildings 3.33
Cargo Building 3.33
Temporary Buildings 33.33
Building — Residential 3.33
Security Fencing — Temporary 33.33

X IN[ON | | AW N —

\O

Security Fencing wall 3.33
Security Fencing 3.33
Ancillary Building 883
Computer, [T Hardware and Access. 16.67
Computer Software 20.00
Plant and Machinery 6.67
Tools 6.67
Equipment 6.67
Vehicle 12.50
Heavy Vehicles T 12.50

O

—

N

o

=

w

(o)}

~

oo

e

aas™

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period I e Page 48 of 302
k g L |




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

No. Asset Class Rate as per Authority (%)
20 | Vehicle Car and Jeep 12.50
21 | Electrical Installations 10.00
22 | Air Conditioning 10.00
23 | Electronics installations 10.00
24 | Typewriter and Office Equipment 20.00
25 | Furniture and Fixtures 10.00
26 | X-Ray Baggage 6.67
27 | CFT 6.67

4.4.7. The depreciation rates (as per Order 35/2017-18) considered by the Authority from FY 2018-19
onwards is given in the table below:

Table 27: Depreciation Rates considered by the Authority from FY2018-19 onwards

Asset Class Rate as per Authority (in %)
Terminal Building (including VIP Terminal, Bus Terminal,

: ; 3.33
Haj Terminal)
Building in operational area 3.33
Utility Building : 3.33
Cargo Complex 3.33
Residential Building 3.33
Main access roads, Roads in operational area, boundary

; i 10.00
wall, security fencing
Baggage handling/Escalators/Elevators/Travellite/HVAC
equipment/Cargo ASRS/ETV Equipment
8 X Ray machine, RT Set, DFMD, HHMD, Security

Equipment

9 | Office Equipment 20.00
10 | Furniture and Fixtures — other than trolleys 14.29
11 | Furniture and Fixtures —trolleys 33.33
12 | Cargo equipment, Dollies, PPT 6.67
13 | Computers — End user devices 33.33
14 | Computers — servers and networks 16.67
15 | CUTE Equipment 16.67
Electrical installation and equipment — Electrical fittings,
16 | including Runway lightning system Gen-set/Power 10.00
equipment
17 | Flight information system, AOCC equipment 10.00
18 | Light motor vehicles and heavy motor vehicles 12.50
19 Crash fire tenders/Other fire equipment including pumps, 6.67
sprinklers » )
20 | Intangible assets — computer software 20.00
21 | Runway/Taxiway/Apron 3.33
22 | Hangar : 3.33

6.67

6.67

4.4.8. Considering the rates as applicable in the tables above, the year wise depreciation approved by the
Authority in the taritf order of the Second Control Period is as follows:

Table 28: Year wise depreciation as approved by the Authority as per the tariff order of the Second
Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 472008 b 2020 2021 Total
Depreciation as per Authority 1}’(322*i " B 3:16Q. 163.3 162.1 782.3
7 £,

iy 4

£ o

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ' 2 qoalh a Page 49 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Authority’s examination of Aeronautical Depreciation for the Second Control Period as
part of Consultation Paper

4.4.9. The Authority proposed to consider the rates approved by it in the Second Control Period tariff order
for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18. For FY 2018-19 onwards, the rates prescribed in Order No.
35/2017-18 dated 12.10.2018 have been considered. Further, the Authority has noted that the
depreciation rates in the submission have been calculated separately for the opening block of assets
and for additions during the Second Control Period.

The Authority had recalculated the depreciation values based on the classification of common assets
as approved in the Second Control Period tariff order. The Authority had also made the relevant
adjustments as detailed in the capital additions of the true-up of the Second Control Period and
accordingly recalculated the depreciation.

Having considered the revised capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority for the
Second Control Period, the Authority had recalculated depreciation for the true-up of the Second
Control Period as follows:

Table 29: Aeronautical depreciation proposed to be considered for true up of Second Control Period by
the Authority in the Consultation Paper
FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons 7.79 9.36 11.24 12.29 12.34 53.03
Road, Bridges & Culverts 243 2.65 8.55 9.05 9.78 32.47
Building- Terminal 57.14 57.08 57.28 57.79 58.04 287.34
Cargo Complex 1.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.31
Building - Temporary 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19
Building - Residential 041 0.41 0.46 0.51 0.59 2.38
Boundary Wall -Operational 0.42 0.42 1.41 1.48 1.46 5.19
Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.75 0.83 1.01 1.11 1.12 4.83
Computers : End Users 1.62 1.67 0.93 1.20 1.64 7.06
Computers: Servers and Networks 1.04 1.02 0.75 1.32 1.95 6.08
Intangible Assets- Software 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.38 0.92 1.42
Plant & Machinery 4,84 3.59 3.55 3.70 3.90 19.58
Tools & Equipment 0.75 0.90 1.41 2.05 2.85 7.95
Vehicles 0.23 0.27 0.32 0.36 0.39 1.57
Electrical Installations 57.09 57.15 58.02 58.80 60.25 291.32
Solar Plant 1.00 4.99 3.64 3.61 3.61 16.85
Other Office equipment 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.79 1.50 2.42

Furniture & Fixtures-Other than
Trolly

Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly 0.20 0.28 1.76 1.95 5.37 9.5§
X Ray Baggage System 5.71 5.69 5.70 7.51 891 33.53
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 3.22 3.48 3.81 3.40 3.44 17.35
Total 147.13 150.90 161.71 169.66 180.77 810.17

0.92 1.02 1.75 2.35 2.70 8.75

Stakeholders’ comments on true-up of Depreciation for the Second Control Period

4.4.12. There were no stakeholder comments with respect to t uﬁ-.up_\ofdepreciation for the Second Control
Period. o it
P A

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ~ § == I . Page 50 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Depreciation for the Second
Control Period

4.4.13. No stakeholder comments were received regarding depreciation for the Second Control Period. It
may be noted that the decisions taken by the Authority with regards to true-up of RAB for the Second
Control Period will have implications on the depreciation of the Second Control Period as well.

The Authority has adopted the date “put to use™ while computing depreciation for the Second
Control Period. This is in line with the prescribed Schedule 11 of Companies Act as described below:

“Where, during any financial year, any addition has been made to any asset, or where any asset has
been sold, discarded, demolished or destroyed, the depreciation on such assets shall be calculated
on a pro rata basis from the date of such addition or, as the case may be, up to the date on which
such asset has been sold, discarded, demolished or destroyed.”

Based on the above, the depreciation for assets which have been commissioned/put to use in the
Second Control Period has been calculated from the date when the asset was put to use. This practice
has been applied to all the assets capitalised in the Second Control Period.

The Authority states that the concept of 50% depreciation for the year of addition is applicable only
for projections of depreciation. Relevant extract of Direction S issued by the Authority is as follows:

“(e) For projecting depreciation on forecast of assets to be commissioned or disposed off during a
control period, it shall be assumed that such assets have been commissioned or disposed of halfway
through the tariff year and depreciation related to such assets shall be calculated pro rata.”

The Authority notes that the same practice was adopted in other major PPP airports. Going forward,
this methodology will be adopted across all Airports including that of AAL This would ensure that
the depreciation considered is uniform and aligned with generally accepted accounting practices and
the accounting done in the books of the airport also. Appropriate changes will be considered for
other airports of AAI, if the same was done differently, at the time of true up during the next control
period.

Accordingly, the Authority has incorporated the relevant changes to RAB of the Second Control
Period and has recalculated the depreciation to be Rs. 802.18 Cr. The Authority decides to consider

true-up of depreciation for the Second Control Period as given below:

Table 30: Aeronautical depreciation decided for the Second Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Runways,Taxiway & Aprons 7.81 9.08 11.22 12.29 12.34 52.74
Road, Bridges & Culverts 2.44 2.65 8.66 9.05 8.88 31.69
Building- Terminal 57.19 57.12 60.20 57.98 58.03 290.52
Cargo Complex 1.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.31
Building - Temporary 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19
Building - Residential 0.41 0.41 0.42 0.51 0.50 2.25
Boundary Wall -Operational 0.44 0.42 1.42 1.48 1.46 5.22
Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.76 0.79 1.02 1.10 1.12 4.81
Computers : End Users 1.62 1.58 0.93 0.76 1.73 6.62
Computers: Servers and Networks 1.04 1.02 0.25 1.32 1.32 4.95
Intangible Assets- Software 0.02 Q.04 Asa, 0.07 0.09 0.67 0.86
Plant & Machinery 4.84 3.84 3.91 19.73

P

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ;& AN B Page 51 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Tools & Equipment

0.90

0.94

1.50

1.97

2.27

7.57

Vehicles

0.24

0.26

0.32

0.33

0.39

1.54

Electrical Installations

3723

36.79

60.38

58.86

59.00

292.28

Solar Plant

1.00

CA A

3.64

3.61

3.61

14.08

Other Office equipment

0.03

0.03

0.03

0.52

1.49

2.10

Furniture & Fixtures-Other than
Trolly

0.95

0.96

1.62

2.02

2.66

8.20

Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly

0.20

0.22

1.87

1.95

1.02

5.27

X Ray Baggage System

5.76

5.69

5.73

691

8.57

32.66

CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment

3.22

3.69

3.90

3.40

3.39

17.60

Total

147.61

147.48

166.74

167.97

172.38

802.18

4.4.19. After considering the above analysis, the RAB decided for true-up of the Second Control Period is

provided in the table below:

Table 31: RAB for true-up of the Second Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Opening Aeronautical RAB (A) (Table 11)

2,310.99

2,182.92

2,250.63

2,219.35

2.173.86

Aeronautical Assets Capitalised during the year (B)
(Table 22)

50.48

215.38

135.85

126.26

88.41

616.38

Disposals/Transfers (C)

(1.44)

(0.19)

(0.39)

(3.78)

(5.81)

Depreciation (D) (Table 30)

(147.61)

(147.48)

(166.74)

1167.97)

(172.38)

(802.18)

Closing Aeronautical RAB (A+B+C+D) [E]

2,250.63

2,219.35

2,173.86

2,089.88

Average RAB [(A+E)/2] [F]

2,261.70

2,216.77

2,234.99

2,196.60

2,131.87

Adjustment for Closing Cargo RAB due to formation of
AAICLAS [G]

29.49

Adjusted Closing RAB for FY 2016-17 after excluding
Cargo RAB [H] = [E-G]

2,182.92

4.5. True-up of the Fair Rate of Return

AAT’s submissions regarding the True up of the Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the

Second Control Period

4.5.1.

o  Cost of equity is considered to be 14.00%.

e Cost of debt is considered to be 6.21%.

AAI had made the following submission with regard to the FRoR:

4.5.2. Based on the above, AAI has considered FRoR to be 14%, as submitted in the following table:

Table 32: FRoR submitted by AAl for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (in %)

2017

2018

2019

2020

Cost of Equity

14.00

14.00

14.00

14.00

Cost of Debt

Means of Finance Proportion

Equity Proportion

Debt Proportion

f

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period q A

Page 52 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding the FRoR as per Tariff Order for the Second
Control Period

The relevant decisions taken by the Authority while determining the tariff for the Second Control
Period are as stated below:

“9.a. The Authority decides to consider the FRoR at 14% for NSCBIA for the Ist and 2nd control
period.

9.b. The Authority will undertake a study to determine FRoR for major AAI airport given the low
debt structure for AAI as awhole. ™

Authority’s examination of FRoR for the Second Control Period as part of the
Consultation Paper

The Authority noted that there is a change in the debt-equity composition of NSCBIA, Kolkata in
FY 2020-21 because the capital additions in FY 2020-21 were funded using a debt:equity ratio of
60%:40%. As per AAI's submission, the cost of debt considered at NSCBIA, Kolkata is 6.21%,
based on the term loan facility of Rs. 2,100 Cr. that AAI had taken from M/s. Axis Bank. Thus, after
considering a cost of equity of 14%, the Authority recalculated the FRoR for the Second Control
Period to be 13.96%.

The Authority based on the above analysis proposes to consider the following revised FRoR for true-
up of the Second Control Period:

Table 33: FRoR proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority in
the Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Debt [A] - - 69.58
Equity [B] ! > 2,680.79 2,803.27 2,849.66
Debt + Equity [C = A + B] ) X 2,680.79 2,803.27 2,919.24
Cost of Debt [D] - - 6.21%
Cost of Equity [E] 14,00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%
Individual Year Gearing 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.38%
Weighted Average Gearing 0.46%

Weighted Average Cost of Debt 0.03%

Weighted Average Cost of Equity 13.94%

FRoR 13.96%

Stakeholders’ comments on true-up of FRoR for the Second antrol Period

4.5.6. During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22
with respect to true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period. The comments are as follows:

AAD’s comments regarding true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period
4.5.7. AAI's comment regarding considering cost of equity of 14% is as follows:

“AERA’s Contentions
[Para 3.5.4 of CPJ

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period i % | / ; Page 53 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority notes that there is a change in the debt-equity composition of NSCBIA. Kolkata in FY
2020-21 because the capital additions in FY 2020-2] were funded using a debt:equity ratio of
60%:40%. As per AAL's submission. the cost of deb( considered at NSCBIA, Kolkata is 6.21%. based
on the term loan facility of Rs. 2,100 Cr. that AAl had taken from M/s. Axis Bank. Thus, after considering
a cost of equity of [4%, the Authorily recalculates the FRoR for the Second Control Period (o be
13.96%.

AAI’s Submissions

In SCP order, FROR was considered ‘@ 4% by AERA.
The Equity estimation can also yield a range of values depending on the assumptions employed.

COE depends on ownership structure, Comparable Airports & Revenue Till

Asset Beta plays an important role in determination of Equity Beta even if Debt/Equity Ratio is
low (low gearing). Cost of Equity depends on both Asset Beta and Equity Beta.

In Ist Control Period, AAl had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in regards lo
calculation of Cost of Equity wherein, Estimated Asset Beta was 0,92 and corresponding Equity
Beta works out to 0.98. The cost of Equity submitted by A4l works out to 16.82%.

In MIAL, DIAL, HIAL and CI4L the Cost of Equity has been considered '@} 15+%. Thus AERA is
requested to consider the Cost of Equity a. 16% as submitted by AAL "

Other stakeholders’ comments on true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period
4.5.8. TATA’s comment regarding true-up of FRoR is as follows.

"“The proposed FROR is still on the high side, especially given AAI's status as a government linked
enterprise and traffic risks being excluded due to the true-up approach by AERA.”

AAT’s response and couuter-comments on true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period

4.5.9. AALls response to IATA’s comment regarding true-up of FRoR is as follows.

“AA41 had appointed M/s KPMG to carry out a study on Cost of Equity during 2011 the results of which
are given below:;

For full Report, please refer Consultation Paper No. 16/2012-13.

Based on the above report, AAI submitted during SCP consultation that the CoE was [ 6%. AERA in the
SCP order had also considered CoE of 6% and since there was low debt, the FRoR was determined
to be 14%. AAl submits that the debt was taken only during the end of FY 21 and hence, requests AERA
to consider FRoR of 4% for SCP.

The Equity estimation can also yield a range of values depending on the assumptions employed.

Cost of Equity depends on ownership structure, Comparable Airports & Revenue Till

Asset Beta plays an important role in determination of Equity Beta even if Debt/Equity Ratio is

low (low gearing). Cost of Equity depends on both Asset Beta and Equity Beta.

In Ist Control Period, AAl had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in regards to

calculation of Cost of Equity wherein, Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding Equity

Beta works out to 0.98. The cost of Equity ig,bm;ga?{ .’Eﬁ;;}{[\works out to 16.82%

A TN

Page 54 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

If AERA considers the debl equity ratio as 48:32 as ideal ratio and provides Asset Beta @ 0.92
then the FRoR will increase to more than [6%.

In MIAL, DIAL, HIAL and CIAL the Cost of Equily has been considered ‘@ 15+%. Thus AERA is
requested to consider the Cost of Equity ‘@ 6% as submitted by AAL

AAf had requested AERA to consider the FRoR as submilted instead of an Average FRoR ‘@)
13.96% for SCP.

AAL hence submits that not having a leveraged financing structure has already been factored by AAI by
considering an FRoR of 14%. Further. suggesting that a return equal to interest rate of bank to be
applied does not factor in the risks associated with the aviation business and more specifically the
uncertainties in this current pandemic scenario. ™

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding trne-np of FRoR for the Second
Conftrol Period

4.5.10. The Authority notes AAI's comments regarding FRoR for the true-up of the Second Control Period.
Further, the Authority also notes the assumptions mentioned by AAI regarding the computation of
Cost of Equity. The Authority notes that the gearing ratio is not the only component in the calculation
of cost of equity.

. However, the asset beta of 0.92 referred to in AAI's comments is based on a study conducted by
AAIl in 2011. The Authority notes that the dynamics of the aviation sector have undergone
considerable changes since then due to which the said asset beta of 0.92 may not be relevant
currently. Further, the Authority would like to draw reference to a cost of equity study commissioned
by the Authority for comparable airports (like BIAL). It may be noted that using proximity scores
an asset beta of 0.54 was arrived at. The Authority is of the opinion that while calculating the cost
of equity, an asset beta of 0.92 may not be relevant.

The proposition of considering a notional debt-equity ratio was presented to AAI during the
stakeholder consultation meeting. The Authority notes that there has been no comment from AAl
regarding the same.

The Authority notes IATA’s comment regarding FRoR for the Second Control Period. The Authority
is of the view that the FRoR has been calculated keeping in line the well-established principles
followed in other major airports.

The Authority has analysed the cost of equity pertaining to NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Second Control
Period. The Authority acknowledges the debt taken by AAI for NSCBIA, Kolkata in the Second
Control Period and its impact on FRoR. However, the Authority is of the view that the gearing ratio
is still suboptimal and does not justify a cost of equity of 16% per annum as submitted by AAIL. The
Authority has drawn reference to the independent studies conducted in the tariff determination
exercise for DIAL (refer Order No. 57/2020-21), MIAL (refer Order No. 64/2020-21), HIAL (refer
Order No. 12/2020-21), BIAL (refer Order No. 11/2020-21) and CIAL (refer Order No. 08/2020-
21). The independent studies consider an optimal gearing ratio of 48%:52% and determined a cost
of equity in the range of 15% to 15.50% giving an FRoR of less than 12%. Due to the fact that AAl
airports are not leveraged efficiently, AAl is still getting a much higher FRoR than PPP airports.
Given that the debt-equity ratio for NSCBIA, Kolkata is very low in the Second Control Period, the
Authority decides to maintain a cost of equity of 14%. Further, moving forward, the Authority has
commented on FRoR in Para 7.5.1.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period | - £ ‘ Page 55 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

4.5.15. Based on the above analysis, the Authority notes a marginal change in the FRoR due to the approved
capitalisation of the Second Control Period. The Authority decides to consider an FRoR as detailed
in the table below.

Table 34: FRoR for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2018 2019 2020 2021
Debt [A] - - 38.33
Equity [B] ; : 2,218.96 2,173.47 2,051.16
Debt + Equity [C = A + B] ; ; 2,218.96 2,173.47 2,089.49
Cost of Debt [D] ! 0.00% 0.00% 6.21%
Cost of Equity [E] 14.00% d 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%
Individual Year Gearing 0.00% ; 0.00% 0.00% 1.83%
Weighted Average Gearing 0.35%

Weighted Average Cost of Debt 0.02%

Weighted Average Cost of Equity 13.95%

FRoR 13.97%

True-up of Return on Land

AATI’s submission regarding True up of Return on Land for the Second Control Period

4.6.1. AAIl made the following submission regarding true up of return on land for Second and First Control
Periods:

Fable 35: Return on land submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Return on Land (SCP) 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.10
Return on Land (FCP) 1.55 - - - -

4.6.2. In order to substantiate the above, AAI has stated:

“AERA has vide its Order No.42/201819 dated 05.03.2019 determined to provide a FROR on cost
of Land incurred by the Airport Operator. As per order of the Authority, return on land has been
claimed from first control period. Interest cost till F.Y 19-20 has been considered as SBI Base rate
+ 2% and from F.Y 20-21. Term loan rate of 6.21% has been considered.”

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Return on Land

The Second Control Period tarift order does not include any provision for a Return on Land.
As per Authority’s Order No. 42/2018-19 regarding determination of FRoR on cost of land:

As per para 4.1.1 of the aforementioned order, the Authority decides that in case the land is
provided to the airport free of cost, no return shall be given on the land.

As per para 4.1.2, the Authority states that return on land shall be provided on the cost if (provided
it is not free of cost) it is used for aeronautical purposes only.

As per clause 4.1.8. of the aforementioned order, return on land may be allowed on a prospective
basis only.

T B

: H:“»",' f:h:. %
e AL E i,

Page 56 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Authority’s examination of Return on Land for the Second Control Period as part of
the Consultation Paper

The Authority noted that AAI has submitted Rs. 1.55 Cr. for return on land for the First Control
Period and Rs. 0.85 Cr. for return on land for the Second Control Period. The Authority sought
additional information from A Al regarding this land. AAI had not provided the required information.
Moreover, since return on land should be sought prospectively and not retrospectively, the Authority
is of the opinion that return on land will not be included in the true up calculation of the Second
Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments on true-up of Return on Land for the Second Control
Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22
with respect to true-up of return on land for the Second Control Period. The comments are as follows:

AATI’s comments regarding true-up of return on land for the Second Control Period
AAT’s comment regarding true-up of return on land is as follows.

“AERA’s Contentions

The Authority notes that AAI has submitted Rs. 1.53 Cr. for return on land for the First Control
Period and Rs. 0.83 Cr. for return on land for the Second Control Period. The Authority sought
additional information from AAI regarding this land. A4l has not provided the required information.
Morcover, since return on land should be sought prospectively and not retrospectively, the Authority
is of the opinion that return on land will not be included in the true up calculation of the Second
Control Period

AAID’s submission

Since these are for aeronautical purposes only, requests AERA to provide return on Land. These
have been calculated based on the value of the Land appearing in the books of NSCBIA Airport
since 1980, which has been commuted in favour of AAl already. Considering the period in
question. AERA is requested to allow the return on Land to NSCBI Airport, Kolkata.™

Other stakeholders’ comments on true-up of return on land for the Second Conf{rol Period
IATA’s comment regarding true-up of return on land for the Second Control Period is as follows.

“IATA supports AERA's proposal to exclude Return on Land sought by A4l in the Second Control
Period. These are unjustified for the reasons stated by AERA in the consultation paper.”

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of return on land for the
Second Control Period

The Authority has noted the comments submitted by AAI regarding return on land. The Authority
would like to draw the attention to Para 4.1.8 of its Order No 42/2018-19 dated 05 March 2019,
which states that return on land will be given from_the next control period. Since return on land
should be sought prospectively and not retrogpggiyﬂg.ﬁhg}’mt'hority is of the opinion that return on

J

s ,,\":1'.” "
g Y

Page 57 ot 302

T, T "
HE Reqiald™ L.

e
rt—



TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

land would not be included in the true up calculation. Thus, the Authority decides to not allow any
return on land purchased by AAl for the Second Control Period.

4.6.10. The Authority notes IATA’s comment regarding the return on land. The same has been addressed
in Para 4.6.9.

4.7. True-up of Operating and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses

4.7.1. The Authority had noted certain inconsistencies in the categorisation of sub-expenses within O&M
expenses while comparing the MY TP submission to the Second Control Period Order. In order to
make the Third Control Period submissions comparable with the approved amounts in the Second
Control Period order, the Authority has presented AAI’s submission as per the categorisation norm
followed in the Second Control Period Order. The categorisation changes incorporated in AAI’s
submission are as follows:

Table 36: Reetification of mis-categorization of O&M Expenses

Shifted From
From To
Fees Paid to Outsiders (Consultancy/Advisory) Other outfiows Admin and General
Upkeep Expenses Admin and General Utilities & Outsourcing

POL WituEs & Other Outflows
Qutsourcing

Utilities &
QOutsourcing
Collection Charges Other outflows Admin and General

Particulars

Consumption of Spares Other Outflows

AAD’s submissions regarding the True up of O&M Expenses for the Second Control
Period

AAI had made the following submissions with regards to operating expenses for truing up in the
Second Control Period:

Payroll costs: AAl had submitted actual year-wise expenses for the abovementioned categories,
from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20. Payroll costs for FY 2020-21 were estimated by assuming a 7%
growth over the FY 2019-20 expenses. The following table summarises payroll costs submitted by
AAL

Table 37: Payroll costs submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs — non CHQ 120.75 128.33 143.13 160.18 171.39 723.76
Payroll costs — CHQ 4.49 20.57 42.76 29.84 31.95 129.60
Total payroll expenses 125.24 148.90 185.89 190.01 203.32 853.36

Administrative and general expenses: AAIl had submitted year-wise actual expenses for the
abovementioned categories, from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20. Administrative and general expenses
for FY 2020-21 were estimated by assuming a 10% growth over the FY 2019-20 for non-
apportionment expenses. Further, coliection charges on UDF for FY2016-17 to FY2019-20 are
based on actual traffic; for FY2020-21, collection charges on UDF have been estimated using the
estimated passenger traffic. It may be noted that AAI had resubmitted the apportionment of admin
and general CHQ expenses pertaining to major AAl airports vide its email dated 17 November, 2021
(“Revised CHQ & RHQ Allocation for the F.Y,16+43.L0O 19-20"). The same has been considered
while presenting AAI’s submission with reefisds 'f&iiﬁfébfiféxpenses in the table below. In the case
NN

I3
§

Page 58 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

of apportionment of admin expenses for CHQ FY 2020-21, expenses were estimated using a growth
rate of 5% over FY 2019-20. The following table summarises administrative and general expenses
submitted by AAL

Table 38: Administrative and general expenses submitted by AAl for Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Admin and general expenses —non CHQ

71:21

46.68

20.98

29,90

30.27

199.04

Apportionment of Admin Expenses for
CHQ

57.10

53.59

32.78

93.15

97.80

334.43

Total Admin & General Expenses

128.31

100.27

53.76

123.04

128.07

533.47

Repair and maintenance (R& M) expenses: AAI had submitted year-wise actual expenses for all
R&M expenses from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20. R&M expenses for FY 2020-21 have been
estimated by assuming a 10% growth over the FY 2019-20 expenses. The expenses for digital
signages, automatic tray retrieval system and automatic electronic access retrieval system in FY
2020-21 are estimated based on actual annual maintenance contracts. The following table
summarises R&M expenses submitted by AAL

Table 39: R&M expenses submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March
{Rs. Cr.)

Total R&M
Expenses

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

96.18 62.20 70.28 74.26 34.07 386.99

Utilities and outsourcing expenses: AAI had submitted power charges based on actual rates per
unit. The power charges for FY2020-21 have also been calculated after incorporating a growth rate
of 3% on FY 2019-20 rate. AAI has submitted actual expenses for all other utility and outsourcing
expenses from FY2016-17 to FY2019-20. The FY2020-21 expenses have been estimated using a
10% growth rate over FY2019-20 expenses. The following table summarises the utilities and
outsourcing expenses submitted by AAI:

Table 40: Utilities and outsourcing expenses submitted by AAR for Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Toral “sfilities ek 4 tuisbureed 68.33 64.56 62.15 64.62 6821
expenses

Total
327.86

o  Other outflows: The expenses for other expenses for from FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20 are based on
actual figures and those in FY2020-21 have been estimated using a 10% growth over FY2019-20
expenses. The following table summarises other outflows submitted by AAIL:

Table 41: Other Outflows as submitted by AAl for Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Total Other outflows 1.04 1.13 1.99 221 2.43
*includes collection on consumption of stores and spares and POL charges

4.7.3. The aeronautical O&M expense for the Second Control Period considering the above-mentioned
submissions are shown in the table below:

Table 42: Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by AAl for true up for Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Payroll costs — CHQ

4.49

42.76

29.84

31.93

129.60

Payroll costs —non CHQ

335 43,13

160.18

171.39

723.76

12075 4

Page 39 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL. PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Pay roll costs (A) 125.24 148.90 185.89 190.01 203.32 853.36
Repair & maintenance (B) 96.18 62.20 70.28 74.26 84.07 386.99
Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 68.33 64.56 62.15 64.62 68.21 327.86
Admin and general expenses ~-CHQ 57.10 53.59 32.78 93.15 97.80 334.43
Admin and general expenses —non CHQ 71.21 46.68 20.98 29.90 30.27 199.04
Admin. & other expenses (D) 128.31 100.27 53.76 123.04 128.07 533.47
Other outflows (E) 1.04 1.13 1.99 2.21 2.43 8.79
Total operating expenditure (A to E) 419.10 | 377.06 | 374.07 | 454.14 | 486.09 | 2,110.47

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding O&M Expenses as per Tariff Order for
the Second Control Period

Forecasting of payroll expenses

The relevant decisions taken by the Authority while determining the tariff for the Second Control
Period are as stated below:

“11.a. The Authority decides to consider the operational and maintenance expenditure as given in
Table 43 above. for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs for the 2nd control period.”

11.b. The Authority expects AAI to reduce O& M expenditure over a period of time.

“11.d. The Authority decides to true-up the O&M expenditure for FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 of the
2™ control period based on the actuals at the time of tariff determination of the 3™ control period.”

In the tariff order for the Second Control Period, with respect to the forecasting of payroll expenses,
the Authority decided that expenditure on apportionment of retirement benefits provided to the
Corporate Headquarter (CHQ) in respect of NSCBIA, Kolkata employees be increased at a growth
rate of 7%, except for FY 2017-18. Additionally, the Authority decided that the payroll cost
components — Salaries and Wages, Medical Benefits and PF contribution would be increased at 7%
for FY 2016-17 and at a growth rate of 5% for FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21. The
Authority had also proposed to increase CHQ overheads apportionment costs (admin. and general
expenditure of CHQ) by 5% per annum.

Allocation Ratios of Common Expenses

The allocation ratios as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of the Second Control Period
for various common expenses have been summarized below:

Table 43: Allocation ratios of common O&M expenses as approved in the tariff order of Second Control
Period

Particulars % Aeronautical Expense (excl. Cargo)
Payroll Expenses 95
Apportionment of Admin CHQ expenses
Retirement benefits provided at CHQ in respect of
employees at NSCBIA, Kolkata
Terminal Building Ratio

4.7.7. As per para 14.13. of the Second Contn;,l«?ﬁﬁoqj'mmf order, the Authority had proposed not to
include financing charges as a part of C}&M ks NSCBIA Kolkata.

Page 60 of 302



http:above.for

TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

As per para 14.19 of the Second Control Period tariff order, the Authority had proposed to undertake
an independent study to assess the reasonableness of the O&M expenditure. The Authority had noted
that it would consider the independent study’s resuits to true up the O&M expenditure while
determining the tariff for Third Control Period.

4.7.9. The Authority had decided to consider the O&M expenditure as per the following table:

Table 44: O&M Expenses as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 | Total
Payroll costs — CHQ 23.0 26.5 28.4 30.3 32.5 140.7
Payroll costs — non CHQ 127.9 147.5 157.1 167.4 178.3 778.2
Pay roll costs (A) 150.6 172.5 183.9 196.1 209.0 912.1
Repair & maintenance (B) 87.9 82.4 89.7 97.0 105.3 462.3
Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 74.5 63.8 62.0 63.6 65.2 329.1
Admin and general expenses - non CHQ 10.4 11.0 12.1 13.2 14.5 61.2
Admin and general expenses - CHQ 18.8 18.5 19.5 20.4 21.4 98.6
Admin. & other expenses (D) 29.2 29.5 31.5 33.6 35.9 159.7
Other outflows (E) 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.5 6.2
Total operating expenditure (A to E) 333.7 318.1 330.0 351.1 373.8 1706.7

Authority’s examination regarding O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period as
part of the Consultation Paper

The Authority had undertaken an independent study to assess the reasonableness of O&M expenses
at NSCBIA, Kolkata in the Second Control Period, as per para 14.19 of the Second Control Period
Order. The study is attached in Appendix 1V and its recommendations have been taken into
consideration while truing up O&M expenses of the Second Control Period.

The Authority noted that AAI has allocated various sub-expenses within O&M expenses based on
the following ratios:

Table 45: Allocation ratios of common expenses as submitted by AAI

Particular Ratios
Payroll Expenses EHCR
Admin. And General Expenses EHCR, TBLR, VEHR
Repair and Maintenance ; TBLR, VEHR. EHCR
Utilities and Qutsourcing Expenses TBLR
Other Outflows 4

Where:

EHCR — Employee Head Count Ratio
TBLR — Terminal Building Ratio
VEHR — Vehicle Ratio

4.7.12. A summary of the percentage of expenses considered to be aeronautical based on the aforementioned
ratios in AAI's submission is given below:

Page 61 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 46: Summary of percentage of common expenses levied on aeronautical portion for each year as
submitted by AAl

Ratio (in %) Aeronautical Percentage (excl. Cargo)

TBLR 94.35
EHCR 98.27
EQTR 93.07
VEHR 100.00

4.7.13. The Authority proposed to consider a terminal building ratio of 92.5% for the true-up of the Second
Control Period (as mentioned in the Second Control Period Order). The Authority is of the opinion
that since there were no major capital additions in the terminal building, the terminal building ratio
is unlikely to undergo any change. Further, the Authority proposed to consider a vehicle ratio of
08.27% (similar to the employee ratio), in line with the Second Control Period Order that mentions
the use of an employee ratio to segregate common vehicular assets.

Payroll Expenses

. The Authority noted that O&M expenses for FY 2020-21 have been estimated by taking a growth
rate of 10% (and 7% in the case of payroll costs) over the FY20 expenses. Since FY 2020-21 traffic
was low due to the pandemic, the Authority is of the opinion that the O&M expenses of FY 2020-
21 may not be more than that of FY 2019-20. Therefore, the Authority proposed to estimate the FY
2020-21 expenses by considering nil growth over FY 2019-20.

. The Authority proposed to estimate the FY 2020-21 payroll costs by applying a 0% growth rate over
the FY 2019-20 payroll costs instead of a 7% growth rate considered by AAl. The Authority
proposed to consider Rs. 160.17 Cr. for payroll expenses for FY 2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 171.39
Cr. submitted by AAI. Further, as per para 14.8 of the Second Control Period Order, the Authority

proposed to apportion 95% of retirement benefits to the aeronautical component against the 98.27%
submitted by AAI. The Authority proposed to consider the following payroll expenses in the Second
Control Period based on the analysis provided above and in paras 4.7.10 to 4.7.13:

Table 47: Payroll costs proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority in the Consultation Paper

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs — CHQ* 4.34 19.89 41.34 28.85 28.85 123.26

Payroll costs —non CHQ 112,34 128.33 143,13 160.18 | 160.18 704.15

Total payroll expenses 116.68 148.21 184.47 189.02 189.03 827.41
* less — redeployed employees

Admin and General Expenses

. As per para 14.13 of the Second Control Period Order, the Authority had proposed to not include
financing charges (interest on bond) in admin. and general expenses. Since the same has been
included in the MY TP submission, the Authority decided to exclude these expenses from O&M
expenses for the Second Control Period.

. The Authority also noted that AAI has provisioned towards an apportionment of Admin. Expenses
to CHQ amounting to Rs. 334.43 Cr. Authority believes that this amount is on a higher side as
compared to Rs. 98.6 Cr. as approved in the Second Control Period. In this regard, the Authority
observed that there was no clear trend,kﬂ}ﬁlq(‘appwtlonment of CHQ expenses over the control
periods. The Authority sought addltfoa&}jﬂ it {‘HQ expenses of AAI and its apportionment

Page 62 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

across AAI profit centres from AAI. Subsequently AAI submitted details regarding the same vide
e-mail dated 17.11.2021 (*Revised CHQ & RHQ Allocation for the F.Y 16-17 to 19-20™).

The Authority noted that the CHQ expenses submitted by AAI consisted of: (i) payroll costs; (ii)
admin and general expenses; (iii) repair and maintenance expenses; (iv) utility and outsourcing
expenses; and (v) other expenses. The Authority analysed the apportionment of these expenses in
the proportion of employees providing support to airport and non-airport related services and their
bifurcation into purely airport, purely non-airport and common categories based on the nature of
services provided by AAL

With respect to the apportionment of pay and allowance costs incurred at the CHQ, the Authority
has the following observations:
i.  AAI has considered pay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as airport

expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature.
AALI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS & Cargo
department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAI profit centres. However, AAl
has not bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support service departments such
as HR, finance, civil, terminal management (housekeeping), etc. between airport and non-
airport related activities.
AAI has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting off revenue) as non-airport
related expenses. The Authority is of the view that a percentage share of expenses should be
worked out on total outflow of pay and allowances.
Manpower of CHQ is also providing services to non-airport related activities such as ATC,
CNS services at airports. Hence, pay and allowances need to be adjusted accordingly.

Considering the above observations, the Authority is of the considered view that 20% of the pay and
allowances expenses of the CHQ are not incurred for airports and are to be excluded as they are
related to the following:

i.  Support services to ANS, Cargo and Commercial at CHQ and airports

ii.  Officials of Directorate of Commercial

The balance 80% of pay and allowances of CHQ has been allocated to airports as aeronautical
expenses.

With respect to the apportionment of admin and general expenses incurred at.the CHQ, the Authority
has the following observations:

With respect to AAI’s legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level, the Authority is of the
view that this expense should be analysed and distributed to stations on a case-to-case basis.
Since such details have not been provided by AAI, the Authority proposes to exclude the
same from the amount allocated to stations.

With respect to interest/penalties to Government of India at CHQ level, the Authority is of
the view that stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the
Government of India. due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport operator. Therefore,
such expenses have not been allocated to NSCBIA, Kolkata.

. Due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and non-availability of actual data, the Authority

proposed to consider a negative 5% growth rate over FY 2019-20 while estimating the admin and

general expenses - CHQ expenses of FY 2020-21, instead of a 10% growth rate considered by AAI.

The Authority proposes to consider Rs. 65.28 Cr. ! ?}Trgr‘;@t_lve and general expenses for FY
7 i 1728 ”??.5.,\

."@. !

Page 63 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

4.7.23. The Authority also proposed to consider the collection charges for UDF based on the traffic growth
rates outlined in Section 4.2. The Authority proposes to consider the following administrative and
general expenses in the Second Control Period based on the analysis provided above and in paras
4.7.10t04.7.13:

Table 48: Administrative and general expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second
Control Period by the Authority in the Consultation Paper

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Admin and general expenses — non CHQ

21.53

23.21

20.98

29.89

27.58

123.20

Apportionment of Admin Expenses
CHQ

for

39.04

29.15

1.66

68.71

65.28

203.84

Total Admin & General Expenses

60.57

52.36

22.64

98.6

92.86

327.04

Repair and Maintenance Expenses

. The Authority proposed to estimate the FY 2020-21 R&M expenses by applying a 0% growth rate
over the FY 2019-20 R&M expenses instead of a 10% growth rate considered by AAI. The Authority
proposed to consider Rs. 75.56 Cr. for R&M expenses for FY 2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 84.07 Cr.
submitted by AAI. The Authority proposed to consider the following repair and maintenance
expenses in the Second Control Period based on the analysis provided above and in paras 4.7.10 to
4.7.13.

Table 49: R&M expenses proposed to be eonsidered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority in the Consultation Paper

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019
Total R&M Expenses 95.20 61.22 69.21
* includes AMC charges for digital signages, ATRS, AERS

20290
73.18

2021
75.56*

Total
374.37

Utilities and Qutsourcing Expenses

5. The Authority had analysed the utility and outsourcing expenses at NSCBIA, Kolkata. It was noted
that a substantial portion of the utility expenses pertained to the power charges (net of power
recoveries). Upon the Authority’s inquiry regarding power recoveries, AAl submitted that NSCBIA,
Kolkata had a steady power recovery of 20-25% across the Second Control Period. Since the power
recovery is at par with other major airports, the Authority does not propose any changes to it. Further,
the Authority proposes to estimate the FY 2020-21 utilities and outsourcing expenses by applying a
0% growth rate over the FY 2019-20 utilities and outsourcing expenses instead of a 10% growth rate
considered by AAIL. The Authority proposed to consider Rs. 63.61 Cr. for utilities and outsourcing
expenses for FY 2020-21 as opposed to Rs. 68.21 Cr. submitted by AAL

Table 50: Utilities and outsourcing expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control
Period by the Authority in the Consultation Paper

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020
Total utilities & outsourcing 67.71 84 6172 63.61
expenses

2021
63.61

Total
320,00

Other Qutflows

4.7.26. The Authority proposed to consider Rs. 2.18 Cr. for other outflows for FY 2020-21 as opposed to
Rs. 2.43 Cr. submitted by AAI The Authom)..pm o consider the following other outflows in
the Second Control Period based on the aﬂ"lyéf: pmuQIh\[:aras 4.7.1010 4.7.13:

o

Page 64 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL. PERIOD

Table 51: Other outflows proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority in the Consultation Paper

(F:f)E“d'“g 31 March (in Rs. 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Total Other Outflows 0.97 1.12 1.98 27 2.17 8.41

4.7.27. The Authority had recalculated the O&M expenses after taking into consideration the above points
and considering specific details on sub-heads of O&M expenses. The table below provides the O&M
expenses as considered by the Authority for the true-up of the Second Control Period:

Table 52: O&M Expenses proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority in the Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs — CHQ 4.34 19.89 41.34 28.85 28.85 123.26

Payroll costs — non CHQ 112.34 128.33 143.13 160.18 160.18 704.15

Payroll costs (A) 116.68 148.21 184.47 189.02 189.03 827.41

Repair and maintenance (B) 95.20 61.22 69.21 73.18 75.56 374.37

Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 67.71 63.84 61.22 63.61 63.61 320.00

Admin and general expenses —non CHQ 21.53 23.21 20.98 29.89 2758 123.20

éﬂ"c‘)’”"’“mem of Admin Expenses for 3904 | 2915 166 | 6871 6528 203.84 |

Admin & Other expenses (D) 60.57 52.36 22.64 98.6 92.86 327.04

Other Outflows (E) 0.97 1.12 1.98 2.17 2.17 8.41

Total O&M Expenses (A to E) 341.13 326.75 339.52 426.58 423.23 1,857.23

Stakeholders’ comments on true-up of O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period

4.7.28. During the stakeholders® consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No.
25/2021-22 with respect to true-up of O&M expenses for the Second Control Period. The comments
are as follows:

AAD’s comments regarding true-up of O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period
4.7.29. AAD’s comment regarding vehicle ratio is as follows.
“The Authority proposes to consider a vehicle ratio of 98.27% (similar to the employee ratio), in
line with the Second Control Period Order that mentions the use of an employee ratio to segregate
common vehicular assets.
AAD’s submission

Detailed working for vehicle Ratio submitied by AAI on the basis of Actual usage year-wise given
below:

' Bl <
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period | 1 A1 ! Page 65 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

vehsdle Reg.
NO.

user
Department
of vehucle
Four the year
2017-18

User
Department
of vehicke
For the year
2019-20

MEM /
SCORAPIO &
2016

GM[OPS-
ASM)

GM[OPS-~
ASM)

MENM /
BOLERO &
20:iB

GM{Op3-
RLY))

Ga|Ops-

Taal

MENM
BOLERO &
2015

MEM /
BOLERO &
2015

MEM 7
BOLERO &
2015

HYUNDA /
VERNA &
2014

MEM
26-AX -
bt BOLEROD &

bt 2017

WB-25F- ME&M / PICK
2345 uP & 2015

AR-349

AR-336

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 66 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

TATA/
TiPPER &
2020

TRAILO GCCM

AFFRV -2/
REO7D04 &
2008
AFFRV -3
2508013 &
2008
AFFRV -4 /
/BOBO1S &
2008
AEFRV -5 /
ABOSCIS &
2008
R0V -6/ RV
15004
AFFRV -7/
/KB17096 &
2017
AFFRV -8/
as17097 &
2017
MEM /
BOLERO &
2015
MEM /
BOLERO &
2015
MEM /
BOLERO &
2015
SML/
AMAULANCE
& 2016
SML/S
AMBULANCE
& 2016
SML/
AMBULANCE
SMLS
AMBULAMCE
TAYA - 207
(HIGH MAST
aGHT)

MEM
BOLEWO &
2015
MEM /
BOLERD &
2015
MEM
BOLERO &

2015 EMOD{shift} EMD{sruft) EMD{shufY) Eras{shift)

werme | e &
1463

50 2018 Electrcal E'ectrscal Electrical

WB-26T-
6513

WB-28T-
6517

WE-26T-
6520

In the above table, all vehicle used for the AERO purpose, accordingly AAl submitted 100% ratio
for vehicle.

10% of Hire Vehicle expenses have been allocated as Non-Aero expenses.

In View of above it is requested to consider Vehicle Ratio 100% instead of Employee Ratio for the
purpose of allocation.”

4.7.30. AATI's comment regarding pay and allowances for CHQ is as given below.

“With respect to the apportionment of pay and allowance costs incurred at the CHQ, the Authority has

the following observations:

o  AAI has considered pay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as airport
expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature.
AAl has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS & Cargo
department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAI profit centres. However, AAl has not
bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support service departments such as HR,
finance, civil, terminal management (housekeeping), etc. between airport and non-airport related
activities.
AAL has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (afier netting off revenue) as non-airport related
expenses. The Authority is of the view that a percentage share of expenses should be worked out
on total outflow of pay and allowances
Manpower of CHQ is also providing services Tt uggn"l?rpmt related activities such as ATC, CNS
services at airports. Hence, pay and a[low am j;md.{.{?ée, rqj,v usted accordingly

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period | i : Page 67 of 302

Rt




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Considering all the facts and figures as stated above, the Authority is of the following view.
20% of pay and allowances of CHQ and RHQ is to be excluded towards the following:

o Support services to ANS, Cargo & Commercial at CHQ, RHQ and airpor!

o Officials of Directorate of Connercial

o Balance 80% of pay and allowances of CHQ & RHQ can be allocated to Airport

AAD’s Submission

AERA has considered the actual CHO/RHQ expenses for determination of aeronautical tariff
charges in case of Amritsar, Varanasi, Trichy and Raipur airports.

AAT has resubmitted the CHQ/RHQ Allocations for the F.Y. 2016-17 1o 2020-21 vide e-mail dated
24.12.2021 afier a detailed analysis which has not been considered in CP.

In respect of 20% of exclusion of Pay and Allowances excluded by AERA, AAI has submitted 5%
of the Net Expenses of CHQ & RHQ to be considered as non-aero expenses that includes
commercial, Land and Common Staff those who are working for ANS as well for land and
Commercial departments.

As per AERA view. that percentage share of expenses should be worked out on total outflow of pay
and allowances. AAT has calculated/worked on same. The detail workings for the F.Y. 2016-17.
2017-18 & 2020-21 are as under:

Refer CHQ RHQ Allocations for the F.Y.2016-17, 2017-18, 2019-20 and 2020-21 provided to AERA vide e-mail
dated 24.12.2021
St howing that AAl has idered Expenditure in the Ratio of 50:50 instead of 30:70 among ANS &

2617
11000 CHI 110G CHO

= B —

| GENERAL
| EXPENSES
INSURANCE 530.85 | 530.95
| ADVT. AND
PUBLICITY 485.56 31771 | 317.71
TELEPHONE
CHARGES 4124 33.03| 3303
PRINTING AND
STATIONARY 90.65 10361 | 10361
LEGAL EXP. 235.04 B72.21| 872.21
TRAVELLING
EXP. ! 124525 | 114161 | 114161
UPKEEP EXP.
MUNICIPAL
TAXES
WATCH &
WARD EXP.
HIRING OF
MANPOWER
FUELTO
AIRCRAFTS

ot 5

—i
=

Page 68 of 302

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control F

Rl

e A
\\*Gyurmu!‘l"‘ -
R DY




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

METEOROLOG
{CALCHARGES | 12296.08 12236.08 : 1287754 X 1287754
(MPORT
LICENSE ETC 000 000 685 685
ADMISSION
FEE
INTEREST > 1577 51
AOCC EXP.

| PRIOR PERIOD
EXP -216.93 -130 16 | -303 70
OTHER £XP 876 42 52832 | 123865
TOTAL 4212.23 | 14617.29 | 5227.95
REPAIR &
MAINT. EXP.
REM CIVIL 200.18
R&M
ELECTRICAL 12947
R&M
VEHICLES 19.61
R&M
FURNITURE &
FIXTURES 7.00 7.00 420 22 87
R&M
ELECTRONICS 6961.18 3748 6545.18 60 50
R&M (T
Hardware 43933 439 33 263 60 482,83
REM IT S/W 486.43 48643 291.86 875.29
TOTAL 8243.20 1337.92 7719.08 1917.39
UTILITIES AND
OUTSOURCIN
G

ELECTRICITY
EXPENSES
CONSUMPTIO
N OF STORES
AND SPARES
WATER
CHARGES

FEES PAID TO
OUTSIDERS/C
ONSULTANCY
CHARGES 3016 41 3016 41 422297 1856.92
HIRE CHARGES
CAR/IEEP &
OTHERS 17.74 5169 17.42 51,96 24.75 239 2587
TOTAL 4225 07 325245 2945 14 | 4532.39 2085.89 124542 | 291146

DEPRECIATION 668 91 670.65 401 69 937 86 81040 486.11 | 1134.37
Totat 668.91 670 65 401 69 937 86 810.40 486.11 | 1134.37
TSR 1695.23 3290 73 169523 | 3290.73 1427 85 803.19 | 1427.89
TOTAL 1695.23 329073 1695.23 | 3290.73 1427 8% 803 19 | 142789
RESEAACH
AND
DEVELOPMEN
T EXPENSES 000 64160 0.00 64 74 ! 64.74
TOTAL 000 641.60 0.00 $ 64 74 X 64.74
TOTAL
EXPENDITURE 3046541 | 1340559 | 27378.43 28322 14 24876 77
43871.00 43871.00 39360.14 39360.14
3086.99 | lakhs lakhs

16 00 | lakhs lakhs

Employees
considered for No. of No. of
Employee Employee
5 s

Emplayees

should have HNo. No.

been Employee Employee
considered 1002 s 1640 s

2 - - 3
Order No. 43/2021-22 tor the Third Control Period CRERTIP, | it Page 69 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

*28 nos and 23 Nos of employee of Finance 3nd HR is already incuded i ANS segment for the F Y 16-17 & F.Y

17-18 respectively.

Refer CHQ RHQ Aliocations for the F.Y.2016-17, 2017-18, 2019-20 and 2020-21 provided to AFRA vide e-

mail dated 24.12.2021

howing that AAI has

& Airport Respectively.

xiered Expenditure in the Ratio of 50:50 instead of 30:70 among ANS

Amount in takhs

ADMN. AND GENERAL EXPENSES

INSURANCE

ADVY. AND PUBLICITY

TELEPHONE CHARGES

PRINTING AND STATIONARY

LEGAL EXP.

TRAVELLING EXP

UPKEEP EXP.

MUNICIPAL TAXES

WATCH & WARD EXP

HIRING OF MANPOWER

FUEL TO AIRCRAFTS

METEOROLOGICAL CHARGES

IMPORT LICENSE ETC

ADMISSION FEE

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 70 of 302



TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

INTEREST

AOCC EXP

PREOR PERIOD EXP.

OTHER EXP.

YOTAL

REPAIR £ MAINT. EXP.

REM CIVIL

REM ELECTRICAL

RE&M VEHICLES

REM FURNITURE & FIXTURES
REMN ELECTRONICS

REM IT Hardware

R&M IT S/

TOTAL

UTILITIES AND OUTSOURCING
ELECTRICITY EXPENSES
CONSUMPTION OF STORES AND
SPARES

WATER CHARGES

FEES PAID TO
OUTSIDERS/CONSULTANCY CHARGES
HIRE CHARGES CAR/JEEP & OTHERS
TOTAL

DEPRECIATION

Total

SR

TOTAL

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
EXPEMSES

TOTAL

OTAL EXPEND

Proportion of HR & Fin to ANS

jon of HR & Fin to Non-aero

Total No, employees satary should
have been gone to ANS B AFRO

*25 Nos of employees of Finance & HR is already induxied 'n ANS segment ‘or the FY 2020-21

Based on the above, detailed workings have been done for the F.Y. 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2020-
21 wherein, it has been found that the ANS and Airport Employee Strength is 1620 Nos., 1652 Nos.
& 1382 Nos. for the F.Y. 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2020-21 respectively.

Particulars 2016-37 2017-18 2020-21
i . Mo. of Employees
Alrpost 1281

ANS 330
Common {Non-Aero &
ANS}

Non-Aero a1
Total (Common + Non-
Agro]

Arport + ANS e
Total scrength A YARE TV TOT
Ratio of Aurport & ANS =

123

164

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period \ & Page 71 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL. PERIOD

The Common Finance & HR Employees for ANS & Non-Aero and Non-Aero i.e. commercial &
Land comes out to 100 Nos, 164 Nos., & 171 Nos. for the F.Y. 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2020-21
respectively.

The Engg department Civil, Electrical etc and other departments at CHQ are dedicatedly working
for stations.

The Average Salary for the calculation has been taken as Rs. 16 Lakh, Rs. 18 Lakhs & Rs. 25 Lakhs
per employee for the F.Y. 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2020-21 respectively.

The revised ratio of Airport & ANS afier considering the common employees are hovering around
78:22.

In the calculations of CHQ & RHQ allocations, Expenditures (excluding pay & allowance) ratio
of 30:50 has been applied among Airport & ANS whereas, the ratio should have been 70:30 among
Airport & ANS on the basis of Number of employees as calculated above.

By applying 70:30 Ratio instead of 30:30 in the above expenditure, the excess amount in F.Y. 2016-
17, 20{7-18 & 2020-21 comes out to Rs. 31 crores, Rs. 34 crores & Rs. 54 Crores respectively.
With Average salary assumed and the excess amount of the expenditure for the above-mentioned
Financial Years the number of employees comes out to 192 Nos, 191 Nos., & 214 Nos. for the F.Y.
2016-17, 2017-18 & 2020-21 respectively.

In view of above, il is requested to consider Net expenses of CHQ/RHQ as per SCP order i.e. @
3% as non-aero and commmon expenses instead of 20%.

Also, AAI will undertake a study for CHQ & RHQ allocations to devise a robust methodology for
allocation.”

4.7.31. AAT’s comment regarding Admin and General Expenses of CHQ is as follows.

“4ERA's contention

= With respect to the apportionment of admin and general expenses incurred at the CHQ, the
Authority has the following observations:

o With respect to AAl's legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level, the Authority is of the view
that this expense should be analysed and distributed (o stations on a case-to-case basis. Since
such details have not been provided by AAL the Authority proposes to exclude the same from
the amount allocated to stations.

With respect to interest/penalties to Government of India at CHQ level, the Authority is of the
view that stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the Government
of India, due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport operator. Therefore, such expenses
have not been allocated to NSCBIA, Kolkata.

The Authority proposes (o reduce overall cost by 5% from FY 2019-20 for estimating the
Sfigures of FY 2020-21 due to impact of COVID-19 and non-availability of actual data.

AAI's Submission
o AAI has provided all the replies to the queries in respect of CHO/RHQ allocations from time
to time. Further, A4l has provided the General Ledgers of all the expenses sought by the
Consultant. In view of this , AAl submits that the Legal & Arbitration Expenses at CHQ &
RHQ level may be considered by AERA.

AAI submits to that AERA to consider interest on bonds afier date of capitalization in SCP as these are
actual outflow of funds.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Loy & Page 72 of 302

B
e oL g BV
o Tegruatofy b

™



TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The tmpact of Legal & arbitratron Expenses of CHQ (Profit Cenure 21000)
Amournt in Lakhs
2016-17 2017-18
Total ANS AIRPORT ANS AIRPORT

Partizulars 78 Figura 50% 50% T3 Figure 50% 50%
QAAI/S802001000 LEGAL FEES
& Exp 32291 161 46 70243 35121

QAAI/B00021000 Arbrrabon
Ep

QAAN7I9005050 Arbit-Award
Other Cost

174442

2018-19 2019-20
Total ANS AIRPCORT ANS

Particulars TB Figure % » 0%
QAAIFB0Z001000 LEGAL PEES
& Exp
QAAI/BD0021000 Arkutration
19

QAMf729005050 Arbit-Award
Other Cost

2348.92 1174.46 1173.36 758.49

Abave figures do not indude the following expenditure

Rs.4.87 lakhs getucted on of legal & arb
2016-17 DIAL & MIAL

Rs 13 72 fakhs deducted on account of legal & arbetraton pertaining to
2017-18 DIAL & MIAL
2018-19 Rs 11830 pertaind (o DIAL & MIAL , NOT considered
2018-20 Rs. 255 64 Lakhs legal and prof expenses of DIAL MIAL

Ly

The Legal and arbitration Expenses details are provided for the F.Y. 2016-17 to 2019-20,
wherein, it has been clearly shown that all the expenses are allocated to ANS and Airport in
the Ratio of 30:50. The Expenses pertaining to JVC's have been deducted before allocating to
ANS and Airport. It is fo be noted that the legal and arbitration expenses are mainly for the
Airport Segment, but allocations to ANS have been done for 50%.

It is very difficult at this stage to segregate Legal & Arbitration Expenses (o a particular profit
centre. From F.Y 2021-22 A4l will book Legal & Arbitration Expenses to specific profit centre.
The impact of Legal & Arbitration Expenses to Airport Segment is only Rs. 26 Crores and
Whereas, similar expenses have been shifted to ANS Segment also.

In view of above, it is requested to consider the Legal & Arbitration Expenses as provided by AAI for
CHQ Allocations.

4.7.32. AAI's comment regarding Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) is as follows:

“AAIl's Submission

In accordance with the requirements of the DPE guidelines on CSR and Sustainability and
Section 135 of the Companies Act. 2013, two percent of the average net profits (to be calculated
in accordance with the provisions of the Act) during the three immediately preceding financial
yvears will be allocated for CSR activities every year.

AAI has constituted a CSR Committee. The composition and terms of reference of the CSR
Committee is provided in the Report on Ci og)df'zﬂeﬂﬂkwa;}}guse which forms part of this Annual
Report. AAI has also formulated a C orpoﬁgﬂ‘%}ﬁmﬁﬁz}wilily Policy. which is available
on AA[l's websilte. i 'J AT E;i-;'f\,

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ' Tres ar f—“: Page 73 of 302

e, ’f-;"glﬂ‘;l:ﬁ“‘: e gl

i SR



TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The overview of various CSR projects and programme undertaken by AAI and detail amount
spent on CSR across India in different projects are there in the Annual Report at A4l website.

CSR Budget will be utilized for implementing CSR projects approved by the Board on an annual
basis. The budget allocation to the CSR Schemes shall be made in the beginning of every
financial year after considering the CSR budget for that year. AAI is committed to play a larger
role in India's sustainable development by embedding wider economic. social and
environmental objectives.

CSR provisions are made on the basis of 2% of Average profits of preceding 3 financial years
at Corporate Headquarter Level.

CSR calculation for 2nd control period of Kolkata Airport has been carried out on the basis of
Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the F.Y. 2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16 (Single
Till basis) whereas, 30% of the Non-aeronautical Revenue has been considered w.e.f. 2016-17

onwards.

In case of Kolkata Airport. the CSR amount to be reimbursed are as under:

Statement of Calculations for CSR Expendimure in respect of Kolkata Airport

2013~ 2012~ 2015~ 20186- 2017 2018- 2019- 2020-

o
SIS 11 15 16 17 18 15 20 2

Years)

Revenue
from
Regulated
Services
Revenue
from Non-
Aeronauncal
Services
30%
Qperating
Expenditure
Working
Qpiai
interest

0N

Toal
Expenditure

G=AsB-F

5.15 599 7,96 10.51 12.15 4475
NOTE: In the £.Y. 2013-14, 2014-15 & 201S-15 Toxiff was determined on the basis of Single Till, therefore 100%
NON-Aer0 Rev. (o for these Yeors. From F.Y. 2016-17 Hybeid Til] &5 '

o Onthe basis of the above statement, an amount of Rs. 41.76 Crores is required to be reimbursed
by AERA for Kolkata Airport as AAl has incurred expenditure on account of CSR as per the
provisions of Section 135 of the Act, the Companies (CSR Policy) Rules, 2014 and the DPE
Guidelines, 2014.

o AAl as a whole has incurred CSR E‘cpenses O FL};, W\/ 7 to 2020-21 are as under:
.,\ =ers
el f"”“ \_A‘

>

Jﬁ fi 1} ~
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period B ot o Page 74 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Partwcuiars 2016-17

CSR Expenses | 6019

In view of above, like income tax reimbursement it is requested fo reimburse an amount of Rs
41.76 crores for Kolkata Airport during 2nd control period on account of CSR Expenditure.

The CSR cost for TCP is required to be considered in the same line as proposed by AAl in the
SCP submission. ™

Other stakeholders’ comments on true-up of O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period

4.7.33. The Authority notes that no comments were received from other stakeholders regarding true-up of
O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period.

AATI’s counter comments and response to stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of O&M
Expenses for the Second Control Period

4.7.34. As mentioned, in Para 4.7.3. the Authority notes that there were no comments from other
stakeholders regarding true-up of O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of O&M Expenses for the
Second Control Period

4.7.35. The Authority notes AAI's comment regarding the use of a vehicle ratio of 98.27%:1.73% in the
Second Control Period as per the Second Control Period Order. The Authority has analysed the
vehicle user departments at NSCBIA, Kolkata submitted by AAI. The Authority notes AAL's
comment that a hire vehicle ratio (of 90%:10%) on vehicle hire charges. However, the Authority is
of the view that since vehicles are used for both aeronautical and non-aeronautical purposes by
airport operators, the vehicle ratio may not be 100%:0% as requested by AALl.

Along these lines, the Authority sees no merit in changing its proposal to apply the vehicle ratio on
expenses related to capital additions of vehicle in the true-up of the Second Control Period.

. The Authority notes AAI's comment regarding the treatment of pay and allowances of CHQ in the
Second Control Period. It may be noted that AAI had conveyed AAI's policy along with their
submission vide its letter dated 17 November 2021 (*Revised CHQ & RHQ allocations for FY 2016~
17 to 2019-20™). It may be noted that Annexure 1 of the said letter provides a summary of changes
made by AAI in the allocations of CHQ expenses. Further, the Authority notes that the allocation
methodologies may not be updated repeatedly once submitted. It may also be noted that the
Authority has considered 20% of the payroll expenses at CHQ as non-airport expenses based on
AATI's submission regarding active employees in the CHQ as on 31 March 2021 as per mail vide 26
November 2021 (“*CHQ expenses. No. of employees™). Moreover, the Authority has considered an
allocation ratio of 50%:50% between ANS and airports for common CHQ expenses in the Second
Control Period as per the caiculations for FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20 vide mail dated 17 November
2021 ("Revised CHQ & RHQ Allocation for the F.Y 16-17 TO 19-20") and for FY 2020-21 vide
email dated 25 December 2021 ("CHQ-RHQ Allocation for the F.Y 16-17 to 20-217).

. Further, the Authority also notes that AAT's revised working of CHQ expenses has only been
provided for FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and FY 2020-21. The Authority notes that this information
is incomplete and therefore decides not to conxtd'f i am\the true-up calculation of the Second
Control Period. '_ s "

Order No. 43/2021-22 tor the Third Control Purmd '\ L s Page 75 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

. Lastly, the Authority also notes AAI's comment regarding considering a 95%:5% ratio on the net
CHQ expenses instead of considering a ratio of 80%:20% on payroll expenses at CHQ. The ratio of
80%:20% considered by the Authority is based on a thorough analysis of the employee composition
across all departments at CHQ and is therefore more appropriate.

. The same methodology has been used by the Authority for estimating the CHQ allocation for other
AAl airports. The Authority decides to consider the admin and general expenses (CHQ) as per
Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 dated 29 December 2021 for the Second Contro! Period at
NSCBIA, Kolkata,

. The Authority notes AAI's comments regarding apportionment of administrative and general
expenses pertaining to CHQ. With respect to legal expenses and interest/penalties to government,
the Authority reiterates its proposal in Consultation Paper No. 25/202 |-22 wherein it was stated that
stakeholders at NSCBIA, Kolkata should not be burdened with such expenses incurred at other
airports.

. Further, the Authority notes AAl's comment regarding their replies to queries in respect of CHQ
expenses. With respect to this, the Authority had noticed the lack of a uniform treatment for
apportionment of CHQ expenses across profit centres. In this regard, the Authority has formulated
an approach to apportion the cost taking into consideration various parameters. Using this principle,
the Authority decides to exclude legal expenses and interest/penalties to government in tariff
determination of the Second Control Period since it would unfairly burden passengers travelling via
airports to which these expenses do not pertain.

. The Authority notes AAI's comment regarding CSR expenses for the Second Control Period. The
Authority notes that the CSR expenses at NSCBIA, Kolkata are incorporated in the trial balances of
the airport. It may be noted that the Authority has considered the same as per the trial balances
submitted in the MYTP.

The Authority decides to consider CSR expenses up to the statutory limit of 2% of the average net
aeronautical profit made during the three preceding financial years as per Section 135 of Companies
Act, 2013. It may be noted that the actual CSR expenses (as per AAI Kolkata’s trial balances) has
been considered in the Second Contro! Period.

. The Authority decides to maintain its stance on CSR expenses for the Second Control Period as per
Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 dated 29 December 2021.

AAD’s submission of actual O&M Expenses for FY 2020-21

. As stated earlier, the Authority had sought data regarding the actuals O&M expenses pertaining to
FY 2020-21. The same was submitted to the Authority vide AAI's mail “In the matter of
Determination of Tariff of Kolkata Airport for 3rd Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) and
True-up of 2nd Control Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021) — Updation of Actuals for the F.Y. 2020-
21- Reg.” dated 24.12.2021.

. AAI submitted a total actual O&M expenses for FY 2020-2] of Rs. 366.11 Cr. as opposed to
projected FY 2020-21 expenses of Rs. 486.09 Cr. A summary of the deviation between actual and
projected expenses is given in the following table.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ) & FCAY g Page 76 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 53: Actual O&M Expenses as submitted by AAI

Particulars

FY 2021
Projected
(A)

FY 2021
Actuoals

(B)

Deviation

(B)-(A)

Repair and Maintenance Expenditure

84.07

65.78

(18.29)

Admin and General Expenses

128.07

91.46

(36.61)

Utilities and Outsourcing

68.21

58.81

(9.40)

Payroll Expenses

203.32

147.87

(55.45)

Other Outflows

2.43

200

(0.24)

366.11

Total 486.09 (119.98)

Authority’s examination of actual O&M expenses for FY 2020-21

The Authority has carefully analysed the actual O&M expenses submitted by AA! and noted that
the actual FY 2020-21 expenses are lower than the projected FY 2020-21 expenses (as calculated in
the consultation paper).

The Authority further notes that AAI has applied a terminal building ratio 0f94.11% on all common
expenses. In line with Para 4.7.13, the Authority decides to consider a terminal building ratio of
92.5% and recalculate the O&M expenses.

4.7.48. After considering the stakeholders’ comments and actual FY 2020-21 expenses, the O&M expenses
considered for true-up of the Second Control Period by the Authority are as follows:

Table 54: O&M Expenses consider for the true-up of the Second Control Period as decided by
the Authority

2020
28.85
160.18
189.02
73.80

64.19
68.71
29,89

98.61
2.18

427.80

2021
317
142.70
147.87
65.40

58.42
67.68
26.19

93.86
2.16

Total
99.58
686.68
786.26
366.50

316.67
206.24
121.80

328.04
8.41

1,805.88

2017
4.34
112.34
116.68
95.70

68.05
39.04
21.53

60.57
0.97

341.98

2018
19.89
128.33
148.21
61.78

64.25
29.15

2019
41.34
143.13
184.47
69.82

61.75
1.66
20.98

22.64
1.98

340.66

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)
Payroll costs — CHQ

Payroll costs — non CHQ

Pay roll costs (A)

Repair & maintenance (B)
Utilities & outsourcing expenses
©

Admin and general expenses -CHQ
Admin and general expenses — non
CHQ

Admin. & other expenses (D)
Other outflows (E)

Total operating expenditure (A to
E)

23.21

52.36
1.12

327.73

367.72

True-up of Non-Aeronautical Revenues

AAI’s submissions regarding true-up of Non-Aeronautical Services for the Second
Control Period

AAI submitted the revenue from non-aeronautical services for cross subsidising 30% of the same in
the determination of the ARR for the Second Control Period. The following table provides the actual
non-aeronautical revenues earned by NSCBIA Koty in the Second Control Period:

,"" £ ;;H'II:S l'd‘-?}
7 s ’ 'éf.}_

Page 77 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 55: Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (Rs.Cr.) | 2017 2018 | 2019 2020 2021 Total
Revenue from Rent and services

Land rent & leases 56.33 48.63 3327 28.84 7.95 175.03 |
Building residential 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.22
Building non residential 20.77 16.49 18.50 18.92 14.22 88.89
Revenue related to passenger traffic
Duty free shops 23.01 33.75 37.24 43.38 2352 139.90
Car rentals 0.79 5.16 11.96 14.60 2.83 35.34
Car parking 13.19 15.01 1522 14.47 3.86 61.75
Admission tickets 0.85 1.28 1.08 1.38 0.51 5.10
Other income 2252 10.44 17.26 | (16.55)* 24.90 58.57
Land Rent & Leases - hanger 9.79 18.40 10.67 11.16 34.35 84.37
Restaurant / snack bars 10.71 11.75 13.66 15.03 3.98 55.13
T.R. Stall 24.95 30.88 40.42 45.14 12.13 153.53
Hoarding & display (17.47)%* 31.03 43.24 51.34 8.72 116.86
Total 165.47 222.87 242.59 227.74 116.02 974.69

*Negative balance duc to withdrawal of Taj SATS Billing (In-flight Kitchen Services) as per CHQ directive
**Ncgative balance due to withdrawal of TDI billing subsequent to arbitration

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Non-Aeronautical Services as per Tariff
Order for the Second Control Period

The Authority had proposed that non-aeronautical revenues would be trued-up in case the non-
aeronautical revenues are higher than the projected non-aeronautical revenues. However, in case of
a shortfall, the Authority would perform the true up, provided there are reasonable grounds for not
realising the projected revenues.

As per the Second Control Period tariff order, the Authority had decided to include cargo revenue
for FY 2016-17 while determination of tariff for the Second Control Period. Additionally, the
Authority had noted that there was no clarity on the revenue sharing mechanism between AAl and
AAICLAS. Further, it had proposed that that this matter would be taken up during the true up in
Third Control Period, which will be based on the decision taken by AAI on revenue sharing
mechanism.

As per the provisions of the AERA Act, services rendered in respect of cargo, ground handling and
fuel supply are aeronautical services. Thus, the Authority had proposed to consider land lease
revenues from CGF as aeronautical revenue.

Thus, after adjusting for land lease revenues and growth rates assumed by AAI (and considering
stakeholders’ comments) in the Second Control Period, the approved non-aeronautical revenue is as
follows:

Table 56: Non-aeronautical Revenue as per the tariff order of the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
| Non-Acronautical Revenues as per Authority 150.5 167.8 186.9 205.7 226.4

P i

f_f' LT R

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period V& o & Page 78 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Authoritv’s examination regarding Non-Aeronautical Services for the Second
Control Period as part of Consultation Paper

The Authority had studied AAI's submission with respect to non-aeronautical revenue and observed
that the actual non-aeronautical revenues realised at NSCBIA, Kolkata are higher than the projected
values in the tariff order of the Second Control Period. Accordingly, the Authority accepted a non-
aeronautical revenue of Rs. 974.69 Cr. for the Second Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of non-aeronautical revenue for the
Third Control Period

The Authority notes that no stakeholder comments were received regarding true-up of non-
aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Non-Aeronautical
Revenues for the Second Control Period

It is noted that no stakeholder comments were received regarding true-up of non-aeronautical
revenues for the Second Control Period. The Authority decides to consider the actual non-

aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-21,

AAUI’s submission of actual non-aeronautical revenue for FY 2020-21

The Authority had sought data regarding the actual non-aeronautical revenue pertaining to FY 2020-
21. The same was submitted to the Authority vide AAI's mail *In the matter of Determination of
Tariff of Kolkata Airport for 3rd Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) and True-up of 2nd
Control Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021) — Updation of Actuals for the F.Y. 2020-21- Reg.” dated
24.12.2021.

AAI submitted an actual non-aeronautical revenue of Rs. 119.36 Cr. as opposed to projected FY
2020-21 non-aeronautical revenue of Rs. 116.02 Cr, thereby causing a deviation of Rs. 3.34 Cr. (Rs.

119.36 Cr. —Rs. 116.02 Cr.). A summary is provided in the table below.

Table 57: Actual non-aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-21 as submitted by AAI

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

FY 2020-21
Projected
(A)

FY 2020-21
Actual
(B)

Deviation

(B)~(A)

Non-aeronautical revenues

116.02

119.36

3.34

Authoritv’s examination of non-aeronautical revenue for FY 2020-21

The Authority has noted AAI's submission of actual non-aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-21 and
has examined the same accordingly. It may also be noted that the actual non-aeronautical revenues
for the Second Control Period are higher than the approved non-aeronautical revenues in the Second
Control Period Order.

Accordingly, the Authority decides to consider the total (actual) non-aeronautical revenue of Rs.
977.98 Cr. for the true-up of the Second Control Period:

Order No. 43/2021-22 tor the Third Control Period

Page 79 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 58: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY Ending 31 March (Rs.Cr) |

2017

2008 | 2019 |

2020

| 2021

Total

Revenue from Rent and services

Land rent & leases

56.33

48.63

33.27

28.84

23.23

190.31

Building residential

0.03

0.03

0.06

0.04

0.04

0.22

Building non residential

205

16.49

18.50

18.92

15.54

90.22

Revenue related to passenger traffic

Duty free shops

23.01

33.75

37.24

43.38

3.57

140.95

Car rentals

0.79

5.16

11.96

14.60

3.26

33.77

Car parking

13.19

15.01

15.22

14.47

3.86

61.75

Admission tickets

0.85

1.28

1.08

1.38

0.51

5.10

QOther income

22.47

10.44

17.26

(16.55)

9.38

43.00

Land Rent & Leases - hanger

9,79

18.40

10.67

11.16

33.93

83.95

Restaurant / snack bars

10.71

J1.75

13.66

15.03

4.50

55.65

T.R. Stall

24.95

30.88

40.42

45.14

12.82

154.22

Hoarding & display

(17.47)

31.03

43.24

51.34

8.72

116.86

Total

165.42

222.87

242.59

227.74

119.36

977.98

True-up of Aeronautical Revenue

AAI’s submission of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

AAL has submitted that the following are the sources of aeronautical revenue:

Landing, parking, and housing charges
User development fee (UDF)

Aerobridge charges

Oil throughput charges (AAl submitted that it has stopped levying oil throughput charges

from 15.01.2020)

Land leases (from ground handling and oil companies)

Ground handling charges

Royalty from CUTE charges
Cargo revenue (for FY 17 only)
Cargo revenue share — 30% from AAICLAS

4.9.2.

AAI has submitted the following details regarding aeronautical revenue for the Second Control

Period:

Table 59: Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Landing

210.47

254.56

331.29

341.05

157.22

1,294.60

Parking & Housing

5.11

12.40

14.98

24.32

10.48

67.30

UDF

398.42

476.52

597.65

606.22

186.63

2,265.44

Oil throughput charges

57.39

62.47

64.41

50.01

0.00

234.29

Land lease

37.44

37.44

37.06

36.44

36.44

184.81

Ground handling charges

27.38

28.65

36.05

28.06

11.68

131.83

Royalty from CUTE

13.23

18.37

18.93

15.80

5.34

71.67

Less: Cargo revenue

53.06

53.06

Cargo revenue share from AAICLAS

L

45.79

20.11

17.02

82.92

{ Aerobridge charges

050

L~ Tk
.“ A

A

', T G

16.39

6.02

37.62

Page 80 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

2019
1161.38

2020
1138.42

Total
4,317.44

FY ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.)
Total

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding aeronautical revenue for the Second
Control Period

Following are the relevant decisions that the Authority has taken with respect to acronautical revenue
for the Second Control Period:

“10.a. The Authority decides to consider the revenues accruing to AAI on account of the
aeronautical services of Cargo facility, Ground Handling Services and Supply of fuel to aircraft

(FTC) including land lease rentals as aeronautical revenue.”’

4.9.4. The following aeronautical revenues were approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period:

Table 60: Aeronautical revenue as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period

FY ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Total

Landing

192.3

2223

285.0

315.8

349.9

1,365.3

Parking & Housing

4.6

6.0

8.9

10.0

1.2

40.7

UDF

430.4

495.6

618.2

707.7

810.5

3,062.4

FTP + ITP and lease rentals

83.7

89.7

96.1

103.0

110.4

482.9

Ground handling charges and lease
rentals

29.4

314

8o

36.1

38.6

169.2

Royalty from CUTE

12.4

13.7

15.1

16.7

18.5

76.4

Cargo revenue

47.2

47.2

Aerobridge charges

4.6

15.3

17.2

19.2

56.3

Total projected revenue

799.9

863.2

1,072.4

1,206.5

1,358.5

5,300.5

Target aero revenue (ARR)

884.9

1,019.9

1,175.6

1,355.5

1,563.0

5,998.9

Shortfall

(84.9)

(156.6)

(103.3)

(148.9)

(204.6)

(698.3)

Shortfall in PV terms

(84.9

(137.4)

(79.5)

(100.5)

(121.1)

(523.5)

Authority’s examination of Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control Period as

part of Consultation Paper

The Authority had noted that aeronautical revenue is based on the following two factors:

a. ATM tratfic — Landing charges, parking & housing charges, aerobridge charges and ground

handling charges

b. Passenger traffic — UDF and royalty from CUTE

The Authority noted that in its submission, AAIl had deducted the revenue received from the cargo
operations in FY 2016-17 while calculating the total aeronautical revenue at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The
Authority noted that the cargo revenues were erroneously subtracted while calculating the total
aeronautical revenue for FY 2016-17. The Authority is of the opinion that the same must be added
to the aeronautical revenues. The Authority proposed the same and recalculated the aeronautical
revenue for FY 2016-17. Further, the Authority also understands that the cargo revenue (30%
received from AAICLAS) for FY 2017-18 has been added along with the same for FY 2018-19. The
Authority acknowledges that this has an impact on the ARR in NPV terms. This is because the timing

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 81 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority noted that the aeronautical revenues at NSCBIA, Kolkata are in line with the expected
revenues in the Second Control Period Order expect for FY 2020-21. Moreover, it may be noted that
the revised tariffs in the Second Control Period were applicable only in the middle of the Second
Control Period. Thus, the revenue projections in the Second Control Period Order are in line with
the revised tariffs and actual traffic growth rates except for FY 2020-21. The Authority understands
the adverse impacts of the pandemic on the aviation sector in FY 2020-21 and proposes to true-up
the aeronautical revenue as per the actual revenue collected by AAI in the Second Control Period
after truing up the actual traffic.

The following table provides the recomputed summary of aeronautical revenue based on the revised
passenger and ATM traffic volumes of FY 2020-21:

Table 61: Aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by
the Authority in the Consultation Paper

FY ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Landing 21047 254.56 331.29 341.05 161.90 1,299.28
Parking & Housing 5.11 12.40 14.98 24.32 11.03 67.85
UDF 398.42 476.52 597.65 606.22 194.46 2,273.27
Oil throughput charges 57.39 62.47 64.41 50.01 0.00 234.29
Land lease 37.44 37.44 37.06 36.44 36.44 184.81
Ground handling charges 27.38 28.65 36.05 28.06 12.22 132.37
Royalty from CUTE 13.23 18.37 18.93 15.80 5535 71.87
Cargo revenue 53.06 - - - - 53.06

Cargo revenue share from
AAICLAS

Aerobridge charges 0.00 0.00 15.21 16.39 6.14 37.74
Total | 802.50 914.14 | 1,137.64 | 1,138.42 444.76 | 4,437.47

¥ 23.74 22.06 20.11 17.02 82.92

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of aeronautical revenue for the Second
Control Period

During the stakeholders® consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22
with respect to true-up of aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period. The comments are as
follows:

Other stalkeholders’ comments on true-up of aeronautical revenue for the Second Control
Period

. IATA’s comment regarding Airport Security Fee (ASF) is as follows:

“We remain concerned about the clarity on funding for aviation security. which is the responsibility
of the State and hence should be funded as such through the Aviation Security Fee (ASF). "

Authority’s analysis on stalkeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Aeronautical Revenue
for the Second Control Period

. The Authority notes IATA’s comment reparc‘tmﬂ"the‘ﬁmdmg of aviation security using PSF
(Security). The Authority would like to dmr(suﬂ-e"r encd 16 a)bgA Order No. AV. 13024/03/2011-AS
(Pt. I) wherein the Ministry states that 7 e,

, -
P}
18

4

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period -, k =k | P Page 82 of 302
7 = ¢




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL. PERIOD

“PSE(SC) funds are meant only for meeting revenue expenditure on deployment of CISF and other
security forces at the airports ™

The Authority therefore clarifies that the capital expenditure incurred for aviation security by the

airport operator must be considered in the tariff determination exercise as per the aforementioned
MoCA Order.

AAI’s submission of Actual aeronautical revenue for FY 2020-21

The Authority had sought data regarding the actual aeronautical revenue pertaining to FY 2020-21.
The same was submitted to the Authority vide AAT’s mail “In the matter of Determination of Tariff
of Kolkata Airport for 3rd Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) and True-up of 2nd Control
Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021) — Updation of Actuals for the F.Y. 2020-21- Reg.” dated
24.12.2021.

AAI submitted an actual aeronautical revenue of Rs. 509.39 Cr. (as opposed to Rs. 472.56 Cr.
incorrectly calculated by AAI) for FY 2020-21 as opposed to projected aeronautical revenue of Rs.
430.84 Cr., thereby causing a deviation of Rs. 78.55 Cr. The same has been summarised in the table
below.

Table 62: Actual aeronautical revenue for FY 2020-21

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.)

FY 2021
Projected

(GY)

FY 2021
Actuals

(B)

Deviation

(B)-(A)

Aeronautical Revenues

430.84

509.39

78.55

Authority’s examination of actual aecronautical revenues for FY 2020-21

The Authority has noted a deviation of Rs. 78.55 Cr. between the actual and projected aeronautical
revenues for FY 2020-21. The Authority has analysed the actual aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-
21 and decides to consider the same for true-up of the Second Control Period. The aeronautical
revenue for true-up of the Second Control Period as decided by the Authority is provided in the table

below.

Table 63: Aeronautical Revenue for true-up of the Second Control Period as decided by the

Authority

FY ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

TFotal

Landing

210.47

254.56

331.29

341.05

174.44

1311.82

Parking & Housing

3.1

12.40

14.98

24.32

58.62

115.44

UDF

398.42

476.52

597.65

606.22

200.52

2,279.33

Oil throughput charges

57.39

62.47

64.41

50.01

0.00

234.29

Land lease

37.44

37.44

37.06

36.44

36.84

185.21

Ground handling charges

27.38

28.65

36.05

28.06

4.01

124.16

Royalty from CUTE

13.23

18.37

18.93

15.80

D]

71.83

Cargo revenue

53.06

53.06

Cargo revenue share from
AAICLAS

23.74
_-—

20.11

88.52

Aerobridge charges

16.39

38.45

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 83 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending 31 March (Rs. Cr.) 2019 2020 Total
Total 1,137.64 | 1,138.42 4,502.10

4,10. True-up of Aeronautical Taxes

AAD’s submission regarding True up of Aeronautical Taxes for the Second Control
Period

4.10.1. AAl has submitted tax calculations using a tax rate of 34.94% from FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-19. For
FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21, a tax rate of 25.17% was used. These tax rates were used on NSCBIA,
Kolkata’s profit before tax (PBT) after setting-off the prior period tax losses. The following table
summarises the tax working for the true-up period as per AAI's submission:

Table 64: Aeronautical Taxes submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) " 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Aero Revenue (A) 696.39 890.41| 1,161.38| 1,138.42 430.84| 4,317.44
0O&M Expense (B) 419.10 377.06 374.07 454.14 486.09| 2,110.47
Total Interest and Financing Charges (C) - - - - 573 1.73
Depreciation as per Income Tax Act (D) 175.61 186.18 199.94 188.24 178.06| 928.02
Total expenditure (E) = (B to D) 594.72 563.24 574,01 642.38 665.88| 3,040.21
Profit Before Tax (F) =(A —E) 101.67 327.17 587.37 496.04| (235.03)| 1,277.22
Set-off of prior period tax losses (G) - - -
PBT after set-off of losses (H) = (F — G) 101.67 327.17 587.37 496.04| (235.03)| 1,277.22

Tax [34.944% up to FY 2018-19 & i 1 3 St .
25.17% from FY 2019-20] (1) 35.53| 11433 20525| 124.85 479.96

Profit After Tax (J) = (H 1) 66.14 212.84 382.12 371.19| (235.03) 797.26

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding Taxation as per Tariff Order for the
Second Control Period

Relevant decisions taken by the Authority at the time of tariff determination of the Second Control
Period as are follows:

"12.b. The Authority decides to true up the difference between the actual/ apportioned corporate
tax paid and that estimated by the Authority for the 2nd control period during determination of
tariffs for the 3rd control period.”

Additionally, the Authority decided to consider corporate tax pertaining to earnings from
aeronautical services under shared till as per MIAL Order No. 32/2012-13 (Decision No. X V). The
Authority has therefore proposed to exclude non-aeronautical component from revenues considered
while determining tax for aeronautical services.

Based on the abovementioned examination by the Authority, the following tax projections were
made for the Second Control Period:

Table 65: Aeronautical Taxes as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Aero Revenue 799.9 863.2 1,072.4 1,206.5 1.358.5 7 5,300.5

Aeronautical O&M (excl. CHQ P P
overheads) 295_-,9‘.:55.‘;13.1 o

300.3 3199 1,4714

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period | i Page 84 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

CHQ Overheads 41.8 45.0 47.8 50.8 539 239.3
Depreciation as per IT Act 194.5 188.7 202.3 195.1 170.7 951.3
Profit Before Tax 267.7 356.5 540.1 660.3 8§14.0| 2,638.6
Tax 92.6 125 186.9 228.5 281.6 912.9

Authority’s examination of Aeronautical Taxes for the Second Control Period as part
of Consultation Paper

The Authority did not propose any material changes in calculating the tax for the Second Control
Period. The Authority has incorporated the changes in regulatory building blocks relevant to tax
calculation and recalculated aeronautical tax for the true-up of the Second Control Period as follows:

Table 66: Aeronautical Taxes proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the
Authority in the Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Aeronautical Revenue (A) 802.50 914,14 1.137.64 1,138.42 444.76 4,437.47
Operating Expense (B) 341.14 326.75 339.51 426.60 423.23 1,857.23
Total Interest and Finance Charges (C) - - - - 1.73 1.73
Depreciation as per Income Tax Act (D) 175.34 193.44 182.68 173.37 907.32
Total Expenditure (E) = (B + C + D) 516.48 532.96 609.28 598.32 | 2,766.28
PBT (F)=(A -E) 286.02 604.68 529.14 | (153.56) 1,671.19

Set-off of prior period tax losses (G) - = = - -
PBT after set-off of prior period tax losses 206 (19 -

286.02 4.91 29. 153, ,671.19
(H) = (F - G) 86.0 40 529.14 | (153.56) | 1

o 25 179
;[;z)ix 34.944% (FY 19) & 25.17% w.e.f. FY20 99.95 141.49 133.18 _ 585.92

PAT ()=(H-D) 186.07 263.42 ; 395.96 | (153.56) 1,085.27 -

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of aeronautical taxation for the Second
Control Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received regarding true-up of taxation for the Second
Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of aeronautical taxation
for the Second Control Period

It is noted that no stakeholder comments were received regarding true-up of aeronautical taxes for
the Second Control Period. However, the Authority notes that incorporation of actual FY 2020-21
expenses would lead to changes in the computation of aeronautical taxes of FY 2020-21. The
Authority decides to consider the aeronautical taxes based on the actual FY 2020-21 expenses as
well as other relevant changes in the regulatory building blocks discussed above. The aeronautical
taxes considered by the Authority for the true-up of the Second Control Period are as follows:

Table 67: Aeronautical taxation for true-up of Second Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2017 ~_ 2019 2020 2021 Total

Aero Revenue (A) 802.50. ”}:Ti]64 1,138.42 50939 | 4,502.10
o o )

‘A
oy

..‘

Page 85 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2021 Total
O&M Expense (B) 367.72 | 1,805.88
Total Interest and Financing n

Charges (C) y 1.73 1.73
Depreciation [As per Income Tax
Act] (D)

Total expenditure (E) = (B to D) 540.33 | 2,712.46
Profit Before Tax (F) = (A —E) (30.94) | 1,789.64
Set-off of prior period tax losses
(Q)

PBT after set-off of losses (H) = (F
-G)

Tax [34.944% up to FY 2018-19 &
25.17% from FY 2019-20] (1) 2065 . Redi?
Profit After Tax (J)=(H -1) 185.53 (30.94) | 1,205.06

170.89 904.85

285.18 : (30.94) | 1,789.64

. True-Up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement

AAI’s submission of ARR for the Second Control Period

.1. The ARR as submitted by AAI, after incorporating AAI’s revised submissions, is given in the table
as follows:

Table 68: ARR submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Average RAB [A] 2,26439 | 223349 | 226879 | 223594 | 2,181.88
FROR [B] (% p.a.) 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%

F:;‘f 'Eg}" SRR AR RS 31701 312.69 317.63 313.03 30546 | 1,565.83

Add: Depreciation [D] 147.27 152.01 163.42 171.63 183.02 817.34
Add: Operating expenses [E] 419.10 377.06 374.07 454.14 486.09 2,110.47
Add: Taxation [F] 3553 114.33 205.25 124.85 - 479.96

Less: 30% of Non -
Aeronautical revenue [G]

Return on Land [H] 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.85
Return on Land for FCP [I] 1.55 - - 1.55

Dep on Financing Allowance -
FA for FCP [J] 13.05 13.04 13.41 -z 2 66.07

Return on RAB for SCP FA [K] 30.33 28.50 26.65 . { 133.20
Dep and Return on RAB w.r.L.
FA of FCP (compounded @ 207.67 207.67
14%3) [L]
Interest on Term Loan [M] / 1.73
True Up for FCP [N] 899.90
ARR [O] = Sum of {C] to [N] 930.95 1.027.85 1,033.58 977.81 5,992.15
Aeronautical Revenue [P] 89041 1,161.38 1,138.42 430.84 4,317.44
Discount Factor (#) [Q] 1.69 1.48 1.30 1.14
PV (Discounted ARR) [R] =
[O]*[Q]

PV (Discounted aeronautical
revenues) [S] = [P]*[Q]

49.64 66.86 72.78 68.32 34.81 292.41

1,572.34 1,522.81 1,343.24 1,114.70 9,446.20

1,340.84 1,503.86 1,720.63 1,479.49 491.16 6,535.99

gons

P
o) T G TFa ™,

>
7

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period o) Page 86 of 302




TRUE UP IFOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY Ending 31 March (Rs. Cr) 2018 2019 ' Total
PV (Shortfall)/ Surplus of the
current control period [T] = [S] : (68.48) 197.82 2 .5 (2,910.21)
- [R]

True Up for SCP [Z (T)] as of
31 March 2022

(2,910.21) (2,910.21)

Decisions taken by the Authority regarding ARR as per Tariff Order for the Second
Control Period

4.11.2. The Authority had decided to true up for the Second Control Period at the time of the tariff
determination for the Third Control Period. The following table was the approved ARR as per the
Authority:

Table 69: ARR as approved by the Authority in the tariff order of Second Control Period

FY Ending 31 March (Rs Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Average RAB 2,253.5 2,221.6 | 2,3343 2,313.2 | 2,150.5
;if”B"‘@("l' FHOELS SR 3155 | 3110 3268 | 323.8| 3011 1,578.20
Aeronautical Operating
Expenditure
Depreciation on aeronautical RAB 146.2 150.6 160. 1 BLS) 162.1 782.30
f\eronautica[ corporate tax @ 92.6 : 186.9 : 2816 912.90
34.6%
Less — 30% aeronautical revenues 45.1 : 56.1 = 67.9 281.10
True up shortfall in 1** control

_period l;s on 01.04.2016 i §223
ARR as per Authority 1,746.8 - 947.8 ,005. 1,050.7 5,602.9
Total ARR as per Authority 5,602.9 5,602.9
Discounted ARR ,746. 747.9 729.3 ; 622.1 | 4,524.50

\Y r the control i -

:s oﬁfoﬁ%ig(()) 16 PR s A
No. of passengers (as per
projections) (in mn.)
Total Passengers during the control
period (in mn.)
Yield per passenger for the control 462.5 462.50
Target Yield per passenger £ 582. 607.2 21 2| 3,041.30
Target aeronautical revenues . .109. 1,175.6 SRR A 6,088.90
PV of target aeronautical revenues 4,524.5 4,524.50

337.7 318.1 330.0 351. 373.8 | 1,710.70

19.36 2 23: 97.82

97.82 97.82

Authority’s examination regarding ARR for the Second Control Period as part of

Consultation Paper

. The Authority noted that AAI had submitted a return and depreciation claimed on the financing
allowance for the First Control Period. The Authority proposed to not allow this provision since it
was not proposed by AAI in the First Control Period and, as a result, was not approved by the
Authority. Further, the Authority proposed to not allow the treatment of this financing allowance in
the Second Control Period.

. The Authority noted that AAI has provisioned for ai agmter,est on term loan in their submission. The
Authority proposed to not aflow the same smc; A pmi’lsﬁtﬁﬂ:f"& fair rate of return on the RAB is

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ~ * &= ¢ ,:,_;- ] e .1; Page 87 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

made in Direction 5 of the AERA Guidelines. 2011. Thus. considering AAI's submission in this
regard would lead to a double-counting of the return provisioned for debt.

4.11.5. After incorporating the changes discussed in the earlier sections, the Authority had recalculated the
ARR as follows:

Table 70: ARR proposed to be considered for true up of the Second Control Period by the Authority in
the Consultation Paper

FY Ending 31 March (Rs
Cr.)

Average RAB [A] Table 19 226194 | 221555 | 2.234.56 | 2,197.85 | 2,141.86
FRoR [B] (% p.a.) Table 33 13.96% | 13.96% | 13.96% | 13.96% | 13.96%
[R:;“,f Tg}“ AvaipcE AR [CI= 31586 | 30939 | 31204 | 30691 | 299.10| 1,543.30
Add: Depreciation [D] Table 29 147.13 | 15090 | 16171 | 16966 | 180.77] 810.17
Add: Operating expenses [E] Table 52 341.14 326.75 33951 426.60 42323 1,857.23

Add: Taxation [F] Table 66 99.95 | 14149 21130 133.18 E 585.92

Return on Land [G] Para 4.6.5 - - - - =

Return on Land for FCP [H] Para 4.6.3 - - = = =
Dep on Financing Allowance b
FA for FCP [I] Para4.11.3
Return on RAB for SCP FA
[J]

Dep and Return on RAB w.r.t.
FA of FCP (compounded @ Para4.11.3
14%) [K]
Interest on Term Loan [L] Para4.11.4 -
Under-recovery of FCP as on

31 March 2017 [M] Sl §9
ARR [0] = Sum of [C] to [M] 1,803.98 928.53 | 1,024.57 | 1,036.35 5,696.52
Non-Aeronautical Revenue Table 55 16542 | 22287 | 24259 | 227.74 974.69
Less: 30% of Non -
Aeronautical revenue [P]
Net ARR [Q] = [O] + [P] 1,754.35 861.67 951.79 968.03 5,404.13
Aeronautical revenues [R] Table 61 802.50 | 914.14 | 1,137.64 | 1,138.42 4,437.47
Discount Factor (#) [S] 1.92 1.69 1.48 1.30
'[’S\i*([')o']sc"“"ted ARFIIT= 3.372.57 | 1.453.50 | 140880 | 1,257.26 8,481.66
PV (Discounted aeronautical
revenues) [U] = [S]*[R]

PV (Under)/ Over recovery of
;hle;l‘:rr:;‘,g(;'},‘“" PRtz ol (1,829.84) |  88.52 30 | (482.67) | (1,727.60)
[VI=1U] - [T]

True Up for SCP [E (V)] as of
31 March 2022

Ref 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Para4.11.3

49.63 66.36 72.78 68.3) 292.39

1.542.73 | 1,542.02 | 1,683.88 | 1,478.57 6,754.06

(1,727.60)

4.11.6. The Authority noted that there is an under-recovery of Rs. 1,727.60 Cr. in the Second Control and
proposed to account for in the ARR computation of the Third Control Period. The main reasons for
the true-up of Rs. 1,727.60 Cr. are:

e the provision for carry-forward of Rs. 523.5 Cr. as 0of 01.04.2016 as per para 17.10 and Table
49 of the Second Control Period Ofﬂ‘ﬁ’wr--—-—.‘_
e reduced traffic in FY 2020-21 %im’tfhé"‘é{n&d‘{m@pandemic;

- _—
/:;-’:-‘l 7’
i
{

- BN
E N

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Pc{icii ! i A1 Page 88 of 302
R S .




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

e incurrence of security-related capital additions in order to comply with BCAS requirements

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement for
the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22
with respect to true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period. The comments are as follows:

Other stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period
IndiGo’s comment regarding true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period is as follows:

“IndiGo submits that as per Table 57 of the CP, 4ERA has computed an under-recovery of Rs.
1727.60 Cr. as on 31" March 2022 for Kolkata Airport

In view of the above, IndiGo submits that AERA and A4I should undertake appropriate measures
that to ensure that there are no/minimal case of over recovery, which will assist in lowering of
burden of tariff on airlines/passengers.

While IndiGo appreciates that independent studies have been conducted by AERA on Operating
Expenditure/O&M expenses, IndiGo submits that such studies should be undertaken prior fto
commencement of each 'Control Period' 10 minimise any large variations in projections and to
ensure suitable benchmarking of costs.

AAI’s counter-comments and response to stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of ARR
for the Second Control Period

AAT’s response to IndiGo’s comment regarding true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period is as
follows:

“According to A4l the shortfall to be recovered in the TCP whereas AERA has not accepted the full
recovery model. The shortfall has been increasing due to non-recovery of ARR.AAI has proposed
Sfull recovery of ARR so that burden would not be there in the 4th control period.

AAI has introduced various cost cutting measures as per internal guidelines. This has been carried
oul in various heads of expense including manpower cost and operating expenses.

AAI takes cognizance of the fact there is a need to rationalize all costs in view of the pandemic
scenario in the interest of all the stakeholders. AAI submits that various measures like limits on
reimbursements, expense levels, etc. have been put in place. 4All these measures have broadly been
considered in the projections of costs for the airport.”

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of ARR for the Second
Control Period

4.11.10. The Authority has noted IndiGo’s comment on the under-recovery of Rs. 1727.60 Cr. As
highlighted in Para 3.11.6 of Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 dated 29 December 2021, one of
the main reasons for a true-up of Rs. 1,727.60 Cr. is the carry-forward of Rs. 523.5 Cr. approved
by the Authority in the Second Control Period-©Tei"The, Authority further notes that the tariff

A D

X Y i .
determination process has considered subpfissfons-e#h¢ aispurt operator and is based on a well-

I /
f

1 b ot :
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period | = ( Erriie =3 Page 89 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

settled methodology as per the AERA Act, Hon'ble TDSAT Orders, AERA Guidelines, and other
orders issued by the Authority from time to time.

Keeping this in view, it may not be possible for the Authority or the airport operator to accurately
forecast expenses for the control period due to complexity and interplay of multiple factors. In
order to account for such differences, true up of the control period ensures that any over/under
recovery is accounted for, through an adjustment in the tariff in the Third Control Period.

Considering the above analysis in each of the regulatory building blocks, the ARR considered for
true-up of the Second Control Period by the Authority is as follows:

Table 71: ARR for true-up of the Second Control Period as decided by the Authority

g)E“d'“g AN (Rs Ref 2017 2008 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021

Average RAB [A] Table 31 2,261.70 | 2,216.77 | 2,234.99 | 2,196.60 | 2,131.87

FRoR [B] (% p-a.) Table 34 13.97% 13.97% 13.97% | 13.97% 13.97%

F;i“{‘ié’]“ AveRpsRASICH 31602 | 30974 | 31229 | 30693 | 297.88 | 1,542.86

Add: Depreciation [D] Table 30 147.61 147.48 166.74 167.97 172.38 802.18

Add: Operating expenses [E] Table 54 341.98 327.73 340.66 427.80 367.72 | 1,805.88

Add: Taxation [F] Table 67 99.65 141.15 210.90 132.88 - 584.59

Return on Land [G] Para 4.6.9 - - = - ~

Return on Land for FCP [H] Para 4.6.9 - - 2 - z

Dep on Financing Allowance
FA for FCP [1] Para 4.3.43 ~ ]

Return on RAB for SCP FA
]

Para4.3.43

Dep and Return on RAB w.r.t.
FA of FCP (compounded @ Para 4.3.43
14%) [K]

Interest on Term Loan [L] Para4.11.4 -

Under-recovery of FCP as on
31 March 2017 [M] 899.90 899.90

ARR [0O] = Sum of [C] to [M] 1,805.16 926,10 | 1,030.58 | 1,035.58 83798 | 5,635.41

Non-Aeronautical Revenue Para 4.8.11 165.42 222.87 242.59 227.74 119.36 977.98

. 200 g
Less: 30% of Non 4963 | 6686| 7278| 6832| 3581 | 29339
Aeronautical revenue [P]

Net ARR [Q] = [O] + [P] 1,755.54 | 85924 | 957.81 | 96726 | 80217 | 5,342.02

Acronautical revenues [R] Table 63 802.50 | 914.14 | 1,137.64 | 1,13842 | 509.39 | 4,502.10

Discount Factor (#) [S] 1,92 1.69 1.48 1.30 1.14

FS\]'}[DQ']SC"”“‘“ ARELIy= 3376.09 | 144983 | 141802 | 125645 | 91426 | 8414.65

PV (Discounted aeronautical

2 23
revenues) [U] = [S]*[R] 1,543.30 | 1,542.48 | 1,684.25 | 1.478.79 580.57 | 6,829.38

PV (Under)/ Over recovery of
the current control period as on
31 March 2022
[VI=[U]-[T]

(1,832.79) 92.65 266.24 22233 | (333.69) | (1,585.27)

True Up for SCP [E (V)] as of

31 March 2022 (1,585.27)

4.11.13. The Authority notes that the under-recovery has changed from Rs. 1,727.60 Cr. (as per the
Consultation Paper) to Rs. 1.585.27 Cr. %ﬁﬁ‘gﬁgﬁﬁ;\lﬁneeause of:

P NEEAN
' o _i "\\
Page 90 of 302




TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

e Considering the actual FY 2020-21 financial
e Revising the depreciation calculation as per Para 4.4.14

4.12. Authority’s decisions regarding true-up of Second Control Period

Based on the discussion in the earlier sections, the Authority decides the following changes
regarding the true-up of the Second Control Period

. To accept the actual traffic volumes of FY 2020-21 for true-up of the Second Control Period — as

detailed in Table 6.

To consider passenger and ATM traffic as detailed in Table 7 for true-up of the Second Control
Period.

To consider aeronautical RAB as per Table 31 for true-up of the Second Control Period.
To consider aeronautical depreciation as per Table 30 for true-up of the Second Control Period.
To consider FRoR as per Table 34 for the true-up of the Second Control Period.

To not allow return on cost of land pertaining to First and Second Control Periods.

. To consider operating expenses as per Table 54 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

4.12.9.

To consider the non-aeronautical revenue as per submitted by AAI for the true-up of the Second
Control Period.

To consider aeronautical revenue as per Table 63 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

4.12.10. To consider aeronautical tax as per Table 67 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

4.12.11. To carry forward the under-recovery amount of Rs. 1,585.27 Cr. as on 31 March 2022 as per Table

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

71 for true-up of the Second Control Period and consider to adjust the same in the tariff
determination of the Third Control Period.

e
g

4
 %e Page 91 of 302

\H




TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

5.1. AAUI’s submission regarding Traffic in Third Control Period

5.1.1.  AAI has submitted its traffic projections as a part of MY TP submission. The passenger traffic, air
traffic movement and their expected annual growth rates assumed in the tariff determination process
for Third Control Period are as given in the table below:

Table 72: ATM and Passenger Traffic for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 [ 2020 [ 2021 [ 2022 | 2023 | 2024 | 2025 | 2026 |[Total
Passenger Traffic (Mn)

Domestic 19.08 7.34 12.84 16.69 20.87 25.04 28.05 |103.49
% growth over previous
year

% of FY20 38% 67% 88% 109% 131% 147%
International .9: 0.11 0.29 0.66 1.31 2.36 3.78
% growth over previous
year

% of FY20 4% 10% 22% 45% 80% 129%
Total 7.44 13.13 17.35 22.18 27.40 31.82
% growth over previous
year

% of FY20 34% 60% 79% 101% 124% | 145%
| Air Traffic Movement (*000s)
Domestic 141.79 | 62.80 | 103.62 | 129.53 | 155.43 | 183.41 | 201.75
% growth over previous
year

% of FY20 44% 73% 91% 110% 129% 142%
International 6.20 9.30 12.09 14.51 19.59 29.38
% growth over previous
year

% of FY20 26% 39% 50% 61% 82% 123%
Total 69.00 | 112.92 | 141.62 | 169.94 | 202.99 | 231.13
% growth over previous
year

% of FY20 42% 68% 85% 103% 122% 139%

-62% 75% 30% 25% 20% 12%

-96% 175% 125% 100% 80% 60%

-66% 76% 32% 28% 24% 16%

-56% 65% 25% 20% 18% 10%

-74% 50% 30% 20% 35% 50%

-58% 64% 25% 20% 19% 14%

AALI further stated that the traffic data in the MYTP was updated up to FY 2019-20 as per actuals
and thereafter a growth rate from FY 2020-21 to FY 2025-26 was considered as per its projections.

Authority’s examination of Traffic for Third Control Period as part of the Consultation
Paper

The Authority had taken note of the impact that the Covid-19 pandemic has had on the aviation
sector and the resultant disruption in air traffic demand (both domestic and international) while
analysing AAI’s submission of traffic forecast for Third Control Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The
Authority had also evaluated recent trends in air traffic (Passenger and ATMs) for the purpose of
traffic projections.

Page 92 of 302




TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

As per AAI's submission, the domestic and international pre-pandemic passenger traffic level was
expected to return by FY 2023-24 and FY 2025-26 respectively; similar trends were expected by
AALl in the case of the revival of ATM traffic as well.

The Authority had noted that the domestic passenger traffic growth in FY 2020-21 was bouncing
back after being impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic. However, the second wave of the pandemic
has again hit the sector adversely. The Authority was cognizant of the impact that the second wave
has had on the aviation sector and accordingly had remained conservative in its estimation of traffic.

The Authority had computed the 5-year CAGR and 3-year CAGR using the actual traffic data till
FY 2019-20, as FY 2019-20 had not been adversely impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic (except for
a small impact towards the end of the year). The following table provides the details:

Table 73: CAGR for passenger traffic and ATM traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata

FY ending March 31 5 Year CAGR (in %) 3 Year CAGR (in %)
Passenger Traffic
Domestic 16.24 10.90
International 8.82 9.64
Total 15.06 10.73
Air Traffic Movement
Domestic 11.89 10.26
International 8.06 9.28
Total 11.28 10.11

The Authority had taken note of AAI's comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period.
Considering the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, the Authority had reviewed various reports by
international agencies and its own traffic assessment based on discussion with various industry
bodies. Based on this, the Authority had projected passenger and ATM traffic for the Third Control
Period at NSCBIA. Kolkata.

Further, the Authority had also benchmarked the traffic growth rates at NSCBIA, Kolkata with other
comparable airports such as those of BIAL, CIAL and HIAL. Since the tariff orders of these airports
had been issued, a detailed stakeholder discussion had been conducted on the same, thus ensuring
that the traffic growth rates at NSCBIA, Kolkata were in line with industry expectations.

The corresponding traffic for passengers and ATM as considered by the Authority for the Third
Control Period in the Consultation Paper are given below:

Table 74: Traffic projections proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority in the
Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 2020 2021 2022 | 2023 | 2024 | 2025 | 2026 | Total

(actuals)

Passenger Traffic (in Mn.)
As per AAl
Domestic . . i 20.87
% growth over previous year 2 5 3 25%
% of FY20 109%
International 2 : ) 1.31

% growth over previous year f5an) 10 ;;-@0%
% of FY20 4% C18% | 2295, e d5%
2 =

\e

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period B 4 5 Page 93 of 302

"
'




TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 2020
(actuals)

Total 22.02
% growth over previous year
% of FY20

As per Authority
Domestic

% growth over previous year
% of FY20 traffic
International

% growth over previous year
% of FY20 traffic
Total
% growth over previous year
% of FY20 traffic

Air Traffic Movement (in 000°s)

As per AAI
Domestic 141.79 | 62.80 | 103.62 | 129.53 | 155.43
% growth over previous year -56% 65% 25% 20%
% of FY20 44% 73% 91% | 110%
International 6.20 9.30 | 12.09 14.51
% growth over previous year -74% 50% 30% 20%
% of FY20 26% 39% 50% 61%
Total 69.00 | 112.92 | 141.62 | 169.94
% growth over previous year -58% 64% 25% 20%
% of FY20 42% 68% 85% | 103%

As per Authority
Domestic 66.42 | 96.61 | 149.18 | 156.29
% growth over previous year -53% 45% 54% 5%
% of FY20 traffic 47% 68% | 105% | 110%
International 5.75 542 17.68 | 23.58
% growth over previous year -76% -6% | 226% 33%
% of FY20 traffic 24% 23% 74% 98%
Total 72.17 | 102.04 | 166.87 | 179.86
% growth over previous year -56% 41% 64% 8%
% of FY 20 traffic 44% 62% | 101% | 109%

5.3. Stakeholders’ comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period

5.3.1. During the stakeholders’ consultation process. the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
25/2021-22 with respect to traffic for the Third Control Period. The comments by stakeholders are
presented below:

AAT’s comments on traffie for the Third Control Period
The comments from AAI with regards to tratfic forecasts are given below:

"AERA’s Contentions

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period , kel % Page 94 of 302




TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

[Para 4.2.4,4.2.5, 4.2.6 & 4.2.7 of CP]

The Authorily has tuken note of AAI's comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period.
Considering the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, the Authority has reviewed various reports by
international agencies and ils own (raffic assessment based on discussion with various industry
bodies. Based on this, the Authority projected passenger and ATM traffic for the Third Control
Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata.

Further, the Authority has also benchmarked the traffic growth rates at NSCBIA, Kolkata with other
comparable airports such as those of BIAL, CIAL and HIAL. Since the tariff orders of these airports
have been issued, a detailed stakeholder discussion has been conducted on the same, thus ensuring
that the traffic growth rates at NSCBIA, Kolkata are in line with industry expectations

The Authority notes that A4l has very conservatively estimated the passenger traffic that does not
reflect the reality. Accordingly, the Authority is of the view that the estimate submitted by AAI needs
to be revisited. Based on the recent trend, the Authority proposes to consider that traffic in FY 2021 -
22 will reach 62% of FY 2019-20 level.

The Authority proposes to use the 3-year CAGR for projecting domestic passenger traffic and ATM
Jor the last 3 tariff years (FY 2023-24 & FY 2023-26), as in the Authority's view the 3-year CAGR
represents normalized economic scenarios, weeding out short-term macro-economic fluctuations.
For International passenger traffic and ATM for the last 2 tariff years (FY 2024-25 & FY 2025-26),
the Authority has considered a growth rate of 3% considering that the actuals in the past do not
project any clear trend for estimation.

AAl's Submission

AAIL's projection for Pax and ATM for the F.Y. 2020-21 is almost near to actuals.
Kolkata Airport has achieved 7.79 Million Pax and 72.30 Thousand Aircrafis Movements upto

Dec.202]. The Aircrafi movements and pax movements for FY 21-22(upto Dec-21) are as under:
ATM PAX Movemenl
Month |International [Domestic | Total International [Domestic [Total
Apr-21 534 7406 7840 19640 772481 792121
May-21 630 3677 4367 51314| 242854 247968
Jun-21 452 3995 qa47 4872| 330842| 335814
Jul-21 392 5835 6227 5409| S74571| 579980
Aug-21 495 7129 7624 8766, 803522| 812288
__Sep-21 776 7558 8335 26322 858937| 885259
Oct-21 865 9656 10521 34076| 1207851] 1241927
Nov-21 830 10151] 10081 36715 1323971| 1360685
Dec-21 819 11045 11864 53137| 1490811| 1543948

AAI has projected 111.88 (Million Passenger) in TCP and 838.6 Thousand Aircrafl movement
whereas AERA has projected 116 (million Passenger) and 870.99 Thousand Aircrafi movement for
the entire TCP. Mainly AERA has project 4.1 (million) more International passenger.

Kolkata Airport may achieve approx. 11 Million Pac and 100 Thousand Aircrafts Movements for
the F.Y. 2021-22 Whereas, AERA has proposed 62% i.e. 13.66 Million Pax and 102.04 Thousands
Aircraft Movements. AAI proposes 50% of the Pax traffic and 62% ATM Traffic to be achieved in
the Year 2021-22 in comparison to Pre-Covid period of 2019-20. ATM traffic & Pax comparison
statement are given below: (For the F.Y 2019-20 to F.Y 2025-26)

Particulars [ 1920 | 2021 | iz | 3223 | 2328 | 2335 | 2586 |

Pax-DomUnMn 19.08] 732 to7e|  128s]  1669) 2087 2504
Pacinignkinl | 2.84) 0.1 021l 029 oss| 131 236

Particians [1a | 02 | sz | 2223 | 224 | 2625 | 253 |
ATM-Dom | 14179 62.8] 93.02| 103.62] 129.53; 155.43] 183.41)
ATM-Intt | 2397 6.2| B.9B 9.3 12991 1451 19.59

AERA has proposed Airport will achieve pre-COVID period traffic in the F.Y 22-23 whereas as per
AAl revised projection as mentioned above it will achieve in the F.Y 24-25.

The revised projections submitted by AAI for the F.¥. 2022-23 to 2025-26 may be considered as the
pandemic has not yet ended.” ;

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 5 ) - Page 95 of 302




TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Other stakeholders’ comments on traffic for the Third Control Period
IATA’s comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period is as tollows:

“"AERA s proposal is realistic and in line with IATA's own expectations for recovery. The trdffic
forecast submitted by AAI was much more conservative. "

IndiGo’s comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period is as follows:

“In response to para 4.2.7/Table 60 of the CP, IndiGo request AERA (o kindly review the
conservative traffic growth (YoY) for the FY 2024 - 2026. Any figures of lower growth may be
reviewed based on a higher traffic growth proposed in the AERA Tariff Order for other airports
including Bengalwru airport (Third Control Period), as deemed fit.

Further, while IndiGo appreciates that AERA has considered various study/reports by international
bodies like [ATA, IndiGo requests AERA to conduct an independent study for traffic assessment, in
accordance with the AERA Act. IndiGo further requests AERA to consider traffic growth keeping in
view the removal of all capacity restrictions by the Ministry of Civil Aviation.”

5.4. AAD’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding traffic for the Third Control
Period

5.4.1. AADI’s response to comments by [ATA and IndiGo regarding traffic for the Third Control Period is
as follows:

“4A41's projection for Pax and ATM for the F.Y. 2020-21 is almost near to actuals.
Kolkata Airport has achieved 7.79 Million Pax and 72.30 Thousand Aircrafis Movements up to

Dec.2021. The Aircraft movements and Pax movements for FY 21-22(up to Dec-21) are as under:

Rircraft Movamants (in Nos.) Passenger Movemants {in Nos.)

Month Intemnationel Domaestic Toml | Intarnational Domestic Total

] > o
Feape sl 853 | Bt 2300 [ 194051 7605040 770899
Onec-21 l | \

AAI has projected [11.88 (Million Passenger) in TCP and 838.6 Thousand Aircrafi movement
whereas AERA has projected 116 (million Passenger) and 870.99 Thousand Aircraft movement for
the entire TCP. Mainly AERA has project 4.1 (million) more International passenger.

Kolkata Airport may achieve approx. 11 Million Pax and 100 Thousand Aircrafis Movements for
the F.Y. 202[-22 Whereas. AERA has proposed 62% i.e. 13.66 Million Pax and 102.04 Thousand
Aireraft Movements. A4l proposes 50% of the Pax traffic and 62% ATM Traffic to be achieved in
the Year 2021-22 in comparison to Pre-Covid period of 2019-20. ATM traffic & Pax comparison
statement are given below. (For the F.Y 2019-20 to F.Y 2025-26)

Pax ~Dam {tn Mn) 234 1076 1284 B 25.04

PaxInzl {In Mni y ol 24 29 65 2.16

ATM Dein_|"000s) & 62.80 Q302 103 62 11053 15543

ATMnlt {0008}
AERA has proposed Airport will achieve pre-COVID period traffic in the F.Y 22-23 whereas as per
AAl revised projection as mentioned above it will achieve in the F.Y 24-23.

The revised projections submitted by AAI for the F. J,W}22di£0 20235-26 may be considered as the
pandemic has not yet ended. Tl e

Page 96 of 302




TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

o  AERA may also like to offer its views.”

5.5. Authority’s analvsis on stakeholders’ comments regarding traffic for the Third Control
Period

5.5.1. The Authority has taken note of AAI's comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period.
Considering the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, the Authority has reviewed various reports published
by the international agencies on traffic forecast and also the Authority’s own traffic assessment based
on discussion with various industry bodies. The Authority has also taken note of the decision by
MoCA s suspension of scheduled commercial international passenger services to/from India up till
26 March 2022 vide press release dated 08 March 2022 (AV-12012/3/2020-A-MOCA). Based on
this. the Authority projected air traffic for the Third Control Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata.

Further, the Authority has moderated the passenger traffic after considering the impact of the third
wave of the Covid-19 pandemic on air travel. The Authority also notes that the traffic estimates will
be trued-up at the end of the Control Period. The following table summarises the revised passenger
and ATM traffic considered by the Authority in the Third Control Period:

Table 75: Traffic for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March
31

Passenger Traffic (Mn)
Domestic 19.08 i 10.49 20.03 20.99 22.90 26.70
% growth over
previous year g
% of FY20 40% 55% 105% 110% 120% 140%
International ; 0.14 0.35 1.47 2.94 3.18 3.41
% growth over
previous year
% of FY20 5% 12% 50% 100% 108% 116%
Total 3 7.73 10.84 21.50 23.93 26.07 30.12
% growth over
previous year
% of FY20 35% | 49% 98% 109% 118% 137%
Air Traffic Movement ('000s) '
Domestic 141.79 66.42 96.61 149.18 156.29 170.49 198.91
% growth over
previous year
% of FY20 47% 68% 105% 110% 120% 140%
International h 5.75 5.42 17.68 23.58 25,46 27.35
% growth over
previous year
% of FY20 24% 23% 74% 98% 106% 114%
Total : 72.17 102.04 166.87 179.86 195.96 226.26
% growth over
previous year
% of FY 20 44% 62% 101% 109% 118% 136%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

-60% 38% 91% 5% 9% 17%

-95% 147% 317% 100% 8% 7%

-65% 40% 98% 11% 9% 16%

-53% 45% 54% 5% 9% 17%

-76% -6% 226% 33% 8% 7%

-56% 41% 64% 8% 9% 15%

55.3. The Authorlty has noted the comments of IATA regarding I:ritﬂu, for the Third Control Period. The

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period B | v Page 97 of 302




TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

5.5.4. The Authority has taken note of IndiGo's comment regarding traffic for the Third Control Period.
Considering the ongoing Covid- 19 pandemic, the Authority has reviewed various international
studies and conducted discussions with various stakeholders. Based on this, the Authority projected
passenger and ATM traffic for the Third Control Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata. At present the traffic
situation is very dynamic. There is no scientific model available for traffic projection to cater to such
pandemic situation. Therefore, the Authority is of the view that any independent study regarding
traffic may not be fruitful at this stage. Moreover, it may be noted that traffic is subject to true-up in
the tariff determination of the next control period.

5.6. Aunthority’s decisions on traffic for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to
traffic for the Third Control Period

The Authority has decided to consider the passenger traffic and ATM traffic as per Table 75.

The Authority decides to true-up the traffic for the Third Control Period based on actuals, at the time
of tariff determination for the Fourth Control Period.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ; =L Page 98 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THIRD CONTROL
PERIOD

6.1. AAI’s submission regarding RAB and Depreciation for the Third Control Period

6.1.1. The aeronautical capital additions submitted by AAI can be divided into the following heads:

s Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third
Control Period
iL New aeronautical capital additions proposed for the Third Control Period

These are detailed in the same sequence in the following paragraphs.
Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period

As per AAI's MY TP submission. capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the
Third Control Period are as follows:

Extension of F-taxi track towards northern side

Resurfacing secondary runway 19R/01L

Widening of E-taxi track and construction of fillet for movement of C category aircrafts
Reconstruction of G-taxi track

Extension of apron on south side of integrated terminal building

Relocation of mosque

Relocation of Civil Maintenance Department (CMD) and Electrical Maintenance
Department (EMD) store

Construction of emergency medical unit

Facia lighting of integrated terminal building for two buildings

Augmentation of power supply - east side of runway

a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.

g.

e :....:—

6.1.4. Details regarding the capital expenditure for the above projects as submitted by AAl for the Third
Control Period are as follows:

Table 76: Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control
Period submitted by AAI

Year of Jotal

Name of Work

Cap.

Project

Financing
Allowance

amount
(incl. FA,
IDC)

Extension of F-taxi track towards northern
side

17.36

295.84

Resurfacing secondary runway 19R/01L

4.00

41.82

Widening of E-taxitrack and construction of
fillet for movement of C-category aircrafts

0.62

6.23

Extension of apron on south side of NITB

0.76

31.89

Construction of emergency medical unit

0.29

2.13

Augmentation of power supply - east side of
runway

4,01

Total

381.92

Page 99 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL. PERIOD

1. New aeronantical capital additions for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI
6.1.5. Details of the new capital additions submitted by AA| in the Third Control Period are as follows:

Table 77: New Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Name of Work Year of Cap. Project Financing | IDC | Total
(FY) Cost Allowance amount
(incl. FA,
IDC)
Ca_paf:lty enhancement at terminal ; ; i 134.86 |
building
Mc?tn? conneetivity to terminal 242 : : ; 106.94
building
Construction of remote bays on the

A ; 202 42 97.42
eastern side of the main runway
Construction of CISF complex on =4

; ; . - 83.36

Narayanpur side
Relocation of Air India NTA
building
Other capex works {less than Rs. 50
Cr.)
Total

5.1:55

Additions to RAB

6.1.6. AAI has proposed the following capitalisation (additions to RAB) for the Third Control Period:

Table 78: Additions to RAB for the Third Control Period submitted by A Al

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025

Land - = =
Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 65.98 294.88 129.31
Roads, Bridges & culvert 6.87 - 106.94
Terminal/Other Buildings 10.92 - -
Building - Residential 40.54
Boundary Wall bk
Computer, IT Hardware & Access. 1.48
Computer Software 37.29

Tools and Equipment 4.22
Electrical [nstallations S2.11

Office Equipment .

Furniture & Fixtures =

X-Ray Baggage -
CFT
Total

Depreeiation

AALI has computed depreciation based on the rates prescribed by AERA vide Order No. 35/2017-18
dated 12 January 2018, in the matter of determination of useful life of Airports Assets. For the
additions to RAB, AAI has calculated the depreciation during year of capitalisation on 50% of the
asset value (assuming that the asset is capltal(_ed-m themiddle of the financial year). The following

table summarises the depreciation rates cpns:d'er&gi Edr 'n,{ﬂmons and deletions to RAB:
%\

Page 100 ot 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 79: Depreciation rates as per AAI’s Submission and the Authority

Assets (in %)

As submitted by AAI

As per Order No. 35/2017-18

Land

0.00

0.00

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons

3.33

3.33

Roads, Bridges & culvert

10.00

10.00

Terminal/Other Buildings

3.33

3.33/1.67

Building - Residential

3.33

3.33/1.67

Computer, IT Hardware & Access,

33.33

33.33

Computer Software

16.67

16.67

Plant and Machinery

6.67

6.67

Electrical Installations

10.00

10.00

Office Equipment

20.00

20.00

Furniture & Fixtures

14.29

14.29

X-Ray Baggage

6.67

6.67

CFT

6.67

6.67

6.1.8.

Third Control Period.

The following table summarises AAI’s submission of aeronautical depreciation for various assets in

Table 80: Aeronautical Depreciation fer Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31

2022 2023 2024

2025 2026

Land

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons

13.96 19.74 24.65

26.80 28.53

Roads, Bridges & culvert

11.44 11.67 11.63

16.98 20:3%

Terminal/Other Buildings

59.49 59.61 59.61

59.60 61.72

Building - Residential

1.37 2.05 2438

4.74 6.95

Boundary Wall

1.64 1.77 1.73

1.60 1.60

Computer, [T Hardware & Access.

4.19 3.79 3.13

2.19 1.26

Computer Software

4.89 8.59 3.56

8.25 7.95

Tools and Equipment

7.49 7.80 7.86

7.82 8.01

Vehicles

0.37 0.35 0.25

0.22 0.14

Solar Plant

4.00 4.00 4.00

4.00 4.00

Electrical Installations

62.23 62.21 17.32

15.78 14.96

Office Equipment

1.52 1.51 1.46

0.73 0.01

Furniture & Fixtures

11.06 10.45 1041

10.51 10.78

X-Ray Baggage

D122 9.16 9.33

9.49 9.49

CFT

2.87 2.90 2.90

2.90 2.90

Total

195.74 205.59 165.15

171.60 180.61

RAB for Third Control Period

As per AAI's submission, the net closing RAB of FY 2020-21 has been considered as the opening
RAB for FY 2021-22 after accounting for additions and deletions to RAB and depreciation.
Considering the above capex plan, additions to RAB, and depreciation working, the RAB for Third
Control Period as considered by AAI is shown below:

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 101 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 81: RAB at NSCBIA, Kolkata during Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
Opening RAB [1] 2,150.78 | 2,160.60 [ 2,254.90 | 2,141.15| 2,346.91 -
Additions to RAB [2] 205.56 299.88 51.40 377.36 132.06 | 1,066.26
Deletions [3] - - - - - -
Depreciation [4] 195.74 205.59 165.15 171.60 180.61 918.69
Closing RAB [(1 +2)—(3+ )] [5] | 2,160.60 | 2,254.90 | 2,141.15| 2,346.91 | 2,298.35 -
Average RAB [(1 + 5)/2] 2,155.69 | 2,207.75 | 2,198.02 | 2,244.03 | 2,322.63 -

6.2. Authority’s examination of RAB and Depreciation for Third Control Period as part of
Consultation Paper

The Authority had analysed the RAB and capital additions submitted by AAI for the Third Control
Period. For the purpose of analysis, the Authority had grouped the aecronautical capital additions into
three categories, as follows:

Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third
Control Period
L. New acronautical capital additions proposed for the Third Control Period

The Authority proposed to readjust (reduce) 1% of the project cost from ARR/target revenue as
readjustment in case any particular project is not capitalised as per the tariff order. The Authority
further clarified that in case there is delay in completion of the project beyond the approved timeline
given in the tariff order due to any reason beyond the control of AAI or its contracting agencies and
is justified, the same would be considered by the Authority while truing up at the time of tariff
determination of the Fourth Control Period.

The Authority had taken into account the lower traffic caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and the
resultant stress on the financials of all the stakeholders of civil aviation while analysing the
requirement for capital expenditure for the Third Control Period. In this background, the Authority
had analysed AAI’s submission and has accordingly proposed capital additions for the Third Control
Period.

Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control
Period

The following table summarises details of the capital additions that were deferred from the Second
Control Period to the Third Control Period, as submitted by AAIL

Table 82: Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to Third Control
Period submitted by AAI

Approved | Proposed Cost

Project / Group in SCP by AAI in TCP (;081 O;Ierruln
(1) @) @=@-0

Airside Capacity Enhancement: extension of
F -taxi track; construction of 3 RETs, 4 37.22 265.88 228.66
aprons, shoulders and box culvert
Resurfacing secondary runway 19R/01L 40.00 37.34 (2.66)
Reconstruction of B-Taxi & E-Taxi 3.00 5.56 2.56
Extension of apron on south side of NITB=""1~-.,  22.49 30.00 7.51

Construction of emergency medicalAipis"" Al 1.82 0.92
@ "l

Page 102 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROIL. PERIOD

Approved Proposed Cost Cost averrin
Project / Group in SCP by AAl in TCP

Augmentation of power supply - east side of 7.00 401 (2.99)
runway

Total (A to F) 110.61 344.61 234.00
Financing Allowance - 23.03 23.03
IDC - 14.28 14.28
Total (including FA and IDC) i 381.92 271.31

(A) Air capacity enhancement

The Authority had noted that the approved aeronautical cost of “extension of F-taxi track towards
the northern side” was Rs. 37.22 Cr. in the Second Control Period Order, and that AAI had submitted
a revised aeronautical cost of Rs. 265.88 Cr. for the Third Control Period. AAI had submitted that
the revised cost is based on the actual awarded amount and that the work had attained 73% of
cumulative physical progress as on August 2021.

“Extension of F-taxi track towards the northern side” was scheduled to be capitalised in FY 2018-
19 in the Second Control Period. AAI had submitted that the scope of work approved in the Second
Control Period Order had been expanded by including construction of parking bays, RETs, and
aprons in order to accommodate the sudden increase in air traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata from FY
2017-18.

A brief of the proposed plan of the airside capacity enhancement at NSCBIA, Kolkata was provided
in the Project Investment File (PLF) for the NSCBIA, Kolkata's AUCC meeting. The purpose of the
work was to accommodate the increasing traffic at the airport. AA[ submitted that the work would
comprise civil as well as electrical works.

AAT had conducted an airport user consultative committee (AUCC) meeting as per decision 6.b. of
the Second Control Period Order on 16.09.202 1. The minutes of the same were circulated vide email
dated 24.09.2021 (“Minutes of AUCC Meeting held on 16.09.2021 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata™).
Minutes of the AUCC meeting are given in Annexure III. The Authority had noted that various
stakeholders had raised the possibility of deferring non-essential capital additions to the Fourth
Control Period in order to reduce the burden on airport users. The Authority had analysed the project
plan pertaining to the airside capacity enhancement and notes that this particular capital addition is
essential to maintain operational efficiency at the airport. Hence, the Authority proposed to consider
the same for the Third Control Period.

Following are the civil works that AAI is taking up under this project, as per the submission:

i.  Development of 8 parking bays for Code-C aircrafts in front of the old Air [ndia hangars by
strengthening existing apron of area 22,264 sq.m. to ensure desired pavement classification
number.

Expansion of apron by 44,050 sq.m. for Code-E aircrafts, in front of cargo terminal and
reconfigure the parking layout to accommodate 8 Code-C aircrafts.

Construction of RETs with length and width of 335m and 23m respectively, and 7.5m wide
shoulders along both sides for Code-E aircrafts.

Extend F taxi track for Code-E aircrafts by linking the beginning of runway 19R and 19L with
existing F taxi track and A taxi track, to achieve a length and width of 2,200m and 23m
respectively along with 7.5m wide shouldqxﬁf}g@p&s&es of the taxi track.

Provision of fillets at intersection of Rl;J’ (,Le’q"‘n‘ask_\,«?;uh{unway and apron.

Levelling and grading of taxiway smp’ for é?\tende_ ys}g:‘1\and RET.

G
&

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period  § % ) Page 103 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL. PERIOD

vii.  Provision of standard markings on apron and taxi tracks.
viii.  Provision of drainage system of the apron, connection to main storm water drains and culverts
below the taxi track or apron.

6.2.10. Following are the electrical works that AAI is taking up under this project, as per the submission:

i.  Provision of apron edge lights, taxi track edge lights, and lighted mandatory information signs
including cabling works.
Provision of high mast apron flood lights at appropriate locations along with raising and
lowering device.
Provision of trenches for electrical and communication cables.

. AAI had submitted that the airside capacity enhancement work would create more aircraft parking
space, reduce runway occupancy time, and provide more safety for aircrafts through better
illumination.

. As per the MYTP submission of AAI the envisaged year of capitalisation of the airside capacity
enhancement at NSCBIA, Kolkata is FY 2022-23. However, following an examination of the project
by AERA’s consultant during the site-visit, the Authority expected the work to be capitalised in FY
2023-24 after taking into account the current status of work. The Authority had noted that the
normative cost working of airside capacity enhancement at NSCBIA, Kolkata was submitted in a
consolidated manner. As per AAI's submission, the cost is Rs. 5,600.12 per sq.m. for the whole
project which was below the inflation adjusted normative cost benchmark.,

. AATD’s detailed submission of normative cost working is provided in Appendix IIl. Since the cost
per sq. m. is less than the inflation adjusted normative cost, the Authority proposes to consider the
amount submitted by AAI for airside capacity enhancement.

(B) Resurfacing secondary runway 19R/01L

. The Authority had noted that the approved amount for modification of storm water drain in the
Second Control Period was Rs. 40.00 Cr. AAI had submitted a revised amount of Rs. 37.34 Cr. in
the Third Control Period.

. AAI had submitted that the work is intended to resurface the secondary runway, which with the
passage of time and continued use, resulted in the surface of runway suffering from patches,
bleeding, small potholes, undulations, and minor cracks. AAI had also submitted that the work
started in the Second Control Period and is envisaged to get commissioned in FY 2021-22.

. The Authority had noted that the cost is within the approved amount of the work as per the Second

Control Period tariff order. The Authority proposed to consider the amount submitted by AAI for
resurfacing of secondary runway.

(C) Reconstruction B taxi track and E taxi track

. The Authority had noted that the approved amount for reconstruction of B taxi track and E taxi track
in the Second Control Period was Rs. 3.00 Cr. AAI had submitted a revised amount of Rs. 5.56 Cr.
in the Third Control Period.

. The Authority had noted that the Second Control Period tarift order approved work only for
“widening of E taxi track and construction of fillet for movement of C-category aircrafts,” and that

P 4
£ o

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period '/f \ 3, Page 104 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

the scope of work was increased during the tendering stage. AAI submitted that both B taxi track
and E taxi track were combined as their condition had deteriorated.

. As per the Second Control Period tariff order, “widening of E taxi track and construction of fillet for
movement of C-category aircrafts” was scheduled to be commissioned in FY 2017-18. However,
AALI submitted that the work got delayed as the DGCA clearance was obtained on 02.04.2019.
Currently, while the reconstruction of E taxi track is completed, reconstruction of B taxi track is yet
to begin. In its MY TP submission, AAI had submitted that the work would be commissioned in FY
2021-22. However, following an examination of the project by AERA’s consultant during the site-
visit, the Authority expects the work to be capitalised in FY 2022-23.

. As per AAID’s submission, the cost per sq.m. of the work is Rs. 3,417.48 per sq.m. Since the cost per
sq. m. is less than the inflation adjusted normative cost, the Authority proposed to consider the
amount submitted by AAI for reconstruction of B taxi track and E taxi track.

(D) Extension of apron on south side of NITB

. The Authority had noted that the approved amount for “extension of apron on south side of NITB”
in the Second Control Period was Rs. 22.49 Cr. AAI had submitted a revised amount of Rs. 30.00
Cr. in the Third Control Period.

. The Authority had noted that the Second Control Period tariff order approved work only for
“extension of apron on south side of NITB,” and that the work has been modified as “extension of
apron on line maintenance building side™ in the Third Control Period.

. AAT had submitted that the work would remove the currently deteriorated hangars and replace them
with an apron in order to increase the capacity of NSCBIA, Kolkata. AAl had also submitted that
the work is still in the planning stage. Following an examination of the project by AERA’s consultant
during the site-visit, the Authority expects the work to be capitalised in the Fourth Control Period as
this work can only be taken up after removal of existing old hangars. The Authority therefore
proposed to not consider this work in the Third Control Period.

(E) Construction of emergency medical unit

. The Authority had noted that the approved amount for “construction of emergency medical unit” in
the Second Control Period was Rs. 0.90 Cr. AAI had submitted a revised amount of Rs. 1.82 Cr. in
the Third Control Period. AAI had submitted that the revised amount was based on the actual
awarded amount after tendering.

. AAI had further submitted that the work was taken up as it is a requirement of the revised Fire Order
[V. AAI had submitted that the work started in the Second Control Period itself and that its
commissioning got delayed to FY 2021-22 due to the Covid-19 pandemic.

. Since the work is a requirement of the Fire Order 1V (in compliance with plans of CAT VII to X),
and since the revised amount is based on the actual awarded amount after tendering, the Authority

proposed to consider the work in the Third Control Period.

(F) Augmentation of power supply at east side of runway

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period § ¥ g v Page 105 of 302

5

e L 3P



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Rs. 4.01 Cr. in the Third Control Period, which according to AAI was based on the actual awarded
amount after tendering.

. AAI had submitted that the work was taken up to feed the new hangars with electricity. Since there
is a cost saving of Rs. 2.99 Cr., the Authority proposed to consider the work in the Third Control
Period.

Aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority for capital works
deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period

Based on the examination in the paragraphs above, the Authority had proposed to consider the capital
additions of projects deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period as
provided in Table 83.

Table 83: Aeronautical capital additions deferred from the Second Control Period to Third Control
Period proposed to be considered by the Authority

Submitted by Proposed by

AAI Authority Difference

Project / Group

Airside Capacity Enhancement: extension of F -
taxi track; construction of 3 RETS, 4 aprons, 265.88 265.88
shoulders and box culvert
Resurfacing secondary runway 19R/01L 37.34 37.34 -
Reconstruction of B-Taxi & E-Taxi 5.56 5.56 -
Extension of apron on south side of NITB 30.00 - (30.00)
Construction of emergency medical unit 1.82 1.82 -
Augmentation of power supply - east side of 401 401 |
runway

Total (A to F) 344.61 314.61 (30.00)
Financing Allowance 23.03 - (23.03)
IDC 14.28 13.15 (1.14)
Total (including FA, IDC) 381.92 327.75 (54.17)

IL. New aeronautical capital additions proposed for the Third Control Period as submitted by
AAl

6.2.30. Details regarding the new capital additions for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI is
given in Table 84:

Table 84: New aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

Proposed cost
(Rs. Cr.)

97.42

Project / Group No. Particulars

Construction of remote bays on the eastern side of
the main runway

Rehabilitation to K-taxi track, part of secondary

: 9.26
runway and A-taxi track
G.3 | Reconstruction of broken slab of bay no. 3 and 4 5.94
G.4 | Supply and laying HDPE pipes 1555
G | Sub-total (runways, taxiways, and aprons) 114.17
.1 Metro connectivity to new and existing terminal 95.00
Roads, bridges, and " | building -
culverts H.2 | Repair and raising of perifiicteroad . 6.47
H | Sub-total (roads, bridges. and-crrivertsy,. 101.47
Terminal building I.1 | Capacity enhanceﬁj’éﬁ)ﬁtrte\g imal buiiflg 116.05
? BRCAT. 4 24, W

I =
s
+

Order No. 43/2021-22 tor the Third Control Period s Fom i Page 106 of 302

G.1

Runways, taxiways, G.2
and aprons




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Project / Group . Particulars xr ‘(’g‘s’s"(’:dr‘;“t

Strengthening of NIPTB roofing system 10.59

Sub-total (terminal building 126.64

Construction of standard operation boundary wall
Boundary wall in place of old damaged non-standard boundary 4.86
wall

Construction of CISF complex on Narayanpur
aida 77.71

Relocation of Air [ndia NTA building 51.55

Construction of 3 hangars (Narayanpur side) 25103

Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-station
near main fire station on eastern side of runway 16.80
(civil work)

Other buildings

Construction of multi activity complex 7.42

Other buildings 4.18

Sub-total (other buildings) 183.59

DIGI yatra 3451 |

Computers and Othera 4.26

Joftears Sub-total (computers and software) 38.77

Procurement of 2 runway mechanical sweepers 500
and | airport surface friction tester (ASFT) '

Tools and equipment There 9,72

Sub-total (tools and equipment) 14.72

Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-station
near main fire station on eastern side of runway 25.20

Electrica) (electrical works)

installations Othere 28.24

Sub-total (electrical installations) 53.44

Others Others 11.50

Total 649.15

Financing allowance 14.85

IDC 20.35

Total (including FA and IDC) 684.34

. The Authority had examined the new capital additions as submitted by AAI. Details of the same are
elaborated in the following paragraphs.

(G) Runways, taxiways, and aprons

. AAl had submitted that the pavement works at NSCBIA, Kolkata are expected to get commissioned
between FY 2021-22 and FY 2024-25. It was also submitted that these works are necessary to
accommodate the increasing ATM traffic.

G.1. Construction of remote bays on the eastern side of the main runway

. The Authority received AAI’s submission of this work separately via an email dated 11.10.2021
(“Kolkata MYTP: Annexure [ — TCP Status”). AAI had submitted that the work is to be capitalised
in FY 2024-25. Since the capital work is expected to improve the operational efficiency of NSCBIA,
Kolkata, the Authority proposed to consider the said capital addition in the Third Control Period.

G.2. Rehabilitation to K-taxi track, part of secondary runway and A-taxi track

. AAI had submitted that the rehabilitation ,mlmtqhtu'tg to Rs. 9.26 Cr. was required due to
cracking and undulation of the taxiway. and "hat"!he MC}{e st is based on the actual awarded
) B

Page 107 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

amount after tendering. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the amount submitted by AAI
for rehabilitation to K-taxiway, part of secondary runway and A-taxi track.

G.3. Reconstruction of broken slab of bay no. 3 and 4

AAI had submitted that the reconstruction work of broken slab of bay no. 3 and 4 with project cost
of Rs. 5.94 Cr. is based on the actual awarded amount and is expected to be commissioned following
DGCA approval in FY 2021-22.

Moreover, since the cost per sq. m. is less than the inflation adjusted normative cost, the Authority
proposed to consider the amount submitted by AAI for reconstruction of broken slab of bay no. 3
and 4.

G.4. Supply and laying HDPE pipes

AALI had submitted that the supply and laying of HDPE pipes in taxiways and runways will be done
through horizontal direct drilling to have safe and dedicated pipes to lay cables for maintenance of
ground lighting facilities as per the ICAO tender. AAI had submitted that the project cost of Rs. 1.55
Cr. is the awarded amount after tendering.

AAI had also submitted that the construction agency of this project applied for arbitration and stated
that an arbitrator was appointed. According to AAI's submission the first hearing was held on
03.03.2020, but the arbitration process subsequent to the submission of the final arguments by AAI
got delayed due to Covid-19 pandemic and the arbitrator’s health. Due to the lack of clarity on when
the arbitration decision is expected, the Authority proposed not to consider the said capital addition
in the Third Control Period.

(H) Roads, Bridges and Culverts

H.1. Metro connectivity to new and existing terminal building

AAI had submitted that the project entails the construction of a 200-metre subway exclusively for
airport passengers, that will connect Bimanbandar metro station to the departure terminal of
NSCBIA, Kolkata. AAI had also submitted that a MoU was signed and executed between AAI and
Metro Railways on 30.03.2021. The project is expected to improve services to passengers traveling
to and from the Airport and overall operations considering the increasing traffic at NSCBIA,
Kolkata. The Authority had noted that the project cost of Rs. 95.00 Cr. is a tentative cost by AAIL
Since the work is expected to contribute towards passenger facilitation at NSCBIA, Kolkata, the
Authority proposed to consider the same in the Third Control Period.

H.2. Repair and raising of perimeter road

AAI had submitted that the project has been taken up to avoid inundations and to remove the potholes
and cracks on the perimeter road. AAI has submitted that the project cost of Rs. 6.47 Cr. is the
awarded amount by AAI after the tendering process

AAI further submitted that the project is expected to get capitalised in FY 2021-22. Following an
examination of the project by AERA’s consultant during the site-visit, the Authority expects the
work to be capitalised in FY 2022-23 consideri f’f&g{o‘@'pf.s\m work so far.

A% = Th N
< _.,é"‘f&m“\ e\

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Contro! Period \, e i Py Page 108 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

(I) Terminal Building
I.1. Capacity enhancement at terminal building

6.2.42. AAI had submitted that an increase in traffic and aircraft traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata before the
Covid-19 pandemic would often result in heavy congestion of the terminal building during peak
hours. Considering the traffic projections at NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control Period, AAI
expected that the capacity of the terminal building will get saturated by FY 2024-25. As a result,
AALI proposed to undertake capex worth Rs. 123.00 Cr. (of which the aeronautical component is Rs.
116.05 Cr.) to increase capacity of the existing terminal building by undertaking the following;:

i. Increase in departure security hold capacity by covering cut-outs through additional metal
deck construction of 1,200 sq.m. Additionally, AAI proposed to provide escalator to access
departure’s upper floor at grid 36 as per layout since existing access is from one corner of
terminal building.

ii.  Construction of swing gates, partitions and filling of cut-outs as per layout plan to increase
the availability of aerobridge in dual use configuration for domestic portion of integrated
terminal building in order to maximize usability for domestic flight operations to a total of
14 aerobridges where 6 aerobridges (namely 12-12A, 14-15 and 16-17) will be used based
on demand and corresponding area for use will be 933 sq.m., 1,877 sq.m., and 1,432 sq.m.
respectively.

iii.  Construction of international immigration and security check along with security hold area
having area of 4,28 1sq.m.

iv.  Construction of a new SHA with 4 bus boarding gates, airside kerb, and road connecting to
existing road network having total SHA area of 1,606 sq.m.

6.2.43. The cost per sq.m. for the above terminal building work was submitted by AAI vide an email
correspondence dated 09.12.2021 (“*Normative cost for Capacity Enhancement at Terminal
Building™). The Authority had noted that the normative cost working submitted by AAI did not
include the cost of modification works pertaining to cut-out fillings, piling foundation work, and
basement work. The details of the same are provided in the table below:

Table 85: Normative cost calculation for capacity enhancement at terminal building submitted by AAI

Description Amount (in Rs. Cr.) Area (in sq.m.) Rate per sq.m.

Cost excluding modification work,
consultancy charges, Corporate

Environment Responsibility, and 80 224 gl
GST (A)

Cost per sq. m for piling work (B) - 10,371
Cost persq. m. (C=A - B) - 58,340
Normative Cost benchmark - 1,21,665

6.2.44. The Authority had noted that the passenger traffic at NSCBIA, Kolkata is expected to be around
30.12 MPPA by FY 2025-26. Since the existing design capacity at NSCBIA, Kolkata is 26 MPPA,
the Authority was of the opinion that a terminal building expansion would be essential to maintain
operational efficiency at the airport and thus, proposed to consider the said capital addition. In line
with the working provided in the table above as well as the Authority’s proposal to consider a
terminal building ratio of 90%:10%, the Authority proposed to consider Rs. 116.05 Cr (excluding

A
IDC) as the cost of capacity enhancement at ter}r?mgg;}\
S

ST— L3N
& s R
& S
i !i'vl- £ 3
R =)

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period . |

Page 109 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

1.2. Strengthening of NIPTB roofing system

. AAl had submitted that there was a need to strengthen the NIPTB roofing system as per the latest
tender invitation due to frequent cyclones in the region. AAI had also submitted that the project was
capitalised on 31.08.2021, and that the project cost of Rs. 10.59 Cr. is based on the awarded amount
by AAI after the tendering process. Since the capital work is essential in nature, the Authority
proposed to consider the same in the Third Control Period.

(J) Construction of standard operation boundary wall in place of old damaged non-standard
boundary wall

. AAI had submitted that this project entailed construction of standard operation boundary walls at
multiple places wherever the existing old brick walls are damaged. AAIl had submitted that the
project cost of Rs. 4.86 Cr. is based on the awarded amount by AAI after the tendering process.

. AAI had also submitted that the work is expected to get completed in FY 2021-22. Following an
examination of the project by AERA’s consultant during the site-visit, the Authority expects the
work to be capitalised in FY 2022-23 considering the progress in work so far.

(K) Other Buildings
K.1.Construction of CISF complex on Narayanpur side

. AAI had submitted that the existing CISF facilities are accommodated in temporary buildings and
need to be relocated at Narayanpur as the temporary buildings are in dilapidated conditions. AAl
had submitted that the Department of Planning has prepared a layout plan and that the same has been
approved by the Security Directorate.

6.2.49. Following are the civil works that AAI is taking up under this project, as per the submission:

i.  Demolition /relocation of structures/trees failing into proposed layout.

ii.  Complete construction of different building with all internal and external development
works including parking, roads, pavements, open green area including horticulture-
landscaping etc.

Relocation and construction of substation, water supply, drainage system, sewerage system
& pumping arrangement system, and water filtration system as per norms and as per site
condition.

Provision of rainwater harvesting system, sewerage treatment plan, and water treatment
plant as per norms requirement and site condition.

Provision for extra floor in the structural design as per the height clearance.

Any other civil work required for smooth operation and maintenance of CISF complex.

6.2.50. Following are the electrical works that AAI is taking up under this project, as per the submission:

Internal and External electrification including elevators for CISF barrack, hostel, training
centre and any other structure as per layout, parking, open ground and roads.
Augmentation of main power supply, substation equipment, DG sets for secondary power
supply and associated ancillary building.

Provision of AC units as per requirement.

Provision of adequate number of sign

for guidance of visitors.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period | . §En RS Page 110 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

. AAI had submitted that the project is expected to be capitalised by FY 2025-26. Moreover, AAI
submitted that the project cost of Rs. 77.71 Cr. is an estimated cost.

. The Authority had noted that AAI has not submitted a detailed cost-benefit analysis regarding the
construction of CISF complex on Narayanpur side. Further, the Authority had noted that AAIl had
not undertaken its own detailed due diligence of the project requirement which includes, among
other things evaluation of the projections of the CISF staff at the airport based on the traffic forecasts
and diligence of proposed housing facilities. The Authority was of the view that a cost-benefit
analysis needs to be undertaken which accounts for construction costs of the CISF complex and
savings from reimbursement of existing house-rent allowance (HRA). Therefore, the Authority
proposed to exclude the proposal for construction of CISF complex in the Third Control Period and
consider it during the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period after reviewing the above
requirements.

K.2. Relocation of Air India NTA building

. AAI had submitted that the project cost of Rs. 51.55 Cr. for relocation of Air India NTA building is
an estimated cost, and that it is expected to get completed in FY 2024-25. The Authority had noted
that the project is still in its planning stage and that AAI had not provided any additional information
on the same. Theretore, the Authority proposed not to consider the capital addition in the Third
Control Period.

K.3. Construction of 3 hangars (Narayanpur side)

. AAI had submitted that the project cost of Rs. 25.93 Cr. for construction of 3 hangars on the
Narayanpur side is an estimated cost and that it is expected to get completed in FY 2021-22. The
project is expected to increase operational efficiency at the air side. Therefore, the Authority
proposed to consider the capital addition.

K.4. Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-station near main fire station on eastern side of
runway (civil work)

. The Authority had noted that AAI submitted a project cost of Rs. 16.80 Cr. Further, AAI had
submitted that the project is expected to be completed in F'Y 2024-25. The Authority had noted that
the construction of a new CCR hall cum sub-station is crucial to maintain the operational efficiency
on the air side and thus proposed to consider the same in the Third Control Period.

K.5. Construction of multi activity complex

. AAl had submitted that the project is required. to generate space in existing administration building
in order to shift existing offices. AAI had also submitted that the project cost of Rs. 7.42 Cr. is the
awarded amount by AAI after the tendering process, and that the project is expected to get completed
in FY 2021-22. Since the project is expected to accommodate offices for the administration of the
airport, the Authority proposed to consider the same in the Third Control Period.

K.6. Other buildings

Page 111 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

be relocated due to the ongoing metro works and that the new borewell would also feed the new
ATC tower. AAI had also submitted that other than the construction of hangars at Narayanpur side,
AAI would construct an underground tank, a pump room, a tube well for water supply and a drainage
and boundary wall.

. Further, AAI had submitted that the project costs are awarded amounts by AAl after the tendering
process. Since these works are operational requirements at the airport, the Authority proposed to
consider them as capital additions in the Third Control Period.

(L) Computers and Software

L.1. DIGI Yatra

. AA] had submitted that the project cost of Rs. 34.51 Cr. is the awarded amount by AAI after the
tendering process. The scope of work of the project as per AAI's submission entails designing,
development, testing, implementation, and operations and maintenance of e-boarding — Biometric
Boarding System (BBS). AAI had submitted that the project has been executed by AAI as per MoCA
guidelines.

. AAI had also submitted that the work is to be completed in FY 2021-22. The Authority had noted
that the award letter submitted by AAI includes both capital expenditure costs of Rs.23.26 Cr. as
well as operational expenditure costs of Rs. 11.25 Cr. However, the Authority had noted that the
current status of the work is unclear despite the issuance of the purchase order dated 23.09.2019.
The Authority was of the opinion that a delay in the capitalisation of works would unfairly burden
the airport users without passing on the benefits to them. Keeping this in view, the Authority
proposed to not consider the cost of this project in the capital expenditure for the Third Control
Period, but true-up it based on actual incurrence and completion at the time of tariff determination
of the Fourth Control Period. The Authority expects AAI to submit the details of incurrence and
completion status of the capital works related to DIGI Yatra at the time of true-up of the Third
Control Period.

L.2. Others (computers and software)

. AAI had submitted additional works under computers and software citing operational requirements.
These works are as follows:

i.  Procurement of desktop computers, servers, workstations and accessories (Rs. 1.48 Cr.)
ii.  Upgradation of network [PS/IDS security systems and antivirus software licenses for
terminal building (Rs. 2.72 Cr.)
iii.  Procurement of new camera licenses for [VMS application (Rs. 0.05 Cr.)

. Since the abovementioned items are operational requirements at the airport, the Authority proposed
to consider them as capital additions during the Third Control Period.

(M) Tools and Equipment

M.1. Procurement of 2 runway mechanical sweepers and 1 airport surface friction tester
(ASFT)

. AAIl had submitted that the procurement of the runway mechanical sweepers and ASFT are
operational requirements on the airside. AAl h “‘t’l“ Mbqtted that the procurement is expected
to happen in FY 2022-23. The Authority had xfgpe( that‘lhsm"np"{‘cost of Rs. 5.00 Cr. is an estimated

& F

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period § £ 7 Page 112 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

cost by AAL Since the project is an operational requirement, the Authority proposed to consider the
same as a capital addition in FY 2022-23.

M.2. Others (tools and equipment)

. AAI had submitted additional works under tools and equipment citing operational and security
requirements. These works are as follows:

i.  Self-bag drop (Rs. 4.04 Cr.)
ii. FID(Rs.3.00 Cr.)
ili.  PA (Rs.2.60Cr.)
iv.  Procurement of 6 thermal cameras for measurement of body temperature of staff members
in terminal building (Rs. 0.18 Cr.)

. AAl had vide its e-mail dated 11.10.2021 (*Kolkata MYTP: Annexure [ — TCP capex status™),
submitted revised costs for the above mentioned capital works:

i. FID(Rs. 1.78 Cr.)
ii.  PA(Rs.0.24 Cr.)
iii.  Procurement of 6 thermal cameras for measurement of body temperature of staff members
in terminal building (Rs. 0.08 Cr.)

. Since the abovementioned items are operational and security requirements at the airport, the
Authority proposed to consider the capital additions during the Third Control Period after
incorporating the revised costs submitted by AAL

(N) Electrical Installations

N.1. Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-station near main fire station on eastern side of
runway (electrical works)

. AAI had submitted that this project is required to improve the GLF system as it is necessary to feed
power supply from western as well as eastern side of the runway. Currently, it is provided from
western side of the runway only.

. The Authority had noted that AAl submitted a project cost of Rs. 25.20 Cr. Further, AAl had
submitted that the project is expected to be completed in FY 2024-25. As mentioned in para 6.2.55,
the Authority had noted that the construction of a new CCR hall cum sub-station is crucial to
maintain the operational efficiency on the air side and thus proposed to consider the same in the
Third Control Period.

N.2. Others (electrical installations)

. AAI had submitted additional works under electrical installations citing operational and security
requirements., and routine replacements These works are as follows:

i.  Airside capacity enhancement: provision of high mast lights (Rs. 4.58 Cr.)

ii.  Provision of internal and external electrical works of annex building and hangar area (Rs.
3.11 Cr.)
Replacement of existing old GLF circuits of CAT-I approach lighting system including
SAPL and PAPI's circuits of both runwa#s«(‘lﬂéw éﬁ €r,)
Electrical works of taxiway C/L and}p‘f@ﬁ : g t'”hg*rncludlng CCRs, ALCMS system
(Rs. 2.44 Cr.) B\

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period A I = Page 113 of 302

S
o-,/ﬂ Req el

CERREGES



v.
vi.

REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

SCCTV (Rs. 2.00 Cr.)
Other routine/minor electrical installations (Rs. 13.46 Cr.)

Since the abovementioned items are operational and security requirements, and routine replacement
works at the airport, the Authority proposed to consider them as capital additions during the Third
Control Period.

(0) Others (furniture and fixtures, CFT, and security equipment)

. AAI had submitted additional works under furniture and fixtures, CFT, and security equipment
citing operational and security requirements., and routine replacements These works are as follows:

i.  Procurement of 500 chairs (Rs. 3.20 Cr.)
ii.  Procurement of 1000 trolleys (Rs. 2.32 Cr.)
iii.  XBIS (Rs. 5.00 Cr.)
iv.  Provision of fire detection and alarm system at basement of T2 (Rs. 0.98 Cr.)

Since the abovementioned items are operational and security requirements, and routine replacement
works at the airport, the Authority proposed to consider them as capital additions during the Third

Control Period.

Financing Allowance and IDC

The Authority had noted that financing allowance and the methodology for computation of the same
is detailed by the Authority in the airport guidelines. However, the Airport Operator had computed
financing allowance on the entire WIP amount being capitalised, whereas the Authority was of the
view that such an allowance is essentially the [DC for a project and should be provided only on the
debt portion of the project funds. Accordingly, the Authority had considered [DC to be provided

based on revisions in the proposed capital expenditure discussed for the Third Control Period and
the notional gearing considered for the Third Control Period.

Based on the examination by the Authority in the paragraphs above on new capital additions
proposed in the Third Control Period, the Authority proposed to consider the capital additions as
detailed in the table below:

Table 86: New Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by
the Authority

Reference

Project / Group

Particulars

Submitted
by AAI
1

Proposed
by
Authority

2

Difference
3)=Q)-
1

Runways, taxiways,
and aprons

Construction of remote bays on the
eastern side of the main runway

97.42

97.42

Rehabilitation to K-taxi track, part of
secondary runway and A-taxi track

9.26

9.26

Reconstruction of broken slab of bay no.
3 and 4

5.94

5.94

Supply and laying HDPE pipes

1.55

Sub-total (runways, taxiways, and
aprons)

114.17

Roads, bridges, and
culverts

Metro connectivity to new.and existing
v el b B U B
terminal building 7 «A ﬂﬁ.._J : I"’v"‘r‘e:
7 T~

A%

TS

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 114 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Reference

Project / Group

Particulars

Submitted
by AAl
o))

Proposed
by
Authority

(2)

Difference
3 =2)-
(1)

Repair and raising of perimeter road

6.47

6.47

Sub-total (roads, bridges, and culverts)

101.47

101.47

Capacity enhancement at terminal
building

116.05

116.05

Terminal building

Strengthening of NIPTB roofing system

10.59

10.59

Sub-total (terminal building

126.64

126.64

Boundary wall

Construction of standard operation
boundary wall in place of old damaged
non-standard boundary wall

4.86

4.86

Construction of CISF complex on
Narayanpur side

77.71

Relocation of Air India NTA building

51.55

Construction of 3 hangars (Narayanpur
side)

25.93

Other buildings

Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-
station near main fire station on eastern
side of runway (civil work)

16.80

16.80

Construction of multi activity complex

7.42

742

Other buildings

4.18

4.18

Sub-total (other buildings)

183.59

54.33

(129.26)

Computers and

DIGI yatra

34.51

(34.51)

software

Others

4.26

4.26

Sub-total (computers and software)

38.77

4.26

(34.51)

Tools and

Procurement of 2 runway mechanical
sweepers and 1 airport surface friction
tester (ASFT)

5.00

5.00

equipment

Others

9.62

6.14

Sub-total (tools and equipment)

14.62

11.14

Electrical

Construction of new CCR hall cum sub-
station near main fire station on eastern
side of runway (electrical works)

25.20

25.20

Installations

Others

28.24

28.24

Sub-total (electrical installations)

53.44

53.44

Others

11.50

11.40

(0.10)

Total

649.06

480.16

(168.90)

Financing Allowance

14.84

(14.84)

IDC

20.35

10.78

(9.57)

Total (including FA and IDC)

684.34

490.94

(193.40)

Total aeronautical capital additions proposed by the Authority in the Third Control

Period

6.2.75. Based on the discussion above, the total capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority
in the Third Control Period is tabulated below:

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 115 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 87: Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by the
Authority in the Consultation Paper

Reference

Project / Group No. | Particulars

Submitte
d by AAl

Proposed by
Authority

Difference

0]

@)

A=-1)

Capital Additions Deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period

Airside Capacity Enhancement: extension of F -taxi
track; construction of 3 RETs, 4 aprons, shoulders and
box culvert

265.88

265.88

Resurfacing secondary runway 19R/01L

37.34

37.34

Reconstruction of B-Taxi & E-Taxi

5.56

5.56

Extension of apron on south side of NITB

30.00

(30.00)

Construction of emergency medical unit

1.82

F

Augmentation of power supply - east side of runway

4.01

Subtotal of
Capital Additions
Deferred from the

Second Control
Period to the
Third Control
Period

Total

344.61

(30.00)

Financing Allowance

23.03

(23.03)

IDC

14.28

(1.14)

Total (including FA and IDC)

381.92

(54.17)

New Capital Additions proposed in the Third Control Period

Construction of remote
bays on the eastern side
of the main runway

Rehabilitation to K-taxi
track, part of secondary
runway and A-taxi
track

Runways, taxiways,
and aprons

Reconstruction of
broken slab of bay no. 3
and 4

Supply and laying
HDPE pipes

Sub-total (runways,
taxiways, and aprons)

Metro connectivity to
new and existing
terminal building

Roads, bridges, and

Repair and raising of
culverts p &

perimeter road

Sub-total (roads,
bridges, and culverts)

Capacity enhancement

Lerminabbi Sing at terminal building

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 116 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Submitte | Proposed by
Reference Project / Group Particulars d by AAL |  Authority

0] @) A=a-@)
10.59 10.59

Difference

Strengthening of
NIPTB roofing system

| Sub-total (terminal
building

Construction of standard operation boundary wall in
place of old damaged non-standard boundary wall

Construction of CISF
K.l | complex on Narayanpur (77.71)
side

Relocation of Air India
NTA building
Construction of 3
hangars (Narayanpur
side)

Other buildings Construction of new
CCR hall cum sub-
station near main fire
station on eastern side
of runway (civil work)
Construction of multi
activity complex

Other buildings -
Sub-total (other
buildings)

(51.55)

(129.26)

DIGI yatra (34.51)

Computers and

Others
software

Sub-total (computers
and software)
Procurement of 2
runway mechanical
sweepers and 1 airport
surface friction tester
(ASFT)

(34.51)

Tools and equipment

Others 2 1 (3.48)*

Sub-total (tools and
equipment)
Construction of new
CCR hall cum sub-
station near main fire
station on eastern side
of runway (electrical
works)

(3.48)

Electrical
installations

Others

Sub-total (electrical
installations) ===
Pl ™

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 24414 : Page 117 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Submitte | Proposed by
Reference Project / Group . | Particulars d by AAl | Authority

(1) ) 3=2)-0)
0 Others 11.50 11.40 (0.10)

Difference

Subtotal of New | Total 649.06 480.16 (168.90)
Capital Additions [ gi200in0 Allowance 14.84 - (14.84)
proposed in the
SN en i IDC 20.35 10.78 (9.57)
Period Total (including FA and IDC) 684.34 490.94 (193.40)
Grand Total of Capital Additions Proposed in the Third Control Period
Grand total of | Total (1) 993.76 794.77 (198.90)
capital additions |"e; 0 oA llowance (11) 37.87 5 (37.87)
proposed to be
considered in the | IPC (I1I) 34.63 23.93 (10.71)
Third Control
Period
*Terminal Building Ratio applied as per Para 6.2.78

Total (including FA and IDC) (IV =1 + 11 + I1I) 1,066.26 818.70 (292.49)

Aeronautical Allocation of Assets for the Third Control Period

6.2.76. The following table summarises the allocation ratios considered by AAI in its MY TP submission:

Table 88: Allocation ratios for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI
Allocation to Aero (%) ' %

| Terminal Building Ratio 94.35

Employee Headcount Ratio 98.27

6.2.77. The Authority had noted that AAI used and computed the following allocation ratios to divide
common capital additions into aeronautical and non-aeronautical components:

Table 89: Description of allocation ratios as submitted by AAI

Allocation Ratios Description

Terminal Building Ratio The terminal building ratio has been computed based on the identified
aeronautical and non-aeronautical parts of the airport.

Employee Headcount Ratio Employees have been categorised into aeronautical, non-aeronautical and
common services. The employees pertaining to common services have
been allocated to aeronautical and non-aeronautical categories based on
the ratio between aeronautical and non-aeronautical employees from all
departments.

6.2.78. The Authority had noted that the non-aeronautical component of the terminal building ratio is in the
range of 5-8%. As mentioned earlier, this is in contrast to the 8-12% that the [ATA and IMG norms
recommend. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider a TBLR of 90:10 for the Third Control
Period. The Authority also expects that this allocation ratio be used in non-aeronautical services so
that the revenue is higher, thereby increasing the cross-subsidisation in order to reduce the load on
airport users. The Authority sought stakeholders’ comments in this regard.

Aeronautical Capital Additions for the Third Control Period

Based on the detailed analysis provided above, the Authority proposed to consider aeronautical

Page 118 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 90: Aeronautical capital additions proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third
Control Period in the Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Total

Runways, Taxiway & Aprons

37.82

21.24

277.55

97.42

434.04

Road, Bridges & Culverts

6.71

102.16

108.87

Building- Terminal

10.29

127.39

Building - Residential

39.57

56.95

Boundary Wall -Operational

5.05

Computers: End Users

1.48

1.48

[ntangible Assets- Software

2.77

2.77

Tools & Equipment

4.12

11.14

Electrical Installations

31.55

59.61

Furniture & Fixtures-Other than
Trolly

3.20 |

Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly

2.32

X Ray Baggage System

4.90

CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment

0.98

Total (Additions/WIP
Capitalisation)

818.70

Depreciation for the Third Control Period

6.2.80. The Authority had noted that AAl had considered depreciation rates as mentioned in Order No.
35/2017-18. The following table summarizes the revised depreciation working after incorporating
the changes in the capital additions proposed by the Authority in the Third Control Period:

Table 91: Depreciation proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period in the
Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Total

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons

12.76

13.52

18.50

24.74

25.94

95.46

Roads, Bridges & culvert

10.68

10.91

11.20

16.31

21.42

70.51

Terminal/Other Buildings

59.33

59.44

59.44

59.43

61.38

299.01

Building - Residential

1.34

2.00

227,

2.44

2.40

10.44

Boundary Wall

1.38

1.51

1.71

1.59

1.58

1620

Computer, [T Hardware & Access.

4.13

3372

3.06

2.16

1.26

14.32

Computer Software

1.44

1.69

1.66

1.35

1.05

7.18

Tools and Equipment

7.43

VB!

7.79

7.72

7.78

38.44

Vehicles

0.37

0.35

0.25

0.22

0.14

1.32

Solar Plant

3.61

3.61

3.61

3.61

3.61

18.06

Electrical Installations

61.62

61.57

16.65

15.08

14.26

169.18

Office Equipment

1.52

1.51

1.46

0.73

0.01

5.23

Furniture & Fixtures

11.06

10.45

10.41

10.51

10.78

53.20

X-Ray Baggage

9.17

9.11

027

9.44

9.44

46.43

CFT

2.87

2.90

2.89

2.89

2.89

14.45

Total

188.70

190.01

163.93

851.01

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 119 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

RAB for the Third Control Period

6.2.81. Considering the above, the RAB for the Third Control Period as considefed by the Authority is
shown below:

Table 92: RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period in the Consultation
Paper

FY ending March 31 (Rs.| Reference | 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
Cr.)
Opening RAB [1] - 2,109.46 | 2,049.34 | 1.897.34 | 2,075.06 | 2,121.42
Additions to RAB [2] Table 90 128.58 38.00 | 327.89 | 204.56 119.66
Deletions [3] - - - - - -
Depreciation [4] Table 91 188.70 190.01 150.17 158.19 163.93
Closing RAB [5] =[1 +2 2,049.34 | 1,897.34 | 2,075.06 | 2,121.42 | 2,077.15
-3-4]
Average RAB [6] = [(1 + 2,079.40 | 1,973.34 | 1,986.20 | 2,098.24 | 2,099.29
5)/2]

Stakeholders’ comments regarding RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
25/2021-22 with respect to regulated asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period. The
comments by stakeholders are presented below:

AAD’s comments on RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period

AAI commented as follows on considering financing allowance for the Third Control Period at
NSCBIA, Kolkata:

“AERA’s Contentions

The Authority noted that financing allowance and the methodology for computation of the same is
detailed by the Authority in the airport guidelines. However, the Airport Operator has computed
financing allowance on the entire WIP amount being capitalised, whereas the Authority is of the
view that such an allowance is essentially the IDC for a project and should be provided only on the
debt portion of the project funds. Accordingly, the Authority has considered IDC to be provided
based on revisions in the proposed capital expenditure discussed for the Third Control Period and
the notional gearing considered for the Third Control Period.

AAI's Submission

AAI submits that Direction 05 does not state FA is only for greenfield airports. Irrespective of
whether it is brownfield or greenfield airports, there is outlay of funds for significant time when
developing new terminals/runways/large project works. Even in CIAL and BIAL, FA has been

considered till SCP. In this regard, level playing field may be ensured for AAI and private airports.

There would be huge outlay of funds for 4th control period due to expansion of Terminal Building.

We request AERA to refer to the detailed explanations provided in comments of the Second Control
Period True up for consideration of FA.”

o= P S,

AAI commented as follows on the supply aqd’[:wf ) qt_{' ::E,‘\lees in the Third Control Period at
NSCBIA, Kolkata: >

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period § 2 N o4 Page 120 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

“AERA’s Contentions

Due to the lack of clarity on when the arbitration decision is expected the Authority proposes not to
consider the said capital addition in the Third Control Period.

AAD’s submission:

The capital work of Supply and laying HDPE pipes is in progress. Till date progress is 80% and
work shall be completed by 15.03.2022. In view of above, this work may please be considered in
TCP.”

AAIl commented as follows on the construction of CISF complex in the Third Control Period at
NSCBIA, Kolkata:

“AERA’s Contentions

The Authority notes that AAI has not submitted a detailed cost-benefit analysis regarding the
construction of CISF complex on Narayanpur side. Further, the Authority notes that AAIl has not
undertaken its own detailed due diligence of the project requirement which includes, among other
things evaluation of the projections of the CISF staff at the airport based on the traffic forecasts and
diligence of proposed housing facilities. The Authority is of the view that a cost-benefit analysis
needs to be undertaken which accounts for construction costs of the CISF complex and savings firom
reimbursement of existing house-rent allowance (HRA). Therefore, the Authority proposes to
exclude the proposal for construction of CISF complex in the Third Control Period and consider it
during the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period afier reviewing the above requirements.

AAI's Submission

The accommodation has to be provided to the CISF as per BCAS guidelines and this is an
operational requirement A/A & E/S for the work has already been accorded by the Competent
Authority. The existing CISF barracks were vacated due to the structure falling under F-Taxi track
alignment and CISF have been shifted to temporary accommodation. Accordingly, the work is being
taken up and shall be completed in 3rd Control period itself- It has a strategic advantage because it
is within the Airport complex. In view of above, this work may please be considered in TCP.”

AAI commented as follows on capitalisation of Digi Yatra in the Third Control Period at NSCBIA,
Kolkata:

“AERA’s Contentions

E Boarding Biometric Boarding System (BBS): AERA supports digital initiatives aimed at
operational efficiency and benefit of the users. However, the costs for this project as per the
document submitted by AAI contains two elements- Capex and Opex..The Authority is of the opinion
that a delay in the capitalisation of works would unfairly burden the airport users without passing
on the benefits to them. Keeping this in view, the Authority proposes to not consider the cost of this
project in the capital expenditure for the Third Control Period, but true-up it based on actual
incurrence and completion at the time of tariff determination of the Fourth Control. AAL shall submit
the details in this regard at the time of true up of Third Control Period.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period | 3. b Page 121 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AAID’s submission

MoCA launched Digi Yatra Policy in August 2018 aiming at seamless & hassle free access through
designated check points (Entry gate, Self Check-in-kiosks/Check-in counters & Boarding gates) at
the Airports using cutting edge Identity management and *Facial Recognitions” technology.
Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) had published the Digi Yatra policy document covering
guidelines for implementation of the Digi Yatra system at Airports, which would ensure paperless
and hassle free journey to all passengers and enhance the security of travel through biometric
passenger authentication. Further, DGCA had published the Civil Aviation Requirement (CAR)
document mandating the Airports to implement the Digi-Yatra E-Boarding system. AAl had
proposed to implement the system in the Third Control Period.

In this regard, AAI submits that Phase-1 Go-Live at Kolkata, Pune and Vijayawada with Indigo and
Air India Airlines is planned by June -2022, whereas Phase — 11, for remaining airlines namely Spice
Jet, Go First, Air Asia and Air Vistara will be on boarded to Digi Yatra by September 2022. In view
of the above, it is requested to consider the capital expenditure amount of Rs 34.51 (Cr) & Rs.3.21
crores per year as R&M expenses from F.Y 2023-24 onwards.”

AAIl commented as follows on the allocation ratio used in the Third Control Period at NSCBIA,
Kolkata:

“AERA’s Contentions

The Authority has reviewed and reclassified the assets according to the nature of asset after
analysing the same. The Authority notes that the non-aeronautical component of TBLR is in the
range of 5-7%. This is in contrast to the 8-12% that the IATA and IMG norms recommend. Since
NSCBI Airport Kolkata attracts a substantial amount of traffic, the Authority encourages AAI to
incorporate larger non-aeronautical component at the airport (especially so since a new integrated
terminal is being capitalized).

Thus, the Authority proposes to consider a TBLR of 90:10 for the Third Control Period. The
Authority seeks stakeholders’ comments in this regard.

AAI's Submission

The ratios have been computed based on the actual space in the terminals. Hence, AAI submits that
assuming a different ratio based on international benchmarks when there is no substantial change
in the terminal building composition during TCP may not be justified. AERA has determined the
Terminal Building ratio as 92.50% in SCP. Now again in TCP, AERA proposes 90% as TBLR for
the same Old Terminal Building.

It is requested to keep the same TBLR Ratio as approved in the SCP.”

AAIl commented as follows on the proposal to readjust RAB if projects are not completed as per the
tariff order in the Third Control Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata:

“AERA’s Contentions

To reduce (adjustment) 1% of the project cost and the applicable carrying cost in ARR at the time
of determination of tariff for the Fourth Control Period in case of non-completion of the project as
per the proposed timelines.

AAI's Submission

/"" Bt
AAI submits and request to take it on case to case bz%;m% Mm g(mglemlc/othel genuine reasons,
work delay is unpredictable.” TRt

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period e Page 122 of 302

" Neaulatory
— —4)."



REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Stakeholders’ comments on RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period
With respect to capital additions in the Third Control Period, IATA commented as follows:

“IATA welcomes AERA s scrutiny to reduce capex per table 72 from Rs. 1066.26 Cr. to Rs. 818.70
Cr.

While noting efforts to consult with the airline community in September 2021, few details have been
shared by the airport regarding the design, development process, concept of operations, outcomes,
level of service, capacity, flexibility, resilience, and fit with the master plan regarding these projects
(particularly in the content of Covid-19 pandemic impacts) that make it difficult to assess the need
and whether the optimal option has been selected. For instance:

Metro extension - for a 200m distance it is feasible to have travellators at a much reduced cost —
why is a metro extension required at presumably much greater cost? Have all the options been
thoroughly considered by the airport and consulted with the airlines?

A significant shift in terminal plans/design has been proposed that may well be beneficial to the
airline community, however to our knowledge few details have been shared or consulted upon on
with airlines regarding capacity, LoS, future expansion potential and operational costs for example.
Deferral of SCP-TCP projects — there is underlying assumption these projects are still required. Is
this the case agreed to via consultation with the airline community?

If SCP projects are still required, 1% penalty should apply for non-delivery unless specifically
agreed to by the airlines. This should also be applied retrospectively for SCP true-up per other
regulated airports.

IATA supports the proposal by AERA to exclude some capex items from TCP such as the CISF
complex pending a clear business case. In addition, this should be appropriately funded by the
revenue generated through the ASE. Airport users should not be paying twice, once through the ASF
and also through the PSF or UDF for aviation security expenses.

Capital investments should be limited to only essential projects to meet safety and security
requirements. We call for deferral of other projects until such time there is more certainty of the
business case to do so. In addition, IATA would like to continue highlighting the need for ongoing,
more structured consultation with the airport community on capital projects and to review options,
both planned and those in progress especially when changes are being considered. We see that some
projects in the second control period have been adjusted (increase in scope, cosls, delay, not
delivered) but without the necessary consultation with the airport community. We request AAI as the
airport operator to establish an airport consultative committee with nominated industry
representatives which meets regularly, and not just resorting to a one-off AUCC before the tariff
determination by AERA every 5 years. We hope this process can improve going forward. IATA has
shared some global best practices on consultation and would be happy to provide further guidance.

IATA supports the proposal by AERA to consider a terminal building ratio of 90:10. Modern
terminal designs have evolved resulting in reduction of aeronautical footprint (e.g. increased
efficiency) required to facilitate the processing of passengers and their baggage. Percentage wise,
non-aeronautical footprint would naturally experience an increase as airport operators focus on
generating more non-aeronautical revenues.”

With respect to 1% readjustment for deferred capital additions from Second Control Period to Third
Control Period and non-essential capital addltnons,ca(gmhadﬁhtreus in the Third Control Period,
IndiGo commented as follows: N

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Yo ,“ Page 123 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

“It is observed that Kolkata Airport has deferred certain capital expenditure from the Second
Control Period to the Third Control Period. In this regard, IndiGo recommends that an adjustment
of 1% or higher of the project cost, from the ARR, as deemed fit, is made by AERA for capital
expenditure projects is/are not completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalisation schedule,
other than those affected solely by the adverse impact of COVID-19. Such adjustment can be made
by AERA during the tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

IndiGo appreciates that considering the reduced traffic owing to COVID-19, AERA has rationalised
the capital expenditure and excluded certain proposed additions by AAI to RAB. However, AERA
and AAI must ensure the principles of the AERA Normative order no. 07/2016-17 dated 6 June, 2016
including "value for money”. Further, Kolkata Airport should ensure that non-essential capital
expenditure should be put on hold or deferred, and only such capital expenditure deemed critical
from a safety or security compliance perspective may be undertaken by AAl/Kolkata Airport for the
time being.

Further, as per para 5.2.78, AERA has observed that the non-aeronautical component of terminal
building ratio is ranging between 5-8% as proposed by AAl/Kolkata Airport which is in contrast as
per IATA and IMG norms of 8-10%. IndiGo would request AERA to conduct an independent study
on the same before issuing the order for Third Control Period in order to compute the
suitable/accurate ratio of terminal building to be considered for aeronautical and non-aeronautical
components.

Further, IndiGo requests AERA to conduct an independent study for allocation of assets and
allowable capital expenditure in the Third Control Period in accordance with AERA Act, 2008."

With respect to depreciation in the Third Control Period, IndiGo commented as follows:

“While IndiGo acknowledges the depreciation rate applied by AERA in accordance with AERA
Order No. 35/2017-18 the 'Useful Life of Airport Assets', IndiGo requests that it is pertinent to note
that useful life of assets at various international airports like London Heathrow, Sydney airport and
Amsterdam airport indicated that terminal buildings have useful life of as long as sixty (60) years
and aprons have it for as long as ninety-nine (99) years. IndiGo submits that the useful life of
terminal building for Kannur and Cochin airports have been considered sixty (60) years by AERA.
AERA should prescribe sixty (60) years for the 'Building' including 'Terminal Building as' is
practiced by some of the developed aviation ecosystem.”

With respect to stoppage of non-safety related capital expenditure in the Third Control Period,
SpiceJet commented as follows:

“We appreciate that considering the reduced traffic owing to COVID-19, AERA has rationalised
the capital expenditure and excluded certain proposed additions by AAI - Kolkata to RAB.

Authority acknowledged the effect of the pandemic in the Second Control Period, also opined that a
delay in the capitalisation of works would unfairly burden the airport users without passing on the
benefits to them.

As mentioned above it will take around two (2) -three (3) years for the flight operations to reach to
its pre COVID-19 peak levels.

In view of the above, in order to support the airlines to continue and sustain its operations, all non-
essential capital expenditure proposed by AAI - Ketkaterdhe put on hold/ deferred, unless deemed

a MMEE
¥ e A N
A g, TR N,
P %

2

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period  { /- ey 3 Page 124 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

critical from a safety or security compliance perspective. Further, in case AAl - Kolkata wants to
make capital expenditure, then it should be at no additional expense to the airlines until the project
is completed and put to use by the airlines. Similarly, if any proposed Capex projects can be deferred
Sfrom the Third Control Period to the Fourth Control Period, same should be considered by the
Authority.”

. With respect to terminal building ratio in the Third Control Period, SpiceJet commented as follows:

“AERA has requested stakeholders view on the non-aeronautical component of the terminal building
ratio, as AAI Kolkata has proposed in the range of 5-8%, whereas AERA mentions that this is in
contrast to the 8-12% that the [ATA and IMG norms recommend.

In our view, we request AERA to kindly undertake detailed scrutiny examination with the assistance
of an independent study to be conducted on before the tariff determination of the Third Control
Period.”

AAD’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding RAB and depreciation for the
Third Control Period

With respect to [ATA’s comment on capital additions in the Third Control Period, AAl commented
as follows:

“Metro extension

This project an Integrated Bimanbandar Metro Station is being constructed in the vicinity of NSCBI
Airport, Kolkata. Subway is being undertaken by AAI to connect the metro station with terminal
building. The need to execute this subway is exclusively for the airport bound passengers. This
Project constitution will improve service level to the passengers as well as overall operational
improvement for day to day increasing traffic demand. The project was discussed at AUCC meeting
recently conducted by Kolkata Airport.

AUCC meeting has been conducted on 16.09.2021 and the same has been attended by various
stakeholders. The detailed project investment file for AUCC has also been shared with all the
stakeholders. Minutes of the Meeting of the AUCC has been provided to the AERA consultant.

AAL submits that 1% adjustment of ARR may not be deducted and request to take it on case to case
basis as due to pandemic/other genuine reasons, work delay is unpredictable.

CISF Accommodation

The accommodation has to be provided to the CISF as per BCAS guidelines and this is an
operational requirement A/A & E/S for the work has already been accorded by the Competent
Authority. The existing CISF barracks were vacated due to the structure falling under F-Taxi track
alignment and CISF have been shifted to temporary accommodation. Accordingly, the work is being
taken up and shall be completed in 3rd Control period itself. It has a strategic advantage because it
is within the Airport complex.

DIGI Yatra
Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) had published the Digi Yatra policy document covering

guidelines for implementation of the Digi Yatra SX;‘!BM‘ at#-u\por s, whtch would ensure paper less
and hassle-free journey to all passengers and f(,{zfﬁ?n

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period g Al i o Page 125 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

passenger authentication. Further, DGCA had published the Civil Aviation Requirement (CAR)
document mandating the Airports to implement the Digi-Yatra E-Boarding system. AAl had
proposed to implement the system in the Third Control Period.

Terminal Building Ratios

The ratios have been computed based on the actual space in the terminals. Hence, AAL submits that
assuming a different ratio based on international benchmarks when there is no substantial change
in the terminal building composition during TCP may not be justified. AERA has determined the
Terminal Building ratio as 92.50% in SCP. Now again in TCP, AERA proposes 90% as TBLR for
the same Old Terminal Building. It is requested to keep the same TBLR Ratio as approved in the
SCP.”

AAI commented replied to IndiGo and SpiceJet’s comments regarding 1% readjustment for deferred
capital additions from Second Control Period to Third Control Period, non-essential capital additions
capital additions in the Third Control Period, and allocation ratio as follows:

“Kolkata Airport has submitted calculation for Normative Cost for all the projects wherever
applicable and the same has been validated by the Consultant appointed by AERA.

AERA has sought various details on the unplanned capital expenditure during MYTP process. AAI
submits that these are legitimate spends made after various levels of approval within the
organization. Depending on the quantum of spend, the regional/central head-quarters are also
involved. AAI submits that after careful consideration and discussion at appropriate levels within
the organization, the additional unplanned capex was categorized as “essential ”.

AUCC meeting has been conducted on 16.09.2021 and the same has been attended by various
stakeholders. The detailed project investment file for AUCC has also been shared with all the
stakeholders. Minutes of the Meeting of the AUCC has been provided to the AERA.

The ratios have been computed based on the actual space in the terminals. Hence, AAl submits that
assuming a different ratio based on international benchmarks when there is no substantial change
in the terminal building composition during TCP may not be justified. AERA has determined the
Terminal Building ratio as 92.50% in SCP. Now again in TCP, AERA proposes 90% as TBLR for
the Terminal Building. The basis for considering 10% as the commercial area is ad-hoc and without
any basis. The earmarked area for commercial activities (Design) for Terminal Building works out
to 7.5%. It is requested to keep the same. AAI has already submitted in this regard vide e-mail letter
dated 258.01.2022.”

With respect to IndiGo’s comment on depreciation in the Third Control Period, AAI commented as
tollows:

“AERA has implemented useful life of Asset afier the study by Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India & Comments received from the stakeholders.

The annexure to Amendment No. 01 to Order 35/2017-18 issued by AERA states that the useful life
Jfor terminal buildings can be 30 or 60 years as evaluated by the airport operator. Hence, AAI
submits that the useful lives adopted by AAL is in line with approved rates prescribed by AERA in its
order.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period v SeX : Page 126 of 302
5 s 7




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

If 60 Years useful life is considered, the return on RAB will be approximately double as compared
to 30 years useful life.”

With respect to Spicelet’s comment on stoppage of non-safety related capital expenditure in the
Third Control Period, AAl commented as follows:

“AAI has cautiously considered those capex which are essentials, thorough discussions with the
management. AAI has shified the capex of major expansion of Terminal Building to 4th Control
Period."”

6.5. Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding RAB and depreciation for
the Third Control Period

The Authority has taken note of AAI’s comment regarding financing allowance for the Third Control
Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The Authority has addressed the same in Para 4.3.43.

The Authority has carefully noted AAI’s comments regarding terminal building ratio for the Third
Control Period. The Authority analysed the components and allocation of capital additions into
aeronautical, non-aeronautical and common assets considered by AAl. Pursuant to the analysis, the
Authority has noted that the non-aeronautical component is lower considering the size and scale of
operations of NSCBIA, Kolkata and its likely potential for enhanced non-aeronautical revenue.
Accordingly, the Authority decides to consider a 90:10 aeronautical to non-aeronautical allocation
as the terminal building ratio, in line with the IMG and IATA norms in order to expand non-
aeronautical operations at NSCBIA, Kolkata.

The Authority intends to ascertain the reasonableness and efficiency of AAI to increase non-
aeronautical component at NSCBIA, Kolkata at the time of true-up of the Third Control Period.

The Authority has taken note of AAI's comments regarding the re-adjustment (reduction) of 1% of
non-completed project costs in the ARR/target revenue. The Authority is of the view that AAI has
done due diligence while proposing the capitalisation schedule upon which tariffs are determined in
the Third Control Period and expects AAI to deliver on this capitalisation schedule which has been
proposed by them only. Thus, the contention of AAI to not adjust 1% of the project is not justified.
Accordingly, the Authority decides to readjust (reduce) 1% of the project cost from ARR/target
revenue as readjustment in case any particular project is not capitalised as per the tariff order.

The Authority further clarifies that in case there is delay in completion of the project beyond the
approved timeline given in the tariff order due to any reason beyond the control of AAI or its
contracting agencies and is justified, the same would be considered by the Authority while truing up
at the time of tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period.

The Authority notes [ATA’s comment regarding possible cost reduction in metro extension at
NSCBIA, Kolkata. In this regard, the Authority has noted AAI’s response justifying the requirement
of the project that will help in passenger facilitation, the Authority is of the view to consider the
same for the Third Control Period. The Authority also notes the response of AAI regarding AUCC
meeting on capital expenditure for “Metro Connectivity to Terminal Building” along with other
projects.

The Authority also notes IATA’s comment on AAI cqnsulllng stakeholders for capital works in the
Third Control Period as well as those deferred fwm@wﬁeeog ontrol Period to the Third Control
Period. The Authority notes that a detailed Plogzzs*z'fx vestmeT Tb JF) had been circulated by AAI

AR ;
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period {3 § . * j o8 Page 127 of 302




6.5.6.

6.5.7.

6.5.8.

6.5.9.

6.5.10.

6.5.11.

6.5.12.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

to the stakeholders, after which an AUCC meeting was conducted. The minutes of the meeting have
been annexed in Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 dated 29 December 2021.

With respect to the capital works deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control
Period, the Authority notes the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the commissioning of these
projects. Moreover, the Authority notes that a number of these projects are currently work in
progress. Therefore, the Authority decides to consider the same in the Third Control Period.

The Authority notes IATA’s comment on the funding of CISF complex using PSF (SC) at NSCBIA,
Kolkata. The Authority has addressed the same in Para 6.5.13.

The Authority notes IATA's comment on AUCC meeting and treatment of non-essential capital
expenditure. The Authority observes that the interests of the stakeholders is considered before
accepting any proposals for capital additions, by taking into account the essentiality, cost efficiency
and requirement of aeronautical services to airport users. The same has been ensured by the
Authority for the capital additions at NSCBIA, Kolkata. Further, capital additions are also
deliberated on and agreed to in the Airports Users Consultative Committee (AUCC) meetings.

The Authority notes IATA’s comment on terminal building ratio for the Third Control Period. The
same has been addressed in Para 6.5.2.

The Authority notes IndiGo’s comment regarding 1% readjustment and nonessential capital
additions and AAI’s response thereof. The Authority observes that the benefit of the stakeholders is
considered before accepting any proposals for capital additions by taking into account the
essentiality, cost efficiency and requirement of aeronautical services to airport users. The same has
been ensured by the Authority for the capital additions at NSCBIA, Kolkata. Further, capital
additions are also deliberated on and agreed to in the Airports Users Consultative Committee
(AUCC) meetings.

The Authority has also reviewed IndiGo’s comments regarding deferment of capital expenditure in
the Second Control Period and accordingly penalising AAI for the same. It may be noted that there
is no such provision in the Second Control Period tariff order. Therefore, the Authority decides not
to retrospectively readjust the ARR for delays in capitalisation.

The Authority notes IndiGo’s and SpiceJet’s comments regarding terminal building ratio and AAI’s
response thereof. The same has been addressed in Para 6.5.2.

The Authority has noted SpiceJet’s comments regarding deferment of non-safety related capital
expenditure in the Third Control Period. The same has been addressed in Para 6.5.9.

Further, in order to avoid a delay in capitalisation, the Authority has provisioned for a 1%
readjustment (reduction) of the non-completed project cost from the ARR/target revenue provided
that there is no delay in completion of the project due to unforeseeable circumstances as deemed
appropriate by the Authority during the true-up of the Third Control Period.

Supply and laying of HDPE pipes

The Authority notes AAI's comment regarding supply and laying of HDPE pipes at NSCBIA,
Kolkata. The Authority notes AAI’s response stating.considerable physical progress (80%) and the
expected capitalisation date of 15 March 202,2{!(@@]%@@&5,1& view, the Authority decides to
consider the said capital addition in the tanff,(fpftl:mﬁl?pqn OM@\Ihﬁl'd Control Period.

\ 7
RITAN
moh

A3

1 ’;m-\..’ 3
& s (T

Page 128 of 302




6.5.13.

6.5.14.

6.5.15.

REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Construction of CISF complex on Narayanpur side

The Authority notes AAI’s comment on CISF complex at NSCBIA, Kolkata in the Third Control
Period. The Authority reiterates that AAI has not submitted a detailed cost-benefit analysis
accounting for construction costs and savings vis-a-vis reimbursing existing house rent allowance
(HRA). Despite the AA/ES for the project, the Authority notes that AAI has not undertaken due
diligence of the project requirement after evaluating the projections of CISF staff at the airport.
Therefore, the Authority decides to exclude the project cost of CISF complex in the Third Control
Period and consider it during the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period after reviewing
the above requirements.

Digi Yatra

The Authority also notes AAI’s comment regarding capitalisation of DIGI Yatra in the Third Control
Period. [t may be noted that AAI had not provided sufficient information on expenses under “capex”
and “opex” as per the purchase order for Digi Yatra, in the MY TP submission. Details of what scope
of work constitutes “capex” and “opex” portion and why the “opex™ portion ought to be considered
as RAB was provided by AAI vide e-mail dated 02 March 2022 (*“Cost Breakup for BBS project at
Pune”). AAI has clarified that the costs under “opex” are related to software development, network
deployment, helpdesk, and hardware installation.

The Authority notes that the implementation of Digi Yatra will enhance security and facilitate
passengers with a paperless journey. The Authority has reviewed the purchase order and current
status of the DIGI Yatra project at NSCBIA, Kolkata and notes that Phase [ is being completed in
June 2022 and that Phase Il is being completed in September 2022. Therefore, the Authority has
decided to capitalise Digi Yatra in September 2022 (FY 2022-23).

Thus, the Authority decides to consider Rs. 34.51 Cr. to be included in RAB in FY 2022-23, and the
cost of operations and maintenance is considered as R&M expenses in the Third Control Period.

Actual cost incurred on this project will be trued-up based on evaluation at the time of tariff
determination of the Fourth Control Period.

Total aeronautical capital additions decided by the Authority in the Third Control Period

Based on the above examination, the Authority decides the aeronautical capital additions of the Third
Control Period as per the following table:

Table 93: Aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

x Decided
p / Sll')bn:::d by Difference Y ¢
Reference Fojeet No. Particulars y Authority hEary
Group ) Cap.
3=@-
1 2
) () o

Capital Additions Deferred from the Second Control Period to the Third Control Period

Airside Capacity Enhancement:
extension of F -taxi track; construction

-9

) - 2
A of 3 RETs, 4 aprons, shoulders and box 200388 ~0pias AELE
g —
culvert > 1_»’; sl ,Q:-;\
& oN
< 30N
7 & &
5 ).
I s 9
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period} 3, el Page 129 of 302

Y




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Reference

Project /

Group Particulars

Submitted
by AAl

Decided
by
Authority

Difference

(N

@

A=2)-
(1

Year of
Cap.

Resurfacing secondary runway
19R/01L

37.34

2021-22

Reconstruction of B-Taxi & E-Taxi

5.56

2022-23

Extension of apron on south side of
NITB

Construction of emergency medical
unit

2021-22

Augmentation of power supply - east
side of runway

2021-22

Subtotal of
Capital
Additions
Deferred
from SCP
to the TCP

Financing Allowance

23.03

(23.03)

IDC

14.28

13.15

(1.13)

Total (including FA and IDC)

381.92

327.76

(54.16)

New Capital Additions proposed in the Third Control Period

Construction
of remote bays
on the eastern
side of the
main runway

Rehabilitation
to K-taxi
track, part of
secondary
runway and A-
taxi track

Runways,
taxiways,
and aprons

Reconstruction
of broken slab
of bay no. 3
and 4

Supply and
laying HDPE
pipes

1.55
i

Order No. 43/2021-22 tor the Third Control Period

z - \
S TTIET
.’P”:‘l‘.ﬂ’ﬂ"hp T
3 S
P
;

Page 130 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Decided

gibmited| by Difference
Project / T by AAI Authority Year of
Group Cap.

®=Q2)-
1 2

Reference

Sub-total
(runways,
taxiways, and
aprons)

Metro
connectivity to
new and
existing
terminal
building

Roads,
bridges, and Repair and
culverts g raising of
perimeter road

Sub-total
(roads,
bridges, and
culverts)

Capacity
enhancement
at terminal
building

Terminal

building Strengthening

of NIPTB 2021-22
roofing system

Sub-total
(terminal
building

Construction of standard operation
boundary wall in place of old damaged
non-standard boundary wall

Construction
of CISF
complex on (77.71)

Narayanpur
Other side

buildings

Relocation of
Air India NTA 51.55 (51.55)
building o

o . :"‘.._: o~
aa SIS fory

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Decided

Submitted by Difference

i by AAl ;
Project / . Particulars LY Authority Year of
Group Cap.

3 =@)-
) @ &

Reference

Construction
of 3 hangars
(Narayanpur
side)

2021-22

Construction
of new CCR
hall cum sub-
station near
main fire
station on
eastern side of
runway (civil
work)

Construction
of multi
activity
complex

Other
buildings

Sub-total
(other (129.26)
buildings)
DIGI yatra 2022-23
Others

2021-22

Computers

and software Sub-total
(computers

and software)

Procurement
of 2 runway
mechanical
sweepers and
I airport
surface
friction tester
(ASFT)

Tools and
equipment

Others 9.62

Sub-fotal

(tools and t_,,.;..-,1:4.,6\2%

equipment) ,r‘z o Nl RN

=

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period i " , A Page 132 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Reference

Project /
Group

Particulars

Submitted
by AAl

Decided
by

Authority

Difference

(1

@)

A=@)-
1)

Year of
Cap.

Electrical
installations

Construction
of new CCR
hall cum sub-
station near
main fire
station on
eastern side of
runway
(electrical
works)

Others

Sub-total
(electrical
installations)

Subtotal of
New
Capital
Additions
proposed
in TCP

(132.84)

Financing Allowance

14.84

(14.84)

IDC

15.49

5.92

(9.57)

Total (including FA and IDC)

684.25

527

(157.25)

Grand Toetal of Capital Additions Proposed in the Third Control Period

Grand total
of capital
additions
proposed

to be
considered
in TCP

Total (I)

(162.84)

Financing Allowance (II)

37.87

(37.87)

IDC (111)

29.77

19.07

(10.70)

Total (including FA and IDC) (IV =

I+ 11+ D)

1,066.17

854.76

(211.41)

*Capital additions have increased from Consultation Paper to tariff order due to the inclusion of Digi Yatra, and
supply of HDPE pipes

6.5.16. In summary, the Authority notes that changes decided in the RAB of the Second and Third Control
Periods would have an impact on the RAB of NSCBIA, Kolkata. Further, the same would have an
impact on depreciation. Based on the detailed examination above, the Authority decides to consider
aeronautical capital additions in the Third Control Period as follows:

Page 133 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 94: Yearly aeronautical capital additions for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 | 2023 | 2024 2025 2026 Total

Runways,Taxiway & Aprons 39.37 | 21.24 | 277.55 97.42 435.58
Road, Bridges & Culverts - 6.71 102.16 108.87
Building- Terminal 10.29 - - 127.39
Building - Residential 39.57 - 56.95
Boundary Wall -Operational - ; 5.05
Computers : End Users 1.48 1.48
Intangible Assets- Software 2.77 37.28
Tools & Equipment 4.12 ; ; 11.14
Electrical Installations 31.55 59.61
Furniture & Fixtures-Other than "
Trolly 3 3.20
Furniture & Fixtures- Trolly - - 2;32
X Ray Baggage System - 3 4.90
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.98 0.98
Total Additions 130.13 854.76

Depreciation for the Third Control Period

The Authority has noted IndiGo’s comment regarding depreciation for the Third Control Period. As
per Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12 January 2018, the Authority has given the option to airport
operators to decide the useful life for terminal buildings as either 30 years or 60 years. AAI, based
on its assessment, has submitted 30 years as the useful life for terminal buildings. Therefore, the
Authority has decided not to consider any further revisions in this regard.

Based on the above, the depreciation decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period is given
in the table below:

Table 95: Depreciation for the Third Control Period decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Runways, Taxiways, Aprons 12.79 13.58 | 1855 | 24.79 | 2599 | 95.70
Roads, Bridges & culvert 11.92 12.15 | 12.41 17.52 | 22.63 | 76.62
Terminal/Other Buildings 59.35 | 5946 | 5946 5945 | 61.40 | 299.13
Building - Residential 1.15 1.81 2.08 225 221 9.51
Boundary Wall 1.38 1.51 1.71 1.59 1.58 7.77
Computer, 1T Hardware & Access. 2,99 3.02 1.92 1.51 0.11 9.54
Computer Software 0.95 4.67 8.07 8.05 7.46 | 29.20
Tools and Equipment 6.65 6.95 7.01 6.94 7.01 34.56
Vehicles 0.37 0.35 0.25 0.21 0.15 1.33
Solar Plant 3.61 3.61 3.61 3.61 3.61 18.06
Electrical Installations 60.43 60.36 | 15.01 13.44 12.62 | 161.86
Office Equipment 3.05 3.04 3.03 2.53 0.78 12.44
Furniture & Fixtures 4.14 3.65 3.60 3.78 4.12 19.29
X-Ray Baggage 9.96 9.90 [ 10.06 10.22 1022 | 50.37
CFT 2.78 2.80 2.80 2.80 2.80 | 13.98
Total 181.52 | 186.86.1.149.58 162.69 | 839.35

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period L5 Page 134 of 302




REGULATORY ASSET BASE AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROIL. PERIOD

RAB for the Third Control Period

6.5.19. Based on the discussions in the previous sections on the aeronautical capital additions and
depreciation, the Authority decides to consider the following RAB for the Third Control Period:

Table 96: RAB for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Opening RAB [1] (refer Table 31 5 T
for FY 2021-22) 2,089.88 | 2,038.49 | 1,924.14 | 2,102.45 | 2,148.32

Additions to RAB [2] Table 94 130.13 7252 | 327.89 | 204.56 119.66
Deletions [3] - - - - -
Depreciation [4] (Table 95) 181.52 186.86 149.58 158.69 162.69

[Cj']"s'"gRAB [(1+2) =G+ 15 03849 | 1,924.14 | 2,102.45 | 214832 | 2,105.29

Average RAB [(1 + 5)/2] 2,064.19 | 1,981.32 | 2,013.30 | 2,125.38 | 2,126.80

6.6. Authority’s decisions regarding RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority has decided the following with
respect to RAB and depreciation for the Third Control Period

To reduce (adjustment) 1% of the project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital project is
not completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalisation schedule as mentioned in Table 93. The
same will be examined during the true up of the Third Control Period, at the time of determination
of tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

To consider a terminal building ratio 0of 90:10 as per the IMG and [ATA recommendations for capital
additions pertaining to the Third Control Period as mentioned in Para 6.5.2.

To not allow financing allowance for capital additions in the Third Control Period as per Para 6.5.1.
To consider capital additions for the Third Control Period as per Table 93.
To true-up the total aeronautical asset addition given in Table 94 for the Third Control Period.

To true up the asset allocation of the assets capitalised in the Third Control Period based on the
actual asset addition in the Fourth Control Period.

To consider aeronautical depreciation in the Third Control Period as per Table 95.

To true up the depreciation of the Third Control Period based on the actual asset additions and the
actual date of capitalisation during the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period.

To consider the RAB for the Third Control Period as per Table 96.

To true up the RAB for the Third Control Period based on actuals, at the time of determination of
tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 2 ) g’ Page 135 of 302




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7. FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7.1. AADI’s submission regarding the FRoR for the Third Control Period

7.1.1. AAI has submitted that NSCBIA, Kolkata would require debt to fund the capital expenditures that
are planned to take place in the Third Control Period. Additionally, AAl submitted that a debt:equity
ratio of 60%:40% was considered for all new capital additions envisaged at NSCBIA, Kolkata in the
Third Control Period. Considering this composition of capital additions for the Third Control Period,
AALI has submitted the projected debt and equity computation as follows.

Debt and Cost of Debt

7.1.2. The cost of debt submitted by AAI for the FRoR calculation of the Third Control Period pertaining
to NSCBIA, Kolkata is 6.21% per annum.

7.1.3. The outstanding debt and cost of debt as submitted by AALl for the Third Control Period of NSCBIA,
Kolkata is summarized in the table below.

Table 97: Debt computation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Opening Debt 50.29 134.91 273.34 225.41 298.07
Closing Debt 13491 273.34 225.41 298.07 325.45
Average Debt 92.60 204.13 249.38 261.74 311.76
Cost of Debt (%) 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21

*Closing debt for FY21 as submitied by AAI is zero

Equity and Cost of Equity

7.1.4. The cost of equity as submitted by AALI for the Third Control Period is 16.00% per annum.

7.1.5. The equity projections of NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI is
summarized in the table below:

Table 98: Equity computation for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Equity 1,971.10 1,926.96 1,811.56 1,777.78 1,691.48
Cost of Equity (%) 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00

Fair Rate of Return

7.1.6. Based on the financials pertaining to NSCBIA, Kolkata as discussed above, AAI has computed the
FRoR for the Third Control Period. The same has been summarized in the table below.

Table 99: FRoR for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Debt [1] 134.91 27334 22541 298.07 325.45

Equity [2] 197010 | 1,92696 | 1,811.56 | 1,777.78 | 1,691.48

% of Debt [3] = [11/[1+2] 6.41% 4l 2%, 11.07% 14.36% 16.14%

% of Equity [4] = [2/[1+2] 93 5951 ~~8T58%. /5. 588.93% |  85.64% |  83.86%
T SN,

/

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period !f Page 136 of 302




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Cost of Debt [5] (%)

6.21

6.21

6.21

6.21

6.21

Cost of Equity [6] (%)

16

16

16

16

16

15.37%

14.78%

14.92%

14.59%

14.42%

FROR [(3*5) + (4%6)] (%)

AAL further submitted that the since the FRoR computed for the Third Control Period is higher than
15% for all the years, the ARR computation is based on an FRoR of 14% - consistent with that in
the Second Control Period.

Authority’s examinations regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period as part
of Consultation Paper

Debt and Cost of Debt

The Authority had taken note of the cost of debt and the debt projections for the Third Control Period
as submitted by AAL In order to verify the debt taken by NSBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control
Period and the cost of debt regarding the same, the Authority had sought details from AAL In its
email vide 16.11.2021 (“Details regarding debt for Kolkata Airport™), AAI had responded stating
that it availed a term loan facility of Rs. 2,098 Cr. from M/s. Axis Bank. AAI had further explained
that the interest rate on this loan is at 6.21% per annum and that the borrowings of NSCBIA, Kolkata
have been allocated from the borrowings for AAI as a whole.

The Authority had noted that the funding of capital additions in the Third Control Period is done
using 60% debt and 40% internal accruals. Considering that the same funding pattern was followed
in FY 2020-21, the Authority had noted that AAI registers an opening debt of Rs. 50.41 Cr. for FY
2021-22. However, the Authority had noted that the FRoR working submitted by AAI did not
consider all the projects envisaged to be capitalised in the Third Control Period. Further, as stated in

the Authority’s analyses of RAB for the Second and Third Control Period, AAI had re-submitted
newer capital additions following the submission of the MYTP. Considering the above changes and
the three-year moratorium to the repayment structure, the Authority had recalculated the debt
computation for NSCBIA, Kolkata.

The Authority had recalculated the debt computation considering the total fund requirement of
NSCBIA, Kolkata as per the capitalisation for the Third Control Period proposed by the Authority.
The debt computation is summarized as follows

Table 100: Debt computation proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority in the
Consultation Paper

2023

2022 2024 2025 2026

FY Ending 31 March

Opening Debt [1]

69.58

146.73

169.53

313.94

366.82

Drawdown [2]

77.15

22.80

196.74

122.74

71.80

Repayment [3]

(52.32)

(69.86)

(80.11)

Closing Debt [4] = [1] + [2] - [3]

146.73

169.53

313.94

366.82

358.50

Average Debt [5] = ([1] + [4])/2

108.16

158.13

241.74

340.38

362.66

Cost of Debt (%)

6.21

6.21

6.21

6.21

6.21

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

N

e G
/4 Ao iafy
S e, S

e

Page 137 of 302




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Equity and Cost of Equity

The Authority had analysed the cost of equity pertaining to NSCBIA, Kolkata as submitted by AAI
for the Third Control Period. The Authority had acknowledged the debt taken by AAI for NSCBIA,
Kolkata in the Third Control Period and its impact on a change in the debt-equity ratio. However,
the Authority was of the opinion that the gearing ratio is still suboptimal and does not justify a cost
of equity of 16.00% per annum as submitted by AAI. The Authority had drawn reference to the
independent studies conducted in the tariff determination exercise for DIAL (Refer to Order No.
57/2020-21) and MIAL (Refer to Order No.64/2020-21). The independent study considered an
optimal debt-equity ratio of 48%:52% and determines a cost of equity in the range of 15.00% to
15.50%. Given that the debt-equity ratio for NSCBIA, Kolkata ranges between 11%:89% and
5%:95% in the Third Control Period, the Authority proposed to maintain a cost of equity of 14.00%
across the Third Control Period.

Considering the changes in the capitalisation plan for the Third Control Period and the cost of equity,
the Authority had recalculated the equity computation of NSCBIA, Kolkata. The same has been
summarized in the table below.

Table 101: Equity computation proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority in
the Consultation Paper

FY Ending 31 March (in Rs. Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Equity

2,901.09

2,916.29

3,099.77

3,251.45

3,379.43

Cost of Equity (%)

14%

14%

14%

14%

14%

Fair Rate of Return

The FRoR as recalculated by the Authority after considering the points discussed above is

summarized in the table below.

Table 102: FRoR proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the Authority in the
Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Debt [A]

146.73

169.53

313.94

366.82

358.50

Equity [B]

2,901.09

2,916.29

3,099.77

3,251.45

3.379.43

Debt + Equity [C = A + B]

3,047.82

3,085.82

3,413.71

3,618.27

3,737.94

Cost of Debt [D]

6.21%

6.21%

6.21%

6.21%

6.21%

Cost of Equity [E]

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

14.00%

Individual Year Gearing

4.81%

5.49%

9.20%

10.14%

9.59%

Weighted Average Gearing

7.91%

Weighted Average Cost of Debt

0.49%

Weighted Average Cost of Equity

12.89%

FRoR

13.38%

The Authority was of the view that the above gearing ratio is sub-optimal and not in the interests of
airport users. The Authority had encouraged AALI to increase the debt composition in their capital
structure at NSCBIA, Kolkata. Further, the Authority had proposed to consider a notional gearing
ratio of 48%:52% from the Fourth Control Period if the gearing ratio continues to remain sub-
optimal. The Authority sought stakeholders’ views regarding this matter.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 138 of 302




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

7.3.1. During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
25/2021-22 with respect to FRoR for the Third Control Period. The comments by stakeholders are
presented below:

AATI’s comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period
AAI commented as follows on the FRoR for the Third Control Period:

“AERA’s Contentions

The Authority has taken note of the cost of debt and the debt projections for the Third Control Period
as submitted by AAIL In order to verify the debt taken by NSBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control

Period and the cost of debt regarding the same, the Authority had sought details from AAL In its

email vide 16.11.2021 (*Details regarding debt for Kolkata Airport”), AAI responded stating that

it availed a term loan facility of Rs. 2,098 Cr. from M/s. Axis Bank. AAL further explained that the

interest rate on this loan is at 6.21% per annum and that the borrowings of NSCBIA, Kolkata have

been allocated from the borrowings for AAI as a whole.

The Authority notes that the funding of capital additions in the Third Control Period is done using
60% debt and 40% internal accruals. Considering that the same funding pattern was followed in FY
2020-21, the Authority notes that AAI registers an opening debt of Rs. 50.41 Cr. for FY 202]-22.

However, the Authority notes that the FRoR working submitted by AAI does not consider all the
projects envisaged to be capitalised in the Third Control Period. Further, as stated in the Authority's

analyses of RAB for the Second and Third Control Period, AAI has re-submitted newer capital
additions following the submission of the MYTP. Considering the above changes and the three-year
moratorium o the repayment structure, the Authority recalculates the debt computation for

NSCBIA, Kolkata.

The Authority has analysed the cost of equity pertaining to NSCBIA, Kolkata as submitted by AAI
for the Third Control Period. The Authority acknowledges the debt taken by AAI for NSCBIA,

Kolkata in the Third Control Period and its impact on a change in the debt-equity ratio. However
the Authority is of the opinion that the gearing ratio is still suboptimal and does not justify a cost of
equity of 16.00% per annum as submitted by AAI

The Authority has drawn reference to the independent studies conducted in the tariff determination

exercise for DIAL (Refer to Order No. 57/2020-21) and MIAL (Refer to Order No.64/2020-21). The
independent study considers an optimal debt-equity ratio of 48%:52% and determines a cost of
equity in the range of 15.00% to 15.50%. Given that the debt-equity ratio for NSCBIA, Kolkata
ranges between 11%:89% and 5%:95% in the Third Control Period, the Authority proposes to

maintain a cost of equity of 14.00% across the Third Control Period. The FRoR as 13.38%

recalculated by the Authority after considering the points discussed above.

The Authority is of the view that the above gearing ratio is sub-optimal and not in the interests of
airport users. The Authority encourages AAI to increase the debt composition in their capital
structure at NSCBIA, Kolkata. Further, the Authority proposes to consider a notional gearing ratio
of 48%:52% from the Fourth Control Period if the gearing ratio continues to remain sub-optimal.

The Authority seeks stakeholders’ views regarding this matter

AAI's Submission

AAI had appointed M/s KPMG to carry out a }ycﬁ):pm( ost of Equity during 2011 the resulls of
which are given below. For full Report, please d{ﬁ}.@?ﬁmg{ﬁbpei No. 16/2012-13.
: o e

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period H N ‘ Page 139 of 302




Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 3: Beta of comparaile girparts

A1)

r
Airport/ Growp Country F;‘:"’ '
i

Airports of Thailand lmn 1| 14

PCL_
Beiling Capiml

China 103

International Alrpost
Guangzhou Daiyun
International Auport

Shanghui International [ china

China |
Apel

L ARpost

Xiumen Intemnational
| Airport
Grupo Asroporfuario
del Sureste SAB de CV

China

(Group of 0 alrports in | "exico 3 A ’ 092

Mexico) = ! S |
Grupo Acroportuario [
del Pacifico SAH de Mexico 272 0.04 0.82 |

{

CV

Qrupo Aeroportuario |
| Mexico 099 1o 9.2 0.10 lwz
| i

e median valuo of iiSset beta for the above comparable set is 0.92 which is being used
as lhe asset beta farairpont operations business of A AL This needs to be re-levered as per
the expected penring of AAl in the I period to esth the equity beta for AAL

e— ]

e
8.84%
“Tax mte for AAL 32.45% |
Equity beta for AAL i i Tam — _ 098 |

Equity beta for AAI warks out 10 0.98.

Based on the above report, AAI submitted during SCP consultation that the CoE was 16%. AERA in
the SCP order had also considered CoE of 16% and since there was low debt, the FRoR was
determined to be 14%. AAL submits that the debt was taken only during the end of FY 21 and hence,
requests AERA to consider FRoR of 14% for SCP.

The Equity estimation can also yield a range of values depending on the assumptions employed.
Cost of Equity depends on ownership structure, Comparable Airports & Revenue Till

Asset Beta plays an important role in determination of Equity Beta even if Debt/Equity Ratio is low
(low gearing). Cost of Equity depends on both Asset Beta and Equity Beta.

In Ist Control Period, A4l had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in regards to calculation
of Cost of Equity wherein, Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding Equity Beta works out
to 0.98. The cost of Equity submitted by AAI works out to 16.82%.

If AERA considers the debt equity ratio as 48:52 as ideal ratio and provides Asset Beta @) 0.92 then
the FRoR will increase to more than 6%.

In MIAL, DIAL, HIAL and CIAL the Cost of Equity has been considered (@) 15+%. Thus AERA is
requested to consider the Cost of Equity (@) 16% as submitted by AAL

The Equity estimation can also yield a range of values depending on the assumptions employed.
COE depends on ownership structure, Comparable Airports & Revenue Till

Asset Beta plays an important role in determination of Equity Beta even if Debt/Equity Ratio is low
( low gearing).

Cost of Equity depends on both Asset Beta and Equity Beta.

In Ist Control Period, AAL had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in regards to calculation
of Cost of Equity wherein, Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding Equity Beta works out
to 0.98. The cost of

Equity submitted by AAI works out to 16.82%

If AERA considers the debt equity ratio as 48:52 as ideal ratio and provides Asset Beta ‘@) 0.92 then
the FRoR will increase to >16%. (For Reference Detailed Report by M/s KPMG on Calculation of
FRoR is attached) sl

In MIAL, DIAL, HIAL and CIAL the Cost of Egdilyskeis: Beeyyeonsidered (@ 15+%. Thus AERA is
requested to consider the Cost of Equity @ ] ‘.Q/n}?? LASTIDMILTee ffb\ 41

N TRy

Page 140 of 302




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

It is also requested to consider the FRoR as submitted by AAl instead of an Average FRoR (@ 13.38%
for TCP.”

Other stakeholders’ comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period
IATA commented as follows on the FRoR for the Third Control Period:

“Comparing with global benchmark, the fair rate of return proposed is still considerably high and
doesn't reflect the reality of the market condition. In addition, the continuation of the true-up
approach by AERA means that there is no significant risk for the airport operator despite the
uncertainty in the market. Hence, the WACC needs to reflect the same.”

IndiGo commented as follows on the FRoR for the Third Control Period:

“IndiGo submits that fixed/ assured return favours the airport operators, and creates an imbalance
against the airline, which are already suffering from huge losses and bear the adverse financial
impact through higher tariffs.

Further, due to such fixed / assured returns, service provider like A4l has no incentive to look for
the productivity improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies or take steps to drastically reduce
costs as they are fully covered for all the costs plus their returns. Such kind of scenario may result
in inefficiencies and higher costs, which are ultimately borne by the airlines.

In view of the above, AERA is requested to immediately review WACC/FRoR by capping the returns.
Without prejudice to the above, while IndiGo appreciates that AERA has drawn references to
independent studies for FRoR conducted in case of DIAL and MIAL, AERA is requested to conduct
an independent study for FRoR should be done in case of Kolkata Airport.”

Spicelet commented as follows on the FRoR for the Third Control Period:

“We appreciate that AERA has considered a lower FRoR of 13.38 %, which is net of income tax
return to the airport operator, for the Third Control Period.

However, while such fixed/ assured return favours the service provider, it creates an imbalance
against the airlines, which are already suffering from huge losses and bear the adverse financial
impact through higher tariffs.

Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators like AAI - Kolkata have no incentive to look
for productivity improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies, take steps to reduce costs as they
are fully covered for all costs plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and
higher costs, which are ultimately borne by airlines. In the present scenario any assured return on
investment to any services providers like AAI - Kolkata, in excess of three (3) % (including those on
past orders), i.e. being at par with bank fixed deposits (i.e., return on investment after the income
tax), will be onerous for the airlines.

Without prejudice to the above, in case the Authority is unable to accept our recommendation
mentioned above, the Authority is requested to conduct an independent study for determination of
«dy can be exercised by the Authority in

Page 141 of 302



mailto:ItisalsorequestedtoconsidertheFRoRassubmittedbyAA!insteadofanAverageFRoR@13.38

FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

amended, and in line with studies being conducted by Authority in case of certain major airport
operators. "

7.4. AAI’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control
Period

. 7.4.1. With respect to comments from [ATA, IndiGo, and Spicelet on FRoR for the Third Control Period,
AALI has submitted that its response as per Para 6.3.2 may be referred.

7.5. Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third
Control Period

7.5.1. The Authority notes AAI’s comment regarding the FRoR proposed in the Third Control Period for
NSCBIA, Kolkata. The Authority notes that the cost of equity of 16% proposed by AAI for
NSCBIA, Kolkata is on the higher side when compared to other major airports. The Authority has
analysed the working and the report annexed in AAI’s comments for the same. The Authority is of
the view that the risk-free rate considered in the computation of the cost of equity is higher than the
prevailing risk-free rates in the market.

It may also be noted that the debt-equity ratio considered by the Authority and AAI is on an actual
basis i.e. 8%:92% as mentioned in Table 83 of Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 dated 29
December 2021. Further, it may be noted that major PPP airports consider a notional debt-equity
ratio of 48%:52%. Thus, it may be noted that due to low leverage in funding of new capital additions
at AAI airports, it may not be appropriate to consider a cost of equity as considered for PPP airports.
The proposition of considering a notional debt-equity ratio was presented to AAI during the
stakeholder consultation meeting dated 12 January 2022. The Authority notes that there has been no
comment from AAl regarding the same. Further, moving forward, the Authority may consider taking
a notional gearing ratio of 48:52%.

The Authority has analysed the cost of equity pertaining to NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control
Period. The Authority has addressed the same in Para 4.5.14.

The Authority has noted the points raised by IATA and AAI's counter-comments thereof regarding
FRoR at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The Authority has addressed the same in the above paras.

The Authority notes IndiGo’s comment on assured return on investment for airport operators, and
Spicelet’s comment on the assured return on investment for airport operators being limited to 3%.
The Authority notes that this predetermined return on investments is part of regulated businesses
such as airports. With respect to IndiGo’s suggestion to cap the FRoR in order to avoid burdening
the stressed airlines, the Authority is of the view that an airport is a long-term asset while the
pandemic is a short-term phenomenon that is not likely to have a long-term impact. Further, the
Authority notes that in such long-term projects, investors focus on a stable return on equity rather
than on the project life cycle. Therefore, the Authority finds that it is not pragmatic or fair to cap the
FRoOR.

The Authority may sponsor an independent study during the tariff determination of Fourth Control
Period to assess the appropriate FRoR at NSCBIA, Kolkata.

Based on the cost of equity and cost of debt mentioned in the Authority’s examination, and the
changes in RAB and decided by the Authority, th jl_g;jiijfft;}:dcgides to consider the following FRoR
SURE R

A

for the Third Control Period: & PN

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period LI : Page 142 of 302
4 A 33




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 103: FRoR for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) | 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Debt [A] 88.44 108.57 195.52 219.40 203.06
Equity [B] 1,949.66 | 1,815.18 | 1,906.54 | 1,928.52 | 1,901.84
Debt + Equity [C = A + B] 2,038.10 [ 1,923.75 | 2,102.06 | 2,147.93 | 2,104.90
Cost of Debt [D] 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21%
Cost of Equity [E] 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%
Individual Year Gearing 4.34% 5.64% 9.30% 10.21% 9.65%
Weighted Average Gearing 7.90%

Weighted Average Cost of Debt 6.21%

Weighted Average Cost of Equity 14.00%

FRoR 13.38%

7.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority has decided the following with
respect to FRoR for the Third Control Period

To consider the cost of equity at 14.00% as per Table 101.

To consider the cost of debt at 6.21% as per Table 100.

To consider FRoR of 13.38% for the Third Control Period as per Table 103.

To true up the FRoR during the tariff determination exercise for the Fourth Control Period.

L

N My,
-

Py

Aany "ﬂ?%ﬁ;?

3,

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

e
i

Page 143 of 302

TR Y, T e a0 S ]
. ’ &
\'.’ .?ﬂﬂ.) ey _-i‘di ?h,_.'i"_ﬁ‘
Y, Re A4S o
e SR A
CON



RETURN ON LAND FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

RETURN ON LAND FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

8.1. AAPD’s submissions regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period

8.1.1. As per the tariff order for the Second Control Period, the Authority proposed to exclude the existing
cost of land and additions from RAB until a final decision on return on land is taken by the Authority.

AAI has computed the return on land based on the relevant decision taken by the Authority in Order
No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 where the Authority states that:

“In case land is purchased by the airport operating company either from private parties or from
government, the compensation shall be in the form of equated annual instalments computed at actual
cost of debt or SBI base rate plus 2% whichever is lower over a period of thirty years. The equated
annual instalment is to be calculated as per the following formula:

[Cost X Rate (1 + Rate)3°]
(1+ Rate)® — 1

Equated Annual Instalment =

Where,
Cost: Actual cost of land
Rate. Actual cost of debt or SBI base rate plus 2% whichever is lower. "

AAI has accordingly submitted the following return on land that has been computed for land
purchased from private parties (excluding freehold land) as part of their submission:

Table 104: Return on land for Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Cost of land (Rs. Cr.) [1] 1.58 1.58 1.58 1.58 1.58
Cost of debt (in %) [2] 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21 6.21 -

Return on land (Rs. Cr.)
[3] = [1*2]

0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.52|

Authority’s examination regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period as part of
Consultation Paper

The Authority had noted that AA[ had submitted Rs. 0.52 Cr. for return on land for the Third Control
Period. The Authority sought additional information from AAI regarding this land. AAI had not
provided the required information along with relevant documentation to substantiate any purchase
of land. Thus, the Authority was of the opinion that return on land may not be provided to NSCBIA,
Kolkata for the Third Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period

During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
25/2021-22 with respect to return on land for the Third Control Period. The comments by
stakeholders are presented below:

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period (\ AT 5 Page 144 of 302




RETURN ON LAND FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AAD’s comments on return on land for the Third Control Period

AA] commented as follows on return on land for the Third Control Period:
“AERA’s Contentions

The Authority sought additional information from AAl regarding this land. AAI has not provided the
required information along with relevant documentation to substantiate any purchase of land. Thus,
the Authority is of the opinion that return on land may not be provided to NSCBIA, Kolkata for the
Third Control Period.

AAIl's Submission

Since these are for aeronautical purposes only, request AERA to provide return on Land.

These have been calculated based on the value of the Land appearing in the books of NSCBIA
Airport since 1980, which has been commuted in favour of AAI already. Considering the period in
question, AERA is requested to allow the return on Land to NSCBI Airport, Kolkata on the same
lines as done for Private Airport Operators.”

Other stakeholders’ comments on return on land for the Third Control Period

IATA commented as follows on return on land for the Third Control Period:

“IATA supports AERA’s proposal to disallow a Return on Land.”

Spicelet commented as follows on return on land for the Third Control Period:

“It is noted that the Authority is of the opinion not to allow return on land as AAI has not provided
the required information and relevant documentation to substantiate any purchase of land.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, we recommend that no returns may be provided for investment in
land by AAI - Kolkata in view of the fact that Land value never depreciates but appreciates.”

8.4. AAI’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding return on land for the Third Control
Period

8.4.1. With respect to [ATA’s and Spicelet’s comments on return on land for the Third Control Period,
AAI commented as follows:

“Since these are for aeronautical purposes only, request AERA to provide return on Land. These
have been calculated based on the value of the Land appearing in the books of NSCBIA Airport
since 1980, which has been commuted in favour of AAI already. Considering the period in question,
AERA is requested to allow the return on Land to NSCBI Airport, Kolkata on the same lines as done
Jfor Private Airport Operators.”

8.5. Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding return on land for the Third Control
Period

8.5.1. The Authority notes AAI’s comment on return on land for NSCBIA, Kolkata. The Authority notes
that the return on land claimed by AAI for the Third Control Period is based on the land acquisition

Page 145 of 302




RETURN ON LAND FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
provided documentary proof of any purchase of land. Therefore, the Authority decides not to allow
return on land for the Third Control Period.

The Authority notes IATA’s and SpiceJet’s comments on return on land for the Third Control Period.
The same has been addressed in Para 8.5.1.

8.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Return on Land for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority has decided the following with
respect to return on land for the Third Control Period

8.6.1. To not consider return on land for the Third Control Period as per Para 8.5.1.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period | 3= iy 18! Page 146 of 302




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

9.1. AAI’s Submissions regarding O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period

9.1.1. Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAI is segregated into the following:
a) Payroll expenses;
b) Administrative and general expenditure;
¢) Repair and maintenance expenditure;
d) Utilities and outsourcing expenditure; and
e) Other outflows

AAI further submitted that it has segregated all O&M expenses into aeronautical expenses, non-
aeronautical expenses, and common expenses. Aeronautical allocation ratios were used to further
segregate common expenses into aeronautical and non-aeronautical expenses.

AALI has also submitted that expenses related to CHQ apportionment under payroll expenses and
admin and general expenses, were done on the basis of revenue of AAI airports. Further, AAI also
submitted that 95% of the CHQ overheads were considered to be aeronautical, the rest 5% being
non-aeronautical.

In order to make the categorisation of O&M expenses consistent with the Second Control Period
Order, the Authority has reclassified the same as detailed in Para 4.7.1. The following table
summarises the growth rates in O&M expenses submitted by AAI in the Third Control Period:

Table 105: Growth in O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Payroll expenses —non CHQ 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%
Payroll expenses — CHQ 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%
Administration and general
expenses —non CHQ
Administration and general
expenses — CHQ

Repairs and maintenance 10.21% 18.31% 9.41% 9.47% 12.80%
Utilities and outsourcing expenses 5.67% 5.78% 5.89% 6.00% 6.11%
Other outflows 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
Total 7.25% 8.62% 7.17% 7.21% 7.87%

12.55% 11.33% 11.27% 11.11% 10.56%

5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

The following table summarises the O&M expenses submitted by AAI in the Third Control Period:

Table 106: O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 | 2024 2025 2026 Total
Payroll expenses — CHQ 34.17 36.56 39.12 41.86 44.79 196.50
Payroll expenses —non CHQ 183.38 196.22 209.96 224.65 240.38 1,054.60

Administration and general
expenses — CHQ
Administration and general
expenses — non CHQ

Repairs and maintenance (o= ] 9. 148.09 601.56

102.70 107.83 113.22 118.88 124.83 567.46

34.06 37.92 42.20 46.89 51.84 212.92

Page 147 of 302




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 72.07 76.24 80.73 85.57 90.80 405.41
Other outflows 2.67 2.94 3.23 3355 3.91 16.30
Total 521.71 567.32 608.38 652.69 704.63| 3,054.74

The following table summarises the allocation of expenses between aeronautical and non-
aeronautical in O&M expenses as submitted by AAI in the Third Control Period:

Table 107: Allocation of expenses as submitted for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) Aero % Non-aero %

Payroll expenses —non CHQ 98.32% 1.68%
Payroll expenses — CHQ 98.26% 1.74%
Administration and general expenses —non CHQ 99.77% 0.23%
Administration and general expenses ~CHQ 95.00% 5.00%
Repairs and maintenance 98.11% 1.89%

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 97.62% 2.38%
Other outflows 98.23% 1.77%
Total 98.63% 1.37%

Authority’s examination of O&M expenses in the Third Control Period as part of Consultation
Paper

The Authority had observed that AAI has allocated payroll expenses apportioned for CHQ based on
the employee ratio at NSCBIA, Kolkata for the true-up of the Second Control Period. The Authority
had accordingly proposed to revise the allocation to 95:5 and the projections for the Third Control
Period are based on the same. The Authority had also observed that the administrative and general
expenses apportioned to CHQ are allocated between aeronautical and non-aeronautical components
based on a ratio of 95:5. The Authority had proposed to revise the same to 90:10 in the true-up of
the Second Control Period and proposes projections for the Third Control Period based on the same.

The Authority had compared the aeronautical allocation of O&M expenses between aeronautical
and non-aeronautical submitted by AAl for NSCBIA, Kolkata to that of other AAIl airports. The
following table summarises the same:

Table 108: Aeronautical allocation of O&M expenses at other AAI airports

FY ending March 31 Patna Chennai
Payroll expenses —non CHQ 97% 98.19% 94%
Payroll expenses — CHQ 95% 98.17% 95%
Administration and general expenses — non CHQ 99% 96.30% 88%
Administration and general expenses —-CHQ 95% 95.00% 90% |
Repairs and maintenance 95% 95.68% 93%

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 90% 90.00% 93%
Other outflows 100% 95.26% 100%

9.2.3. The Authority had noted that AAI has projected O&M Vi expenses at NSCBIA, Kolkata by applying a
growth rate over the expenses of FY 2020,2""&1\711:011 ﬁ"sekt is an estimated expense. Since the
Authority had proposed to consider O&l\;‘L/exB RSES O T éf 20"’ _-2] by applying a 0% growth rate

Order No. 43/2021-22 tor the Third Control Period | & £ Page 148 of 302




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

over FY 2019-20 in the Second Control Period, the Authority had proposed to consider the revised
FY 2020-21 expenses as the base year. It may be noted that the actual figures for FY 2020-21 will
be updated in the tariff order for NSCBIA, Kolkata.

The Authority had proposed the following allocation of O&M expenses into aeronautical and non-
aeronautical based on a terminal building ratio of 90:10:

Table 109: Allocation of O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as proposed to be considered by the
Authority in the Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) Aero % Non-aero %

Payroll expenses —non CHQ 98.32% 1.68%
Payroll expenses — CHQ 95.00% 5.00%
Administration and general expenses — non CHQ 99.77% 0.23%
Administration and general expenses -CHQ 90.00% 10.00%
Repairs and maintenance y 96.89% 3.11%

Utilities and outsourcing expenses 90.0% 10.0%
Other outflows* 96.75% 3.25%
Total 96.06% 3.94%

The Authority had noted that the growth rate of 7% for payroll expenses submitted by AAI was
higher than how they are expected to grow during the Third Control Period. The Authority found it
reasonable to revise the annual growth rate to 6% p.a. on payroll costs.

The Authority had noted that AAI had submitted utilities and outsourcing expenses after deducting
the recoveries made from concessionaires. The Authority had also noted that 99.99% of the power
charges under utilities and outsourcing expenses had been allocated as aeronautical and that upkeep
expenses had been allocated to aeronautical on the basis of the terminal building ratio. Based on
further examination, the Authority had noted that the recoveries from concessionaires is between
14% - 23% of the total power charges for the Second Control Period at NSCBIA, Kolkata. The
Authority had proposed to allocate upkeep expenses into aeronautical on the basis of a terminal
building ratio of 90% in line with the IATA and [IMG recommendations that the non-aeronautical
component should be in the range of 8-12%.

The Authority had noted that the recovery of power charges is 14% - 23% of the total power charges
in the Second Control Period. While power recovery has been increasing over the Second Control
Period, the Authority was of the opinion that the power recovery percentage is significantly lower
than that for comparable airports. The Authority proposes to consider power recoveries at a notional
rate of 25% in the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period. The Authority invites
stakeholders’ comments on the same and proposes to analyse this further in the Third Control Period
Order.

In line with the efficiency study, the Authority had proposed to use a growth rate of 4.9%
(benchmarked to inflation as proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period) for R&M
expenses and to true-up the same based on the actual R&M expenses incurred during the tariff
determination exercise of the true-up of the Fourth Control Period.

The Authority had further noted that AAl has separately submitted R&M expenses for various
capital additions pertaining to network monitoring systems, CTX — Screeners, DARK, etc. based on
annual maintenance contracts from suppliers. Ihex{ﬁl’ﬁfpgmw in line with its proposal to defer the

capitalisation of Digi Yatra to the Fourth C}ofxﬁdlfi'?éi:iﬁd;fQ1‘;};¥oposed to not consider the AMC
(&7 TN

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period | & L o ) Page 149 of 302




9.2.10.

OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

expenses pertaining to the said capital work under R&M expenses in the Third Control Period. Since,
these new works are essential for security and/or operational efficiency of the airport, the Authority
proposed to consider them as O&M expenses for the Third Control Period.

The Authority had proposed to consider a 5% per annum growth rate for administrative and general
expenses — CHQ over that proposed to be considered in the Second Control Period. However, for
tariff determination in the future, the Authority had proposed the following:

i.  AAlisallocating CHQ expenses to airports in the proportion of revenue earned by them. The
Authority had noted that AAl manages around 100 non-major airports and that their tariff
determination is not conducted on a regular basis and that the revenues at these airports do
not cover their expenditures. The Authority had further noted that a major portion of the CHQ
expenses at these airports are allocated to major airports.

ii.  The Authority had observed that AAI is not leveraging non-aeronautical revenue sources to
its maximum capacity. Due to the same, non-aeronautical revenues remain low at AAI
airports. AAl was advised to increase their non-aeronautical revenues so that 30% of the same
could be used to effectively cross-subsidize aeronautical expenses.

iii.  Allocation of CHQ expenses on the basis of revenue is neither transparent nor efficient, as it
brings large variation in such expenses on a year-on-year basis due to change in revenue. The
Authority had also noted that this is against the basic principle of cost relatedness in tariff
determination. Users of the major airports have to pay higher tariff due to higher allocation of
CHQ expenses to these airports. Further, as the revenue from these airports increase due to
higher tariffs, it leads to higher allocation of CHQ expenses perpetually.

iv. The Authority, therefore, expects AAI to examine these issues in detail and devise a robust
methodology to allocate CHQ expenses.

AAI had proposed to charge off the interest on loans availed by AAl under administrative and
general expenses — non CHQ. The Authority had noted that charges pertaining to financing of any
loan other than working capital loan is provisioned to the airport operator under the fair rate of return
provided on the regulatory asset base. Therefore, the Authority had proposed not to consider these

For collection charges on UDF under other outflows, AAI had considered the growth rate to be the
same as that of passenger traffic. The Authority proposed to use the same fundamental approach, as

9.2.11.

financing charges as O&M expenses.
9.2.12.

it finds the same to be a reasonable driver.
9.2.13.

After incorporating the above observations by the Authority, the revised O&M expenses have been
summarised below:

Table 110: O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as proposed to be considered by the Authority in

the Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Payroll expenses —non CHQ 169.79 179.98 190.77 202.22 21435 957.11
Payroll expenses — CHQ 30.58 32.42 34.36 36.42 38.61 172.40
Payroll Expenses (A) 20037 21239  225.14| 23864  252.96| 1,129.51
g(dp’;’r']';grf‘:(’:‘ ?13 ge“e“" 31.14 35.38 38.84| 4268 4718 19523
':xdp’::;grftéogsnd tcd 68.54 71.97 75.56 79.34 8331 37872
Admin and General Expenses (B) 99.68| _A0Ta%l rar 12203| 13049  573.95
Repairs and maintenance (C) 79.56 “?F'?;,S&'(ﬁ-‘ 97.09 106.27 463.48

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 150 of 302




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Total

Utilities and outsourcing expenses
(D)

67.05

70.80

74.84

79.19

83.88

375.76

Other outflows (E)

2.39

2.63

2.89

3.18

3.50

14.59

Total A to E|

449.06

481.27

509.74

540.13

577.10

2,557.29

9.2.14. Based on the above O&M expenses, the Authority had proposed to consider the following revised

growth rates in O&M expenses:

Table 111: Growth rates of O&M expenses for the Third Control Period proposed to be considered by
the Authority in the Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Payroll expenses —non CHQ

6.0%

6.0%

6.0%

6.0%

6.0%

Payroll expenses — CHQ

6.0%

6.0%

6.0%

6.0%

6.0%

Administration and general
expenses —non CHQ

12.9%

13.6%

9.8%

9.9%

10.5%

Administration and general
expenses — CHQ

5.0%

5.0%

5.0%

5.0%

5.0%

Repairs and maintenance

5.3%

10.7%

5.0%

5.0%

9.5%

Utilities and outsourcing expenses

5.4%

5.6%

5.7%

5.8%

5.9%

Other outflows

10.0%

10.0%

10.0%

10.0%

10.0%

Total

6.1%

7.2%

5.9%

6.0%

6.8%

9.2.15. The Authority had noted a high growth rate in admin and general expenses —non-CHQ in FY 2021-
22 and FY 2022-23. This increase is attributable to an increase in UDF collection charges which are
linked to passenger traffic projections for the respective years. The Authority had also noted a 14.8%

year-on-year increase in FY 2022-23 in repairs and maintenance expenses and understands that the
same is due to the incurrence of AMC costs pertaining to various capital works such as DARK,
digital signages, biometric access control systems, network monitoring system, CTX inline
screening, first bag — last bag etc.

9.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

9.3.1. During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
25/2021-22 with respect to operation and maintenance expenses for the Third Control Period. The

comments by stakeholders are presented below:

AAT’s comments on O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

AAI submitted the following with respect to allocation ratios in the Third Control Period:
“AERA’s Contentions

The Authority observes that AAI has allocated payroll expenses apportioned for CHQ based on the
employee ratio at NSCBIA, Kolkata for the true-up of the Second Control Period. The Authority has
accordingly proposed to revise the allocation to 95:5 and the projections for the Third Control
Period are based on the same. The Authority also observes that the administrative and general
expenses apportioned to CHQ are allocated between aceronautical and non-aeronautical

-

components based on aratio 0of95:5. The Au,l!,u"{gl )CWUPOS,%Z:‘Q\I?WSE the same to 90:10 in the true-
S g 5 "',’.,\\ N
B %

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 151 of 302




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

up of the Second Control Period and proposes projections for the Third Control Period based on
the same.

The Authority proposes the following allocation of O&M expenses into aeronautical and
nonaeronautical based on a terminal building ratio of 90:10.

Payroll expenses —-CHQ 5.00%

Adm & Gen -CHQ
Repair & Maintenance

Utilities & Outsourcing

Other outflows
AAD’s Submission
The details of allocation ratios as proposed by AAI as under:

Payroll expenses -CHQ 95% 98.26% It pertams to retirement benefits expenses of the
Kolkata Airport.

Adm & Gen -CHQ Justification already provided
Repair & Maintenance . AS per actual of SCP

Utilities & Outsourcing 90% 97.62%  As per actual of SCP

Other outflows 96.75%  98.23%  As peractual of SCP
AAI requests AERA to consider Allocation ratio of expenses as per submitted in MYTP for TCP"
AAI submitted the following with respect to payroll expenses in the Third Control Period:
“AERA’s Contentions
The Authority notes that the growth rate of 7% for payroll expenses submitted by AAI is higher than
how they are expected to grow during the Third Control Period. The Authority finds it reasonable
to revise the annual growth rate to 6% p.a. on payroll cost. Fhe-Authority-proposes-to-adopt-6%-as

the rate of increase for Payroll expenses.

AAIl's Submission

7% is the average increase in the payroll due to annyal-inexement of 3% in salary, increase in HRA,
quarterly increase in DA and Employer cont ﬁfmf 10" P:E,?"IQ all other Airports AERA has

etera

considered 7% increase. The figures for the TC, a; S genume 1{§ubmttted by AAL

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 0N ¥ Page 152 of 302




Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL. PERIOD

The following illustration clearly shows that there is an average 7% increase in the Payroll
expenditure. Therefore, AAl requests AERA to consider the figures for the TCP as submitted by AAL
The following illustration clearly shows that there is an average 7% increase in the Payroll

expenditure.
Calculation of incremental increase in Salary {in %age terms)
(In Rs.)
Particulars Per Salary (03 § a2 Qa3 o1} Salary Yearly
Month | Year1 Year 2 Incremental
Basic Pay 10000 | 120000 [ 30900 | 30900 | 30900 30900 [ 123600 3600
DA 1800 21600 6798 7725 8343 8652 31518 9918
HRA 2700 32400 8343 8343 8343 8343 33372 972
PERKS 3500 42000 | 10815 | 10815| 10815 10815 43260 1260
EPF 1200 14400 3708 3708 3708 3708 14832 432
ota 0200 040 056 9 6210 62418 4658 8
DA 18% 22% 25% 27% 28%
HRA 27% 27% 27% 27% 27%
Perks 35% 35% 35% 35% 35%
|
Bl Airport Kolkata (CCU) Responses to Consultat
EPF | 12% | | 12% | 12% | 12% | 12% |
Total Increase
in Rs.
% increase
Assumptions:

Year I Means Previous Year

Year 2 Means Current Year

Basic Pay — 3% yearly increase considered.

Dearness Allowance- Quarterly increase considered.

HRA, Perks & EPF — Considered Constant

In the abovementioned example, the Salary expenditure for Year 1 shown as Rs. 230400/- per
employee.

Whereas, in the year 2 the salary expenditure is shown as Rs. 246582/~ per employee. On the basis
of above assumptions, the incremental expenditure on the head of salary is Rs. 16182/- per employee
which comes out to 7.02% on Year on Year bay&:"ﬁfﬂ?@@;ue*{m AERA to consider 7% increase on
Year on Year basis for the Third Control P;&fg&‘}w%&%{iﬂe}a?ove calculations.”

qo ATER

Page 153 of 302

—




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AAI submitted the following with respect to admin & general expenses - CHQ in the Third Control
Period:

“AERA’s Contentions

The Authority proposes to consider a 5% per annum growth rate for administrative and general
expenses — CHQ over that proposed to be considered in the Second Control Period. However, for
tariff determination in the future, the Authority proposes the following:

AAI is allocating CHQ expenses to airports in the proportion of revenue earned by them. The
Authority notes that A4l manages around 100 non-major airports and that their tariff determination
is not conducted on a regular basis and that the revenues at these airports do not cover their
expenditures. The Authority further notes that a major portion of the CHQ expenses at these airports
are allocated to major airports.

The Authority observes that AAl is not leveraging non-aeronautical revenue sources (o its maximum
capacity. Due to the same, non-aeronautical revenues remain low at AAI airports. AAL is advised to
increase their non-aeronautical revenues so that 30% of the same could be used to effectively cross-
subsidize aeronautical expenses.

Allocation of CHQ expenses on the basis of revenue is neither transparent nor efficient, as it brings
large variation in such expenses on a year-on-year basis due to change in revenue. The Authority
also notes that this is against the basic principle of cost relatedness in tariff determination. Users of
the major airports have to pay higher tariff due to higher allocation of CHQ expenses to these
airports. Further, as the revenue from these airports increase due to higher tariffs, it leads to higher
allocation of CHQ expenses perpetually.

The Authority, therefore, expects AAI to examine these issues in detail and devise a robust
methodology to allocate CHQ expenses. The Authority reviewed the basis for allocation of CHQ
and RHQ expenses to Kolkata International.

AAI's Submission

AAI had submitted the Revised CHQ & RHQ Allocation for the F.Y. 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19,
2019-20 & 2020-21 to AERA vide e-mail dated 24.12.2021. AAI requests AERA to consider the
revised amount of allocations during these years. The details have been provided in the SCP.”
AAI submitted the following with respect to growth in O&M expenses in the Third Control Period:

“AERA’s Contentions

The Authority proposes to consider the following revised growth rates in O&M expenses as given

below:

Payroll expenses —CHQ 6%

Adm & Gen—Non-CHQ 9.8% 10 12.5%
Repalr & Malntenance 5% to 9.5%

Utilities & Outsourcing 5.4% to 5.9%

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Periodi Ry W Page 154 of 302




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AAIl's Submission

The details of Growth in O&M expenses as proposed by AAI as under:

Payroll expenses— 6% 7% 7% is the average increase in the payroll due to annual
CHQ increment of 3% in salary, Increase in HRA, quarterly increase
in DA and Employer contribution to PF.

Adm & Gen —Non- , 10.56% to Not much variation
CHQ s 12.55% >

Repair & 9.41% to As per actual of SCP. AMC of DARK, Digi Yatra ,Netwark

Maintenance i 18.31% monltoring system, CTX Inline Screening, First bag —tast bag
etcand to be considered . Rest of R&M 10% YoY growth
may be considered .

Utilities & 5.67% to Not much variation
Outsourcing A 6.11%

AAI requests AERA to consider Growth in O & M expenses as per submitted in MYTP for TCP.”
Other stakeholders’ comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

IATA submitted the following with respect to admin and general expenses - CHQ in the Third
Control Period:

“There is opaqueness around the corporate and regional expenses that are being passed on to be
borne by airlines and passengers flying from CCU and it is not clear what is their relationship with
services delivered at the airport. This is not in line with ICAO's principles of transparency and cost-
relatedness. And we would urge AERA to delve deeper into the allocation of CHQ & RHOQ costs to
individual airports to eliminate the risk of cross—subszdtzation of airports managed by AAI
especially those which are not regulated by AERA.’

IndiGo submitted the following with respect to O&M expenses in the Third Control Period:

“As per para 3.7.1 of the CP, AERA has itself have observed the inconsistencies with AAl's approach
towards calculating the Operation expenditure/ operations & maintenance expenses (O&M
expenses) and has made corrections for the categorisation done by AAL Further, as per para 3.7.4
of the CP, it is stated that while determining tariff for the Second Control Period, AERA had expected
AAl to lower the O&M expenses over a period. However, IndiGo observes no that such reduction in
the O&M Expenses have taken place and on the contrary, as per para 8.2.13/Table 90 of the CP,
there has been a significant increase in the expenses.

In particular, IndiGo submits:

[t is observed as per Table 91 of the CP, 'Payroll' expense has increased with 6% every year of Third
Control period along with 9-14% increase in 'Administration & General' expenses, increase ranging
between 5-10% for 'Repairs & Maintenance’, 'Utilities & outsourcing expenses’ & 'Other outflows’.
AERA may advise AAI to rationalize/re-negotiate all the cost/expenditure items or heads, as deemed
fit. Further, no escalations should be permitted under these items or heads.

Expenses on account of CSR as given in Table [,8%97 Pl mw be excluded Tlns wzll be in line with
the similar treatment to CSR expenditur e/{ 3 T4

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period \ & A &7 Page 155 of 302




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Accordingly, it is requested that Kolkata airport should take considerable measures to reduce such
amounts as well as not increase any employee expenses & any repairs or maintenance, unless
required from security & compliance point of view. Without prejudice to the above, while IndiGo
appreciates that AERA has undertaken an independent study for Operating Expenditure/ Operations
& Maintenance expenses for the Second Control Period, AERA may undertake similar independent
stucly for the Third Control Period.”

Spicelet submitted the following with respect to O&M expenses in the Third Control Period:

“We appreciate that the Authority had appointed an independent consultant, M/s EY LLP to assess
the MYTP submitted by the airport operator of NSCBIA, CCU.

We are unaware as to whether AAI - Kolkata has taken cost cutting measures including re-
negotiations of all the cost items on its profit and loss account. It may be noted that cost incurred by
AAI - Kolkata impacts the airlines, as such most of the cost is passed through or borne by the airlines.

Further, in view of industry reports from IATA and CAPA, which foresee a minimum period of two
(2)-three (3) years for air traffic and flight operations to reach pre COVID-19 levels, we request
Authority should:

Put on hold any increase in operational expenditure by AAI - Kolkata;

Advise AAI - Kolkata to review its spending on operational expenditure and re-negotiate all the
operational expenditure in a significant manner and address any increase in fees sought by AAI -
Kolkata. It may be noted that across various industries, instead of cost escalations, all the costs have
been renegotiated downwards substantially. Accordingly, AAl - Kolkata needs to significantly
reduce all such costs in a very aggressive manner. AAI - Kolkata may be advised to reduce its cost
by at least 35% and no escalation should be permitted; and

In view of the above, AAI - Kolkata should be advised to pass on cost benefits to the airlines.

In particular, we submit that Y-O-Y Increase in the O&M expenses proposed by AAI - Kolkata is
approximately 7% to 9%. Instead of a significant reduction in cost items of operating expenses,
Authority has proposed a Y-O-Y percentage increase of around 6% to 7% between 2022 and 2026.
Such an increase in the name of escalation, in a highly uncertain environment, where airlines are
operating under curtailed operations, appears without any rationale and should be avoided.

Although the activity level has gone down drastically, rather than significant reduction in the cost,
the employee expenses are proposed to increase Y-O-Y each year by 6% over the five (5) year control
period.

We submit that while the aviation sector, including airlines have incurred huge losses and are
struggling to meet their operational costs, and are not able to pay even to the support staff, on the
other hand AAI - Kolkata seems to have paid/will pay incremental salaries which may not appear
prudent considering the significant losses incurred by the aviation sector.

It appears that AAI - Kolkata wants to recover its full employee cost from the airlines, which are
facing significant challenges to meet its operating expenses.

We submit that there should not be any increase in manpower till the existing manpower is effectively
utilised as it will take another two (2)- three (3) years to recover. Existing manpower can be
reviewed and any additional costs due to contract manpower or otherwise should be reduced.

et

onsaibifedsifor. the next two (2) years.'
1{ Iy, %%
R\

Without prejudice to the above, AAI - Kolkata needs to cqr_ziiderably restructure its employee benefit

expenses and other expenses and hold any revjst

A 4\4“

Page 156 of 302




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROIL. PERIOD

9.4. AAD’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control
Period

9.4.1. With respect to [ATA’s comment on admin & general expenses - CHQ in the Third Control Period,
AALI has submitted the following:

“In this regard it is submitted that AAl is an entity established under an Act of the Parliament and
its accounts, after audit by the C&AG is tabled before the Parliament.

AAI has been consistently following the below given approach methodology/formula for the purpose
of allocation of CHQ & RHQ Expenses to all the Profit Centres. It has adopted the same approach
while finalising and submitting the tariff proposals for AERA in the past.

AAI has also submitted a document which entails the allocation methodology. AAI submits that
based on the above computation, the expenses for TCP may also be considered by AERA as per
MYTP.”

With respect to IndiGo’s and SpiceJet’s comments on payroll expenses in the Third Control Period,
AALI has submitted that it has addressed the same in Para 9.3.2.

With respect to IndiGo’s and SpiceJet’s comments on R&M expenses in the Third Control Period,
AAI has submitted that it has submitted the following:

“There are various heads of R&M expenses which are incurred for Operational Requirements,
Regular maintenance of the airport infrastructure and equipment at the airport.

The costs captured by the airports in their respective trial balances are based on the actual spend.
To determine the costs, there are detailed tendering mechanisms for every contract and approving
authorities. Further, the airports are subject to C&AG audit on a yearly basis.”

With respect to IndiGo’s comment on CSR expenses, AAI has submitted that it has submitted the
following:

“As per the provisions of Section 135 of the Act, the Companies (CSR Policy) Rules, 2014 and the
DPE Guidelines, 2014, two percent of the average net profits (to be calculated in accordance with
the provisions of the Act) during the three immediately preceding financial years will be allocated
Jfor CSR activities every year.

CSR Budget will be utilized for implementing CSR projects approved by the Board on an annual
basis. The budget allocation to the CSR Schemes shall be made in the beginning of every financial
year after considering the CSR budget for that year.

CSR provisions are made on the basis of 2% of Average profits of preceding 3 financial years at
Corporate Level.

CSR calculation for 2nd control period has been carried out on the basis of Aeronautical and Non-
Aeronautical Revenue for the F.Y. 2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16 (Single Till basis) whereas, 30% of
the Non-aeronautical Revenue has been considered w.e.f. 2016-17 onwards.

In case of Kolkata Airport, the CSR amount to be reimbursed are as under:

R

s
T e,
¢ ‘J_(;‘ I, 7'\

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period % % %, 7@ # &7 Page 157 of 302
50N e




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

In
Staternent of Calculations for CSR Expenditure In respect of Kolkata Alrport Crores

2013- 2014- 2015- 2016- 2017- 2018- 2019- 2020-

P
articulars 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

Revenue from
Regulated

Services 1137.64 | 1138.42 | 509.39
Revenue from

Non-
Aeronautical
Services 30% 49.641 68.322 35.808 | 293.41
—Operaling B
Expenditure 341.14 426.6 388.65 | 1,822.65
Worang
Capital
Interest

Depreciation 835 | 154 150.9 | 169.66 | 180.77

Total
ﬂendiluve 312.80 | 441.30 477.65 596.26 | 569.42
Regulatory
operating 238.30 | 206.50 503.35 | 610.48 | -24.22 |

Profit before
tax

Average of
previous 3
FY's
Aeronautical ;
profits 299.29 | 398.24

2.00% of the

average PBT

(mandatory

spend)

(I=255°k) B ! i 10.51 12.15 41.76

NOTE: In the F.Y. 2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16 Tarlff was determined on the basis of Single Till, therefore 100%
Non-Aera Rev. Considered far these Years. From F.Y. 2016-17 Hybrid Till Is considered.

On the basis of the above statement, an amount of Rs. 41.76 Crores is required to be reimbursed by
AERA for Kolkata Airport as AAI has incurred expenditure on account of CSR As per the provisions
of Section 135 of the Act, the Companies (CSR Policy) Rules, 2014 and the DPE Guidelines, 2014.
AAl as a whole has incurred CSR Expenses from F.Y. 2016-17 to 2020-21 are as under:

In Crores
Particulars 2016-17 2019-20 2020-21

CSR Expenses | 60.14 125.70 40.23

9.5. Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding O& M expenses for the Third Control
Period ;

The Authority has noted AAI’s comments regarding allocation ratios used for payroll expenses,
Admin and General Expenses, R&M expenses, Utilities and Outsourcing Exp, and other outflows.

It may be noted that the allocation ratios of the aforementioned expenses have been arrived at by
using the relevant allocation ratios on common expenses only. The rationale for adopting a terminal
building ratio of 90:10 in the Third Control Period has been addressed in Para 6.5.2.

With respect to AAI’s comment on utilities and outsourcing expenses, it may be clarified that the
Authority has applied the terminal building ratio of 90:10 on upkeep expenses only. For non-upkeep
expenses under utilities and outsourcing expenses, the Authority has applied the terminal building
ratio of 90:10 on common expenses only. This has been explained in Para 9.2.6.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period | % A Page 158 of 302




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority has also noted AAI’s comment regarding the allocation of payroll expenses. The
Authority notes that the payroll expenses have been calculated based on the employee ratio and
terminal building ratio.

The Authority also notes AAI’s comment on allocation ratio used on admin and general expenses —
CHQ in the Third Control Period. The Authority has provided a detailed methodology of calculating
the admin and general expenses — CHQ in Paras 4.7.18 to 4.7.21. [t may be noted that since the
Authority has already considered allocating CHQ expenses into aeronautical and non-aeronautical
expenses, an additional allocation ratio has not been applied over the same.

The Authority notes AAI's comment on the growth rate applied on payroll expenses in the Third
Control Period. The Authority notes that a 6% increase in payroll costs has been considered in order
to account for cost-cutting measures at the NSCBIA, Kolkata as is being done in other AAI airports
tor the Third Control Period. Along this line, the Authority is of the view that the same must be
provided to NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control Period in order to maintain uniformity across
all AAI airports.

The Authority has also decided to apply the appropriate growth rates on the O&M expenses of FY
2019-20 to project the O&M expenses of the Third Control Period.

The Authority has noted AAIl's comments on admin and general expenses — CHQ for the Third
Control Period. The Authority has addressed the same in Para 4.7.36 to 4.7.41.

The Authority has noted AAI's comment on growth rate used to project payroll costs for the Third
Control Period. The same has been addressed in Para 9.5.3.

The Authority has also noted AAI’s comment on R&M expenses for the Third Control Period. The
Authority clarifies that the AMC expenses, have already been considered. It may be noted that the
Authority has also considered the AMC expenses related to Digi Yatra from FY 2022-23 in line with
the Authority’s decision as per Para 6.5.14. Moreover, the Authority has used inflation to project
R&M expenses in other AAI airports for the Third Control Period. Along this line, the Authority is
of the view that the same must be used at NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control Period in order to
ensure cost cutting measures at NSCBIA, Kolkata as is being done across all major airports.

The Authority has decided to revise the growth percentage used to project the payroll costs — CHQ
(retirement benefits) for the Third Control Period from 6% to 5% due to the statutory limits relating
to the super annuation benefits such as gratuity, leave encashment etc. Moreover, this is to ensure
that the payroll costs — CHQ do not increase exponentially in the future, and to ensure uniformity
across all AAI airports.

The Authority has carefully analysed [ATAs’ comments and the workings and comments for CHQ
expenses submitted by AAI. The Authority has addressed the same in Para 4.7.36 to 4.7.41.

The Authority has noted IndiGo’s comment on growth rates used for projecting O&M expenses in
the Third Control Period. The Authority has considered the required cost-cutting measures and
insights from the independent study while deciding the projections of O&M expenses. [n future, the
Authority will continue to undertake such detailed independent studies wherever it is deemed
necessary and appropriate.

The Authority has carefully reviewed IndiGo’s comment regarding CSR expenses. The Authority
notes that the need for provision of CSR as palt,ot‘elg-i\/’r-«,x;zfnses has been upheld by the Hon’ble
TDSAT. The Authority has accordingly dec ﬁm@ei L@Sﬁ\e‘(penses up to the statutory limit

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period i TP A Page 159 of 302




OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROIL. PERIOD

of 2% of the average net aeronautical profit made during the three preceding financial years as per
Section 135 of Companies Act, 2013. It may be noted that the actual CSR expenses (as per AAI
Kolkata’s trial balances) have been considered in the Second Control Period. It may be noted that
AAI had not submitted CSR expenses for the Third Control Period as per their MY TP submission.
Therefore, the Authority has not considered such expenses in the Third Control Period. However,
the Authority decides to consider the actual CSR expenses at NSCBIA, Kolkata during the true-up
of the Third Control Period, at the time of tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period.

The Authority has noted Spicelet’s comments on operating expenses and AAI’s counter-comments
thereof. The Authority has rationalised the O&M costs projected by AAI after due analysis. Further,
the Authority has drawn reference to the detailed O&M study conducted for the Second Control
Period. In line with the same, the Authority has applied relevant efficiency parameters for projecting
O&M expenses for the Third Control Period. A similar methodology was used for projecting
operating expenses for other airports in the Third Control Period.

Based on the above examination, the Authority decides to consider the following O&M expenses
for the Third Control Period:

Table 112: O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Total

Payroll expenses

169.79

179.98

190.78

202.22

214.36

957.12

Payroll expenses — CHQ

30.29

31.81

33.40

35.07

36.82

167.39

Payroll Expenses (A)

200.08

211.78

224.17

237.29

251.18

1,124.51

Administration and general
expenses

28.67

30.97

32.70

34.39

36.32

163.05

Administration and general
expenses — CHQ

71.06

74.62

78.35

82.26

86.38

392.67

Admin and General Expenses (B)

99.73

105.59

111.05

116.65

122.7

555.72

Repairs and maintenance (C)

79.56

88.09

95.68

100.30

109.49

473.11

Utilities and outsourcing
expenses (D)

67.05

70.80

74.84

79.19

83.88

375.76

Other outflows (E)

2.39

2.63

2.89

3.18

3.50

14.59

Total [A to E]

448.81

478.89

508.63

536.61

570.75

2,543.69

rates in O&M expenses for the Third Control Period:

9.5.11. Based on the above examination, the Authority decides to consider the following annual growth

Table 113: Growth rates for O&M expenses for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

2022*

2023

2024

2025

2026

Payroll expenses —non CHQ

6.00%

6.00%

6.00%

6.00%

6.00%

Payroll expenses — CHQ

5.00%

5.00%

5.00%

5.00%

5.00%

Payroll Expenses (A)

5.85%

5.85%

5.85%

5.85%

5.85%

Administration and general
expenses —non CHQ **

(4.08%)

8.02%

5.59%

5.17%

5.61%

Administration and general
expenses — CHQ

5.00%

5.00%

5.00%

5.00%

5.00%

Admin and General Expenses (B)

2.24%

5.17%

5.05%

5.18%

Repairs and maintenance (C) ***

7.80%

8.62%

4.83%

9.16%

Utilities and outsourcing

5.81%

5.92%

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 160 of 302




9.6.

OPERATING & MAINTANENCE EXPENSES FOR THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.)

2022*

2023

2024

2025

2026

expenses (D)

Other outflows (E)i

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

Total |A to E]

5.17%

6.69%

6.21%

5.50%

6.36%

* over FY 2019-20, except admin and general — CHQ, for which FY 2020-21 has been considered

** includes collection charges on UDF which are projected based on traffic for TCP detailed in Chapter 5
**¥ inflationary increase has been given for R&M expenses. However, the higher growth rates may be attributed

to AMC costs

Authority’s decisions regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect

to O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

The Authority decides to consider O&M expenses as set out in Table 112 for the Third Control

Period.

To true up the O&M expenses for the Third Control Period based on actuals subject to
reasonableness and efficiency, at the time of determination of tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 161 of 302




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

10. NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

10.1. AAI’s Submissions regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

10.1.1. AAI has submitted its forecast of non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period. The non-
aeronautical revenue proposed by AAI primarily comes from three sources: (a) Trading
Concessions; (b) Rent and Services; (¢) Miscellaneous sources. The assumptions regarding the sub-
heads of non-aeronautical revenue forecasts are described in the table as follows:

Table 114: Summary of assumptions for non-aeronautical revenue for Third Control Period submitted by

AAI

Particular

Sub Head

Assumptions

Trading
Concessions

W =

Restaurant/Snack Bars
T.R Stalls
Hoarding and Display

Growth assumptions for Third Control Period

are:

(a)

(b)

For FY 2021-22, AAI has submitted
revenue estimates based on data
provided by the commercial
department of NSCBIA, Kolkata. The
forecasts expect to recover 23% of the
pre-pandemic revenue pertaining to
trading concessions.

For FY 2022-23 to FY 2025-26, AAI
submitted an annual increase of 7.5%
p.a.

Rent and Services

we 23

Land Rent and Leases

Land Rent and Leases — Hangars
Building — Non-Residential
Building — Residential

(a)

(b)

Land Rent and Leases, and Non-
Residential Buildings for the Third
Control Period have been estimated
based on the estimates of the Land
and Commercial Departments at
NSCBIA, Kolkata

Revenue from residential building is
expected to increase at an annual rate
of 3% p.a. as per AAI’s submissions.

Miscellaneous

A LN —

Duty Free Shops
Car Rentals

Car Parking
Admission Tickets
Other Income

(a)

(b)

(c)

Estimates for FY 2021-22 for
miscellaneous non-aeronautical
sources are expected to achieve 72%
of pre-pandemic levels and are based
on the data provided by Commercial
Department at NSCBIA, Kolkata.
For FY 2022-23 to FY 2025-26, AAI
forecasts a 7.5% p.a. increase in
revenue from duty free shops, car
rentals, car parking.

For FY 2022-23 onwards, AAI
expects a 5% p.a. increase for revenue
from admission tickets and other
income.

10.1.2. Revenue from Non-Aeronautical services for Third Control Period, as submitted by AAI, is as

follows:

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

et—

’_,.ﬂ’\ it /‘;.;\'\"\

TN,

ast G

Page 162 of 302




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 115: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) | 2022 | 2023 2024 2025 | 2026 | Total
Trading Concessions

Restaurant / snack bars 5.34 5.74 6.18 6.64 7.14 31.04
T.R. Stall 9.26 9.95 10.70 11.50 12.37 53.78
Hoarding & Display 1141 1227 13.19 14.18 15.24 66.29

Rent and Services
Land Rent and Leases 33.49 36.30 38.90 41.71 45.15 195.55

Land Rent and Leases - hanger 23.70 25199 26.84 28.51 30.35 134.62
Building Residential 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.24
Building Non-Residential 19.15 20.66 22.29 24.05 25.96 112.10
Miscellaneous
Duty Free Shops 9.17 9.86 10.60 11.39 12.25 53.28
Car Rentals 3.03 3.26 3.51 3.77 4.05 17.62
Car Parking 2.58 2.77 2.98 321 3.45 14.99
Admission Tickets 0.53 0.56 0.59 0.62 0.65 2.95
Other Income
Other Income 26.14 27.45 28.82 30.26 31.78 144.45
Total 143.86 | 154.09 164.65 175.90 188.42 826.92

. Authority’s examinations regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period as
part of Consultation Paper g

10.2.1. The Authority had noted that revenues pertaining to rent and services are projected based on the data
provided by AAIL. The Authority had noted that these projections are made after accounting for the
relief provided by the airport operator to respective concessionaire/users. This is on account of
disruptions caused by the Covid-19 pandemic.

The Authority was of the view that the projections of non-aeronautical revenues are primarily
dependent on passenger traffic. A large terminal area and new facilities help the airport operator to
capture the revenue when the traffic increases. However, the Authority had noted that the passenger
traffic is expected to be lower than FY 2019-20 for 1-2 years due to the Covid-19 pandemic. Thus,
the Authority was of the view that it is reasonable to assume passenger traffic as a primary driver
for non-aeronautical revenue for those years.

The Authority had noted that the non-aeronautical revenue pertaining to rent and services is expected
to increase by 72% vis-a-vis its pre-pandemic level. The Authority did not propose any material
changes regarding the same.

The Authority had noted that non-aeronautical revenue streams pertaining to trading concessions
and other miscellaneous sources are expected to grow based on a yearly percentage increase. The
Authority had also noted that AAI’s projections pertaining to these revenue sources are only 50% of
the pre-pandemic level. Moreover, the Authority was of the opinion that the following revenue
sources should be linked to the traffic recovery vis-a-vis the pre-pandemic volumes:

Restaurant/Snack Bar
T.R. Stalls

Hoarding and Displays
Duty Free shops

Car rentals

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period % % e Page 163 of 302




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

e Car parking
e Admission tickets

10.2.5. Keeping the above in view and considering the fact that no suitable justification regarding the same
was provided by AAI, the Authority had proposed to consider the traffic rates proposed by the
Authority in Section 5 in order to estimate the non-aeronautical revenues proposed for the Third
Control Period.

Table 116: Non-aeronautical revenue proposed to be considered for Third Control Period by the
Authority in the Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) 2022 2023 —I 2024 2025 [ 2026 Total
Trading Concessions*®

Restaurant / snack bars 9.32 15.18 16.33 17.80 20.56 79.19
T.R. Stall 28.00 45.60 49.07 5346 |  61.76 237.89
Hoarding & Display 31.84 51.86 55.80 60.79 70.23 270.52
Rent and Services
Land Rent and Leases 33.49 36.30 38.90 41.71 45.15 195.55
Land Rent and Leases - hanger 23.70 2522 26.84 28.51 30.35 134.62
Building Residential 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.24
Building Non-Residential 19.15 20.66 22.29 24.05 25.96 112.10
Miscellaneous*
Duty Free Shops 26.91 26.91 43.82 47.15 51.37 196.16
Car Rentals 9.05 9.05 14.75 15.87 17.29 66.00
Car Parking 8.98 8.98 14.62 15.73 17.14 65.43
Admission Tickets 0.86 0.86 1.39 1.50 1.63 6.24
Other Income
Other Income 26.14 27.45 28.82 30.26 31.78 144.45
Total 217.48 268.10 312.69 336.89 373.25 | 1,508.41

*based on passenger traffic growth

10.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

10.3.1. During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No.
25/2021-22 with respect to the non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period. The
comments by the stakeholders are presented below:

AAT’s comments on O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

. AAI has submitted the following with respect to non-aeronautical revenue in the Third Control
Period:

“AERA’s Contention

The Authority has noted that revenues pertaining to rent and services are projected based on the
data provided by AAL The Authority notes that these projections are made after accounting for the
relief provided by the airport operator to respective concessionaire/users. This is on account of
disruptions caused by the Covid-19 pandemic.

The Authority is of the view that the projections gf-womaeronautical revenues are primarily
dependent on passenger traffic. A large terminal ,«&i\}ﬁ:‘z t;’u?‘." }’;C’!{zttes help the airport operator
to capture the revenue when the traffic incr easyi.'?l ever, 1hes Iiz‘/zorjzly notes that the passenger

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period e f : Page 164 of 302




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

traffic is expected to be lower than FY 2019-20 for 1-2 years due to the Covid-19 pandemic. Thus,
the Authority is of the view that it is reasonable to assume passenger traffic as a primary driver for
non-aeronautical revenue for those years

The Authority notes that the non-aeronautical revenue pertaining to rent and services is expected to
increase by 72% vis-a-vis its pre-pandemic level. The Authority does not propose any material
changes regarding the same.

The Authority notes that non-aeronautical revenue streams pertaining to trading concessions and
other miscellaneous sources are expected to grow based on a yearly percentage increase. The
Authority also notes that AAL's projections pertaining to these revenue sources are only 50% of the
pre-pandemic level. Moreover, the Authority is of the opinion that the following revenue sources
should be linked to the traffic recovery vis-a-vis the pre-pandemic volumes: Restaurant/Snack Bar ,
T.R. Stalls , Hoarding and Displays , Duty Free shops , Car rentals Car parking & Admission tickets.
The Authority proposes to consider the traffic rates proposed by the Authority in Section 4 in order
to estimate the non-aeronautical revenues proposed for the Third Control Period. AERA has
propose total non-Aeronautical Revenue Rs.1508.41 (Cr).

AAIL’s Submission

Generally, increase in traffic is not proportionate with increase in NAR.

It is to mention that in view of Covid-19 pandemic, AAIl had provided Concessionaire Support
Scheme (CSS) to various contractors linked to the passenger traffic till 31/12/2021. Under the CSS,
license/concession fee was charged based on actual passenger traffic during a particular month. In
addition, additional discount was also given due to adverse impact on buying behaviour of the
passenger.

In view of the above, revenue growth after 31/12/2021 is not to be linked with passenger traffic
growth. Most of the commercial contracts have been awarded by AAI on fixed license fee basis
having annual escalation provision of 10%. Therefore, AAI projections are based on the consistent
revenue increment trend during pre- Covid years.

Hence, projections from FY 2022-23 onwards should be delinked with total traffic numbers and AAL
circulars 24&26. Further, in the revenue projection for FY 2021-22, additional discount provided
under CSS in license fee due to adverse impact on passenger buying behaviour has also to be
factored in.

Certain contracts which are fixed license fee based with annual escalation and not linked to the
passenger movements like Restaurant/Snack bar, Hoarding and Display, Car Rentals & Car
Parking.

As regards to TR stalls & Duty free shops, the revenue share of sales figures are considered with a
minimum annual guarantee. However, it is to be noted, the direct/ pro-rata increase in the revenue
may not happen. Summary of Non- Traffic are given below:

Amount in Crores

Particulars | Proposed | MYTP Actual AAl Submission
by AERA | submission | Achieved
F.Y21-22 | byAal by aAl
F.Y21-22 upto Dec
21

Sestairants ; . 24 | Itis to mention that in view of Covid-19
Snack Bar pandemic, AAI  had  provided
Concessionaire Support Scheme (CSS) to
various’ contractors linked to the
passenger traffic till 31/12/2021. Under
the CSS, license/concession fee was

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ~ § = g L g9 Page 165 of 302




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Duty Free ' charged based on actual passenger traffic
Shop 2 0 during a particular month. In addition,
additional discount was also given due to
adverse impact on buying behaviour of the
pax.

Hoarding &
Display
Projected figures submitted by AAI are
reasonable. Even projected figure couldn't
be achieved for Duty free shop and TR
Stall.

Car Rental

Car Parking

Admission

AAI submits that the Non-Aeronautical Revenue as submitted in the MYTP may be considered.”

IATA has submitted the following with respect to non-aeronautical revenue in the Third Control
Period:

“IATA supports the proposal by AERA to increase the projected non-aeronautical revenue for the
TCP which more closely reflects the traffic projection. If the airport operator insists that
aeronautical traffic does not have a bearing on non-aeronautical revenue (as claimed in the
consultation meeting on I8 January 2022), theoretically for this to be true, there shouldn’t be a
decline in non-aeronautical revenues in the SCP due to the COVID-19 crisis.”

IndiGo has submitted the following with respect to non-aeronautical revenue in the Third Control
Period:

“In reference to para 9.2.5 of the CP, IndiGo appreciates increase of non-aeronautical revenue

considered by AERA. However, AERA is requested to re-consider conducting a detailed scrutiny by
way of an independent study to considered a higher amount of Non - Aeronautical revenues for the
Third Control Period.

Without prejudice to the above, IndiGo submits that:

Increase in non-aeronautical revenue is a function of passenger traffic growth, inflationary
increase and real increase/escalations in contract rates. AERA to ensure no adjustments are
proposed to non-aeronautical revenue which is not dependent on traffic but are derived from
agreements with concessionaires. AERA should also review;

'‘Royalty’ is in the nature of market access fee, charged by the services providers under various
headings. These charges are passed on to the airlines by the service providers. It may be pertinent
to note that market access fee by any name or description is not practiced -in most of the global
economies, including European Union, Australia etc. In view of the above, we urge AERA fo abolish
such royalty which may be included in any of the cost items.”

IndiGo has submitted the following with respect to non-aeronautical revenue in the Third Control
Period:

“We request AERA fto kindly undertake detailed scrutiny examination with the assistance of an
independent study to be conducted on the non-aeronautical revenue before the tariff determination
of the Third Control Period, as we are of the view that the low figures of Kolkata are disappointing.
It is further requested that Kolkata Airport explores all avenues to maximise revenue from the

utilisation of terminal building for non—aeronaz‘le_ti,cal.puzwes, as deemed fit

2A il g B
.

o
o

2

)
Lo
i

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period | & Page 166 of 302




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Without prejudice to the above, our submission is that increase in non-aeronautical revenue is a
Sfunction of passenger traffic growth, inflationary increase and real increase/escalations in contract
rates. AERA is requested to ensure no adjustments are proposed to non-aeronautical revenue which
is not dependent on traffic but are derived from agreements with concessionaires.

Royalty:

Any attempt to award the contracts by the airport operator on highest revenue share basis should
be discouraged as it breeds inefficiencies and tends to disproportionately increase the cost. It is
general perception service providers has no incentive to reduce its expenses as any such increase
will be passed on to the airlines through tariff determination mechanism process and indirectly
airlines will be forced to bear these additional costs. There needs to be a mechanism for incentivizing
the parties for increasing efficiencies and cost savings and not for increasing the royalty for the
airport operator.

As you are aware, royalty is in the nature of market access fee, charged (by any name or description)
by the Airport operator under various headings without any underlying services. These charges are
passed on to the airlines by the airport operator or other services providers. The rates of royalty at
Kolkata airport are as high as up to 32-33% for some services. It may be pertinent to note that
market access fee by any name or description is not practiced in most of the global economies,
including European Union, Australia etc. Sometimes it is argued by the airport operators that
‘Royalty’ on ‘Aero Revenues’ helps in subsidizing the aero charges for the airlines, however royalty
in ‘Non- Aero Revenues’ hits the airlines directly without any benefit.

In view of the above, we urge Authority to abolish such royalty which may be included in any of the
cost items.”

10.4. AAD’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third
Control Period

10.4.1. In response to the comments of IndiGo, IATA, and Spicelet with respect to non-aeronautical
revenues of the Third Control Period, AAI submitted the following:

“Generally, increase in traffic is not proportionate with increase in NAR.

It is to mention that in view of Covid-19 pandemic, AAI had provided Concessionaire Support
Scheme (CSS) to various contractors linked to the passenger traffic till 31/12/2021. Under the CSS,
license/concession fee was charged based on actual passenger traffic during a particular month. In
addition, additional discount was also given due to adverse impact on buying behaviour of the
passenger.

In view of the above, revenue growth after 31/12/2021 is not to be linked with passenger traffic
growth. Most of the commercial contracts have been awarded by AAI on fixed license fee basis
having annual escalation provision of 10%. Therefore, AAI projections are based on the consistent
revenue increment trend during pre- Covid years.

Hence, projections from FY 2022-23 onwards should be delinked with total traffic numbers and AAI
circulars 24&26. Further, in the revenue projection for FY 2021-22, additional discount provided
under CSS in license fee due to adverse impact on passenger buying behaviour has also to be
Jfactored in.

Certain contracts which are fixed license fee based with annual escalation and not linked to the
passenger movements like Restaurant/Snack bar, Hoarding and Display, Car Rentals & Car
Parking.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period § e B Page 167 of 302




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

o Asregards to TR stalls & Duty- firee shops, the revenue share of sales figures are considered with a
minimum annual guarantee. However, it is.to be noted, the direct/ pro-rata increase in the revenue
may not happen.

AAI has provided same rate for Rent & Services to Airlines for the F.Y. 2020-21 as per rates of F. Y.
2019-20.”

. In response to the comments of IndiGo and Spicelet with respect to royalty, AAI submitted the
following:

“AAI has initiated tender as per the terms and conditions, period of license etc., mentioned in line
with the AAI commercial manual. Commercial Department is collecting 13% of GTO firom Inflight
Caterers for doing business at Airport. Collection of 13% royalty from Inflight catering service
provider is prevailing in all the A4l managed Airports as per the internal policies.

AAL is incurring huge expenditure on providing the infrastructure to facilitate the Ground Handling
Agencies for providing their services to the airlines. Further, the royalty on Ground handling
charges (Revenue Share) payable by Ground Handling Agency has been brought down to 3% of
Actual Gross Revenue from Scheduled Domestic Passenger Flights and 15% of Actual Gross
Revenue from users other than Scheduled Domestic Passenger Flights and RCS flights. This is
effective firom Ist October 2021.”

10.5. Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding non-aeronautical revenue for the
Third Control Period

10.5.1. The Authority takes note of AAI's comment on how non-aeronautical revenue was projected after
taking into account relief measures provided to its concessionaires. The Authority does not agree
with the contention of AAI that the increase in traffic is not proportionate with increase in non-
aeronautical revenue. The Authority decides to estimate the non-aeronautical revenue projections
using the traffic forecasts decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period. However, the
Authority notes that the growth in AAI’s non-aeronautical revenue between the Second and Third
Control Period is negative. Moreover, the Authority also draws reference to non-aeronautical
revenues at other major airports like that of MIAL, BIAL, etc. and notes a substantial portion of non-
aeronautical revenues in total airport revenues.

The Authority expects AAl to thoroughly review the non-aeronautical revenue generated by
NSCBIA, Kolkata and other airports and endeavour to increase the same for the benefit of airport
users by cross-subsidising the required aeronautical revenue. Along these lines, the Authority
expects AAI to recover the non-aeronautical revenue loss (if any) during the pandemic in the
remaining years of the Third Control Period so as to benefit the airport users through higher cross-
subsidisation.

. The Authority has noted [ATA’s comment on non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period.
The Authority has addressed the same in Para 10.5.1.

. The Authority takes note of IndiGo and Spicelet’'s comments on the computation of non-aeronautical
revenue and AAD’s counter-comment thereof. The Authority decides to estimate the non-
aeronautical revenue projections using the traffic forecasts decided by the Authority. The Authority
further notes that setting a steep increase in the non-aeronautical revenue in the Third Control Period
cannot be achieved by the airport operator due to the revival of pre-pandemic traffic only by FY
2022-23 for domestic passengers and FY ,20223“ +"?dr~.mternatlonal passengers. Instead,
Authority decides to project non- aeronautlgﬂf ne‘v,,mcﬂimt. Hm%lependent on traffic (i.e., restaurants

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period { { » Jiist : Page 168 of 302




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

T.R stalls, duty free shops, car parking, etc.) using the traffic projections decided by the Authority
for the Third Control Period.

The Authority takes note of IndiGo and Spicelet’s comments on royalty and AAI’s counter-
comment thereof. The Authority has noted the issue of high royalty fees/license fees and revenue
share payable to airport operators by the service providers as a pass-through expenditure. [t may be
noted that the Authority has a separate tariff determination process for service providers during
which issues relating to royalty charges are addressed alongside a rigorous stakeholder consultation
process.

The Authority notes that the non-aeronautical revenue is subject to change due to the revised
passenger traffic as provided in Table 75. The following table summarises the non-aeronautical
revenue for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority.

Table 117: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr.) | 2022 | 2023 | 2024 | 2025 2026 Total
Trading Concessions*

Restaurant / snack bars 9.32 15.18 16.33 17.80 20.56 79.19
T.R. Stall 28.00 45.60 49.07 53.46 61.76 237.89
Hoarding & Display 31.84 51.86 55.80 60.79 70.23 270.52
Rent and Services
Land Rent and Leases 33.49 36.30 38.90 41.71 45.15 195.55
Land Rent and Leases - hanger 23.70 25.22 26.84 28.51 30.35 134.62
Building Residential 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.24
Building Non Residential 19.15 20.66 22.29 24.05 25.96 112.10
Miscellaneous*
Duty Free Shops 26.91 26.91 43.82 47.15 51.37 196.16
Car Rentals 9.05 9.05 14.75 15.87 17.29 66.00
Car Parking 8.98 8.98 14.62 15.73 17.14 65.43
Admission Tickets 0.86 0.86 1.39 1.50 1.63 6.24
Other Income
Other Income 9.84 10.34 10.85 11.40 11.97 54.40
Total 201.18 250.99 294.72 318.02 353.44 | 1,418.35

*based on passenger traffic growth

10.6. Authority’s decisions regarding non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decided the following with respect
to non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

10.6.1. To consider the non-aeronautical revenues as per Table 117 for the Third Control Period.

10.6.2. To true up non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period at the time of determination of
tariff of the Fourth Control Period.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period | ¥ \ ‘p P Page 169 of 302




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

11. TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

11.1. AAD’s Submissions regarding Taxation for the Third Control Period

11.1.1. AAI has calculated the revenue generated from regulated services, aeronautical operating expenses,
interest and financing charges, and depreciation on written down value (WDV) of assets as per
income tax. After calculating the Profit Before Tax (PBT), a tax rate of 25.17% was applied, after
setting oft prior losses. The aeronautical taxes as submitted by AAI to be considered for tariff
calculation are as shown in the table below:

Table 118: Aeronautical taxes submitted by AAI for Third Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26 | Total
Aeronautical Revenue [1] 829.01 1377.53 | 2096.26 | 3185.06 | 4660.06 | 12,147.92
Operational Expenses [2] 521.71 567.32 608.38 652.69 704.63 | 3,054.74
Total Interest and Finance charges
3]

Dep. as per Income Tax Act [4] 177.87 191.15 187.56 182.38 183.83 922.78
Total expenses. [5] = [2 + 3 + 4] 706.13 773.17 815.04 855.35 910.36 | 4,060.06
PBT [6] =[] — 5] 122.88 604.35 | 1,281.22 | 2,329.72 | 3,749.69 | 8,087.86
Set-off of prior period tax losses [7] | (122.88) | (112.15) - - - | (235.03)
PBT after set-off of prior period
tax losses 8]

Tax (25.17%) [9] = 25.17%*[8] 123.89 322.48 586.39 943.80 | 1,976.56

6.56 14.70 19.10 20.27 21.90 82.54

- 49220 | 1,281.22 | 2,329.72 | 3,749.69 | 7,852.83

11.2. Authority’s examinations regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period as part of
Consultation Paper

11.2.1. The Authority had noted that AAI has calculated income tax based on the aeronautical revenues
projected. The Authority has re-computed the taxes based on the revised regulatory building blocks
for the Third Control Period proposed in the previous sections. The following table summarizes the
aeronautical taxes proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period:

Table 119: Aeronautical taxes proposed to be considered by the Authority for Third Control Period in the
Consultation Paper

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Aeronautical Revenue [1] 753.91 1303.42 1473.96 1636.84 1886.08 | 7,054.21
Operational Expenses [2] 449.06 481.27 509.74 540.13 577.10 | 2,557.29
Total [nterest and Finance charges [3] 6.56 14.70 19.10 20.27 21.82 82.45
Dep. As WDV as per Income Tax Act | 164.15 151.66 157.60 173.26 169.93 816.61
[4]
Total expense.[5] =[2 + 3 + 4] 619.77 647.62 686.44 733.67 768.85 | 3,456.36
PBT [6] =[1-35] 134.14 655.79 787.52 903.18 | 1,117.23 | 3,597.86
Set-off of prior period tax losses [7] | (153.56) - - - - | (153.56)
PBT after set-off of prior period tax -19.42 655.79 787.52 903.18 | 1,117.23 | 3,444.29
losses [8]
Tax (25.17%) |9] = 25.17%*|8] i 165.06 198.22 227.33 281.21 871.82

o

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Pei ‘ { iy, Page 170 of 302




TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

11.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period

11.3.1. During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No.
25/2021-22 with respect to aeronautical taxes for the Third Control Period. The comments by
stakeholders are presented below:

Other stakeholders’ comments on aeronautical tax for the Third Control Period
With respect to acronautical tax for the Third Control Period, IATA commented as follows:

“IATA has no further comments and supports AERA in lowering the tax projection provided by AAI
inthe TCP.”

11.4. AAD’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control
Period

11.4.1. In response to [ATA’s comment on aeronautical tax for the Third Control Period, AAI submitted
the following:

“It depends on Aeronautical Revenue and Aeronautical expenses, Depreciation etc. The lowering
of taxes is due to non-increase of tariff and consequently lower Aero Revenue. The taxes would
increase when Aero revenue will increase.”

11.5. Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third
Control Period

11.5.1. The Authority has noted [ATA’s comment on taxation for the Third Control Period and AAIl’s
response thereof. The calculation of aeronautical taxation for the Third Control Period is based on
the AERA Guidelines, 2011. However, the Authority also notes that the analysis presented earlier
under different regulatory building blocks would have an impact on the aeronautical taxes in the
Third Control Period. The Authority has accordingly recalculated the aeronautical taxes for the Third
Control Period and decides to consider the same for the tariff determination process.

Table 120: Aeronautical taxes for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

FY ending March 31 (Rs Cr.) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Aeronautical Reyenue [1] [Table 129] 662.83 1263.90 1493.19 1661.61 1920.22 | 7,001.75
Operational Expenses [2] [Table 54] 448.82 478.88 508.62 536.61 570.74 | 2,543.68
Total Interest and Finance charges [3] 6.56 14.70 19.10 20.27 21.82 82.45
Dep. as per Income Tax Act [4] 160.09 155.85 166.69 178.39 172.71 833.73
Total expenses. [5] =[2 + 3 + 4] 615.47 649.44 694 .41 735.28 76527 | 3,459.87
PBT [6] =[1 — 5] 47.35 614.47 798.78 926.34 | 1,154.95 | 3,541.88
Set-off of prior period tax losses* [7] (30.94) - - - - (30.94)

AR atiersetolfioipriorperiod tax 1641 | 61447 | 79878 | 92634 | 115495 | 3,510.94
losses [8]
Tax (25.17%) [9] = 25.17%"|8| 413 |  154.66 | 201.05| 233.16| 290.70 | 883.70

*Accounting for cumulative prior period losses

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Pcriod\ AR B Page 171 of 302

& "
N\ o,
Ny

g
\v-:m-ﬂ‘" i



TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

11.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Aeronautical Tax for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect
to taxation for the Third Control Period

11.6.1. To consider aeronautical tax as per Table 120 for the Third Control Period.

11.6.2. To true up the aeronautical tax estimates based on actual tax outflow at the end of the Third Control
Period.

Page 172 of 302




QUALITY OF SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

12. INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

12.1. AAI’s Submission regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

12.1.1. The rate of inflation considered by AAIl for NSCBIA, Kolkata is based on the Consumer Price Index
as per RBI. AAl has stated that it has considered the CPI forecast for four quarters of FY 2020-21
by RBI and computed an arithmetic mean of the same. The inflation rates submitted by AAI are
given in the table below:

Table 121: Inflation submitted by AAI for Third Control Period

Quarter (FY21) Inflation (in %)
Ql 5.60
Q2 4.90
Q3 3.20
Q4 2.80
Mean 4.13

12.2. Authority’s examination regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period as part of
Consultation Paper

12.2.1. The Authority had analysed the submission made by AAI regarding inflation for the Third Control
Period. The Authority has noted that inflation figures submitted by AAI for FY 2020-21 (CPI
Combined) pertain to forecast by the RBI as per its 64th round of survey of professional forecasters
on macroeconomic indicators (released on 04.06.2020).

The Authority, however, proposed to consider the recent inflation forecast by the RBI as per its 69th
round of survey of professional forecasters on macroeconomic indicators (released on 07.04.2021).
[t is of the view that the same would be consistent with the recent macroeconomic developments.

Based on the recent inflation forecast by the RBI, the Authority proposed to consider inflation of
4.9%, i.e. the mean WPI inflation forecast for FY 2021-22 (WPI Non-food Manufactured Products)

given in the table below:

Table 122: WPI (non-food manufactured products) as per RBI’s 69th round of survey

Items (%)

FY 2020-21
(Q4)

FY 2021-22
Q1)

FY 2021-22
(Q2)

FY 2021-22
(Q3)

FY 2021-22
(Q4)

Mean

Inflation

DD

6.2

5.8

43

2.6

4.9

12.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

12.3.1. During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views trom
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No.
25/2021-22 with respect to the inflation for the Third Control Period. The comments by stakeholders
are presented below:

Other stakeholders’ comments on inflation for the Third Control Period

oan,

‘i\.\*\
fi.f‘{‘ﬁngmpted as follows:
e

Page 173 of 302




QUALITY OF SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

“IATA does not support the approach in passing on inflationary costs to airport users. This is simply
not a standard practice in a compelitive environment as commercial businesses would strive for

greater efficiency and costs management to offset inflations as a first resort.”

12.4. AAI’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding inflation for the Third Control Period

12.4.1. AAT’s response to [ATA’s comment is as follows:
“"AERA may like to offer its views."

12.5. Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding inflation for the Third Control
Period

12.5.1. The Authority has noted IATA’s comment on inflation for the Third Control Period. The Authority
is of the view that not considering an inflationary increase in expenses would result in a compromise
in quality of services offered by the airport operator. Moreover, this may adversely impact the
cashflows of the airport operator. Therefore, the Authority decides to consider an inflation of 4.9%
for the Third Control Period as per Para 12.2.3.

12.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes the following with respect
to inflation for the Third Control Period

12.6.1. To consider inflation of 4.9% for the Third Control Period based on the mean WPI inflation forecast

for FY 2021-22 given in the 69" round of survey of professional forecasters on macroeconomic
indicators of RBI, as per Para 12.2.3.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 174 of 302

X1/ \Ss R 4
S Requid®®* L
el S



QUALITY OF SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

13. QUALITY OF SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

13.1. AAI’s Submissions rergarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period

13.1.1. AAI has not made any submissions related to Quality of Service as part of its MY TP submission
made in March 2021.

13.1.2. With respect to Quality of Service the Authority notes the following:

e As per section 13(1) (a)(ii) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority shall determine the tariff for
acronautical services taking into consideration - *‘the service provided, its quality and other relevant
factors.”

e As persection 13 (1) (d) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority shall “monitor the set performance
standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as may be specified by the Central
Government or any authority authorized by it in this behalf;”

13.1.3. In the tariff order for NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Second Control Period, the Authority had noted that
it expects AAI to maintain ASQ rating above 3.75 in 3rd control period (para 17.13).

13.1.4. The following table summarises the annual ASQ ratings of NSCBIA, Kolkata obtained during the
Second Control Period:

Table 123: ASQ Ratings for NSCBIA, Kolkata from 2017-20

Year ASQ Rating
2017 4.75
2018 4.79
2019 4.71
2020 4.77

13.1.5. The Authority has noted that the ASQ ratings awarded by ACI to NSCBIA, Kolkata during FY 2016-
17 to 2019-20 was in the range of 4.71 - 4.79.

13.1.6. Further, the Authority has noted that NSCBIA won the ASQ award by ACI in 2020 for best hygiene
measures by region.

13.2. Authority’s examination regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period as part of
Consultation Paper

13.2.1. The Authority had reviewed the Mol between AAI and MoCA for FY 2019-20 and noted that the
ASQ rating target for FY 2019-20 was 4.68. The actual ASQ rating achieved by NSCBIA, Kolkata
for FY 2019-20 was 4.77.

13.2.2. Since the ASQ ratings achieved are higher than the target ASQ ratings, the Authority did not propose
any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period on account of quality of

service maintained by NSCBIA, Kolkata.

13.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period

==
o bl s :
13.3.1. During the shareholders’ consultation proe”ég&;ﬂ)é_éuﬂm}if}chhas received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to théaprofosals.of a'!u“?!\-,dthority in Consultation Paper No.
o 5 \'l‘:}‘_v‘l b

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Periodit ':; ST s Page 175 of 302




QUALITY OF SERVICES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

25/2021-22 with respect to the quality of services for the Third Control Period. The comments by
stakeholders are presented below:

Other stakeholders’ comments on Quality of Services for the Third Control Period
[IATA’s comment regarding quality of services for the Third Control Period is as follows:

“Despite positive results from the assessments by ACI's ASQ which is subjective in nature, feedback
from local aircraft operators indicate that service levels have degraded. We request AERA to
supplement existing requirements with a robust program to assess the service levels in a quantitative
manner. IATA has provided some guidance on best practices to AERA in the past and would be
happy to support the effort by AERA to improve this aspect.”

13.4. AAI’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control
Period

13.4.1. AAT’s response to IATA’s comment on quality of services for the Third Control Period is provided
below.

“ACI/ASQ ratings are followed worldwide. AAI is also following same practice.
AERA may also like to offer its views.”

13.5. Authority’s analysis of on stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Services for the Third
Control Period

13.5.1. The Authority has noted IATA’s comment regarding the quality of services at NSCBIA, Kolkata.
However, the Authority would like to point out that no other stakeholder, either in the consultation
meeting or in written communication, has commented on this aspect. The Authority has in the past
urged IATA to undertake a study on quality of services at the airports as is being done by ACI.

The Authority also reviewed the MoU between AAI and MoCA for the FY 2019-20 and noted that
the ASQ rating target for the FY 2019-20 was 4.68. The actual ASQ rating achieved by NSCBIA,
Kolkata for the FY 2019-20 was 4.77. Since the target ASQ ratings have been achieved, the
Authority does not propose any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period
on account of quality of service maintained by NSCBIA, Kolkata.

13.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Quality of Services for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to
quality of services for the Third Control Period

13.6.1. To not consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period on account
of quality of service.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period '\, b, A Page 176 of 302




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

149. AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

14.1. AAD’s Submissions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period

14.1.1. AAI has arrived at the following ARR for the Third Control Period based on the submissions made
for the regulatory building blocks as per the previous sections:

Table 124: Aggregate Revenue Requirement submitted by AAI for Third Control Period
FY ending March 31 Ref 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
(in Rs Cr.) 4
Opening RAB A 2,150.78|  2,160.60| 2,254.90| 2,141.15| 2,346.91

Closing RAB B 2,160.60| 2,254.90( ~2,141.15| 2,346.91| 2,298.35

= b
AV(A+B) 2,155.69| 2,207.75( 2,198.02| 2,244.03| 2,322.63

FRoR (%) D 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%
Return on RAB E=C*D 301.80 309.09 307.72 314.16 325.17| 1,557.94
O&M Expenses F 521171 567.32 608.38 652.69 704.63 | 3,054.74
Depreciation G 195.74 205.59 165.15 171.60 180.61| 918.69
Tax H - 123.89 322.48 586.39 943.80| 1,976.56
1 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.52

Average RAB

Return on Land

Under-recovery of
Second Control Period 2,910.21 2,910.21
as on 31 March 2022
Depreciation on
financing allowance for
First Control Period
Return on financing
allowance for Second 15.24 13.90 12.75 11.11 64.89
Control Period
Interest on term loan 6.56 14.70 19.10 ! 21.90 82.54
Aggregate Revenue 3
Requirement (including 3,964.61 1,247.83| 1,445.17| 1,764.75( 2,194,96(10,617.32
true-up)
Non-Aeronautical
Revenue

Less: 30% Non-
Aeronautical Revenue 30%*0

Net ARR NQ:P 3,921.45| 1,201.60( 1,395.77| 1,711.98| 2,138.44(10,369.24

Discount rate R 14.00% 14,00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%
Discount Factor S 1.00 0.88 0.77 0.67 0.59

NPV of Net ARR as on
31 March 2022

Passengers (in mns) U 55.94 55.94

Yield Per Passenger (in V=
Rs.) (T/U)*10

143.86 154.09 164.65 175.90 188.42( 826.92

43.16 46.23 49.39 52.77 56.53| 248.08

1 =440) 3,921.45( 1,054.04| 1,074.00| 1,155.54| 1,266.13| 8,471.15

1,514.22 1,514.22

14.1.2. Accordingly, the yield per passenger as submitted by AAI at the beginning of the Third Control
Period is Rs. 1,514.22. Based on the ARR o -Rgo'(g,nl'{'}‘“{QCr (in present value terms), AAI has
submitted a tariff rate card which is provi M ﬂﬂﬁﬂé@;ﬁgf«@onsultation Paper No. 25/2021-22.

L™ 1

g8y \%

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period} & g} \ Page 177 of 302




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

14.2. Authority’s examination regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control
Period as part of Consultation Paper

14.2.1. Based on the changes proposed by the Authority for each building block, and after accounting for
the under-recovery of Rs. 1,727.60 Cr. in FY 2021-22 as per the true-up calculation for the Second
Control Period, the ARR proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period is given in the table

below:

Table 125: Aggregate Revenue Requirement proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third
Control Period in the Consultation Paper

2{ )e“d“'g Ere L Ud RS Ref 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
Opening RAB (Table 92) A 2,109.46 2,049.34 1,897.34 2,075.06 2,121.42
Closing RAB (Table 92) B 2,049.34 1,897.34 2,075.06 2,121.42 2.077.15
C= 2,079.40 1,973.34 1,986.20 2,098.24 2,099.29

Average RAB (Table 92) AV(A+B)
FROR (%) (Table 702) D 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38%
Return on RAB E =C*D 278.31 264.11 265.83 280.83 280.97 | 1,370.06
0&M Expenses (Table 110) F 449.06 481.27 509.74 540.13 577.10 | 2,557.29
Depreciation (Table 91) @ 188.70 190.01 150.17 158.19 163.93 851.01
Tax (Table 119) H - 165.06 198.22 227.33 281.21 871.82
Return on Land (Para 8.6.1) I = = = : : 0.00
Under-recovery of Second 1,727.60 1,727.60
Control Period (Table 70) as J
on 31 March 2022
Depreciation on financing - - - - - 0.00
allowance for First Control K
Period
Return on financing allowance L = = = - - 0.00
for Second Control Period
Interest on term loan M i i 2 f K K0

Aggregate Revenue N = 2,643.67 1,100.45 1,123.96 1,206.49 1,303.21 | 7,377.78
ll?pe;qunrement (including true- EtoM
Non-Aeronautical Revenue o 217.48 268.10 312.69 336.89 373.25 1,508.41
(Table 116)
Less: 30% Non-Aeronautical p= 65.24 80.43 93.81 101.07 111.97 452.52
Revenue 30%*O

= 2

Net ARR NQ¢ ; 2,578.42 1,020.02 1,030.16 1,105.42 1,191.24 | 6,925.26
Discount rate R 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38%
Discount Factor S 1.00 0.88 0.78 0.69 0.61
PV of Net ARR as on 31 = $*Q 2,578.42 899.61 801.31 758.35 720.76 | 5,758.45
March 2022
Passengers (in mns) (Table U 58.01
74)

: ; V=
Yield Per Passenger (in Rs.) (TIUY*10 992572

14.2.2. The yield per passenger beginning in the Third 1 Controt Period computed by the Authority is Rs.
992.72. Further, the Authority estimated the rb&f“lt yame,\ofARR to be Rs. 5,758.45 Cr. as seen in

the table above.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 178 of 302




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

14.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control

Period

14.3.1. During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No.
25/2021-22 with respect to aggregate revenue requirement for the Third Control Period. The
comments by the stakeholders are mentioned below:

AAD’s comments regarding ARR for the Third Control Period

14.3.2. AAI’s comment regarding ARR for the Third Control Period is provided below.

“AERA’s Contentions

AERA has proposed shortfall to Rs.444.37 (Cr).
The Revised Tariff commencement date is set to be Ist April 2022

AAD’s submission and Request

The Revised Tariff as proposed by AERA is on Lessor side as compared to the AAl's Proposed
rates.

After considering all the above changes, the AERA is requested to consider full recovery of
ARR.

AAI agrees with the Tariff Commencement date as proposed by AERA i.e. from Ist April 2022.
AAIL submits to AERA to kindly recompute the IDC, expenses capitalization, interest on working
capital/Term Loan , non-aeronautical revenues, R&M and upkeep and other all other building
blocks in which there would be consequential changes/impact based on the revised
considerations/points submitted in this document and accordingly the tariff may be determined
as proposed by AAL

AAI requests AERA to implement the Airport Charges w.e.f 01.04.2022 after incorporating the
submission of AAI in the full recovery model as proposed in TCP.”

14.3.3. AAI’s comment regarding interest on term loan for the Third Control Period is provided as follows.

“AAI has included claim for W Interest on term loan a separate line item in the computation of
ARR. The Authority has noted that AAI had availed a short-term working capital facility of
Rs.1,500 crores and had also availed term loan of Rs. 2,100 crores in FY 2020-21 for all AAI
Airports.

The Authority notes that AAIl has computed working capital interest based on the forecasted
recovery of revenue and payment of expenses and has considered the entire expense as
aeronautical. As per the calculation by AAL the requirement for working capital will arise in
the year of FY 2021-22.

The Authority has reviewed the computation of interest on working capital loan. The Authority
has reworked the cash flows based on the revised operating expenses, traffic, non-aeronautical
and aeronautical revenues. As per this revised computation, there appears to be no material
deficit between the spends and receipts and, k%ﬁgmget,s no requirement to avail the WC
facility for NSCBI Airport Kolkata. In ca m@?g}edfbr%i&jﬁg Capital facility arising in the

P

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period %\ : Page 179 of 302




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Third Control Period, the same will be reviewed and trued up at the time of tariff determination
for the Fourth Control Period.

The Authority proposes to not consider interest on term loans as O&M expenses. This is
because the term loan has already been factored in the computation of FRoR, hence this amount
is not being considered for reimbursement once again.

AAL’s submission

With regard to Interest on Term Loan, as per AS 16: The Borrowing Cost incurred subsequent to
the capitalisation of the asset are recognised as financing charges in the period in which they are
incurred. It is requested to allow the borrowing cost after the date of Capitalisation in line with the
AS and the accounting policy.”

Other stakeholders’ comments regarding ARR for the Third Control Period
14.3.4. IATA’s comment regarding ARR for the Third Control Period is as follows:

“[ATA requests AERA to further adjust the ARR downwards to reflect the suggestions made in the
respective sections above. "

14.3.5. IndiGo’s comment regarding ARR for the Third Control Period is as follows:

“(i) Overall Tariff/ARR

AERA is requested lo review the suggestions/comments on the regulatory building blocks as
mentioned under Annex - B, which is likely to reduce the ARR of AAL This will further ensure the
lowering of tariff including UDF, which will be beneficial to passengers and airlines.

(ii) Collection Charges IndiGo would like to invite AERA's attention to para 17.2.4 of Annexure -
Il of the CP. As observed rate of collection of UDF charges has not been clarified. We understand
that such rate of Collection Charges (being clarified in other Consultation Papers/CP is Rs. 5
(Rupees five only) per departing passenger. We request that the same is clarified in the Tariff
Order for Kolkata Airport.

We further request that the Collection Charges the entitlement for airlines, should be against AAI
having received the 'undisputed' invoiced UDF amount with the applicable due date.

(iii) Shrinkage in Control Period IndiGo submits that the Hon’b/e TDSAT Order dated 16
December 2020 for BIAL stated as follows:

'100... However, there is substance in this grievance and AERA will do well to ensure that if delay
is caused by the Airport operator, its consequences should not fall upon the users. Tariff orders
should be prepared well in time so that the burden of recovery is spread over the entire perzod for
which the order is passed...’

In view of the above, AERA is requested to ensure that airlines/passengers are not burdened in
view of the apparent shrinkage in the period of recovery of the aeronautical tariff from
passengers/airlines, as the AERA Tariff Order for AAL Kolkata Third Control Period will now be
issued after the commencement of the Control Period i.e. 1 April, 2021.

(iv) No compensation to AAI - Exemption of Landing Charges for aircraft less than 80 seats (Para
14.2.8 to [4.2.11 of the CP)

/'&‘\hqx dh;\‘\
o T N

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period § By ) & Page 180 of 302
= i, ¥

& M A
%, C‘Ox gage™ L
f/ ol

\a.“'f:’?l‘c [ _11.-_1:5.\‘



AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

IndiGo submits that the issue raised by M/s. Spice Jet relating to an apparent excess billing of
landing charges by AAL (amounting to Rs. 2.80 Cr.), pertaining to aircrafi with a maximum
certified capacity of less than 80 seats, during the First Control Period, is a bilateral issue between
M/s. Spice Jet and AAL and as such should be dealt between the said parties.

In view of the above, IndiGo submits that AERA should not allow any compensation to be paid to
AAL including by way of adjustment in ARR (in the Third Control Period), for rectifying/reversing
any excess billing by AAI in the First Control Period. AERA will appreciate that any such
adjustment to ARR leading to an increase in tariffs, will unfairly burden the airlines and
passengers at Kolkata Airport during the Third Control Period.™ '

14.3.6. IndiGo’s comment regarding determination of tariff is as follows:

“IndiGo submits that in the CP, it is stated that the AERA shall determine tariffs for using the 30%
Hybrid Till model including for true ups as applicable.

It is to be noted that IndiGo (including through Federation of Indian Airlines) has from time to
time, advocated the application of a Single Till model across the airports in India. IndiGo submits
that AERA should adopt Single Till basis across all Control Periods, including by way of true up,
in view of the following legal framework:

In the Single Till Order, AERA has strongly made a case in favor of the determination of tariff on
the basis of 'Single Till'. It is noteworthy that the AERA has, inter alia, in its Single Till Order:

(i) Comprehensively evaluated the economic model and realities of the airport - both capital and
revenue
elements.

(ii) Considered the legislative intent behind Section 13(1)(3)(v) of the AERA Act.

(iii) Concluded that the 'Single Till’ is the most appropriate for the economic regulation of major
airports in India.

(iv) The criteria for determining tariff after considering standards followed by several
international airports (United Kingdom, Australia, Ireland and South Africa) and prescribed by
ICAO.

Further, AERA in its AERA Guidelines (Clause 4,3) has followed the 'Single Till’ approach while
laying down the procedure for determination of ARR for Regulated Services.

The fundamental reasoning behind 'Single Till’ approach is that if the consumers/passengers are
offered cheaper air-fares on account of lower airport charges, the volume of passengers is bound
to increase leading to more foot-fall and probability of higher non-aeronautical revenue. The
benefit of such non aeronautical revenue should be passed on to consumers/passengers and that
can be assured only by way of lower aeronautical charges. It is a productive chain reaction which
needs to be considered by the AERA.”

14.4. AAI’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding ARR for the Third Control Period

14.4.1. AAD’s response to [ATA’s comment regarding ARR for the Third Control Period is as follows:

“It is requested to consider ARR after considering all submission made by AAL "
e ]
,v". ﬂfdlw T:‘;,‘i7.,_ “""&

14.4.2. AAT’s response to IndiGo’s comment re/ /g}: > X

?T‘hird Control Period is as follows:

Page 181 of 302




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

“Overall Tarift/ ARR
The shortfall will increase if Rates are not increased. The burden will shifi to 4" Control Period
if Aeronautical Revenue does not increase.
The Tariff Proposed by AERA in this CP are already considerably lower then what was
submitted by AAI in the MYTP, for which detailed comments already been submitted by AAI vide
letter on dated 28.01.2022. '
The entire aviation sector is facing liquidity crisis due to the ongoing effects of Covid-19
pandemic. Not considering the Tariff as proposed by AAI will further aggravated the cash crunch
and AAI will also not able to recover ARR.
Collection Charges:
Policy referred to with respect to collection charges: Rs.5/- plus GST per passenger will be paid
by AAI to the Airline Operators if they make the payment within 15 days from the receipt of the
invoice. No collection charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to
AAI within the credit period of 15 days or in case of any part payment. This is as per the Credit
Policy of AAI which has been provided in the tariff card by AERA.

o Shrinkage in Control Period:
AAI has submitted its proposal in the month of August 21 due to Covid-19 pandemic & 2" wave.
The SCP true up (01/04/16 to 31/03/21) and TCP projections are required to be updated in

MYTP after finalization of accounts of the F.Y. 2020-21. In order to determine tariff, usually
such time is required from Airport operator and AERA.

o No compensation to AAI Exemption of Landing Charges for aircraft less than 80 seats

o It needs to be placed on record that order for exemption from landing charges in respect of
aircrafts with maximum certified seating capacity of less than 80 seats was issued by MOCA
on 08/02/2004 (applicable from 00.00 hours of 12.02.2004). This was neither included in the
consultation paper nor raised by any stakeholder during the stakeholder consultation. The tariff
order for the first CP laid down the landing charges of all aircrafts including aircrafis with
maximum certified seating capacity of less than 80 seats, and the same were recovered by AAIl
from all airlines.
It would be pertinent to point out that this is not a case of excess billing during first control
period as claimed by M/s SpiceJet. AAI has rightfully recovered the landing charges as per the
tariff order then in force. In case, AERA decided that exemption prevailing prior to 1/04/201 1
should have continued and directs AAI to pay back the landing charges collected during the
first CP with interest, then AAI must be compensated for the full amount including interest.
The case is time barred rather AERA has not considered it in the Tariff Order (Rate Card) of
I’ Control Period. M/s SpiceJet has not raised their concern during the stakeholders meeting
held during I’' Control Period. In case of DIAL and MIAL also the 80-seater exemption was
not provided in the rate card.
If AERA agrees then It may include it in the ARR calculation for the TCP. It may be mentioned
that no interest & Taxes to be paid to M/s SpiceJet.”

14.4.3. AAT’s response to IndiGo's comment on tariff determination is as follows:

“As per National Civil Aviation Policy (NCAP)-2016 there should be uniformity and level
playing field across various operators, future tariffs at all airports will be calculated on a
‘hybrid till” basis, unless otherwise specified for any project being bid out in future. 30% of
non-aeronautical revenue will be used to cross-subsidise aeronautical charges. In case the
tariffin one particular year or contractual period turns out fo be excessive, the airport operator
and regulator will explore ways to ;eﬁ[éﬂ“_“‘“"ﬁf reasonable, and spread the excess amount

over the future. TG ‘;\
i/

| A
f s

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Perfa)@{"{' i TR {41 Page 182 of 302

Ny

\ R _{'3"‘\‘:"
\ o3
. nl:,/,:\“mx—.d" w;.‘\ : ',r'

N Rentataty Lo~



AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AAI has prepared MYTP on hybrid till from SCP on the basis of above policy and AERA has
considered it.

AERA may also like to offer its views."

14.5. Authority’s analysis of stakeholders’ comments regarding ARR for the Third Control Period

14.5.1. The Authority has noted AAI's comment regarding ARR in the Third Control Period. The Authority
has deliberated on all the comments made by AAI under each of the regulatory building blocks.
Accordingly, the Authority has decided on ARR and related issues which are reflected in the
decisions of the Authority in the Third Control Period.

The Authority has taken note of AAI’s comment regarding not allowing interest on term loan as part
of the ARR. The Authority notes that charges pertaining to financing of any loan other than working
capital loan is provisioned to the airport operator under the fair rate of return provided on the
regulatory asset base.

Keeping the above in view the Authority decides to not allow the interest on term loan claimed by
AAL

The Authority has noted TATA’s comment regarding reduction of ARR in the Third Control Period.
The Authority has deliberated on all the comments made by [ATA under each of the regulatory
building blocks and made its decision accordingly. The same has been reflected in the ARR decided
by the Authority in the Third Control Period.

The Authority has noted all the points made by IndiGo. All these issues have been addressed by the
Authority in their relevant chapters related to those building blocks/issues in Consultation Paper No.
25/2021-22 dated 29 December 2021.

Regarding Shrinkage in Control Period: The Authority has taken note of IndiGo’s comment and
its reference to Hon’ble TDSAT Order dated 16 December 2020 regarding the timely release of the
order. The Authority has consistently endeavoured to issue tariff orders for all major airports on
priority basis. However, the current delay is attributed to factors such as the Covid-19 pandemic as
well as the delay in submission of the MY TP by the airport operator despite rigorous follow-ups by
the Authority. The Authority would like to point that AERA vide its letter dated 30 July 2020 (*“F
No. AERA/20010/Misc./2010-11/Vol.IIT?) directed AAI to submit their MYTP for NSCBIA,
Kolkata on or before 31 October 2020. Despite this, AAI had submitted the MYTP for NSCBIA,
Kolkata nine months after the stipulated deadline. The Authority notes that the timely issuance of
order is contingent upon airport operators’ submission of the MY TP at least 6 months before the
control period expires. Keeping this in view, the Authority notes that AAI had submitted the MY TP
for NSCBIA, Kolkata vide letter no. AAI/797/2021-JVC/186 dated 24 August 2021, while the
Second Control Period had already concluded on 31 March 2021. Further, the Authority notes that
the MYTP for NSCBIA, Kolkata lacked vital information on regulatory building blocks such as
capital expenditure and O&M expenditure.

Additionally, while the Authority notes the importance of releasing tariff orders in a timely manner,
the Authority had to take into account the impact of multiple waves of the pandemic into its
projections for various building blocks while determining the tariffs at NSCBIA, Kolkata.

T
s, Y,

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period { T W Page 183 of 302




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Regarding compensation to AAI for landing charges: The Authority notes IndiGo’s comments
on compensation for any pay back that would be done by AAI to Spicelet regarding the landing
charges of aircrafts with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats. The Authority has
addressed the same in Para 15.5.1 to 15.5.7.

Regarding Collection Charges: The Authority would like to state that it does not interfere in the
day-to-day business activities of the airport operator and that such matters relating to payments’
terms may be mutually negotiated between the service providers and airport operator.

The issue regarding compensation to AAI has been responded appropriately in Para 15.5.1 to 15.5.7.

The Authority notes IndiGo’s comment regarding methodology for tariff determination and AAI’s
response to the same. As per the recommendation of the National Civil Aviation Policy, 2016
(NCAP, 2016) of the Gol, the Authority amended the tariff guidelines vide its Order No. 14/2016-
17 dated 12 January 2017 to determine the future tariff using hybrid till. The order provided a
detailed reasoning and adequately responded to stakeholders’ comments on the adoption of hybrid
till. An excerpt from the same is as follows:

“(i) The Authority will in future determine the tariff of major airports under "Hybrid Till " wherein
30% of Non-Aeronautical revenues will be used to cross subsidize aeronautical charges.
Accordingly, to that extent the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended. The
provisions of the guidelines issued by the Authority, other than regulatory Till, shall remain the
same.

Therefore, the Authority has followed hybrid till to determine the aeronautical tariff.
Based on the above analysis and the analysis under each of the regulatory building blocks, the
Authority has recalculated the ARR for the Third Control Period in the following table. The

Authority decides to consider the same for tariff determination in the Third Control Period.

Table 126: ARR for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

‘é‘r{)‘*“d“’g Mareh sl GmRe Ref 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Opening RAB (Table 96) A 2,089.88 | 2,038.49 1,924.14 |  2,102.45 2,148.32
Closing RAB (Table 96) B 2,038.49 1,924.14 | 2,102.45 2,148.32 | 2,105.29

c= 2,064.19 | 1,981.32 | 201330 | 2,12538 | 2,126.80
Av(A+B)
FRoR (%) (Table 103) D 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38%

Return on RAB E =C*D 276.28 265.19 269.47 284.47 284.66

O&M Expenses (Table 112) F 448.82 478.88 508.62 536.61 570.74
Depreciation (Table 95) 181.52 186.86 149.58 158.69 162.69

G
Tax (Table 120) H 4.13 154.66 201.05 233.16 290.70
Return on Land (Para 8.6.1) |

Under-recovery of Second
Control Period (Table 71) as 1,585.27 1,585.27
on 31 March 2022
Depreciation on financing
allowance for First Control
Period

Return on financing allowance
for Second Control Period

Average RAB (Table 96)

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period { i it Page 184 of 302

5,
O e o8

“lo 3 ) s 3
e Requito©h -



AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

EY ending March 31 (in Rs
Cr.)

Interest on term loan

AAI’s adjustment for SpiceJet 2.78 2.78

Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (including true- 2,496.02 1,088.38 1,128.73 1,212.94 1,308.79 | 7,234.87
up)

Non-Aeronautical Revenue
(Table 117)

Less: 30% Non-Aeronautical
Revenue

Net ARR 2,435.67 1,013.08 1,040.32 1,117.54 1,202.76 | 6,809.36

201.18 250.99 294.72 318.02 353.44 | 1,418.35

60.35 75.30 88.42 95.41 106.03 425.50

Discount rate 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38% 13.38%

Discount Factor 1.00 0.88 0.78 0.69 0.61
PV of Net ARR as on 31
March 2022

Passengers (in mns)* (Table
75)

Yield Per Passenger (in Rs.)

*total PAX

2,435.67 893.49 809.20 766.65 727.72 | 5,632.73

112.46

W=

(U/V)*10 500,85

14.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to
ARR for the Third Control Period

14.6.1. To consider the ARR as per Table 126 as the eligible ARR for the Third Control Period.

14.6.2. To true up all regulatory building blocks based on actuals during the tariff determination exercise of
the Fourth Control Period.

. LR
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period \ 4 et AT N Page 185 of 302




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

15. AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

15.1. AAI’s submission regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

schedule:

15.1.1. AAl has proposed to increase the aeronautical tariffs as applicable from 1 October 2021 as per below

Landing charges: An upward increase of 10% for Domestic landing and International Landing
from existing rates w.e.f. 01.10.2021 on Ist April every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed.

Parking charges: An upward increase of Parking charges (Domestic/International) at 20%
from existing rates w.e.f. 01.10.2021, an increase of 12% on 01.04.2023 and thereafter an
increase of 10% every on 1% April every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed. Housing Charges
are proposed to be categorized as parking charges.

UDEF: Domestic UDF at Rs. 735 per embarking passenger (increase of 26% from existing rate
of Rs. 583) and. International UDF at Rs 1,766 per embarking passenger (increase of 26%
from existing rate of Rs 1,401) with effect from 01.10.2021, an increase of 26% on 01.04.2023
and thereafter an increase of 27% on Ist April of every F.Y up to F.Y 2025-26 is proposed.

Aerobridge Charges: An upward increase of acrobridge charges domestic and international at
10% from existing rates w.e.f. 01.10.2021 and thereafter an increase of 10% every on 1 April

every F.Y upto F.Y 2025-26 is proposed.

25/2021-22.

Table 127: Aeronautical revenue as submitted by AAI

15.1.4. As per AAl’s submission, aeronautical revenue is as given below:

15.1.2. Aviation Security Fee (ASF): Will continue to be charged as rate prescribed by MoCA.

15.1.3. The annual tariff proposal submitted by AAI is given in Annexure | of Consultation Paper No.

FY Ending 31
March (in Rs. 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total
Cr.)
Landing 267.07 387.77 511.86 684.05 896.38 2,747.14
Parking 18.87 28.91 38.17 50.15 62.81 198.91
UDF 446.21 845.90 1,412.36 2,294.27 3,521.12 8,519.85
Land Lease 36.44 38.26 40.18 42.19 4430 201.36 |
Sroundistianaling 19.12 23.98 28.77 34.37 39.13 145.36
Charges
ARODEEC 14.86 21.53 28.42 37.73 48.57 151.11
charges
Royvglyition Cuts 9.42 12.45 15.92 19.66 22.84 80.29
Charges
Cargo  Revenue
share from 17.02 18.72 20.59 22.65 24.92 103.89
AAICLAS (30%) e Bl
Total 829.01 1,377.53 | ~72:096.26"175,,,3,185.06 4,660.06 | 12,147.92
el o
| & 0N
7
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ”aq} Page 186 of 302
(i

", ¥
N e Remata o™
~““_I.?egl. S0,

S



http:existingratesw.e.f

AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AATI’s additional submission on landing charges for aircrafts with maximum capacity
of less than 80 seats

. AAI has submitted vide its letter dated 18th August 2021 (attached in Appendix-1) that the
Authority has to compensate AAl in the Third Control Period for the revenue loss in the matter of
M/s Spicejet's claim on levy of landing charges by AALI for aircrafts having maximum capacity of
less than 80 seats in the First and Second Control Period.

15.2. Authority’s examination regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period as part
of Consultation Paper

15.2.1. The Authority noted that air traffic demand has been widely impacted due to challenges posed by
the Covid-19 pandemic and the resultant slowdown in the economy. Moreover, airport operators
have ongoing capital expenditure projects as also other planned works, thus resulting in a higher
ARR. Further, the Authority noted that the existing traffic base is not sufficient for complete
recovery of ARR in the Third Control Period and that this would require a significant increase in
tarifts.

. The Authority had taken cognisance of the situation and is of the view that keeping the tariff at the
current level for the entire control period and postponing the full recovery of shortfalls to the next
control period will create substantial recovery burden and lead to steep tariff increases in the Fourth
Control Period. Besides, it would also adversely impact the cash flows of the airport operator in
the Third Control Period. The Authority, however, is of the view that targeting a full recovery at
this time may not be fair to all stakeholders and may dampen the stakeholders’ efforts to revive
demand. The Authority noted that the airport operator has the provision of the true up of any
shortfalls in revenue recovery in the Fourth Control Period.

. Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed not to increase any aeronautical tariff both
for domestic and international traffic in the current financial year 2021-22 and proposed to revise
the Landing, Parking and Aerobridge charges, and UDF from 01 April 2022.

. Further, the Authority proposed to carry forward Rs. 444.37 Cr. of the ARR of the Third Control
Period to the Fourth Control Period in order to reduce the burden on users during the Third Control
Period on account of lower traffic.

. The Ministry of Civil Aviation has discontinued the levy of fuel throughput charge at all airports
with effect from 15th January 2020 vide MoCA letter no. F.No. AV-13030/216/2016-ER (Pt.2)
dated 8th January 2020.

. The Authority proposed to consider ground handling charges and royalty from CUTE charges
based on the traffic growth rates proposed in Table 74.

. Based on the above annual tariff proposal of the Authority for the consultation paper is attached in
Annexure [1 of Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22.

Authority’s examination of AAD’s additional submission on landing charges for
aircrafts with maximum capacity of less than 80 seats

Page 187 of 302




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

15.2.9. AERA while issuing the aeronautical tariff order for NSCBIA, Kolkata for 1*' control period
(01.04.2011 to 31.03.2016) did not mention this clause in its Order No0.35/2012-13 dated
24.01.2013.

15.2.10. M/s Spicejet vide letter dated 19.02.2021 has submitted that AAl had not exempted the landing
charges for aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by
domestic scheduled operators during the currency of 1% control period order of AERA. M/s
Spicelet stated that AAI has billed Rs.2.80 Cr. on Spicelet for operating aircraft at Kolkata with a
maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats. Now M/s Spicelet has requested AAI to accord
necessary credit for excess billing during 1* control period.

15.2.11. In this regard, Airports Authority of India vide letter dated 18.08.2021 submitted that it will
consider the request of M/s Spicejet and accord credit if AERA allows exemption from landing
charge in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats in 1* control
period and suitably compensate AA] for amount of credit to be accorded. The Authority proposes
to compensate AAI the mutually agreeable principal amount (if any) pertaining to the landing
charges that were levied on aircrafts operated by Spicelet with a certified capacity of less than 80
seats.

15.2.12. The Authority had determined the aeronautical revenues with the proposed aeronautical charges
as follows:

Table 128: Aeronautical revenues and shortfall proposed to be considered in the Third Control Period by
the Authority in the Consultation Paper

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 | 2023 | 2024 | 2025 | 2026 Total

;l‘:)tal PV of ARR including true-up 5,758.45 5,758.45
Landing charges:
Domestic 300.10 321.66 359.01 442.81 1,613.53
International 98.48 134.34 148.44 168.56 579.33
Subtotal (landing charges) (B) 398.58 455.99 507.44 61136 | 2,192.85
Parking charges:
Domestic and International 26.10 28.78 32.08 39.16 141.73
Subtotal (P&H charges) (C) 26.10 28.78 32.08 39.16 141.73
Other revenues
Land leases 38.26 40.18 42.19 44.30 201.36
Revenue from ground handling 28.25 3045 33.18 38.31 147.46
CUTE charges (royalty) 15.96 17.17 18.71 21.61 83.25
Revenue from AAICLAS 18.72 20.59 22.65 24.92 103.89
Aerobridge Charges (Dom and Int.) 21.86 24.65 27.45 33.24 119.63
Subtotal (other revenues) (D) 123.05 133.04 144.17 162.37 655.61
UDF
Domestic UDF 597.48 640.51 714.76 820.95 | 3,151.93
International UDF 158.21 215.64 238.38 252.24 912.09
Subtotal (UDF) (E) 755.69 856.14 953.15 | 1073.19 [ 4,064.02

Total revenue [F=B+ C + D + E] 1,303.42 1,473.96 | 1,636.84 | 1,886.08 | 7,054.21
PV factor (G) 0.88 0.78 0.69 0.61
PV of total revenue |H = F*G] 1,149.56 1,146.52 | 1,122.92 | 1,141.17 | 5,314.09
Total PV of revenue [I = X(H)] 5,314.09
(Surplus) / Shortfall [A — H| e 444.37

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 2 o £ Page 188 of 302




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

15.2.13. The Authority proposed to carry-forward the shortfall of Rs. 444.37 Cr. (as per Table 128) to the
Fourth Control Period, with a view to not burden the airlines further which are already suffering
with the Covid-19 pandemic’s impact, as also the other Users, with excessive tariff at this
juncture. However, the Authority proposed to adjust the above shortfall based on the aeronautical
revenue achieved by NSCBIA, Kolkata in line with the actual traffic data of the Third Control
Period.

15.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

15.3.1. During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No.
25/2021-22 with respect to the aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period. The comments
by the stakeholders are presented below:

AAD’s comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period
15.3.2. AAIl's comment regarding its compensation to Spicelet is provided as follows:

“AERA’s Contentions

o In this regard, Airports Authority of India vide letter dated 18.08.2021 submitted that it will
consider the request of M/s SpiceJet and accord credit if AERA allows exemption from landing
charge in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats in Ist
control period and suitably compensate AAL for amount of credit to be accorded. The Authority
proposes to compensate AAI the mutually agreeable principal amount (if any) pertaining to the
landing charges that were levied on aircrafts operated by SpiceJet with a certified capacity of
less than 80 seats.

AAI’s submission

AAI had requested AERA to compensate AAL if the Request/ proposal of Spice Jet was being
agreed to by AERA. In the instant case the AERA proposes to compensate AAI the mutually
agreeable principal amount pertaining to the landing charges that were levied on aircrafis
operated by SpiceJet with a certified capacity of less than 80 seats.

AERA may include it in the ARR calculation for the period AAI has to give credit to M/s Spice Jet.
It may be mentioned that no interest & Taxes to be paid to M/s Spice Jet and the amount to be
adjusted with the current dues.”

Other stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control
Period

15.3.3. IATA’s comment regarding aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period is as follows:

“IATA supports AERA’s recent tariff orders for BLR & HYD where the charges will reduce in
the last quarter of the control period in order to moderate a constant increase of user charges.
We see that AERA is proposing the same approach for CCU.

Regarding the discriminatory practice for some charges such as landing and parking charges,
we request AERA to consider narrowing r[}‘!%\g%“igmm is would also aid in the recovery of
international traffic for CCU and would by! Letl! sta/cenals(ugs over the longer term.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period : il ¢ Py Page 189 of 302

(‘
"'WL F'gm.\?'(’

wampped



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

We thank AERA for its consideration of all the points raised in this submission in order to provide
a balanced determination considering the needs of users and ultimately consumers. [ATA is also
available for any further clarifications that AERA may require during the review process of the
stakeholder submissions.”

15.3.4. Spicelet’s comment regarding aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period is as follows:

“Exemption on Landing Charges:
a. Refund of Landing Charges:

AERA has proposed to compensate Airports Authority of India (AAL) the mutually agreeable
amount pertaining to the landing charges that were levied by AAI Kolkata on aircraft operated by
SpiceJet with a certified capacity of less than 80 seats.

Sir, in line with the recommendations of the Naresh Chandra Committee, the Ministry of Civil
Aviation (MOCA) announced exemption of landing charges in respect of aircraft with maximum
seating capacity of less than 80 seats (small aircraft) and being operated by domestic scheduled
operators, vide its letter no. G-1 71 08/07/2001 -AAI dated February 9, 2004. Airports Authority
of India (AAI) also issued orders in line with the above letter, vide its letter no. Av. 11 014/22/2002-
Rev/ dated February 11, 2004. All the airports (except Civil Enclaves at Defence Airports) stopped
charging landing charges on small aircraft in line with the above letters. In accordance with the
above Government policy airline operators in India inducted small aircraft with less than 80 seats
into their fleet to boost connectivity to small and far flung airports which has immensely helped in
promotion of travel, trade and tourism along with generating a lot of employment opportunities to
the people in those areas. The small aircraft have played a vital role in the success of the ambitious
UDAN scheme launched by the Government of India.

With the privatisation of airports and constitution of Airports Economic Regulatory Agency
(AERA), some airports, as part of their tariff, got landing charges on small aircraft approved from
AERA which were not in line with the above letters of MOCA and AAL Such landing charges were
recovered by the airport operators from the airlines. Since such recovery was contrary to the
government policy on the basis of which airlines had made large investments, airlines raised this
issue with MOCA and AERA. After the representations, AERA stopped approving landing charges
on small aircraft from second control period onwards on domestic flights. It is worth mentioning
that as per the letter no. G-1 71 08/07/2001 -AAI dated February 9, 2004, no landing charges were
to be charged in respect of the flights being operated by small aircraft by a scheduled domestic
operator.

In view of the above, it is submitted that all the landing charges charged by AAI - Kolkata at
NSCBIA Airport for operations of the aircraft with less than 80 seat be refunded to SpiceJet along
with interest to be calculated as per interest charged by AAI - Kolkata from time of time. The
principal amount charged from SpiceJet by AAI - Kolkata are as under: -

Financial Year Amount Invoiced by AAI Kolkata (Including GST) {in INR)

2016-17 ’ ~1,38,64,406
2017-18 1,81,95,279

Grand Tolal 3,20,59,685

Airports Authority of India (AAI) has submitted that it will accord credit to SpiceJet if AERA allows
exemption from landing charge in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less
than 80 seats in Ist control period and suitably compensate AAI for amount of credit to be

accorded. Hence to above mentioned amount in%(wlzappl'oved fo be credited to SpiceJet.
S e Ry,

b. Compensation to A4l P B

4
8N

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period | (= 1N Page 190 of 302




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

We are thankful to AAI for considering the claim of SpiceJet for the refund of the amounts as
mentioned in Point I (a) above, and to rectify the errors that had crept in to the MYTP, Consultation
paper and Tariff Order for the First Control Period regarding the levying of landing charges in
respect of aircraft with maximum seating capacity of less than 80 seats being operated by domestic
scheduled operators, in contradiction with the Ministry of Civil Aviation, Government of India’s
letter no. G-1 71 08/07/2001 -AAI dated February 9, 2004 and AAl’s letter no. Av.11014/22/2002-
Rev/ dated February 11, 2004. We are also thankful that this oversight has been rectified in the
Tariff Order for the Second Control Period, in line with the MOCA's letter no. G-1 7 108/07/2001
-AAI dated February 9, 2004 and AAl’s letter no. Av.11014/22/2002-Rev/ dated February 11,
2004. We are also thankful that aforementioned exemption has been stated in the proposal of AAI
- Kolkata for the Third Control Period and has been considered accordingly by AERA.

In our view, subject to the aforementioned amounts being refunded to SpiceJet, AAl — Kolkata
may be suitably compensated for the deficit, if any, that may be created due to such refund to
SpiceJet.”

Spicelet’s comment regarding revenue from ANS and Cargo is as follows:

“Revenue from Air Navigation Services and Cargo Services (Refer 2.2.5, 2.2.6 and 2.2.7 of the
CP)

It is submitted that as per section 2 of Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008
(AERA Act), under sub-section (a), “aeronautical services means any services Provided -

(i) For navigation, surveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic management
(v) for the cargo facility at an airport..”

It is submitted that considering the above provisions of the AERA Act, revenue from Air Navigation
Services, Cargo services (100% revenue accruing to AAICLAS) should form part of aeronautical
revenues and accordingly AERA should take into account of the corresponding revenue and revise
the tariff card.”

15.3.6. Spicelet’s comment regarding tariff and government restrictions is as follows:

“Tariff:

While AERA has proposed an increase of approx. 2% Y-O-Y every year on Landing Charges,
Parking Charges, UDF and Aerobridge Charges (with a reduction in Q4 of FY 2026 for all the
aforementioned charges); keeping in view the devastation caused by the COVID-19 pandemic,
we are of the view that there should be a fieeze on the existing charges for at least the next three
years.

It is in the interest of all the stakeholders not to increase the tariffs in order to encourage middle
class people to travel by air, which will help in sharp post-COVID-19 recovery of aviation sector.

Government Restrictions:

Please further note, there were no scheduled operations between March 25, 2020 to May 24,
2020 due to the restrictions imposed by the Government of India which was caused due fo the
lockdown during the pandemic period. Hence it is requested that:

gt

R g iy SN ; e
a. no space rentals should be chargeable clugﬁg«éﬁ@gﬁﬁvégﬁe%onecl period to the airlines, and
2 e e L3

Page 191 of 302




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

b. no parking charges (including housing charges, if any) should be applicable during the
aforementioned period, and refund of such parking charges already charged should be made
immediately;

c. After the above mentioned period, there was a calibrated opening of operations allowed by the
Government, and thus instead of applying the full rates, the space rentals and parking charges
should only be applicable only in the same ratio as of the allowed operations, and refund in
accordance with this request be made immediately;

d. no parking charges should be applicable on the aircraft which continue to be grounded due to
the above mentioned reasons, and refund of such parking charges already charged should be
made immediately. In addition, it is requested that no further charges should be applicable till
the end of the restrictions as outlined above.”

15.3.7. BlueDart Aviation’s comment regarding aeronautical revenue is as follows:

“We thank AERA for carrying out a detailed consultation in the matter of determination of
Aeronautical Tariff for Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose International Airport, Kolkata for the Third
Control Period (01.04.202] - 31.03.2026).

Please find below our submission in respect to above referred consultation paper;

Landing and Parking charges at Kolkata airport are over 10 times higher than the charges at
similar AAI airports like Chennai Airport, and much higher in comparison to private airports in
the country. The CAGR for landing charges since 2009, over a 14 year period, is over 10%, which
is cost-prohibitive, especially given the aviation industry environment at present. Under these
circumstances, we would request you to kindly consider a reduction in charges to reasonable levels
commensurate with similar airports in India, in the interest of the aviation industry and to support
the growth of passenger and cargo traffic.”

15.4. AAD’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding aeronautical revenue for the Third
Control Period

15.4.1. AAT’s response to IATA’s comment regarding aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period
is as follows:

“In case of Kolkata Airport, the reduction in Tariff of last Quarter of FY 25-26 will lead to increase
in ARR and the burden of Tariff increase will shift to 4th control period. It is requested to AERA
to consider the same rate as projected by AAI for entire FY.”

15.4.2. AATD’s response to Spicelet’s comment on AAI’s compensation to Spicelet is as follows:

“4AI had requested AERA to compensate AAL if the Request/ proposal of SpiceJet was being
agreed by AERA. In the instant case the AERA proposes to compensate AAIL the mutually
agreeable principal amount pertaining to the landing charges that were levied on aircrafts
operated by SpiceJet with a certified capacity of less than 80 seats.

AERA may include an amount of Rs.2.78 Crores it in the ARR calculation for the period AAI

has to give credit to M/s SpiceJet. It may be mentioned that no interest & taxes to be paid to

M/s SpiceJet and it is to be adjusted with theetTehl thres,
e G

T
T
T

S SR
ol A e e Iy,

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period | & I 4 Page 192 of 302




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

15.4.3. AAID’s response to SpiceJet’s comment regarding revenue from ANS and Cargo is provided below.

“As per National Civil Aviation Policy (NCAP)-2016 there should be uniformity and level playing
field across various operators, future tarviffs at all airports will be calculated on a ‘hybrid till’
basis, unless otherwise specified for any project being bid out in future. 30% of non-aeronautical
revenue will be used to cross-subsidise aeronautical charges. In case the tariff in one particular
year or contractual period turns out to be excessive, the airport operator and regulator will explore
ways to keep the tariff reasonable, and spread the excess amount over the future.

The methodology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR)
is based on AERA Act, 2008 and the Airport Guidelines issued by AERA. (para 3.3.1.)

As per the guidelines, for the Second Control Period, the Authority had adopted the Hybrid-Till
mechanism for tariff determination, wherein, only 30% of the Non-aeronautical revenue is to be
used for cross-subsidizing the Aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same
methodology in the true up of the Second Control Period and for tariff determination in the Third
Control Period. (para 3.3.2.)
The ARR under Hybrid Till for the Control Period (ARR) shall be expressed as under:

ARR =XARRL (=1

ARRt = (FRoR x RABY) + Dt

+ Ot + Tt - s x NARt" (para

3:353.)

AAI submits that the tariff determination for airports by AERA is done only for the aeronautical
charges collected by the AAI of Major airports.

Tariff for Air Navigation Services (ANS) for India as a whole has been revised by MoCA whereas,
AAICLAS (Cargo services) is 100% subsidiary of AAL and tariff is determined separately by AERA.
AAICLAS has separately filed their tariff proposal from FY 2017-18 onwards.”

AAT’s response to Spicelet’s comment on tariff and government restrictions is as follows:

“The financial condition of AAI during the Covid-19 Pandemic has deteriorated to a great extent.
AAI has incurred a loss of Rs. 1962 Crores (approx.) in F.Y. 2020-21. AAIl has resorted to
borrowing from market to finance its capital as well as opex. Although it is expected that the
Aviation sector is likely to bounce back to Pre-Covid level by F.Y. 2023-24, yet for AAI's current
survival, it is required to improve cash flows. Under the present situation there is no hope fto
augment Non-aeronautical revenue.

No increase in Space Rent was provided for the FY 2020-21.

The Tariff would increase significantly in the 4th control period due to the Carry forward of
Shortfall. Moreover, in the 4th Control Period major expansion of Terminal Building would also
come up.”

AAT’s response to BlueDart Aviation's comment on aeronautical revenue is as follows:

"Airport charges increase or decrease on the basis of ARR requirement and Aeronautical
Revenue.”

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period o Page 193 of 302
s % i i I




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

15.5. Authority’s analysis of stakeholders’ comments on Aeronautical Revenue for the Third
Control Period

15.5.1. The Authority has noted AAI's comment on compensation for the amount payable to Spicelet on

account of landing charges paid for aircrafts with certified capacity of less than 80 seats operated

- by domestic scheduled operators. The Authority has deliberated on the same and notes the
following:

The Authority notes that prior to the First Control Period, aircrafts operated by domestic scheduled
operators having a certified capacity of less than 80 seats, were exempt from landing charges as
notified by the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) in Order No. G-17108/07/2001-AAI (*“MoCA
Order”) dated 09 February, 2004.

The Authority notes that the decision to exempt the aircraft with certified capacity of less than 80
seats operated by domestic scheduled operators from landing charges was based on the
recommendation of Naresh Chandra Committee constituted by the Gol to chart the roadmap for
rapidly rationalising and reforming the aviation sector based on which an Order was issued.

Despite the MoCA Order dated 09 February 2004, the Authority notes that neither AAI provided
for this exemption in its tariff card of the First Control Period’s MY TP/ATP, nor did any other
stakeholder including Spicelet object to the levying of such charges in the tariff card during the
consultation process for the First Control Period tariff determination. The Authority also notes that
the tariffs as per the First Control Period Order No. 35/2012-13 dated 23 January 2013 was
effective from 16 February 2013 to Ol December 2017. Thereafter, the above-mentioned
exemption was proposed by AAI in the Second Control Period’s MY TP which was approved by
the Authority in the Second Control Period vide Order No. 23/2017-18 dated 27 November 2017
effective from 01 December 2017.

In view of the above points the Authority decides to compensate AAl only for the principal amount
of Rs. 2.78 Cr. (excluding taxes) that was confirmed by AAI in its counter comment as per Para
15.4.2.

Further, the Authority decides that there is no justification for providing interest on this amount as
it is AAI and Spicelet who respectively did not provide the exemption clause in their ATP as part
of MY TP nor did they raise the issue during the consultation process. Therefore, users cannot be
burdened with the amount beyond the principal amount because of the lapse on the part of these
entities. The Authority also noted the submission of M/s Spicelet dated 27 October 2021 that this
issue only pertains to Chennai and Kolkata Airports, and that they do not have any claims or dues
in this regard at any other airport. Further, the views of M/s SpiceJet regarding not claiming interest
conveyed through letter dated 27 January 2022 have also been taken note of.

Modalities for adjustment of this amount needs to be mutually decided between airline and the
AAL

The Authority also emphasises that this treatment is being accepted by the Authority as an
exceptional case owing to the MoCA Order on this issue and the reasons as elaborated above.
However, in normal circumstances, the Authority does not revisit the issue once true-up of any
Control Period has been completed.

The Authority has noted IATA’s comment regarding-fanding and parking charges at NSCBIA,
Kolkata in the Third Control Period, and at othefaifpotis. -
SR N

ey
P

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period 3 AP ‘ Page 194 of 302

D : o
b AL Srvmett gl
e A0 0y polie o
Loy Seqitaft 1

—

L2

T



15.5.10.

15653112

15557194

15.5.13.

AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority has considered Spicelet’s comment and AAI’s counter-comment regarding
compensation to AAI for landing charges. The Authority has addressed the same in detail in Paras
15.5.1 to 15.5.7.

The Authority has noted SpiceJet’s comment regarding revenue from AAICLAS.

It may be noted that tariff for ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation
(MoCA). All the assets, expenses, and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by
MoCA while determining tariff for ANS services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined
at the central level to ensure uniformity across all airports in the country. Hence, the Authority
determines the tariff for aeronautical services of the airport operator by excluding the revenues and
expenses for ANS.

A separate tariff determination exercise is carried out for cargo handling services, wherever these
services are provided by Independent Service Providers (ISPs) other than the Airport Operator.
Further, the Authority considers expenses, revenues, and assets pertaining to these services
separately while determining tariff for these services. Under the current tariff determination
exercise for the airport operations, the Authority has considered the earnings accruing to AAIl by
way of revenue share (which is 30% of revenue from AAICLAS) and rent from these service
providers.

. Regarding tariffs: The Authority notes SpiceJet"s comment on increase in aeronautical tariffs in

the Third Control Period. Considering the fact that the aviation sector is stressed, the Authority is
of the view that increasing tariffs at a nominal rate will reduce the burden on stakeholders.
However, at the same time, the Authority acknowledges that passing on the entire burden to the
next control period could impact the cash flows of AAI and might require an abrupt increase in
charges in the Fourth Control Period which may not be sustainable. Therefore, the Authority
decided to continue with its proposal in Consultation Paper No. 25/2021-22 dated 29 December
2021.

. Regarding Government Restrictions: The Authority has noted SpiceJet’s comment regarding the

exemption from space rentals between 25 March 2020 and 24 May 2020. The Authority notes that
Section 13(1) of the AERA Act, 2018 defines AERA’s function related to tariff determination of
aeronautical services at major airports. The Authority notes that the issue of an exemption in space
rents and landing is not in the purview of the Authority.

. The Authority has noted Blue Dart Aviation’s comment, and AAI’s counter-comment on landing

and parking charges at NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control Period. The Authority notes that
each airport has its own peculiar characteristics with respect to various regulatory building blocks.
Therefore, in some instances it is not practical to compare tariffs across airports. AERA determines
the tariff for airports based on its Guidelines and well-established principles, thereby taking a
balanced approach in interest of all stakeholders.

It may be noted that for most of the airports (including Chennai International Airport, Chennai),
tariffs have increased in their latest tariff orders due to very low air traffic on account of Covid-19
pandemic. However, AERA considers the interests of all stakeholders during tarift determination
process. [n the case of NSCBIA, Kolkata, the tariff charges have been increased by a nominal
annual growth rate of 2.5%. As a result, a portion of the ARR has been carried forward to the
Fourth Control Period.

Page 195 of 302




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

the average parking rate of FY 2019-20 as the base, upon which a 5% growth rate has been applied
to account for the increase in parking rates from FY 2019-20 to FY 2020-21, as reflected in the
Second Control Period Order. The same has been used to project parking revenues for the Third
Control Period.

However, the Authority has noted that the average landing charges of FY 2020-21 are not
significantly different from those of FY 2019-20, thereby reflecting pre-pandemic average landing
rates. Therefore, the Authority decides to consider the average landing rates of FY 2020-21 as the
base while projecting the landing revenues for the Third Control Period.

Based on the above analysis, the aeronautical revenue to be considered for the Third Control Period
as decided by the Authority is provided in the table below.

Table 129: Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period as decided by the Authority

Particulars (in Rs. Cr.) 2022 | 2023 | 2024 2025 2026 Total
Total PV of ARR including true-
up (A) [Table 126]

Landing charges:

Domestic ' 325.63 349.67 390.99 483.15 1,755.19
International 103.98 142.10 157.31 178.96 613.47
Subtotal (landing charges) (B) 429.62 491.77 548.30 662.11 2,368.66
Parking and Housing charges: I
Domestic and International 26.35 29.12 32.52 39.76 143.47
Subtotal (P&H charges) (C) 26.35 29.12 32152 39.76 143.47
Other revenues
Land leases 38.68 40.61 42.64 44.77 203.54
Revenue from ground handling 9.28 10.00 10.90 12.58 48.44
CUTE charges (royalty) 15.32 17.05 18.57 21.46 80.13
Revenue from AAICLAS 18.72 ~20.59 22.65 24.92 103.89
Aerobridge Charges (Dom and Int) 21.90 24.74 27.60 33.48 120.16
Subtotal (other revenues) (D) 103.89 113.00 122.37 137.21 556.16
UDF
Domestic UDF 598.47 642.87 718.72 827.02 3,092.92
[nternational UDF 105.58 216.43 239.70 254.11 840.54
Subtotal (UDF) (E) 704.04 859.30 958.43 1081.13 3,933.46

5,632.73 5,632.73

E’"" fevente|[FEBREHED 126390 | 1.493.19 | 166161 | 192022 | 7,001.75

PV factor (G) 0.88 0.78 0.69 0.61
PV of total revenue [H = F*G| 1,114.71 1,161.47 1,139.90 1,161.81 5,240.71
Total PV of revenue |1 = X(H)| 5,240.71 5,240.71
(Surplus) / Shortfall [A — H] 392.02 392.02

15.5.19. As can be observed from the above table and as per the Authority’s decisions on the various
regulatory building blocks, AAI is entitled to recover an ARR of Rs. 5,632.73 Cr. (in present
value terms). The present value of total projected aeronautical revenues based on the Authority’s
landing, parking, UDF and aerobridge charges is Rs. 5,240.71 Cr., thus resulting in a net shortfall
(under recovery) of Rs. 392.02 Cr.




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

with the Covid-19 pandemic’s impact, as also the other Users, with excessive tariff at this
Juncture. However, the Authority proposes to adjust the above shortfall based on the aeronautical
revenue achieved by NSCBIA, Kolkata in line with the actual traffic data of the Third Control

Period.

15.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to
aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

15.6.1. To consider the aeronautical revenues as provided in Table 129.

15.6.2. To true up aeronautical revenue based on actual numbers for the Third Control Period at the time
of determination of tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 197 of 302

& S—— e
\' (‘Z—,!‘\M"_;,/(;‘V&“,.
\:?.Ng,;—‘g:“.g.]\\\(.‘.'\o

o



SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'S DECISIONS

16. SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS

The section below provides a summary of the Authority’s decisions relating to relevant chapters
regarding tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

Chapter 4: True up for the Second Control Period

4.12.1. To accept the actual traffic volumes of FY 2020-21 for true-up of the Second Control Period —
as detailed in Table 6.

4.12.2. To consider passenger and ATM traffic as detailed in Table 7 for true-up of the Second Control
Period.

To consider aeronautical RAB as per Table 31 for true-up of the Second Control Period.
To consider aeronautical depreciation as per Table 30 for true-up of the Second Control Period.
To consider FRoR as per Table 34 for the true-up of the Second Control Period.

4.12.6. To not allow return on cost of land pertaining to First and Second Control Periods.

4.12.7. To consider operating expenses as per Table 54 for true-up of the Second Control Period.

4.12.8. To consider the non-aeronautical revenue as per submitted by AA] for the true-up of the Second
Control Period.

4.12.9. To consider aeronautical revenue as per Table 63 for true-up of the Second Control Period.
4.12.10.To consider aeronautical tax as per Table 67 for true-up of the Second Control Period.
4.12.11.To carry forward the under-recovery amount of Rs. 1,585.27 Cr. as on 31 March 2022 as per

Table 71 for true-up of the Second Control Period and consider the same in the tariff
determination of the Third Control Period.

Chapter 5: Traffic for the Third Control Period

5.6.1. The Authority has decided to consider the passenger traffic and ATM traffic as per Table 75.

5.6.2. The Authority decides to true-up the traffic for the Third Control Period based on actuals, at the
time of tariff determination in the Fourth Control Period.

Chapter 6: Regulatory Asset Base and Depreciation for the Third Control Period

6.6.1. To reduce (adjustment) 1% of the project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital
project is not completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalisation schedule as mentioned in
Para 6.3.9. The same will be examig;didmf’ir}g--the true up of the Third Control Period, at the
time of determination of tariff for‘;t?lie_‘f%ﬂ' ""“(Lfolii‘,{gl.‘l:eriod.

£

!

Page 198 of 302




SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'S DECISIONS

To consider a terminal building ratio of 90:10 as per the IMG and IATA recommendations for
capital additions pertaining to the Third Control Period as mentioned in Para 6.5.2.

To not allow financing allowance for capital additions in the Third Control Period as per Para
6.5.1.

To consider capital additions for the Third Control Period as per Table 93.
To true-up the total aeronautical asset addition given in Table 94 for the Third Control Period.

To true up the asset allocation of the assets capitalised in the Third Control Period based on the
actual asset addition in the Fourth Control Period.

To consider aeronautical depreciation in the Third Control Period as per Table 95.

To true up the depreciation of the Third Control Period based on the actual asset additions and
the actual date of capitalisation during the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period.

To consider the RAB for the Third Control Period as per TaBIe 96.

To true up the RAB for the Third Control Period based on actuals, at the time of determination
of tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

Chapter 7: Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

7.6.1.

(:6:2

7.6.3.

To consider the cost of equity at 14.00% as per Table 101.
To consider the cost of debt at 6.21% as per Table 100.

To consider an FRoR of 13.38% for the Third Control Period as calculated in Para 7.5.5 (Table
103).

To true up the FRoR during the tariff determination exercise for the Fourth Control Period.

Chapter 8: Return on Land for the Third Control Period

8.6.1.

To not consider return on land for the Third Control Period as per Para 8.5.1.

Chapter 9: Operating and Maintenance Expenses for the Third Control Period

9.6.1.

The Authority decides to consider O&M expenses as set out in Table 112 for the Third Control
Period.

To true up the O&M expenses for the Third Control Period based on actuals subject to
reasonableness and efficiency, at the time of determination of tariff for the Fourth Control
Period.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period it Page 199 of 302




SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'S DECISIONS

Chapter 10: Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

10.6.1. To consider the non-aeronautical revenues as per Table 117 for the Third Control Period.

10.6.2. To true up non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period at the time of determination
of tariff of the Fourth Control Period.

Chapter 11: Taxation for the Third Control Period

11.6.1. To consider aeronautical tax as per Table 120 for the Third Control Period.

11.6.2. To true up the aeronautical tax estimates based on actual tax outflow at the end of the Third
Control Period.

Chapter 12: Inflation for the Third Control Period

12.6.1. To consider inflation of 4.9% for the Third Control Period based on the mean WPI inflation
forecast for FY 2021-22 given in the 69" round of survey of professional forecasters on
macroeconomic indicators of RBI, as per Para 12.2.3.

Chapter 13: Quality of Services for the Third Control Period ‘

13.6.1. To not consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period on
account of quality of service.

Chapter 14: Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period

14.6.1. To consider the ARR as per Table 126 as the eligible ARR for the Third Control Period.

14.6.2. To true up all regulatory building blocks based on actuals during the tariff determination
exercise of the Fourth Control Period.

Chapter 15: Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

15.6.1. To consider the aeronautical revenues as provided in Table 129.

15.6.2. To true up aeronautical revenue based on actual numbers for the Third Control Period at the
time of determination of tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period % i s Page 200 of 302

N - Regutatary ©ue”
g, L

iy pmamr




ORDER

17. ORDER

17.1.1. Inexercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the AERA Act, 2008 and based on the above
decisions, the Authority hereby determines the aeronautical tariffs to be levied at NSCBIA,
Kolkata for the Third Control Period (01% April 2021 to 3 1** March 2026) as seen in Annexure [ to
the Order.

17.1.2. In exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(b) of AERA Act, 2008, read with Rule 89 of the
Aircraft Rules, 1937, the Authority hereby determines the rate of UDF as indicated in the rate card
at Annexure | to the Order effective from the current Control Period.

17.1.3. This tariff order shall be effective from 01* April 2022.

By the order of and in the name of the Authority

(Col. Manu Sooden)
Secretary

To,
The Chairperson

Airports Authority of India
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan
Safdarjung Airport

New Delhi — 110003

Copy to:

1. Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan,
Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhi— 110003

2. Directorate General of Civil Aviation, for issue of AIC

{ &

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period K 3 Page 201 of 302

" ‘0, - e R
'..&04{. /.;""""""'" S
o T [ S LA
._._'.. O(ni1aton ey

R ZPPPET TR



ANNEXURES

18. LIST OF ANNEXURES

18.1. Annexure I: Annual Tariff approved by the Authority for the Third Control Period

18.1.1. The Authority has examined the Annuval Tariff Proposal submitted by AAI for NSCBIA, Kolkata,
After examination as given in Chapter 15, the Authority approves the following aeronautical tariffs
for NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Third Control Period:

Table 130: Landing charges (domestic) for Third Control Period decided by the Authority

Weight of
the Aircraft

FY 2022

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026
(01.04.2025
to
31.12.2025)

FY 2026
(01.01.2026
to
31.03.3026)

Existing rate

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2022

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2023

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2024

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025

Tariff w.e.f.
01.01.2026

Up to 25 MT

Rs. 499 per
MT

Above 25
MT up to 50
MT

Rs. 12,486
plus Rs. 580
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 511 per
MT

Rs. 524 per
MT

Rs. 537 per
MT

Rs. 551 per
MT

Rs. 468 per
MT

1" Rs. 12,775

plus Rs. 595
per M1 in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 13,100
plus Rs. 609
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 13,425
plus Rs. 625
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 13,775
plus Rs. 640
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 11.700
plus Rs. 544
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 26,997
plus Rs. 675
per MT in
excess of 50
MT

Rs. 27,650
plus Rs. 692
per MT in
excess of 50
MT

Rs. 28,325
plus Rs. 709
per MT in
excess of 50
MT

Rs. 29,050
plus Rs. 727
per MT in
excess of 50
MT

Rs. 29,775
plus Rs. 745
per MT in
excess of 50
MT

Rs. 25,300
plus Rs. 633
per MT in
excess of 50
MT

Rs. 60,741
plus Rs. 769
per MT in
excess of 100
MT

Rs. 62,250
plus Rs. 788
per MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 63,775
plus Rs. 808
per MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 65,400
plus Rs. 828
per MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 67,025
plus Rs, 849
per MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 56,950
plus Rs. 722
per MT in
excess of
100 MT

Table 131:

Rs. [,37,685
plus Rs. 891
per MT in
excess of 200
MT

Rs. 1,41,050
plus Rs. 913
per MT in
excess of
200 MT

Rs. 1,44,575
plus Rs. 936
per MT in
excess of
200 MT

Rs. 1,48,200
plus Rs. 960
per MT in
excess of

| 200 MT

Rs. 1,51,925
plus Rs. 983
per MT in
excess of
200 MT

Rs. 1,29,150
plus Rs. 836
per MT in
excess of
200 MT

es (International) for Third Control Period decided by the Authority

Weight of
the Aircraft

Landing charg

FY 2022

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026
(01.04.2025
to
31.12.2025)

FY 2026
(01.01.2026
to
31.03.3026)

Existing rate

01.04.2022

Tariff w.e.f.

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2023

Tariff w.e.f.

01.04.2024

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025

Tariff w.e.f.
01.01.2026

Up to 25 MT

_Above 25
MT up to 50
MT

[ MT

Rs. 965 per

Rs. 989 per
MT

Rs. 1,014
per MT

Rs. 1,039
per MT

Rs. 1,065

| per MT

Rs. 905 per
MT

Rs. 24,126
plus Rs. 1,066
per MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 24,725
plus Rs.
1,093 per
MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 25,350
plus Rs.
1,120 per
MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 25,975
plus Rs.
1,148 per
MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 26,625
plus Rs.
1,177 per
MT in
excess of 25
MT

Rs. 22,625
plus Rs.
1,000 per
MT in
excess of 25
MT

Above 50
MT up to
100

Rs. 50,787
plus Rs. 1,168
per MT in

Rs. 52,050
plus Rs.
1,197 per

MT in

Order No. 43/2021-22 tor the Third Control Period

Rs. 53,350
plus Rs

Rs. 54,675
plus Rs.
‘1‘%8 per

Rs. 56,050
plus Rs.
1,289 per
MT in

Rs. 47,625
plus Rs.
1,096 per
MT in

Page 202 of 302




ANNEXURES

Weight of
the Aircraft

FY 2022

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026
(01.04.2025
to

| 31.12.2025)

FY 2026
(01.01.2026
to
31.03.3026)

excess of 50
MT

excess of 50
MT

excess of 50
MT

100
200

Above
MT to
MT

Rs. 1,09,167
plus Rs. 1,282
per MT in
excess of 100
MT

Rs. 1,11,900
plus Rs,
1.314 per
MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 1,14,700
plus Rs.
1,347 per
MT in
excess of
100 MT

excess of 50
MT

excess of 50
MT

excess of 50
MT

Rs. 1,17,575
plus Rs.
1,381 per
MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 1,20,500
plus Rs.
1,415 per
MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 1,02,425
plus Rs.
1,203 per
MT in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 2,37,399
plus Rs. 1,417
per MT in
excess of 200
MT

Rs. 2,43,300
plus Rs.
1,452 per
MT in
excess of

200 MT

Rs, 2,49,400
plus Rs.
1,489 per
MT in
excess of

200 MT

Rs. 2,55,675
plus Rs.
1,526 per
MT in
excess of
200 MT

Rs. 2,62,000
plus Rs.
1.564 per
MT in
excess of

1200 MT

Rs. 2,22,725
plus Rs.
1,329 per
MT in
excess of
200 MT

No landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified passenger
capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operators at airport and b)
helicopters of all types C) DGCA approved flying school/flying training institute aircrafts,

All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as domestic
flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number assigned to such

flights.

Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg).

Flight operating under regional connectivity scheme will be completely exempted from
Landing charges from the date of the scheme is operationalized by GOI.

Table 132: Parking charges up to two hours after free hours for the Third Control Period decided by the

Authority

Weight of the
Aircraft

FY 2022

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026
(Q1 to Q3)

FY 2026
Q4)

Existing
rate

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2022

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2023

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2024

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025

Tariff w.e.f.
01.01.2026

Up to 100 MT

Rs. 16.7 per

MT per hour

Rs. 17.1 per

MT per hour

Rs. 17.5 per
MT per hour

Above 100 MT

Rs. 1,670
plus Rs.

per hour in
excess of
100 MT

21.7 per MT

Rs. 1,710
plus Rs.
22.2 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 1,750
plus Rs.
22.8 per MT
per hour in
excess of

100 MT

Rs. 18 per
MT per hour

Rs. 18.4 per
MT per hour

Rs. 15.7 per
MT per hour

Rs. 1,800
plus Rs,
23.4 per MT
per hour in
excess of

100 MT

Rs. 1,840
plus Rs. 24
per MT per
hour in
exeess of
100 MT

Rs. 1,570
plus Rs.
20.4 per MT
per hour in
excess of

100 MT

Housing charges subsumed within Parking charges

Page 203 of 302

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Perioc




ANNEXLIRES

Table 133: Parking charges beyond first four hours for the Third Control Period decided by the

Authority

Weight of the
Aircraft

FY 2022

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026
(Q1 10 Q3)

FY 2026
Q4

Existing
rate

Tarilf w.e.f.
01.04.2022

Tariff w.e.l.
01.04.2023

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2024

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025

Tariff w.c.f.
91.01.2026

Up to 100 MT

Rs, 32,7 per
MT per hour

Rs. 34.2 per
MT per hour

Rs. 35.0 per

MT per hour

Rs. 36.0 per
MT per hour

Rs. 36.8 per

MT per hour

Rs. 31.4 per
MT per hour

Above 100 MIT

Rs. 3,270
plus Rs.
43.8 per MT
per hour in
excess of

100 MT

Rs. 3,420
plus Rs.
44.5 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 3,500
plus Rs.
45.6 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 3.600
plus Rs.
46.7 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 3,680
plus Rs.
47.9 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 MT

Rs. 3,140
plus Rs.
40.7 per MT
per hour in
excess of
100 M1

No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating free parking period,
standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between touch down time
and actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of 15 minutes shall be
added on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to take off point. These periods
shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual time taken in the movement of aircraft
after landing and before take-off.

For calculating chargeable parking tirne, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the nearest hour.
Charges shall be calculated based on nearest MT.
Charges for each period parking shall be rounded off to nearest rupee.

At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours normal
parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the normal parking
charges.

It is proposed to waive off the night parking charges in principle for all domestic scheduled
operators at NSCBIA, Kolkata if the State Government has brought the rate of tax (VAT) on
ATF < 5%. The above waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs) will be
made applicable from the date of implementation of < 5% tax on ATF by the State Govt. In
the event of upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the State Govt., the relief of free night
parking charges will also be deemed to be withdrawn.

Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely governed by AIC
issued on this subject by DGCA.

For unauthorized overstay of aircraft an additional charge of Rs. 20.00 per hour per MT beyond
24 hours is to be payable.

e
s TR
i\ Mg, ™
O AT ety Y
" .

A
s

(&

e
iz

\Q\
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period \4._}__‘ N

Page 204 ot 302




Aerobridge Charges:

18.1.2. Aerobridge charges are payable for each usage as per the rates given below:

ANNEXURES

Table 134: Aerobridge charges for Third Control Period decided by the Authority

Aircraft

FY 2022

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026
(Q1 to Q3)

FY 2026
(Q4)

Existing
rate

Tariff w.e.F.
01.04.2022

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2023

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2024

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025

Tariff w.e.f.
01.01.2026

Domestic

Rs. 2,315

Rs. 2,373

Rs. 2,432

Rs. 2,493

Rs. 2,355

Rs. 2,172

International

Rs. 4631

Rs. 4,747

Rs. 4,865

Rs. 4,987

Rs. 5,112

Rs. 4,345

a) For calculating chargeable aerobridge usage time, any part of an hour shall be rounded off to
the next hour.

b) Charges for each usage shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee.

User Development Fees

Table 135: User Development Fees decided for the Third Control Period by the Authority

Aircraft

FY 2022

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026
(Q1 to Q3)

FY 2026
(Q4)

Domestic

Existing

~ Rs. 583.0

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2022

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2023

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2024

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025

Tariff w.e.f,
01.01.2026

Rs. 598

Rs. 613

Rs. 628

Rs. 644

Rs. 547

International

Rs. 1,401.7

Rs. 1,437

Rs. 1,473

Rs. 1,509

Rs. 1,547

Rs. 1,315

Notes:

18.1.3. UDF Collection:

UDF Collection Charges: If payment is made within |5 days from receipt of invoice, then
collection charges per departing passenger shall be paid by AAI as per the policy pertaining to
such charges between the Airport Operator and the airlines. No collection charges shall be paid
in case the airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to AAI within the credit period of 15 days or in
case of any part payment.

a)

No collection charges are payable to casual operator/non-scheduled operators.

For calculating the UDF in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the
previous month for tickets issued in the st fortnight and rate as on 15" of the month for tickets
issued in the 2nd fortnight shall be adopted.

d) No UDF will be levied for Transit Passengers.

e) Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 01.04.2022
18.1.4. Aviation Security Fee (ASF): Will continue to be charged as per rate and exemptions as
prescribed by MoCA from time to time.

B
|

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ( o Page 205 of 302




ANNEXURES

18.1.5. Exemption from levy and collection from UDF at the Airports:

The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-AAl dated
30.11.2011 has directed AAI to exempt the following categories of persons from levy and collection
of UDF,

a)
b)
c)

d)
e)
f

Children (under the age of 2 years).

Holders of Diplomatic Passport,

Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for particular flight only
(this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),

Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces,

Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.
Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up
to 24 hrs. “A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 hrs. from
arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would
not be treated as transit passenger™).

Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical
problems or weather conditions.

18.1.6. GENERAL CONDITION:

a)

b)

All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates is payable in addition to
above charges.

Flights operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from
charges as per Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31/03/2017 of the Authority from the date the
scheme is operationalized by GOI.

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period J Page 206 of 302




18.2. Annecxure II: Capital additions in the Sccond Control Period

A. Capital Additions approved

commissioned in the Second Control Period

in the Second Control

ANNEXURES

Period Order and

Table 136: Capital additions approved by the Authority in Second Control Period and
capitalised in Second Control Period

Project Name (in Rs. Cr.)

As per
SCp
Order
(in Rs.
Cr.)

As per

Actuals

(in Rs.
Cr.)

Difference
{in Rs.
Cr.)

Remarks

15 MW Ground mounted
solar power plant

81.07

81.84

0.77

Minor deviation

CAT l1IB: Lighting work
for main runway

| CAT IIIB: Runway
resurfacing and RCC drain

CAT I1IB: Power supply
for sub-station equipment
(DG set)

2017-18

52.78

Minor deviation

Construction of isolation
bay

Increase in cost since there
was a requirement to
increase shoulder width.

Re-construction of F-taxi
track

8" departure conveyor
system at NITB

IN-MOTION WEIGHING
SCALE @ S-LIFTER
(BHS CONVEYOR)

REDUNDANCY
BETWEEN DEPRT LINE
8 & 6 PRIOR TO X-RAY

Increase in scope of work
due to development of 8
parking bays, extension of
apron, construction of RETs,
provision of fillets,
provision of drainage system
of the apron and eonnection
to main storm water drains
and culverts below the
taxitrack/apron

Minor deviation

RCC drain at northern side
of operational area

2016-17

Upgradation of drainage
system

2019-20

The deviation is due to
some extra area of drainage
in operational area being
covered as per operational
requirement.

Eonslruction of sub-fire
station

2017-18

Minor deviation

Diversion of perimeter
road (ground mounted
solar panels)

2016-17

Construction of
underground sump,
borewell

2016-17

The deviation is due to some
extra area of drainage in
operational area  being
covered as per operational
requirement.

gt
Order No. 43/20121-22 tor the Third Control Period {
»

Page 207 of 302




ANNEXURES

Project Name (in Rs. Cr.)

As per

Actuals

(in Rs.
Cr.)

Difference
(in Rs.
Cr)

Remarks

Operational area
development (ground
mounted solar panels)

0.83

Fillet in S-side at K-taxi
| track & main runway
junction

20016-17

Minor deviation

Restructure of broken
slabs & bays for a/craft
mov

2016-17

Minor deviation

Alternate feeder for
essential services of NITB

2017-18

Minor deviation

Energy conservation: led
luminaries (@ NITB
departure

2018-19

Minor deviation

Improvement air-
conditioning: (@departure
sha nitb

Automation of 12000 tr
HVAC & integration of
AHU

2019-20

Additional cooling tower
for 12000tr HVAC plant

2018-19

Window & split ACs at
MITB server rooms

2017-18

AIRCONDITIONING
SYSTEM @ CCR HALL
(i/c SPLIT UNIT)

2017-18

Work executed as proposed
for achieving better
passenger facilitation. The
incurred cost is as per lowest
tender.

Walkway in roof trusses —
NITB

2016-17

Increase
additional area covered

Silencers acoustic lining
ducting for exhaust fan

2018-19

ALUTOMATION QF
SMOKE EXTRACTION
FAN @ DEPARTURE

2018-19

Alr conditioning - dept,
arrival additional area at
NITB :

2016-17

Increase in scope of work

in cost due to

Approach road towards 19
R RESA

2016-17

Modification/ upgradation
of ceremonial lounge @
old ITH

2016-17

Increase in cost due to
additional area covered

Construction and
modification of toilet:
MWITB departure (civil)

2019-20

Increase in scope of work -
more toilets were
constructed/modified

Guidance signage for
secondary runway

2018-19

Minor deviation

‘Other Works (below Rs.
.70 Cr.)

Total

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Contro} Period

e
Wi L L

g i Fagtaters Er?
iklat b

ey i !

Page 208 of 302




ANNEXURES
B. Capital additions incurred in the Seeond Control Period but not approved in the
Second Control Period Order

Table 137: Capital additions not approved in the Second Control Period Order but claimed by
AAl in true-up

Submitted by
Projeet Name Year | AAI for SCP Reasons for incurring
(in Rs. Cr.)

As per BCAS Guidelines the inline XBS
Supply, installation, testing and has been replaced for upgradation with
commissioning of Inline XBIS 2019-20 221CTX type.
TSA/Standard 3 (EU) (7 units) '7 new CTX inline Xray machine has been
installed.

Pavement works for link taxi, apron,

2 b
and shoulders 2018-19

Purchase of 11,382 trolleys ‘ 2020-21 Purchased to facilitate passengers

Due to the shortage of parking space.
2018-19 there was an operational requirement to
construct additional parking bays.

Construction of two additional 4C
parking bays

Incurred because the slope of NITB roof]
is quite steep and it was very difficult to
maintain the roof without taking up this
work especially during cyclones.

Fall protection and walkway system

2 -2
on NITB roof 2019-20

Providing 8th departure conveyor Work executed due to operational
line and additional departure requirement of catering the increased the
conveyors at terminal T-2 passenger traffic.

In order to reduce passenger waiting time

poiaiomiatic MaviRatteyalisysian and improve operational efficiency.

Construction of road parallel to main Work taken up due to operational
runway approaching .85|requirement and also to some extent,
overshoot/undershoot area by CFTs concerned with security.

Purchase of Threat containment vessel. [t
Supply of threat containment vessel |2018-19 .69[is an additional requirement and is erucial
for the safety of the passengers.

Operational requirement as per BCAS
guidelines so that 2 CFTs can pass
parallelly

Widening and strengthening of
perimeter road

Way finding signages are to be made
Wayfinding signages at T2 .54|similar across all airports in India. This
expenditure is regarding that.

Required for Biometric AEP project as
per Bureau of Civil Aviation (BCAS)
guidelines.

Biometric access control system -
Kolkata

IT Network infrastructure upgradation
Network compouent (active) @ data required for passenger facilitation
centre " linfrastructure  maintenance in  the
terminal building.

As per BCAS Guidelines the inline XBS
has been replaced for upgradation with
CTX type.
1 new CTX inline Xray machine has been
installed

SITC INLINE XBIS
TSA/STANDARD 3 (EU) (! unit)

/
Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control l’critqd : i =t Page 209 of 302




ANNEXURES

Submitted by
Project Name Year | AAI for SCP Reasons for incurring
(in Rs. Cr.)

1000 MNOS. three-seater chairs for

; e 2019-20 6.1|Purchased to facilitate passengers
terminal building

Condition of taxiway was very
deteriorated and pot holes were frequent.
Complains from the users were received
and accordingly the work was taken up
urgently.

TAXIWAY "A" BETWEEN
junction of C taxi to F taxi & G taxi

Due to increase the number of
Modification of existing bus lounge simultaneously operating flight
i/c providing transit lounge at arrival .59|movement, additional passenger
level of NSCBI Airport, Kolkata boarding gate required to be provided and
also to provide D to D facility.

Additional requirement and replacement
of rubber removal system at Airport
runway. This is important for smooth
take-off and landing operations.

Rubber Removal Machine (AR 346)

DSITC of new carousels (f&r portal

2 -2
E & G) He2

These are CFls and are required to
2017-18 .25|maintain safety measures and operational
efficiencies at the airport.

Rosenbauer Panther 6X6 ACFT AR
-313

These are CFTs and are required to
2017-18 .24|maintain safety measures and operational
efficiencies at the airport.

Rosenbauer Panther 6X6 ACFT AR
-314

There was an operational requirement to
construct a road using which quick exit/
approach from/to the runway can be
made in case of any untoward incident.

C/o approach/ Exit Rd. at strategic
location from both main & 2020-21
secondary rwy.

HT LT Network Rearrangement (@

AAl Colony 2018-19 .25|Work executed to

IT infrastructure upgradation required for
2018-19 .17|data center Storage systems of SCCTV
systems in the terminal building

Storage Capacity Augmentation @
Data Centre

02 Automatic Tray Return System

with DV X-Ray 2019-20 To reduce passenger waiting time

Demands were received from various
2019-20 .llairlines for more GSE parking area.
Hence this work was taken up.

As per BCAS Guidelines the inline XBS
2016-17 has been replaced for upgradation with
CTX type

Parking Space for GS Equipment Of
Airlines

Upgradation -Inline X-Bis NITB:
International Side

Energy Conservation Measure
'SH: lie;placement of existing Work executed for replacing light fittings
Conventional Luminaries with 2020-21 98|as proposed for achieving energy
suitable LED Luminarics at conservation measures.

NSCBIA Kolkata, (Elect. Work).

I'T infrastructure upgradation requAiArcd for
Hyper Converged Infrastructure (@ data center Server for SCCTV and FIDS
2018-19 2.89 ; : s

Data Centre systems in the terminal building as old

e SEIVETS became obsolete and .

s g e s

e
s,

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ¥ {3 Page 210 of 302




ANNEXURES

Project Name

Submitted by
AAI for SCP
(ill Rs. Cl'.)

Reasons for ineurring

Shoulder/Ramp Area @ North Side
of Cargo Bay C-5

2.65

This work was taken up since there was a
dearth of space to accommodate parking
ground safety equipment

Biometric Access Control System

2020-21

Required for Biometric (Airport Entry
Permit) AEP project as per Bureau of]
Civil Aviation (BCAS) guidelines.

Interfacing Work: 8" departure
conveyor with existing BHS

Car Park Infront CUDCT-ATC &
Taxi Parking @@ Old Dtb

2019-20

Work executed due to operational
requirement for bringing the complete
BHS of two different makes in one
SCADA system.

This work was urgent due to increased
passenger. The original car park area was
required to be reduced for the
construction of the new ATC tower,

Differential Storage: Dell EMC 4000
GB NL SAS H/D

IT infrastrueture upgradation was
required for data center storage systems
of SCCTV units in the terminal building

Other works (below Rs. 2.00 Cr.)

Total

Order No. 437202 1-22 for the Third Control Period

o

¢

T e
L L

7o

Page 211 of 302




ANNEXURIES

C. Capital additions estimated for FY 2020-21 in MYTP but capitalised at different
amounts as per actual financials of FY 2020-21

Table 138: Capital additions estimated for FY 2020-21 in MY TP but capitalised at different
amounts as per actual financials of FY 2020-21

Project Name

Capital
additions
as per
MYTP
(A)

Capital additions
as per FY 21
Actuals (B)

Change in capital
additions (C) =(A) -
(B)

Purchase of Trolleys

26.40

6.00

Providing 8th Departuré Conveyor line and
additional Departure conveyors for
common handling line to facilitate single
point L-3/L-4 examination in the baggage
make-up area at domestic and international
portions of Terminal T-2 .(Elect. Work):
EUR 818851.61+INR 70171559.83 **

Modification of existing bus lounge i/c
providing transit lounge at arrival level of

NSCBI Airport, Kolkata

SH:Modification of Dépm'mrc line CTX
machine, Power supply Work. (Elect.
Work)

Provision of fire rated cubicles intélft%cing

for the BHS fire shutters in the basement
| for fire and smoke protection purpose.

SH:Provision of HVAC in ILBS rooms at
lower basement at Kolkata Airport. (Elect.
Work)

INTEGRATION OF SMITH ILBS WITH
ULMA BHS (PORTAL A)

Provision of Window AC, Split Ac, and
slim line AC at various locations and
ancilliary bldg. SH: SITC of Split
AC's.(Elect. Work)

Providing fire alarm system for main store
of Mmdept.(Elect, Work)

DSITC OF NEW CAROUSELS (FOR
PORTAL E)

1 NO. 3-SEATER PARTO SOFA -
GODREJ

3 NOS. GODREJ REGENCY VISITOR
WITH ARM

1 NO. 2-SEATER PARTO SOFA -
GODREJ

1 GODREJ PREMIUM VERY
HIGHBACK CHAIR

[ 06 AUTOMATIC TRAY RETURN
SYSTEM WITH DV X-RAY

Order No. 43/2021-22 lor the Third Control Period

Page 212 of 302




ANNEXLRES

DATA CENTRE
18 MULTIFUNCTION PHOTOCOPIER
MACHINE (KYOCERA)

Capital
additions | Capital additions | Change in capital
Project Name as per as per FY 21 additions (C) = (A) -
MYTP Actuals (B) (B)
(A)

SITC INLINE XBIS TSA/STANDARD 3 6.13 0.00
(EU) (ot i , 6.13 : |
Replacement of old storage water cooler
cum purifier with new RO+UV based
integrated water cooler cum purifier at 0.44 0.44 -
different locations of NSCBI Airport, '
Kolkata.
MOD.IN BHS TO FACILITATED TO | 028 )
TRANSIT BAGGAGE 0.28 '
100 SS TRIO (3 IN 1) DUSTBIN 0.22 i
(WITHOUT WHEEL) 0.22 S ‘
50 RECLYNER LOUNGE CHAIRS 021 2
(BROWN UP-ORANGE DOWN) R (12:] i
75 GODREJ BEAT HIGHBACK CHAIR 0.08 s :
100 NOS. GODREJ REGENCY VISITOR 0.06 )
W/OUT ARM 0.06 ]
30 AUTOMATIC WALL MOUNT 0.03 i
SANITIZER DISPENSER - 0.03 B
VISUAL PRESENTER 0.02 092 ,
01 MULTIFUNCTION PHOTOCOPIER 0.0l .
(KYOCERA) CISF g 0.01 :
02 AUTOMATIC TRAY RETURN 310 (0.00)
SYSTEM WITH DV X-RAY 3.10 ' ;
NETWORK COMPONENT (ACTIVE) @ 6.98 (0.00)

Modification of Existing Bus Lounge
(HVAC works) (Elect. Work)

Network monitoring system

Clo approach/ Exit Rd. at strategic location
from both main & secondary rwy.

Upgradation of drainage system a) Civil
Works

Signage of T2, wayfinding Signages.
(Elect. Work)

Energy Conservation Measure.

SH: Replacement of existing Conventional
Lumaniries with suitable LED Luminaries
at NSCBIA Kolkata. (Elect. Work).

C/o Road parallel to Main RWY
approaching overshoot / undershoot area by
CFT's (Emergency access road)

Total

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Page 213 of 302




ANNEXURES

D. Capital Additions estimated in MYTP by AAI but not capitalised as per actuals

in FY 2020-21

Table 139: Capital additions estimated in MYTP by AAI but not capitalised as per actuals in

FY 2020-21

Project Name

Capital additions as
per MYTP (A)

Capital
additions as
per FY 21
Actuals (B)

Biometric Access Control System

2.46

Supply, Installation, Commissioning Double units Bio Toilet at
NSCBI Airport, Kolkata.

0.61

ILBS (Civil Work)

0.34

Modification in BHS to facilitate Domestic to Intl. baggage transit
baggages at T2 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata.

0.28

| Provision of Standby sewerage pump. (Elect. Work)

SH: Supply & Fixing of draught curtains at ILXBIS at lower
basement of NIPTB (T-2) at NSCBI Airport Kolkata.(Elect.
| Work)

SITC of UPS power module to enhance UPS capacity in Data
center in T2 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata.

SH: Providing FDAS in ILBS machine rooms at NSCBI Airport
Kolkata. (Elect. Work)

Total

Order No. 43/2021-22 for (he Third Control Perio

Page 214 of 302




ANNEXUIRES

18.3. Annexure III: Minutes of AUCC meeting

Minutes of the AUCC Meeting

@
R fawFues urftrevr
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

NAFSSCHIAVKOLE ATA TARINE 3024 222020

[l Executive Director (NG Tanfl ).

Atrports Authoens OF India,

Raiiv Classclll Fbasvan, Block-¢,

Satdarung Aspart,

New Delhi-1 10003

Subjeet : Minutes of the Airport User Consultative Committee { AUCC
6.09.20121 at NNCBI Airpord, Rolkata

Madim.

Erulosed plesse find herevwath the minntes of AUCC meciing held on 16 September. 2021 &t
NSUHE Arport, Kolkata hrosugh Video Conferciee

Thanking Yeu,

Enghos gy above, C bl g
az\o%in

O PATTANIN )

AIRORT DIRECTOR

Copy 10+ 1 BENPlamnige ), CHO
L EDEnprinevting-ER ) CHOQ

Aol s w7 aErasdla Rnemirs, elaeni-roo osz Bl 251146208 91 25t1-arar dRage ; wwwinscbiaimort.org
METAN SUUHAS CHANDRA BOSE INTERNATIONAL ARPONT WOURATA 00 652 FAX 21119206 EPASY. - 25114787 Visbane wws nactistoon on

Page 215 of 302

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period




ANNEXURES

Minutes of the :\i;'nurl User Consultative Committee { AUCC) mectine
held on 16.09.2021 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata

Ihe mecting was held & 1130 hour(1S 1) thirough Video Conference with the ALCC
mrernbers a8 per st of participants atiiched a0 Annexire |

Shris €. Panabhi, Al Director, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata, welcomed al the
membees and thimked al) the members for sparing their valuable time

AS per the AERA guidelines, the AUCE 1o ¢lect a Chairperson from amaong its
Members and sccordingly as per prisciice Shri, Rahul Wikthwa, € hairman, AOC wiis elecied
s Chabrmy for this AUCT meeting,

V presemtation was made by Shei, L Pulle. Cieneral Muanager (OFS-18), NSUM

Merport, Bolkatn on Arpars overview covenng operiingd ststisties of NSCBI Airpon,
Kolknn

Thercaner, o detailed presentmion was made by Shin, Anupam Vernw, General
Manager (Civilh, NSCRI Afrport, Kolkatn os the tollowing Major Capitind Projects considered
propased i the third control period (02122 10 2025201, All the projects considensd in the

third Control period are proposed 1o be linanced an approximaie iy of internal aeeruals and
detns

si Nume of Major Project Estimated /Actual |
Nov Awarded (ost
} ) (R5 in crores)
| Metro commeetivity o Terminad Bl 495,10

€0 CISY Complex on Nomyanpur side L/t
Capogity Eohanceiient of Terminal Hullding 123,00
Resurfucing of main RWY 101 OTR (e proviskon of CA T-I11 UR33
B Ui svstenm ot 010 approsch side of Main Runway
Airside enpaeity enlicement

Ihe presentmion made by AAL NSCRI Afmon, Kotk were apprecisted by ALCC
Metribers

Thereafter the foram was opened for seeking the views of the stakeholders through
Question & Hour Session.

The salient points discussed have begn compilod amd tabulated us under: -

Stakeholders® views [ coneerns NSCBI Airport’s response I

|

"rojectconsidered in_the _third _comtirol |
| period ;
a) Mr. G. P Gupia, Chicl Sttegy |
(fficer, Spice Jet has supgosted 10 bold | Alpart  Director, NSCBI Alrport.
andior defer oll Capitsl projeets not | Kolkata has eladfied that out of the
impacting [o safity i security 1o | live Major Projects eonsidered fns the

C Roaks A

R 9Erh / ¢ pavragHi
{ Airport Director

LT
W dgdeyw o
AAl, CEI"N:cI»'ﬂ‘ ﬁollu;ia

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period -4 t,.,,_,_y f ‘ Page 216 of 302




Tousrth Control period, such that thers: (s
bewst impact o0 the sl due o
downtwm in the number of passéngers
duge 1o pandermic

Mr Dushyam Deep, Reglalatory . team,
Tl has reguesied AN B review any
Capitel  Prvieet which Is - feagible 1o
defer W Neat Contol peniod so s o
reduce e tarilY for e curtent Control
period,

Mr. Rahul Wadhwa, Chaimman MOC &
ALCC T alse equested for 4 review

[ 3% Contral Period, e works e
already i progress and slmost poing
1 complete. Remaining three works
are esseritlal projects. since 0s per
L projection of NSCBI Airpan,

| Kolkata  will  reseh 30 millbon
passengers by the yenr 202526 o
dgagnnt  the  present capacity  of
Termibsal Buiadding i 20 million PAX.
8o s such, NSCBI Airpart, Kolkats
bt pruved the projects and taken up
anly bare minimum essential project

on - complesion  status of g i
projects, which were presesst i the list
AUICC Meeting,

Mr. Ujiwal Dey, Associate Direetor,

FIA enguired ahout the urgency of

constrsetion of CISF Comples project

Nurgmﬁw Cost :

oMe &G P Gupte  Chisl Stralegy

Officer, Spice Jet hus requested AAL 1o
axdhere to the Nomative Norms without
any deviation.

Mr. Dushyant Deep, Begilatory tesm,
Indigo hus requested AAL o elorify
dberence 0 AERA Nomudive noms
for the Copital Projects, md iF there s
any deviation redsans [or Uie sy

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

| 1 necon fane the expeeted growth
‘ churing thind control period

OMiEnge-Civil)y, has also added that |

NSCBI Alrport, Kolkata has already

neviewed and dropped the planned |
| progeet i canstrugtion of  New |

Dhmestic Terminal Bulldiog o1 s
estunated  cost of abour K 3000

erores during tee thind control perid. |

L OMI{Engg -Cavil) his ferther
| intormed reganding ongoing projects
[ thatt most of the projects eomsidensd
[0 st AUCT meeting (2% cantrol
penod) is completed and two o
PrOJects are in progress,
AS regands urgency of construction of
(CISF - Complex  Projects,  APD,
Kolknta bave clarificd that parallel F-
Taxh sk s already poing on due
whith  some  of  the  Barrck
sccommadidion needs o be
demalished and some are very old
which have been surves repomned,
{herefir the shemate secommodution
| b requbred for CISF personnel.

| GMiEnge Civil)  clarified gt

NSCB Abport, Kolhata hiss already |

considered the Normative cost os per
AERA Guideline, As per AERA
ile Nomative cost for Temiinal
Huilding is Ba 65,0000 per SOM and
Tor pavement is Rs 47000 per SOM

Al the estinumed east given in the

| rresentition meet tlie Normative Cost |
eguirements. ence there s no

| dewintion

a
= g=rf) / ¢ PATTA&!
e frdwrm | Atrport Direclor

RAm Agdes wr
d AAl NECBI Airport, Kolkata

, g
= LI A

ANNEXUIRES

Page 217 of 302




ANNEXURES

Tariff Lmpact:

1 Me G P Gupta, Chiel Strategy | GMIF&A), NSCBI Airpar, Kolkaty |
Officer, Spice Jet his requested AAL o | informed  thin  the  project  cost
inform the fmpict of e proposed | considensd  n the Pl will be |
prisjects in the PIF on the tarifl considered in RAR Tor the purpose of' |
Tarifl determinution as per AERA
Mr Ujjwal Dey, Associote Director, | puidelines,
FIA enquired about Tarll impact of | GMF&ARIVE Tandl Cell.  AAL
these project for the Alrport * CHI has furiber clarified that, this B
very preliminary stage and Tanfl will
be decided by AERA  based o}
[ diseussion and meeting 1o be held by |
| 15 I AERA {
4 Other Points : 1
| a) M. Apnushiln Chaturveds from Emirates ’ i
has requested thal seme of the parking | Aiport Director, NSCBIA informed
bays out of 08 nos parking bays | that the 17 point is well noted and put
plasned by AAL may be reviewed o forward 1o Epgineenng Depuriment
pecommedate wider body - Airerafls, | for thelr examination and
She also asked about fiure plun for | consideration,
fuctling hydrant in the Airside Capacity | As regards point No 2, APD, Kolkata
eithancement (lan Informed that provision of fuelling |
hydrant s m the Master Plan ol
| NSCBI Airport,  Kolkata  and
neeordingly we are in miks with
Ar, Joseph of Rluedart has made query | TOCL in this regand.
on plan and development off New Cargo |
Domestie Terminal and Cargo Parking | GMiEngg -Civil), informed that New
for code "1 Afrcratls Cargo Lerminal Building hus slready
been planned and the praposal is with
AAICLAS and the work is likely w
commende in the next fnancial yeor
He further informed that separate
Cargo apron is alse pluanned and
pavement of this Cargo apron will be
phle w mhke foad of "E" category
Mr. Rahul Wadhwa, Chalrman AOC & | Adrerfl.
ALCC amd Mr, G, 1 Gapi, Chiel | APD, Kolkata informed that the paint
Stratepy  Officer, Spive  Jel  have ! is well noted and shall be taken up |
requisted to discontinue the Monopaly | with  Corporate Head  Quarters - of
of Muster Concessionaries for Food & | AAL
Bevernge at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata so '
as o increase the service standand and ‘
create in sense of competition
Mr. Rahul Wadbwie, Choirman AOC & s [
AUCC has requested AAL o inerease | GMHEngg-Civil}, clarified that four
the capicity of the Bus lounge area to | more Bus Gotes alremdy tuken in the
gase the passenger i convenience and | Capugity enhancement plan of the

‘.. s'.F(.—--!.-'_
= ggnit / ¢ pAiTABH)
Barravm Prdwwn | Airport Director

wromm

w Q%G.Ia. i
AAL NSCBI Airport, Kolkata

. ; FRR i
Order No, 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period \ : F
rder No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period A BN 422 Page 218 of 302

= ;
‘v.. :bk,:. T S g & Aot

b,

2 :
ety ?"{i:

S



also 1o incremse (e securty hold ana
nght oppasite o gote 101005, by
shifting Cilass wall partition

Mr Rabul Widbwe, Charrman AOC &
ALCC sugpested o address the fssoe of
waterlogping dunng riiny scason in amd
mround Adrport premises by including

[

Terminal building.
The point reparding extending SHA |

| aren is well noted and the same will

local Civie Authorities and look for |
fouthets and four  Jagoons for water

progeet like Ruin witer hnrvesting ele.

|

| harvesting  may

be  forwarded 10 AAL Planning
department for feiability check

GM tbge -Civaly informed that o
uddress  the  waterlogging - Issues
alrcady bt of work has alrendy been
dore i this repard. Thene ane four

storape s per advice of Jodovpur
university and pumping stations ane
also placed,

We are in contlnnsus fowdh with
Mimieipal Corporation / Civie Bodies
fuor improvement in their system, tle
s added thar water table at Kolkaty
is  high.  Hence, Ran Water
not b Feasible,
hosvever us an altermative we have
lagoons and mare ligoons will be

| odded in future, I addition, Water

1) Tarifl ¢ charges related powns = Mr. G |
P Clopta, Chief Strategy Offfeer, Spice |
Jet and Mr. Rahul Wadhwa, Chairnun |
AUC & AUCC have requested AAD

| wWater

Storage Tunk will be made for Rain
collegtion @t mew  ATC
complex also,

APD. Kolka further informed: that

| the mutter has been taken up with

State  Civie  authonties and  the
sitpation have improved in last two
years. We are planning consultan for
fliture phun fo mitgene the issue.
Airport Dircetor, Kolkata infomed |
that the spuce rate is a policy miier |

{ 1) to discontinue charges which are not | and the same will be pojected 1o |
being charged by any other Ampons. | AAL CHOQ.

like Acto Bridge Changes

In respect of Acr bridge Charges, |

(i) Hald and decrease space rental | UDF, Landing & [Parking ('lnrg:.-s-|

during pundemic period

parking  charges 1o

(iv) reduge UDF o atrmer  imore

(v) engapge independent consuhant in

vargn during thind control period.

The meeting emled with vote of thanks to the chair

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

N

(i
.

pikssenger l

determination of passenger [ traflic /|

C Ragr gt

and the same may be discussed in the

(i) re-consider and reduce  landing, ] meeting 1o be convened by AERA on
encourage | Tarill derermination,
ternuational departune [

(’_jgéﬁb-ir

# uzrll /| ¢ PATTABHI
3 Airport Direcior
ey | Airp

fAArre
wRm Agess vt

AA1, HBCE Mmoo, Kotkata

s"\...,-.w"'r

=4
e

1 s 4 b

ANNEXURES

Page 219 of 302




ANNEXURES

Annexure ~ ‘I’

The List of Members attended meeting
AUCC Members: -

SLNo  Name (Mr./Ms) | Designation | Organization

[0 Rahul Wahwa Chairman, AQC / Indigo
| | Airport Manager {

02 M N Mishra Depuly Director (Air | DGCA, ER
1 | | Safety) |

03 Rupesh § Regional Direclor, BCAS

ER
04 | Manesh Sharma [ | ASSOCHAM,
| | | Kolkata |

05 | Bushyant Deep | Regulatory team | Indigo ;
| 06 G P Gupta | Chief Strategy Officer | Spicejet .
| 07 Anushila Chaturved) | Aurport Manager | Emirates
| 08 Ujjawal Dey | Associale Director | FIA
|08 Vivek Verma Chuef | Indian O
; | manager(Aviauon) |
| 10 5 S Bishi | Regulatory Affairs | Spicejet
(11 | Chandra Shekhar Passi | Airport Manager | Spicejet
[ 12 | Saif Khan | Airport Manager | Vistara
[ 13 | Debashigh Dutta Airport Manager | Air Asia
| 14 ’ Bharli Das Gupta Represenlative | Air India

15 Foonam Yadav Manager (Airpart Spicejet
| | | Services) ! |

16 Shekhar Sub Inspector CISF

AAl Official: -

'SLNo | Namo (Mr./Ms) | Designation I Organization |
[ 01 G Patlabin i!\lrpon Director | AAl ,

02 | H Pulia | GM {Ops-TM) l AAl
| 03 | L Kuppulingam |GM (Finance) | * ARl

04 | Anupam Verma | GM (Engg-Civil} | AAl

04 | G G.Tharakan ’ GM(Engg-Elect) l AAI

08 | Manoj Kr Behera | GM{Ops-ASM) | AA

or | Deepak | GM (Fin-Regulatory AAL

| Cell}
1
/f- {,‘-1!‘ MBS L J‘w'f o
P Br T
& j}_, ) aﬁgl:g\

Order No. 43/2021-22 {or the Third Control Perlofl &
o

Page 220 of 302

-
)','I:P A--u-"-' ot
b it THER 1 B
i o



ANNEXURES

18.4. Annexure IV: Summary of O&M Study in the Second Control Period

Summary of study of Operation and Maintenance expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata
(Second Control Period 2016 to 2021)

Background

AERA decided to conduct a study on efficient O&M expenses for true-up of the Second
Control Period. A brief description and the summary of the study is provided in this
section.

Establishing efficient Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses is important for the
effective execution of tariff determination for aeronautical services. Across airports in
India, the O&M expenditure has consistently been increasing, driven by investments in
expansion and modernisation of the airports.

The objective of the study is to understand and analyse the O&M expenses of NSCBIA,
Kolkata. The detailed analysis of O&M expenses is expected to help in establishing
whether the existing expense levels are over or under the efficient expense levels. This
will help in assisting the Authority in determining the efficient costs for O&M for the
purpose of tariff determination at NSCBIA, Kolkata.

Operation and Maintenance Expenses proposed by NSCBIA, Kolkata for the
Second Control Period

A comparison of actual O&M expenses and approved O&M expenses shows that actual
expenses are Rs. 403.77 Cr more than what was approved. Further analysis of the
difference between approved and actual O&M expenses is detailed in the following
chapters.

2.2. Further review of expense sub-heads shows that AAI's submission for pay roll costs.
R&M expenses, utilities and outsourcing expenses was lower than what was approved
by the Authority. AAI’s submission on administrative and general expenses and other
outflows is higher than what was approved by the Authority in the Second Control
Period.

2.3. The biggest difference between approved and actual expenses can be attributed to
administrative and general expenses — CHQ. While Rs. 98.60 Cr was approved by the
Authority in the Second Control Period Order, AAI submitted actuals of Rs. 334.43 Cr
for the Second Control Period.

2.4. Further, it is noted that while number of PAX and ATM fell significantly during FY
2020-21, O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher in FY 2020-21 compared to FY
2019-20. The projections for FY2020-21 are discussed separately.

p——

i

Order No. 43/20021-22 [or the Third Control Period

Page 221 of 302




ANNEXURES

Historical benchmarking and trend analysis

The overall O&M expenses submitted by AAIl are higher than those approved by
Authority in the Second Control Period order. The key reasons for these are (a) growth
rates applied by AAI in projecting O&M expenses for FY2020-21 (b) apportionment of
CHQ expenses of AAI to NSCBIA, Kolkata. Further, it can also be observed that the
O&M expenses per PAX has shown a consistently downward trend from FY 2016-17 to
FY 2018-19. The increase in O&M expenses per PAX in FY 2019-20 may be attributed
to lower passenger traffic in February and March 2020 due to the Covid-19 pandemic.

R&M expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata range from 1.85% to 3.06% of the closing gross
block. This is broadly in line with other airports and seems to be reasonable.

Estimating O&M expenses for FY2020-21 by taking a 7% growth rate for payroll costs
and a 10% growth rate for other O&M expenses over the actuals of FY 2019-20 is not
appropriate, considering that traffic in FY 2020-21 was significantly lower due to the
Covid 19 pandemic. The Authority may consider a 0% growth over FY 2019-20 expenses
to estimate expenses of FY 2020-21.,

Analysis of AAI’s CHQ expenses to NSCBIA, Kolkata
Following are the conclusions regarding staff costs at CHQ expenses:

AAI has considered pay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as
airport expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature.

AAI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS
& Cargo department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAI profit centres.
However, AAI has not bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support
service departments such as HR, finance, civil, terminal management
(housekeeping), etc. between airport and non-airport related activities.

AAI has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting off revenue) as non-
airport related expenses. The Authority may consider a percentage share of
expenses and apply it on total outflow of pay and allowances.

Manpower of CHQ is also providing services to non-airport related activities such
as ATC, CNS services at airports. The Authority may take a view to exclude 20%
of the payroll costs at CHQ as expenses related to support services such as ANS,
cargo and expenses related to the Directorate of Commercial. The Authority may
consider 80% of the payroll costs as aeronautical expenses.

4.2. Following are the conclusions regarding admin and general costs at CHQ expenses:

- AATl's legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level may need to be analysed and
distributed to stations on a case-to-case basis. Since such details have not been
provided by AAI, the Authority may consider excluding the same from the amount
allocated to stations.

The Authority may consider dlsalloxun&-mte::wt/penaltles to Government of India
at CHQ level, as stakeholders sh(qu u,u.l.."ﬁﬁ hufdmed with interest/penalties paid

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period ,f 3 :4“1 ol Page 222 of 302




ANNEXURES

to the Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport
operator.

AAI has stated that the actual CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 are not available, and that
the CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 have been estimated by taking a 10% growth rate
over the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20. Since airports were not fully operational
during the Covid-19 pandemic in FY 2020-21, this may not be appropriate. To estimate
the CHQ expenses of FY 2020-21, the Authority may consider the FY 2020-21 CHQ
expenses to be 95% of the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20.

Allocation of O&M expenses across aero and non-aero

It may be noted that the TBLR as per AAI submission is higher than that approved by
the Authority in the Second Control Period Order. Thus, the Authority may consider
using the approved allocation ratios to segregate common expenses.

Conclusion

After the above adjustments and reallocations discussed in the previous sections, the
efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period have been considered as per the
table below:

Table 140: Efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period as per the study

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs - CHQ 4.34 19.89 41,34 28.85 28.85 123.26
Payroll costs — non CHQ 112.34 128.33 143.13 160.18 | 160.18 704.15
Payroll costs (A) 116.68 | 14821 | g 189.02 | 189,03 827.41
Repair and maintenance (B) 95.20 61.22 .21 73.18 75.56 374.37
Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 67,71 63.84 g 63.61 63.61 | 320.00
Admin and general expenses — non CHQ 21.53 2321 20. 29.89 27.58 123.20
Admin and general expenses for CHQ 39.04 29.15 : 68.71 65.28 203.84
Admin & Other expenses (D) 60.57 52.36 g 98.6 92.86 327.04
Other Outflows (E) 0.97 L2 1 2.17 2.17 8.41
‘Total O&M Expenses (A to E) 34113 |  326.75 i 426.58 423.23 1,857.23

6.2. AAI had proposed a total O&M expenditure (aeronautical) of Rs. 2,110.47 Cr. for the
Second Control Period. Based on this study, the proposed O&M expenditure is Rs.
1,857.23 Cr. for the Second Control Period, thus resulting in a reduction of Rs. 253.24
Cr. for the Second Control Period. After making the abovementioned changes to the
O&M expenses of the Second Control Period submitted by AAL it is observed that the
4-year CAGR from FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 has reduced from 11.26% to 9.31%. This
is primarily on account of:

- Reduction in admin and general expenses - CHQ by Rs. 130.59 Cr.
- Considering O&M expenses (other than admin and general expenses — CHQ) of
FY 2020-21 to be the same as O&M expenses of FY 2019-20

- df: @ - 4

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 223 of 302




APPENDICES

19. APPENDICES

Appendix I: AAD’s letter dated 18 August 2021

Sub: SpiceJet Letter dated 19.02.2021 ‘Landing Charges in respect of aircraft with a
maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats being operated by domestic

schedule operator’

ARG g wiftre
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

F.No. AAIIT40/2021-JVC 18™ August, 2021

Mr. Ram Kishan,
Diractor (P&S)
Airports Economic Regulatory Authonty of Indla,

Sub: SpiceJet Letter datad 19.02.2021"Landing charges in rebpect of aircraft
with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated
by domastic schedule oparator®.

Sir, - '
This 1 with reference to AERA letter dated 30™ April 2020 on the subject.
In this regard the submission of AAl is as follows:. ‘

The MoCA Order dated 08.02.2004, Inter alia, states that no landing charges
shall be payable in respect of aircraft with 8 maximum cerlified capacity of
less than 80 seats, belng operatad by domestic schedule operators.

The tariffs for the said airports wara determined after extensive stakeholders'
consultations and landing exemption as per 2(a) above was not considered
by AERA in the first controf period. However it was considéred’in the 2™
control period although there was no change in tha policy of MOCA from 1%
control period to 2™ control psried. .

AAl has been levying Landing charges on Intemational fiights oparated by
less than 80 seater aircrafts in the 1% and 2™ Control Psriods as per MoCA
and AERA order. The issua of iha applicability of the exemption of the fanding
charges In respdct of Intemational fiights raised by the airlines is a matter of
intarpretation and AERA may take suitable decision.

Ths revision of-any taniff order is AERA's discretion. However, if AERA s to
congider the Airlines' request and allow the axemption from landing charges
In respact of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats
in 1* Control Period, then it,will be incumbent upon AERA to compensate
AAl in the 3@ Control Period for revenue loss including interest through
adjustment of the ARR of the first contral period.

This issues with the approval of Competent authority

Best regards,
Yours sincerely,

7 i @ W weees el ogm + Reit-110003 gV - 24632050
Rajlv Gandhi Bhawan Saldanjung Alrport. New Dalhi-110003 Phone : 24632950

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period Page 224 of 302

e s
PR
A g




Appendix Il - Spicelet’s Letter dated 19 February 2021
Sub: Landing charges in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less
than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operator

Spicedet Limited

319 tdyoy Vinar, Phase-¥,
Gorugram 122016, Haryana, india.
Tet + 01 124 3913939

Far + 01 124 2913844

Fehruary 19, 2021

The Airports Feonomic Regilarory Authority of India

102

Subject: Laoding charges in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity
of less 1han 80 sests, heing operated hy domestic schedule operator,

Dewr Sir,
With reference 1o the coptioned subject, we wish ta submit as fullows

I, Spiceler Limited, s o scheduled air opermtos in ludia and hold o valid Alr Cperator
Certificate bearing No. S-16 issued by the Director General of Civil Aviation, We are
authorised to perform commareial air operaltons in accordance with Rule 134 of'the Airerai
Rules, 1937, [t Is pertinent ko isention here that amongst ether aircrafl we also operate Q406
aircrafl with certified capacity of T8 seats.

We wish to bring to your suentten that the Govermment of India (vide order
F NoAv 1301 1022000-DT deted 21.7.20031 constituted Naresh Chandra Committee (the
“Committee™) o chart o oad map for rapidly retionalising and reforming the aviation
seetor in Indin. The Commitiee submilted its report, suggesting dramatic changes to
revitalize the Indian civil aviation sector focualng on privatization, encoursging foreign
investment, affordnbllity, viability and safety.

Please nute that the Commiliee inter-aila recommended thal airpont charges should be
substantially brought dus (o fevels camparable with neighbouring South East Asian and
Gulfl countries. Based on this {ntion of the € jttee, the Minisiry of Civil
Avintion, Government af India (*MOCA"). vide s (lrdm dated February 9, 2040

_;W@_ﬂjliﬁif fily of ndia ("AAI™) regarding

reduction in airpart charges and complete mg,mnlign l'rnm Ianding charges ln respect of
aircralt with a maximum cenlified copaciiy of less than 80 scats, being operated by domeatic
schedule operator. Conseguently, AAL vide its letter dated February 11, 200M bearing no.
A1 1014222002-Rey/ (*AAL Tarilf Order”) communicated  all airports aboul the
implementition of MOCA Tarifl' Ordez, The relevunt extract of the MOCA TarifY Order
and AAL are reprodiiced herein below for euse of reference

i X finuding eharges shatl be payuble m respect of -

) airvrgft with o maxingam certiffed capacity of less thim 80 seats, heing
oygrercated by deomestic seheduled operators; and

thy Helicopters af all typex *

Page | oI'§

Regisiared Office: Inava fani inft/naianal Aport, Ti
Ci 1.51‘

QOrder No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

APPENDICES

Page 225 of 302




APPENDICES

<5 Splcefet 319 Udyog Vinar, Phase-N
Il fov. Sy Gurgram 122018, Hayans, indis
Tl + 91 124 3913929
Fax + 91 124 3913544

The copics of MOCA Tarifl Order and AAl Tanf¥ Onder are attached berewith for your
ready reference amd marked as Aanexare ~ | and Annexure - 2, respectively

The Government of India promulgated the Anperts Economie Regulstory Authority ol
Inglia Act, 2008 (the *AERA Aet™) on January 1. 2009 for establishment of Airpons
Economic Regulatory Authority (*AERA™) to regulate tanilT and other chasges for the
acranautical services rendered ot airports. Effective establishment of the AERA under
Section 3 of the AFRA Act on May 12, 2009, the airports under AAL have been classified
as “mujor airports”™ and “non-misjor airports™. The tarifls for acronautical services at “major
airports™ are determined by the ALRA under Section 131 Ka) of the AERA Act and for all
ather airparts, the tariffs for acronautical services are determined and approvesd by MOCA.

Please note that in terms of Section 3 of the AFRA Act, AERA has izsued orders bearing
(1) N, 35/2012-13 on January 24, 2013 in the matter of determination of acronautical tan(Y
In respect of Metaji Subhiash Chundra Bose International Airport. Kolkata for first Control
Peried (D1,0420011 310320163 and (i) No. 38201213 on February 4, 2013 in the
matter of determination of acronautical tariff in respect of Chennai International Alrpont,
Chennai lor first Control Period (05032011 - 31.05.2016) (eolleetively referred us “First
Control Period Orders”).

While issuing the First Control Period Ornders. AERA did not provide the exemplion of
landing charges in respect of sireraft with n maximum certified capacity of less than B0
seills, as reeommended by 1he Committee and further approved by MOCA TarifT Order and
AAl Tariff Order. It is pertinent v mention here that First Control Period Orders were
issued an the hasis of Multi Year TarilY Proposal (MYTP) for firt control period s
submitted by AAL You will sppreciate that while submitting MYTP for first control period
1o AERA. AAl did not submit the proposal for exemption of landing charges availabic in
respeet of aireraft with a1 maximum certified capacity of fess than 80 seats in violation of
the MOCA Tariff Order read with Section 22 of the Airports Autherity of India Act, 1994
(the “AAlI Act™).

Theretore, First Control Period Orders are based on wrong MYTP as submitted by AAL
This has defeated the very intent of recommendation of the Committee as well as violated
the MOCA Taritf Order and Section 22 ol the AAI Act and has caused Imeparable loss &
domeatic schedule operatar (like SpiceJer) vis-i-vis landing charges at Kolkata and Chennai
Ajrport in respect of aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats (like
Q400 aireraft). Further. it alsa defeats the whole purpose of ritionalising and reforming the
aviatin sector and especially promoting operations of smaller aircraft, wherein xuch
exemption from landing chirges was key to the decision imaking of the airline (Including
Spicelet} to induet such small airerit. Hence AAL is estopped from Jevy of such landing
charges on this basis ilself.

In other words, effective First Caotitrol Period Orders based on wrong MY TP of AAL the
AAT Riis wrongfully charged Tanding charges i respect of ireralt with a maximum certified

capacity of less than 80 seats, being opentted by domestic schedule operator,

Please nate that AAI has wrongfully charged us an amount 0r'R#.32.29,99,437 during First
Consrol Period Orders towards landing charges of Q400 aircraft (78 seat) at Kolkata and
Page2 of §

Rogixtared Office:; Inolta fannhy International Avport, Termial 1), New Dedy - 110037, mpa. Websie WK SOICENL SN
Cl L519090L 1984PL0288239

———

f’;‘.‘;.“ iy
ted A

- =0 (] 70

Page 226 of 302




APPENDICES

Spicalel Limiled

319 Udyog Yinar, Phase-IV,
Gurugram | 22016, Haryana, idia
Tt + OF 124 3913939

Fax, + Q1124 3913844

Chennai Airport in the guise of the First Control Period Orders which was issued on
erroncous MY TE of AAl and are in contradiction of recommendation of the Commintee as
well as MoCA TanifT Order. Summary of such wrongful eharges are as follows and detailed
caleuiation sheet is attached as Annexare - 3¢

[ §,No. | Nameaofthe Airport Perlod | Amount (in Rs.) |
1. | Netsji Subhssh Chandra Bose | April 1, 2011 to 2,79.82.821 |
International Airport, Kolkata | November 30, 2017 | AW !
2 | Chennal Imternational  Airport, | March 1. 2003 1o 290,106,016 |
| Chennai 5 | April 30, 2018 | s |
- Total il 322999437 |
Following the First Control Period Orders, AERA recognised the recommendation of the
Committee and the MOCA TanliT Order and passed tollowing orders under Section 13(1 {a)
of the AERA Act allowing the complete exemption from landing charges in respect of
atreratt with a maxisnum eerlified eapacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic
schedule eperator (“Second Control Perlod Orders™);

Control Perind _Name of “major alrport™

| 232017-18 | 01.04.20016 - 31032021 | Netsyi  Subhash Chandra  Bose
dated Internntional Airpont, Kolkata
Movember

| 27,2007 | S |
032018-19 | 01,04.2016 - 31032021 | Chennai  International  Airport.
dated  April | Chemna

| 16, 2018

While AERA recognisad the exemption to be allowed for landing charges in respect of
wircralt with & maximum certified cupacity of less than 80 seats, it did pot rectify the
wronglul charging of landing charges as mentioned in the First Control Period Orders.

Landing Charges on Interaational Flights

6. We further wish o submit that even after the Secend Control Period Orders, AA] continued
to levy landing charges in respect Q400 aircraft (78 scat) al Kolkata and Chennal Airport
particularly on the landing of intcrnational Mights and & sill continuing to levy the landing
charges agninst Uie Seeom Contml Peri < mnad MOKA Fanii¥ Order.

Plense sppreciote that we being @ domestic schedule operator of Q400 aircraft with certitied
capacity of 78 seals are entitled to cxemption from fanding charges in respect of these
aircraft in terms of Second Contral Period Orders (for major airport) and MOCA Tariil
e { for nn-nmjor airport) imespective of the fact whether we are operating international
Might or domestic Might tuough these airerafi. However, AAl continued to levy Tanuding
charges in nespect of sech aircrait operated by us particularly on the lnnding of international
flights al Kolkata, Chennai, Madurai, Guwahati and ‘Trivandrum Airport and is still
continuing to levy the landing charges agninst the Secand Contrel Perind Order (for major
airport} and MOCA Tarift Order (for non-major airpue).

Page 3ol §

Registered Office: indira Gandty intemahnng! Arporl, Fermunai 10, New Delti - 110037, ingha. Webisila © www. spcgfet com
CIN. L51909DL1984PLC288239

Order No. 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period} = (i Page 227 of 302




APPENDICES

v : Spicedal Limited
Spicefet 319 cyeg Wisr Phase-t
oiy Gurugram 122016 Haryava, iets
Rl + 80 124 3913035
Fax: + 91 124 357 3544

T I haenbly: sbwuiesed dhat doe action of AAL i devying chirges on landing of Q00 akreradt
{78 semt) beima an exempt category of abroralt & illegal and in violation of the Second
Control Periad Ovders (for magor alrpor) and MeUA Tand) Onder {for non-major airpon )
and Section 22 of the AATL Act The landing charges were wrongfully fevied by AAL despite
ihe sume being exempt. Admnttedly, Spicefet is & domestle schedule uperator and vperated
400 abrerald which are less than fil-senter and s therefore elipible to claim exemption
from the payment of farading elarges.

A bare perusal of the Second Control Pertod Orders and MOCA TardfY Order [n respect of
landing charges would show that (ollowing twin conditions are required to be satiafied fo
claiming exemplion from payment of landing eharges;

() slecrafl with & maxiowm cemilied cagaciny of fess than RO seats, and
(8} being operated by domestic seheduled sperators

None of the wid orders makes a distinetion hetween the domestic flights or intemmation]
fHghts amd therefore the levy of landing charges on nternutionn] operations By AAL Is
arbsiteary ared iegal msd geainst the sahd can i orders.

It may be pointexd out than until Japuary 31, 2021 an amourt of Ry 5,03.91.798 wwands
alleged landing charges on Intermational operatlons was charged by AAT s the same was
it alvo by Spicelet pider 2 misanken belied that 1he satd amouat was payable, whercas po
amoenl wits payable in respect of the exemptad alrerait, Detaled caleulation shest is
artached herewith amd marked as Angexare - 4. It is submitied that AAl being State
Instnumentafity pught to have beenr fair ond wmnsparent in s dealings and could not have
alloswed gsell o wijustly enrich ut the expense of Spicelel.

Neadless o say that the act ef AAl o levy lending charges os mentioned in ahove
paragraphs {5 in vinlation of the arders of AERA and MOCA and s also a punishable
elfence under Seetlon 38 read with Section 41 of AERA Act

In the view of the facts and circumstances as mentioned above, you weé requested to kindly
enguire, myestignte and order under Section 14 af tha ARRA Act regganding wrongld churging
of luding changes and cunsider var elalms the following

ta) Landing charges of Rs 322099437 in respect of 400 airarafl (74 set) at Kolkata and
Uhemnm Airport during the period of First Contral Penod Orders of AERA. Accondingly
direct AAL 1o make munediste refund sald smount of R 32 2999437 wlong with lngerest
d 18%pa. e ReRs.29.27.20.067) upto Jan 31, 2021, Detailed sheet is annexed herewith
ae Annexure ~ 3.

(b} Landing chaspes of Red.0391.798 on (nternational @ights on QUOI aiceradl (Y8 seard
opeeated by domestic acheduled opemtor (1e. Spicelet) ol Kofkata, Chennal. Madural,
Ciiwahits and Trivandrum Alrpon. Accordingly, direet AAI to mnke immedlate pefund of
said gmounl o1Rs.5,03,.91,79% along with inzerest @ 18% p.o (e R2.83.66,742) upin
Tan 30, 2021 Deailed sheot is annexed herewith ox Antnexure 4

Pagec 4 2l'§

Haguternd OfDce: Pusrs Gansy InTmancral Avpor, Mrmmumi 10, e Ot | F0007, ina Weosde  wwey spuamml com
(N (319090 1984PLCZBR23

f oy h\.

aniew

£ KT

-

Order No. 43/2021-22 for Lhe Third Control Period G 3 & 2y Page 228 of 302




APPENDICES

Umbed
318 Uy Vihar, Phase-iv.
Gurugram 122018, Haryana, imds.
Tel + 81 124 3913939
Fax = 91 124 3913844

We also request sou to immedintely direct AATnot 1o levy any landing charges on the fanding
of international Nights operated by QMO0 arreralt (T8 seat) being operated by Spicelet (which
is a scheduled domestic pperator) secording to the orders of AFRA and AAI Tanff Order,

We thank vou in advance for your kind ¢onsideration in the matter and look forward (o
favourable disposal of the matter.

‘Thanking y

For Spigedet Limiled

Chandan Sand— *
Sr. VP (Legal) & Company Secretary

CC: (D) The Seerctary,
The Mitistry of Clvil Avlation,
Rajiv Candbi Ahawan, Rlock B,
Satdarjung Airport. New el - 110003

I'he Chatrman,

Alirports Authority of Indin,
Rajlv Candhi Bhawan,
Safdarfung Alrporm,

New Delhi - 110003

Encl; Asabove.

Rrgrstered OMfice: iniva Gandly Infesnaonal Aupart, Tortnindl 110, Naw Deltv 110037 Indat WebsAe  www speoael com
O LSTO0BDL 1 RS4PLC288239

o s
G fym s

Order No, 43/2021-22 for the Third Control Period o Page 229 of 302




Ap : s

Normative approch to compaire the cost of
"Airside Capacity Enhancement Work"

The ceiling of per sgm expenditure in the matter of normative app'roch in 2016 was Rs 4700/ Sqm. (Annexll).

Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till April 2023 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annu

compounding rate, hence multiplying factor is 1.33375 i.e

= 4700 x {1+ 4.2%)’ = 4700 x 1.33375 = 6268.625/-

The guoted amount of Airside Capacity Enhancement work is Rs, 264.99 crore(Annex-I), which include
pavement works, RCC drains, RCC culverts, Cable trench, Hume Pipe for cable trench, soil improvement and
electrical works etc. The total actual Normative amount for pavement work is calculated Rs. 151.97 Cr. (Anng

V) as against Normative amount of Rs. 170.11 Cr. based on Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2046

till Aprit 2023 {(completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence multiplying factor is 1.3333F

i.e 4700 x (1+ 4.2%)’ = 4700 x 1.33375 = 6268.625/- (Annex-V). The total cost of work other than pavement
work is Rs. 113.02 Cr. (Annex-1ll).

SI.No Descriptio ALt e
-y HEMEY Rs. Sgm per Sq

Annex-V Annex-V

Cost of Pavement work

1519699250.00 271369.00

Normative Cost for pavement till year 2023

Description

Amount Remarks

Normative cost of Pavement work based on ceiling 1701110497.63 Annex-V

Normative cost of Pavement work based on quoted rate 1519699250.00 Annex-V

Amount other than Pavement work

1130204148.80 Annex-lll

Quoted amount of complete work (Award Value) 2649903398.80 Annex-l

Since Rate of Pavement work Per Sgm is less than the Nofmative Cost in the year 2023
{Completion year), Rate at Kolkata is justified.



o
| B

Abstract of Pavment Area AND COMPARISON WITH NORMATIVE COST

SL.No item No

Description

Unit

Quantity

Quoted Rate

Amount

Remarks Amount

Remarks ]

GSBC

Cum

125377.00

3000.00

376131000.00

62689.00

4150.00

260159350.00

33074.00

4850.00

160408900.00

120500.00

6000.00

723000000.00

TOTAL AREA OF PAVEMENT

271369.00

4700.00

1.33375 6268.625

1701110457.63

7 COMPARISON

TOTAL QUOTED AMOUNT

1519699250.00

TOTAL NORMATIVE AMOUNT

1701110497.63

= 4700 x (1+ 4.2%)7 = 4700 x 1.33375 = 6268.625/-

The ceiling of per sqm éxpenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016 was Rs 4700/ Sgm. {Annex-li).
Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till April 2023 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence muitiplying factor is 1.33375 i.e

Hence rate is Justified.

s,

it MITRETg
it TG o

¥

Ao [F=)
_go!uﬂy\\ﬂ'




Area of Pavement

Sl. No. Description of items No No Length Breath Area/ Vol Height Q;:
From proposed Apron for bay no Cl14 &13 to 1 1 51260.00 51260.00
19R
From 19R to 191. including 1 1 50820.00 50820.00
03 nos RET's 1 3 16961.00 50883.00
Far Apron of proposed bay no C2 to C6;

Area (i) ((0+20427+304 1006006 - 14.51 1 1 42.00 15.00 630.00
say 15
Area (ii} 1 1 47.00 31.00 1457.00
Arca (iii) 1 1 33.00 18.00 594.00
Areca (iv) (a) 1 1 106.00 90.00 9540.00
Area(iv)(b) 1 1 159.00 95.00 15105.00
Arca (v} 1 1 60.00 37.00 2220.00
GSE Area near Apron for proposed bay no 1 1 2828.00 2828.00
CI3&Cl4
Area between FFire station & Cargo bldg. 1 1 56.00 47.00 2632.00
Connecting to fire station 1 1 29.00 9.50 275.50
Pavement for Firc Station . 1 1 140.00 50.00 7000.00
Connecting to A-Taxi 1 1 37.00 7.00 259.00
Area behing CMD Stores i 1 109.00 45.00 4905.00
Area in front of Cargo. 1 ! 164.00 44.00 7216.00
Apron for proposed Bay no Ci5 & Cl6 (Old 1 1 19288.00 19288.00
Intr, Cargo) (Apron + Vehicular lane )
Adjasent GSE Area 1 1 154.00 25.00 3850.00
Apron for proposed Bay no C13 & Cl4 1 1 12807.00 12807.00
F-Taxi conneetion from proposed bay no C8 1 1 4702.00 4702.00
10 Apron near proposed C6
Proposed parking bay in front of Int. Terminal 1 1 23098.00 23098.00
Bldg.
271369.50

271369.00




irside Capacity Exhancement of NSCBI

Airport, Kolkata. SH :- Extension of F- Taxi track from
proposed Bay No. C-13 to 19R & from [9R to 191,

Construction of 03 nos. RET's, 04 nos. Apron, Shoulders and
Box Culvert at different locations of NSCBI Airport, Kolkata

(Civil & Flectrical Works).

Sl. No. Item No Amount in Rupees
1 1 5034600.00
2 2 6649650.00
3 3 1778000.00
4 4 41667360.00
5 5 5357250.00
6 6 1142912.00
7 7 336948375.00
8 8 127601625.00
9 9 376131000.00
10 10 260159350.00
11 11 160408300.00
12 12 7598332.00
13 13 4396370.00
14 14 9893496.80
15 15 723000000.00
16 16 7926720.00
17 17 129196800.00
18 18 1413080.00
19 19 162444789.00
20 20 868800.00
21 21 11581600.00
22 22 3603250.00
23 23 2298375.00
24 24 1338000.00
25 25 1668000.00
26 26 3175200.00
27 27 121122000.00
28 28 15625200.00
29 29 7071186.00
30 30 1525200.00
31 31 5202400.00
32 32 720000.00
33 1967260.00
X 2,54,65,15,090.80




Cost for Electrical Work as per Agreement

SI. No item No Amount in Rupees
1 34 10114000
2 35 1575000
3 36 910260
4 37 455130
5 38 1126320
6 39 2937120
74 40 771780
8 4] 4985700
9 42 15344820

10 43 753000
11 44 301200
12 45 3070305
13 46 28275
14 47 84000
15 43 215000
16 49 2810295
17 50 2227440
18 51 2207340
19 52 9320625
20 53 0
21 54 0
22 55 1850000
23 56 1086750
24 57 722400
25 58 1209600
26 59 189000
27 60 40950
28 61 47250
29 62 53550
30 63 3012480
31 64 192768
32 65 4242000
33 66 636300
34 67 267750
35 68 159000
36 69 1850000
37 70 9676100
38 71 8000
39 72 1050000
40 73 30020
41 74 1050000
42 75 2625000
43 76 1080000
44 77 270000
45 78 367500
46 79 3132480
47 80 3253800
48 81 5544000
49 82 504000
Total of Electrical Ite X 10,33,88,308.00 | B

- ot h » I~ oo o eth =

Ml RegquidS




'k ¢ Airside Capacity Enhancement of NSCBI

Airport, Kolkata. SII :- Extension of F- Taxi track from
proposed Bay No. C-13 to 19R & from I9R to 191,

Construction of 03 nos. RET"s, 04 nos. Apron, Shoulders and
Box Culvert at different focations of NSCBI Airport, Kolkata
(Civil & Eleetrical Works),

Sl. No.

ltem No

Amount in Rupees

1 1 5034600.00
2 2 6649650.00
3 3 1778000.00
4 4 41667360.00
) 5 5357250.00
6 6 1142912.00
7 7 336948375.00
8 8 127601625.00
2 9 0.00
10 10 0.00
11 11 0.00
12 12 7598332.00
13 13 4396370.00
14 14 9893496.80
15 15 0.00
16 16 7926720.00
17 17 129196800.00
18 18 1413090.00
19 19 162444789.00
20 20 868800.00
21 21 11581600.00
22 22 3603250.00
23 23 2298375.00
24 24 1338000.00
25 25 1668000.00
26 26 3175200.00
121122000.00
15625200.00
7071186.00
1525200.00
5202400.00
720000.00

1967260.00

X 1,02,68,15,840.80




Cost for Electrical Work as per Agreement

Sl. No Item No Amount in Rupees
1 34 10114000
2 35 1575000
3 36 910260
4 37 455130
5 38 1126320
6 39 2937120
7 40 771780
8 41 4985700
9 42 15344820

10 43 753000
11 44 301200
12 45 3070305
13 46 28275
14 47 84000
15 48 215000
16 49 2810295
17 50 2227440
18 51 2207340
19 52 9320625
20 53 0

21 54 (4}

22 55 1850000
23 56 1086750
24 87 722400
25 58 1209600
26 59 183000
27 60 40950
28 61 47250
29 62 53550
30 63 3012480
31 64 192768
32 65 4242000
33 66 636300
34 67 267750
35 68 159000
36 69 1850000
37 70 9676100
38 71 8000
39 72 1050000
40 73 30020
41 74 1050000
42 75 2625000
43 76 1080000
44 77 270000
45 78 367500
46 79 3132480
47 80 3253800
48 81 5544000
49 82 504000

Total of Electrical Ite] X 10,33,88,308.00




Ahnﬂf‘I . :f

o = "~ AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA e
T MLR TR/ 8 /A men0s | 353 Rtar: 22042019 S
No.: Ml/’C!-iQ_]S_R/Engg.(C)/Cap-Enh./Kol/2019 Date: 22.04.2019
LK 3
: ﬂ?%?nmmm :
~  ¥52 9R, LRI, THAFETA, g o
. UreRiseooos, FRm ,
To, ~ i _ . .
. M7s Vishal - M VR Consortium, - |-
#5Z,R.V.Road, Basavanagudi, - ' J
. Bengalutu- 560 004, India

I RIS & 1 B ot pua——" -
- TR g ol o gart o, Arerwrar S Rty crmt of yee & wwn € - 138

_19_arr.<'m19m%19wmw§ﬂ&ammﬁm;osmm§&04 5
W T, M Ot e (R ol g e ) o

—

Subject- ¢ Alm_lde Capacity Enhancement of NSCBI Airport, Kolkata. I _|F
SH ~ Extension of F-Tax! Track from proposed Bay No. C - 13 to 19R & from 19R
. = t0-19L, Construction of 03 nos. RET's, 04 nos. Apron, Shoulders and Box

Culvert at different locations of NSCBI Airport, Kolkata (Civil & Electrical
works). : :

wl, M@iﬁ T P @ Rt 16012018 Open TENDER 1D: 2018_AAI_16733 1
Ref:  Your e-bid'(Financial) opened on 16.01.2019 (Open TENDER 1D: 2018_AAI_16733_1).
. Dear Sir (5),. ol ) :
1 Swfm o ¥y g PRE P agER e gw weym i
3. 264,99,03,398.80 (V92 A 7 s aix PRI g 4 &9k A= ot argrd d areedt
- m qmﬁﬁ.Wﬁ m W ueﬂlii g 3N R Ieq] R4 ﬁrqﬂm mm =
AR TR, R e @ wrdh &, o B A @ s e s 311 298 TR
(AR, B BIF) ¥ 14.88% TW E| :
Your e-tenider for the v:rork mentioned above is hereby accepted on behzlf of Chairmun,
Arborts’ Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you- ttaling to Rs.
264,99;03398.80 (Rupees Two Hundred Stxty Fout Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Three
..-.  Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Eight and Paise Eighty Only) Excluding GST which s
' ‘14.88% below the estimated cost put to tender of Rs. 311.298 Crore (Excluding GST).
2. . SU.mRES (3 -RifYe) g sewdas (ofd - fifm), rd Ameten ot
L A A0 oK T, roww W a B AR o e e s e B
39 AT TN TUERER A W I @ FE F TR X B D Y SRR A s
forV ‘\‘l R

>

]

¢

é

£

—— yemwy RN WE AR JEA_ JEE ] ol ] el | ol

> {

fio Al Page | of )
3 XY e g 3 . N
' ; 000 39 .‘K\"ﬁ! : 24632950

ﬂ port, New Dethi-110003 : Phone: 246329548

=




S AR Fpevom ward rew, 7 Recho110003 3 wTT § uReR & e -
S Rs. 100/~ (v W 7m3) 3 K sawd @F-GRONE) ®i AR w aEm
I T T AW B AT oS R TR @ S

2.G.M. (Engg.-Civil},f It. GM. (Engg.-Civil), Awports Authorlty of India, NSCBI Alrport,
Kolkata, shall be the Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office
el the jt. G.M. (Engg.-Civil)-ER. AAl, CHQ. 0Id R.D. Building, Safdarjung Afrport, New Delhi-
10003 within 1S days from the date of 1ssuv of this letter to sign and complete the contract
agreement The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judictal stamp paper of value
of Rs.100/- (Rupees one hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by
you.

SIS ST @ WU ST ¥, 3.36,30,000/- (W0 A9 aiks o o dE SR AT) @
&ﬁqu‘a?ﬁ:aﬁwﬁmmﬁaﬁwﬁmm%ﬁmwm"m—m B AR
ﬁunﬁmrﬁwﬁmmnmﬁaﬁhﬁmmlmmwa}mﬁaﬁaﬂ
T ¥ 10 R B o e ofnid 9 @ w9 3 6, 9,88,65,170/- (W e
IERT o U9S §9R U@ W WR AE) O o, oren 39 TR B wkd i

mﬁma%qcamﬁﬁ%h#r—ﬁa%m—maﬁmﬂ%awwﬂmmm -~

The earnest meney (bank guarantee against EMD] amount of Rs. 3,36,30,000/- (Rupees

B -~
Thrae |

Crore Thirty Six Lakh Thirty Thousand Only) received along with your tender will be
trezied and converted as part of security deposit as per Clause no. 1A on GCC page no. 17 of
cantract document Please deposit Rs. 9,88,65,170/- (Rupees Nine Crore Eighty Elght
Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred Seventy only) towards security deposit within
10 days from the date of issue of this letrer failing which, the same will.be deducted as per
condition of Clause no. 1A at GCC page no. 17 of contract document.

v evarw @ AW g9 dem 15 T 1 IR A @ B gy dem 133 F Reef @
HTER MIUST IV TS & O B B 30 R @ alen <. 13,24,95,170/- (WU Ave
Fe T e IO FOR Ue ¥ w90 R oY o P mivd, mRw @
TR, @R TETRE & TR s@ @3- )R- A gofhg 3 mid
TR F wRgE X €6t (@ @ R wefiaea /s vl s v wee
T IR €% A€ §RT 9N 8hfh |

Within 30 days of issue of this letter, you shall also submit to AAL a Performance Guarantee —~
as per Clause 1 on GCC page no. 16 of tender document and schedule E of GCC page no. 133

for an amount of Rs. 13,24,95,170/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Twenty Four Lakh Ninety
Five Thousand Cne Hundred Seventy Only) in the form of a Bank Guarantee (from a
Nationalized/Scheduled [ndian bank but not from any Co-operative or Gramin Bank) on the
proforma appended at Appendix-Xi on GCC page no. 111 of contract docament.

mﬁa@a%%mﬁﬁam(ﬁﬁmqﬁwﬂ)mwmmmm
fRfrm & IeA) s fam 1on, T sm e o Rffraw) PR 19ss,
ﬁﬂmmmaﬂvﬂmaﬁmmﬁﬁmﬂ)m1m,maﬂ?m
o 4 weam S AR sags S ot Bt T 5 wre 19 R ge
e 51 ﬁﬁﬁe?@#«ﬁuammﬁ%mﬁwmmﬁl

You are requested o comply with the provision of contract labour (Regulation & Abolition)
Act 1970 and contract labour (Regulation & Abolition) Central Rules 1971, Child Labour

(Prohib::i.oln and Regulation) Act 1986, Canstruction Workers (Regulation of Employmoen:
and Cnr$:lon of Service) Act 1996, Building and other Construction Workers Welfare Cogs
] 7y

AN
o~

\
rl
| /

o , L R < A o 2

AGHICE~C) | |

G




Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on GCC page no. 51 of Tender and rules of Central and
State Government,

—f0fEm) / Hgw wEmEus @ft- Rifve), aRda ReraeE
.M.W.mmﬁmmma%fm&éﬁm fema

. mdwa (\rge) |iam A araven w4
You are also directed to contact D.G.M.

(Engg.-Civil)/ Jt. G.M. (Engg.-Civil), Airports Authority
of India, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata, g b

immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to ynu.

o e X 5w @ w B Ry et 30 dre T8 @ b 02 WY R ast

08 HE WA §Q BT WA YT R o 2 R fE s 09 B o 2 ) AR & A
108 S ¥ g™ "= S/em |

Pllease note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 30 (Thirty) Months
{including 08 month(s) considered for rain of 02 monsoon season(s)] and same shall he
reckoned from the 10th day after the date of issue of this letter.

&R vt % ER waTg e e v, st gt o R T g @ R iR
! SRy T U B |

Al queries; clarifications etc. raised during e-tendering process and replies there of
Including all Corrigendum issued shall also form part of the agreement.

wfeer @ e ¥ wf ¥ 50 f vor 71 v weEr amm T R SRR
& T ¥ v s ’

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed
to the Engineer-in-charge.

HUAT T DY G A T WY F "o 36 0 A g uf R ek @ w9

e TR T, alewmerd @ v A9 |

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed
herewith after signing It to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

afe o iy o o & & el wiar €\ gy

In case of any discrepancy, English version will be taken as correct.

YSd
Yours faithfully

a2
(Q. 79, Bardh

- {A. S. Tripathi)

TS AeWausd (3 —fa)
AGM (Engg.-Ciwil)

& fom od m% Hey

For and on behalf of the Chairman
HRAY fErasEm afireto

Airports Authority of India

Page 3 of 2

1_:;“"1'1

;R A & A& & A Arte o o



o
-

.-‘/

SETN ATEN RSN

Itemn Raie BoQ

I;mm Authority: AIRPORT AUTHORITY OF INDA

Nane of the work ;Alrxide Capacity Enhsncement of NSGBI Alrport, Kolkata.

SH:- Extanston of F-Tax Track from proposed Bay Na. C-13 10 18R & from 19R ta 19L. Construction

(Cviia works)

0! 03 nea. RET's, 04 nos. Apron, Shoulders and Box Curvu;-t 5t dHVeront tocations of NSCBI Alrport. Kolkata

AAUC

o}

A

{

NUMBER #

NUMBER #

NUMBER #

TEXT S

5

QUSNTRUD

Quantity

BASIC RATE In
Flgures Excluding
GST To be sntered

by the Bldder
Rs. #

TOTAL AMOUNT

TOTAL AMOUNT n Words

ATUT

3

7

2

5034600.00

INR Fifty Lakh Thinty Four Thousand Sk

111£8.00

Hundred Only

tem descriplion vame 2s SOQ ltem No. 13}

'uem descripton same as SOQ item No. 1b}

14777 00fcum ~

6649650.00

1778000.00

INR Sixty Six Lakh Forty Nie Thousand S
Hundred & Fifty Cnly
INR Seventeen Lakh Seventy Elght Thousand

25400.00{3qm ~

Only
INR Fow Crore Sbhaeen Lakh Sbdy Seven

tem desenpuon same as SOQ kem No. 2

__ 595288.00)cum

41667350.00

Thousand Theee Hundred &

T TE357250.00

Item descnption same 23 SOQ ttem No. 3

119050.00}cum ~

INR Fifty Three Lakh Fifty Seven Thousand Two,

1142912.00{INR Eleven Lakh Fody Two Thousand Nine

Hundred &

em desceiption same as SOQtem No. &

285728.00{am -

336948375.00

Hundred & Yweive Only

INR Thirty Thiee Ciose Sixty Nine Lakh Fonty

tem descriotan same as 50 ltem No. 5

236455.00{zum “

127601625.00

Eight Thousand Ttwee Hundred & Seventy Five

Oaty
YNR Twelve Crore Seventy Six Lakh One

ftem descnption same as SOQ hem No. 6

B9545.00jcum ~

Thousand Six Hundred & Twanty Five Only

: -', ZLcm desanption same 35 50Q item No 7

|25;77£!Lum -

376131000.00§

iNR Thirty Seven Crare Sixty One Lakh Thidy
One Thousand _Onl

INR Twenty Six Crore One Lakh Fifty Nine

260159350.00

9“rmn descrplion same 33 SOQ ftem No. 8

.

tom descosdian same a5 SOQiemNo 5

Thousand Tvee Hundred & Filty Onl

_ 62687.00)cum -

non.mLum

160408300.00

INR Sixteen Crore Four Lakh Eight Thousand

Nipe Hundred Only
INR Severty Five Lakh Nivety Exght Thousand

759833200

Three Hundred & Thuty Twe Only

it doswniplan same 3y SOQ kem No 1C

i f1ioY Wlmrn

INR Fody Threv Lakh Ninety Six Thousand

4336370.00

Item de3Lnplon same 35 S0Q Rem No 1)

Three Hundred 8 Seveaty Only

nonan same 4y $0Q Hem o

bae-m dr -
ety same 4 SO0 hem Ro 5

treen de -

9B9496.80

JINR Nngly Exght Lakh Ninety Thwee Thousand
{Four Hundred 3 Ninehy Six and Paise Exghty

:Onty

723000000.001INR_Seventy Two Crore Thiny Lakh _ Only




ltem Rate BoQ

Tender Inviting Axthorlty: AIRFORT AUTHORITY OF INDA

Name of the work .Airside Capacity Enhancempnl of NSCBI Airport, Kotkata,
:» Extension of F-Taxi Tiack rom proposed Bay No C-1310 19R & from 13R to 19L, Construchon of 03 nos. RET's, 04 ncs Apron, Shoulders and Box Culvert at differant locations of HSCBI Aiport, Kolkata

%eﬂdul works)

ontract No:  AAUCHQIENGGIERKOLIF-Taxi
’

dder  IVISHAL-MVR CONRSORTIUM

U} s ¢ v
Nl § RICE SCHEDULE
NU&;BBQ, TEXT ¥ NUMBER ¥ TEXT & NUMBER # NUMBER #
>
:")I. i; hem Description Quantity Units BASIC RATE In |TOTAL AMOUNT
No. ::' Figures Excluding
GST To be entared
by the Bldder
Hs. P

™

TEXT ¥

[TOTAL AMOUNT tn Words

. g 3 B 7
- 320.00 7926720.00{INR Saventy Nine Lakh Twenty St Thousand
Seven Hurdred & Twenly Uiy

l.skluzm Jestuption sane as 50Q Hem No. 15 24271 .00
6400.00 123196200.00|INR Twelve Crocx Ninety One Lakh Nicely S
Eight undred  Cndy ]

f\" A~ 70182.00
. 70.00 1413030.00|WNR Founeen Lakn Trurieen Thousand Sthnety

17}item descnipton same a3 01 ftem No. 36

38 llem descriotion 3 ame 43 SOQ ftem No. 17 t\ { i e LY. 20187 00 Ony
’ 61.80 162444789.00|INR Sixteen Croze Twealy Four Lakb Forly Iour
Thousand Seven Hundred & Eghty Nime Onty

? *\ ',\;9 Itern descdption seme as SOQ item No. 18a) ﬁ)-: . s 2624310.00 e e
R 300:00 863500.00INR Eight Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand Eight
k. -28litem desenption some as 50Q item No. 193) 2896,00}sqm ~ — bundred O
T , 11581600.00{INR One Crore Fifteen Lakh Eighty One
Six ad

28954.00(sqm o i
g / 3503250.00{(NR  Thirty Stx Lakh Three Thousand Two
&

Yitem destription same ay 500 ftem No. 150)

same 95 50Q item No. 19¢) 10295.00|sqm _~ e —
2238375.00{INR  Twenty Two Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand
" Hundred & Seventy Fve Only

ibem descrption same as SOQ ftem No. 203) J23872.00}sqm h Lo 1]
i ALIPIR 1333000.00[MR Thirtsén Lakh Thity Eight Thousand  Only
cription same as SOQ kam No, Z13) 00.00|meure o
: K277 1653000.00]INR Sixisen Lakh Sixty Eight Thousardd  Only
3 jon same as SOQ kem No. 21b) 600.00{metre « " 2y
PP 39175200.00|INR Thisty One Lakh Sevanty Fiva Thoussnd

description same 20 SOQRem 0. 223) _M41.00lcum £ - LN
: . 8 _ 121122000.00[INR Twelve Croce Eleven Lakh Twenty Two
item descrption syrae as SOQ Rem Ko 220) 22430.00fcum - Thoussnd  Only
15526200.00[INR Ona Crore Fifty Six Lakh Twerty Five
zB[ll.em dewcription same 33 50Q Nem No. 22¢} 2694.00|cum » Two Hundred  Only
7071186.00[INR Seventy Lakh Seventy One Thousand One

kg_~ : Hendred & Elghty Six Only

29} item description samo 33 SOQ kem No. 13



http:81778.00

[ e [ ] ltem Rate BoQ
—
Authority: ARPORT AUTHORITY OF INDA
Tk :Alrside Capacity Enhancemant of NSCBI Alrport, Kofarta [acstions of NSCBI Alport, Hadata
of F-Tux| Track from proposed Bay Ho. C+12 1o 19R & from 19R to 194, Construction of 03 nos. RET's, 84 nos. Apcon, Shoukders and Box Cofvert 3 differert
e ey

a m works)
= = NGOIER/KOUF Taxi T o
—~— X e
mﬁ MV CONSORTIgN ‘
. ____,—-———————"""-—_—‘-_—-—“. e N
=4 Z B e 1= 7 A
MUMBER [~ TEXT # NUMBER £ TEXT# NUMBER # NUMBER #
z 1= TAL AMOUNT In Words
—~t' = NereDiowsigich Guantity Units BASIC RATE In_|TOTAL AMOUNT oIy
4 . Figusres Excluding
L - GST Ta be entered
by the Bldder
Rs. P
, ok ey fapriey | — -
' 2 TR : 3"————1 = -
s 4 s 1550.00 INR Fiﬂeen Lakh Twenty Five 7-ausand Two
- 1 @ Jo[ncm descriphion same s SOQ em No 24 984.00)cum * Only
et b ;l’rfﬁ i
o '.;:1‘ ' S 4 o JJn:m description same as SOQ ftem No. 25 7332.00fcom - e
e /"’ | - % 32|nem description same a5 SOQ en No. 26 18.00feach . 40000.00
"-',*. 33 |iem description same as SOQ ftern Mo. 27 3173.00fcum . i
£ K f;ﬂ, $0570.00
v il il =i | 34 litem description same a5 SOQ tem No. 28 200.00fexch . ) Only o
- s [ ;\:‘; 26250.00 1575000.00]INR FmeenLakhSevaﬂyFm Moaw
Y [:35/tem description same 23 50Qiem No 29 60.00feach N Only 3
~'~" I 50570.00 910260.00JINR Nine Lakh Ten Thousand *. . < «frec &
A ¢ 57 s6lhnem descriptionsame a3 SO0 em o, 30 18.00)cach Sixty Only
| T i P 50570.00 155T30.00[iINR Four Lakn Fifty Five Thau .+i Onz
BT '37{f1emn description same 33 SOQ Rem No. 31 9.00feach Hundred & On
. 43320.00 1126320.00]INR Eleven Lakh Twenly SI” Aavsesd Thiee
_38]ltem descripuon same 23 30Q tem No. 32 26.00feach : Hundred & Twenty Only A
244760.00 2937120.00]INR Twenty Nine Lakh Tﬂmqst vun Thousand y
23giem description same 35 SOQ liem Nc. 33 12.00}set . ]Cme Hundred & T Only
[ - l 20116.60 " 771780.00]INR_Seven Lakh Seventy Ona 1huusand Seven
a0fitem decription same 25 SOQ nem No, 34 38.00/exn \ Hundred & Eighty Only
513 166180.00] 4985700.00[INR Forty Nina Lakh Eighty Five Thousand
41ftem descrphonsame a3 SOQUem MO 35 . . 4 ... J000kq« |seven Hundred Ooly
I Y SeA, e |53uazo.oa!INR One Crore Fifty Three Lakn Fott; Four
42inem descaiphion same 35 SOQ Hem No. 363) 94140.00{my = Ithousand ElgM Hundred & Twonty Oniy
i 3000.00|INR Seven Lakh Fifty Three Thoussng  Only
[ ¢J;‘nem descripton same 35 SOQ trem No. 373) 6024 0Ofmur . SRR o O!ﬂ
’ H “301200.00| Three Lakh One Thausan.. 7 wo Hundred
44 ner deacnzion sume 3 S0Q em No 38 6024.00imt: 50:00, e L
TR satso0l T “3070305.00{INR Thity Lakh Sevenly Thoui v e
: s s . 58200Jcuch - l Hundted & Five On )
i
{
. I

3% ey

/ S/

an



ltem Rate BoQ
e__-_'fﬂﬂdﬂ fgm;ng Aulhonly AIRPORT Au NORITY or INDA

/ﬂlm- of moﬁ. Mirside Capacity Enhancement of NSCBI Alrport, Kolkata

Extersian of F-Tarl Track fram proposed Bay No. C-1Jto 19R & trom 198 1
o 19 ;
(Cl " 8 Erectrical worka) L Construction of 03 nos. RET's. 0d nos Apron. Shoulders and Bos Cilvert at dflerent loc etions of HSCBI Al -
por.. Kolkata

SHAL -M VR CONSORTIUM
- A e e T ey ol N —4

ez — FBICE SCHEDULE
EXT# NUMBER # TEXTs | NUMBERZ | NUMBER #

Item Orscripticn Quantity Units BASIC RATE In |TOJAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT 'n Viceds

Figures Excluding
GST To be entersd
by the Bidder
Rs, P
= ——

F)
; T 78275.00/INR Twenty Exgnt mmm Two Hurdred §
Seventy Five Oaly e _1

PETRLY I

[REm desrpron samrw 23 SOQ Rem No. £04) _
Hem descrpton same a5 SOQ nem N3, 40b) B . 84000.00}INR Eighty Four Thousand  Criy
<3fiem doscrpion same 33 SOQ ltem No 40c) 5. T 215000.00/INR Two Lakh Fifteen Thousand Owv
% "2810295.00INR Twenty Eight Lakh Ten Thousand Two
item descrpon same a3 S0Q item N 414) ! Hundred & Ninety Five
X 2227440. oo]mﬂ Twenty Teo Lakh Twenly Seven Thousand |
Four Hundred & Foty Only

em descripuon same a5 $OQ tem No. 416} v
L 22073‘0.00'!NR Twenty Two Lakh Seven Thousand Three

Hundred 3 F

932062500 (INR MMWTWW‘HS&

o~ S1jtem descrpion same a3 SO Ilem No. 41c)

d O =;sz em descripton same #s SOQ hem No_41d)
.5 53 fiem description same a3 $OQ ttem No. 42

i .:?S‘Emdw : sarne a3 SOQ em No. 43

== desaription same 13 S0Q ke Mo, 44a)
a description s3me #1 50 kern No. 453)
m description s3me 35 SOQ temn No, 45b)

BT T

1209600.08[INR Twelve Lokh Nine Thouzand Six Hundred

189000, Cne Lakh M Thousard
40%50.98 Forty Thowsand Nine Hundred & Flty Only

47250.00[INR  Foety Seven Thousand Two Hundred &
33350.00[INR Fifty Thvee Thousend Five Hundred & Filty

description same #3 SOQ Rem No. 463)
dhescy same a1 SOQ hem No. 47a)

1508 >

80|item ton same a3 SO0 Hem No. 47b)

51 [lem descoprion same as SOQ ltem No. 47¢)

" T3012480.00[INR Thirty Lakh Twelve Thausand Four

62 [item descoption same a1 50Q hem No. 47d)

6Jln-m description 3ame 33 50Qllem No 48



http:m~dcIn'Amt_SOQhz:tnNo.4'b

oo o W e ] | _ MsmRateBoQ

Tende lnv!6§Am.hch1: AIRPORT AUTHORITY OF INDA

Capacity Enhatcement of NSCB! Alrport, Kotkata Kolkata
2 8165 of F-Tax) Track from proposed Bay No. C-13 to 19R & from 19R to 191, Constuction of 03 nos. RET's, 04 nos. Agron, Shoulders and Box Culvert at differart locations of NSCBI Alrport.
Efociz 8 e '
= QEENGG/ERMOLIF-Tax] 2
[+ ~
“MVR CONSORTRGM
in p LA
3 =} TEXT# NUMBER § TEXT# NUMEBER ¥ NUMBER # TEXT #
e i
o b i Guantity Units BASIC RATE In |TOTAL AMOUNT OTAL AMGUNT In Words
§‘° 2 Flgures Excluding
GST Yo be entered
try the Bidder
Rs. P
1 2 3 4 5 ?
32.00 192768.00)INR Cne Lakh Ninety Two Thousand Seven
$4 Jitern desciption 33me s SOQ lem No. 49 6024 00fmar - i rundred 8 Sody Eight Ond 1
i 3 3400.00 3742000.00|INR Fady Two Lakh Fordy Two Thousand
65 [Hean drsusiption same a3 SOQ liem No S02) 505 O0each - = On
£30.00 3 €36300.00{INR Six Lakh Thirty Six Thousand Thiee
56 |term descrplion same xs SOQ liem No_ 51 1010 G0feach . = s IH“M'GQ Only
57{em description same s SOQ Rem Mo 52 g S 8925.00 zsnso.ozlm; :;w: all.aFl;h sznty Seven Thousand Seven
Epjter ;‘:“%‘;""W 2 50Q ftem Mo, §3 600.00aws 265.00 159000.00[INR_Ono Lakh Fifty Nine Thousand _Only |
1on same 33 SOQ ftem No. 543) S000.004mer - 370.00 1350000.00 |INR Eightesn Lakh Fifty Thousand 78
._20|nem descrpuon same 25 50Q hem o S5l e, . m.oor 9676100.00]INR l:::aty Six Lakh Seventy Six Thousand Ona
‘N dexcri Hund Onty
LT :::c:::::::::: : :gg:an:: :: SS 160.00 8000.00|INR._Eight Thousand _ Only
i em No. 4000jeach . 28250.00 1050000.00{iNR_Ten Lakn Fifty Thousand Only
7 l{nem description same a3 $OQ ltem No 35 12 00liod . 790.00 30020.00{INR Thirty Thousand &Twenty Only
74 fliem desceip - .
e Sesceiption 1ame as $OQ liem No 59 $000.00}mu 210.00 . 1050000.00{INR Ten Lakh Fifty Thousand Only S
t 75 {nom gescuption same as SOQ tem No 50 $000.00pe 525.00 2625000.00 :;l:! Twenty Six Lakh Twanty Five Thousand __]
J6jtiem. descipuon same as SOQ ttem No. 61 4500800 . »
{ 22 {nem cewcrption same 33 SOQ Item No. 62 30 00kvem 24009.60 1080000.00|INR _Ten Lakh Eighty Thousand  Onty
$000.00 270000.00{INR Two Lakh Seventy Thousand  Only
i 18narr descrption same a3 SOQ Jtem Ko 63 1 oofod - RSO0 367500.00[INR Theee Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand Five
I Hundred Only
28[nerr. dirloton same 33 SOQ iem o §4a) 6026, 520.00 3132420.00{INR Thirty One Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Four
= = Hundred & Eighly Only
R Wi"m e 40ton Same 3y SOQ fterm No 6Sa} 1785 00t~ i FRIFDONRIE Pty Fem bR I OW: s R
' =T L Wi — Hundred Only
1
; e #M_“mam e A 31500.00 5544000.00{INR 7ty Fawe Lakh Foriy Fou Thowsand Oy
i __E2jaem oescroion Lame 24 50Q ltem No 67 = v i
. T ™ 31500.00 ) 504000.00 1472 fwve Lanh Fouwr Thousand  Only




lﬁﬁjﬂirij U YUFrr o o

= = 2 = kS

ltem Rate BoQ

T mvntng Aumor(hr AIRPON‘I AUTHCIRI'N OF INDA

i oilhn\-o-i _Alrside Capacity Enhancement al NSCBI Auport, Kofkats.
of £-Tazxi Track trom proposed Bay Na C-1] to Y9R & rom 19R 10 19L. Consirucrion of 01 nos. RET's 04 nos. Aprnn, Shoulders and Box Culvert st different locations of NSCBI Airpart,

H:- Ext
il lactticyl works)

£
travt Naz/ AAVCHQIENGG/ER-XOLSF -Taxi

—~

( e -
idder HAL -M ¥ R CONSORTIUM = >
. g, e =
s PRICE SCHEDULE

TEXT A NUMBER # TEXT 7 NUMBER # NUMBER » 50

Quantity Units BASIC RATE In (TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
Figures Excluding
GSY To ba enterad
by the Bldder
Rs. P

{tesn Description

] %
2649303398 80|INR Two Hundred Sixly Four Crore Ninety Nine
. Lakh Three Thousand Tiuew: Furstred & Ninety
J Eight and Palse Eighly Only

I
i
INR Two Hundred Sixty Four Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Three l'housacid Three Hundred & Ninety Eight |

Eyh

| BN L




Particuiars of 1tems

Quantity

unit

Construction of granular sub-base by providing close grided Marerial
conforming to specifications, mixing in a mechanical mix plant m
OMC, carriage of mixed material by tippers to work site, for all leads
& lifg, spreading in uniform layers of specified thickness with motor
grader on prepared surface and compacting with vibratory power rolter
to achieve the desired density. complets as per specifications and
directions of Engineer-in-Charge

(@) With materiaj conforming to Grade-1 (size Bnge 75 mm w 0.0675
mm) having CBR Vahe-30,

125377.00

Cim

Providing, laying, spreading and compacting graded stone apgregare
(size range 53 mm to 0.073 mm ) 1o wel mix macadam (WMM)
specification including prentixing the materiol with water ar OMC in
for all leads' & lifs, laying in uniforn layers with mechenical
paverfinisher in sub« hpse / base course on weil prepared surface and
compacting. with vibratory roller of 8 io 10 tonne capacity 1o achieve
the. desirod donsity, complele as per specifications and directions of]
Bngineaninecburge. I

G2689.00

cum

Construction of dry lean cement concrere sih bass over a prepored sup
grade with: coarse and fins agpresate conforming to 18:387 the aiee ol
coarse aggregate not excdeding 25 mm, Jggregite cemient ratio nal 1y
exceed 15:], a'ggregqlc gradation after blending 10 be as per
specificetions; cement content not w be less than |50 Kg/cum,
opHmum moisture content to be determined during rial length
canstruction, concrete strength aat ta be less than 10 Mpa a1 7 days,
mixed in a batching phant, fransported to site, for sl feads & lifts, Inid
with a mechanical paver, compacting with 8-10 tanne vibralory rotler,
finishing and, curing ete. complore as per direction of Engineer-in-
Charge,

[ S—

33074 00

Providing and laying (ist quality) polythene sheet {separaticn
membrane) 200 microns lhick on the base coursa with overlaps off
not.less than 50mm longitudinally and 75mm teansversely complete
3 per directions and sotisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.

271369.00

Providing and laying in position tar expansion joint, 25mm thick pres;
cut synthetic joint filler board of approved make conforming 1o 1S:
1838 (part 332011, 45 mm from top {tu be removed ay ihe time of
Glling  of polysulphide  scalunt), tomplete  as  per  punicular
specifications and' directions of Engineer-in-Charge. (Note: Mode of
megsurement shall be length o€ joint multiptied by depth of fller Haayd
including precur portion),

1702.00

i\\r A% 5- h’\L -

]

/

CONSOR A

UI\L«,&!‘- Sigﬁﬁ)l} —

18.00

935.00

H_S



Quantity | unit |
T36eRI100 | onem

Particulars of ltems

Providing and laying in position polysulphide sealant of approved
make conforming o BS-5212-1990 or 15 11433-1995, in expansian /
‘| construction / duntmy joinis including rounding off ndges, opplying 2
conts of appraved primer compatible with the brand of potysul‘phide
and preparing the surface and applying masking fape along the-edge of!
joint 1o prevent accidental spillage of sealant on top surface dnd to give
|neat finiish 1o the scalant and removing the masking tape aftes
application of sealant etc. complete as per direction of Enginecs-in-
Charge & porticuler specifications. [Note * for purpose of payment,
quantity (Length X Width X Depth) of Polysulphide scalant only will

he measured].

O' BD

. o d A8

ol size 25 mm wide and 10 mm deep over 30mm

i) Expansion joints
per manufacturer's

dia closed-cell Polyethylerie foam back-up rod, 95
specifications and sketch at Appendix~A'. ,
ily Construction joints of size 10 mm wide and 10 mm deep over 12
mm  dia closed-cell Polyethylene foam buck-up rod, 88 pef
manufacturer's specifications and sketch al Appendix-'A'.
i) Dummy joints of size 10 mi wide and 10 nuu deep over 12 min
dia closed-cell Polyethylene foam batk-up rad. as per manufacturer's
specifications and skelch ot Appendix-A'.
Providing ond laying Pavement Quality Conerete(PQC) produced in @
batching plant having a Characteristic Flexurat Sirenglh i.c. minimum
fiexural strength of 4.1 Mpa at 28 days using 350 Kg-of Portland
Pozzolana Cement, fine aggregate, groded stone aggregates of A0 mm|
nominal size in appropriaic proportion as per specificution snd job mixf
formula, laid in panels as per drawing / design as appeoved by the

120500.00

Engineer-ln-Charge, meehanically vibrated, us

ing needle and surface

expunsion joint. curing, ele.

vibrators, including steel form work with stur
using manual method ineclu

dy M.S. channel sections
ding making necessary provision for!
compleie o5 per dircetion of Engineer -in-
fications. ‘The item for execution shall also

Charge and particular speci
include the following operations:

i) Mechonically cutting dummy joinis 3 mm w
slab which is subsequently widened to 10 nun
and construction joints 10 mm wide X

specilication.
i) Filling polysulphide sealant in dummy, consiniction and expansion
joints including providing close-cell Polyethylene foam back-up rad;
and painting side of joints with polysulphide primer, etc. complete (10
be paid separately under relevant item). *

ide X 1/3rd thickness of]
for the top 25 mun dopth
25 mm deep as per

A SEATHAR ;
: r e i D)
g Lt Y LY - B 11

oy -

o PERCIY R
el » i
B

4 ’:-.-._'\l mp:"_ﬂ'.\l

- w w - - e W e e
: b S dh R AR R AR BN S R IR S i g g Tl il Nl e




multiplying factor is 1.228 i.e
=4700 x {1+4.2%)° = 4700 x 1.228 = 5771.60

area is 170509 Sqm. {Annexure-Hl}.

Normative approch to compare the cost of
" Resurfacing of Secondary Runway 19R/O1L at NSCBI Airport Kolkata"

The ceiling of per sgm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016 was Rs 4700/ Sqm. {Annex-I1}.
Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till 2021 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence

The awarded amount of Resurfacing of Secondary Runway 19R/O1L at NSCB! Airport Kolkata Work is Rs, 37,33,95,171.00 (
Annexure | ) which include pavement works,cold milling of bituminous pavement and Electrical works, etc. The total pavement

SI.No. Description

Amount Area
Rs. Sqm

Rate
per Sam

Cost of Pavement work excluding GST

286588897.46 170509.00

1680.78

2 Normative Cost for pavement till year 2021

5771.60

at Kolkata is justified.

Since Rate of Pavement work per sqm is less than the normative cost in the year 2021 { Completion year), Rate

Sl.no. Oescription

Total abstract of cost of the project

Amount Remarks

Pavement work excluding GST

286588897.46 Annexure IV

Pavement work including GST

338174899.00

Amount of civil works other than Pavement wo}k {cold
2 |milling of bituminous pavement and Electrical works
etc.)= Rs. 35220272.00

35220272.00

Total cost of project = Rs.

373385171.00




N/W:- Resurfacing of Secondary Runway 19R/O1L at NSCBI Airport Kolkata.
Calculation of Rate

Descriptions

Quoted Amount (Rs.)

Total cost of pavement area

Item no: 02- Tack coat- 0.5 kg/sqm

14787709.00

Item no: 03- DBM

183002085.00

Item no: 04- SDAC

81074475.00

ltem no: 05- DAC

59310630.00

Total including GST @18% (Rs.) =

338174899.00

Total excluding GST @18% {Rs.) = (A)

286588897.46

Total area of pavement (Taxiway area) = (B)

170509.00

TOTAL Cost of pavement per sqm exciuding GST = (A/B)

1680.78

301 O9Q°A)

T

o/.;(,l o]
39\ o
eﬁ

Annexure-lV




J r | —[ Annexure-l|

N/W:- Resurfacing of Secondary Runway 19R/O1L at NSCBI
Airport Kolkata

Area calculation

Location Length Width Area

Secondary Runway 2393.50 60.00 143610.00

A-Taxi RHS 137.00 50.78 6956.86

A-Taxi LHS 147.00 42.31 6219.57

B-Taxi 116.00 44,00 5104.00

C-Taxi LHS 54.00 4121 2225.34

C-Taxi RH5 13500 | 3394 |  4581.90

D-Taxi 27.00 67.07 1810.89

Total= 170509.00

./"—-——_—_;

g{f‘ﬂ%

T0g-2) e 09
""’N\é’i’ré“ 0 3 A




(% VL 3 : e SRS - 4

At -

- 7

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA  §

Noi: AAI/CHQ/Engg(C)/ER/Kal/Sec-Riy/2018/263 . . '+ - - Date: 07.05.2018

¥ ES bl 0

M/s SBG Infracon PvE.Ltd, |

WZ-3,Kailash Park, . . . ¥ b M (B

‘[Opp..l{ir"tl Nagar, Punjab National Bank) By |l

. NewDethi-110015. - \ S

Subi ‘Resurfacing of Sécondary Runway 15R /011 at NSCBI Alrport Kolkata, | ud }
Réf: Your e=bid opened on 27032018, . - - i L A e B |

" [OPENTENDERID:2018 AAL7S841) . . ' e A4

% 'Dear s}r:['sll : -.‘ > ; ' § : 5 4 . .‘ I O f_ : 5 ] : §

1. Your tender for the work m'_er:‘ztlbned above Is hereby accepted on behalf of Gt_x_a‘x_innhh,. e ,

“Airports Authority of India, at the item. tates quoted by you totaling to Rs. n

"B7,33,95,171.00 (Rupees Thirty Seven Crore Thirty Three Lakh Ninety Five Thousand * a

(One Hundred Seventy One Only) inclusive of all taxes and GST.which is 3.61 %above the *

‘éstimated cost put to tender-of Rs. 3603.96 Lacs. : ; ‘3
2. DGM. /Jt GM. (Engg-C), Airports Authority of India, NSCEI Atrport, Kolkata, stiall be -+ ~fi 4

-the Engineer-in-charge of the work, : , :
You are requested to attend the office of the Jt. G.M. (Engg-C), AAL 0ld RD: Building

' * Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi by 18,05.2018 to sign and complete the contract. |
v .agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of & \

value of Rs.100/- (Rupeés oneé hundred only) and the cast of the stamp paper'shall be

borne by you.

3. The earnest-money:(bank guarantee against.EMD) amounting Rs. 61;03,970/- (Rupées T ﬂ
Sixty Orie Lakh Three Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Only) recelved along with your
tender will be treated and converted as part of security depasit as per GCC clause ng. 14 | bé
‘7 on page no.16 of contract document, Please deposit Rs: =1,25,65 790/- (Rupees One ‘=
S h{inet»y only) towards ~fi&

Orores Twenty Five Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand Seven Hundred

security deposit ithin 10 days’from the date of issue of l'.his"ll_étter‘faﬂlng_ which, the Y8
same will be dé_'ducted‘_as'-per condition of Clause no. 1A at page no.16 of the contract - o

document. : { ‘

4, Within 30 days of issue of acceptance letter, you shall submit to AAl 2 performance ~Ji|
- * Guarantee as, per GCC Clause 1 on page. 15 of tender document and schedule E of GCC = s

. Page. 130 for an amount of Rs. 1,86,69,760/- (Rupees One Crorgs Eighty Six Lakhs Sixty = fI&
Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Only) in the form of a Bank Guarantée {fromra B |

. Nationalized/Scheduled Indian bank but riot from any €o-operative or Gramin Bank}on |
mthmf %’C}%) ha appended atAppcﬁdi‘xs_XI_ox‘_z GCG page: 10§ of gontract 'dccur.nent. g I

UMAR

Hghs eEden (60 1680 4 fdGenkes Manages (Engs C . T A S AR ol ;
ais FIRET SR [Apera Agthonty of ngia  © F { - Ba: BRG IHERACON BRIVATE LIN{TEUSS (L
et At 4iddt £infiv Gandhi Bhawasi ] B, 855 AL § TRl
RARETSHE sk S0P ¢ Sutdarung Aipoa P 512 TR0 > > ] -
VT Erean0s0d f Mo Dalie1i0e0 W R At i .
P Ny . ; Tt :fu:‘-f ‘ -_1-“ .:‘;l' 140603 ! e '_‘x:.:.r 11115:!'“ \x . : : 1 “Ditani ~ A
A e i o L ST P— g e TN T snaRa G o - TRAS T -y T - L : e 5
REE e Wad .. SRR @qaf. ; %4903 ATy § 246320500
' Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan SafdzrunbAi ! Phorne; 24632350
A 4 it Jirke = ‘ R s
¥ & ’ j ‘;E oy, . 'tg‘ .1 '. PO . - <
iE i =1 -
S .




You are requested to comply with the provision of contract labour (Regulation &
Abolition) Act of 1970 and contract labour (Regulation & Abolition) Central Rules 1971
Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of
Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction
Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on page no. 49 of GCC of tender
and rules of Central and State Government.

You are also directed to contact DGM/ JGM (Engg-C), AAL Kolkata immediately who will
arrange to hand over the site to you.

Please note that the time allowed for carrying ot the work shall be 14 (Fourteen
Months) including 4 (Four) months considered for ralus and same shall te reckoned
from the 10t day after Issue of this letter.

This awéz"_d_ letter shall form part of Agreement.

Any_ further correspondence in connection with the contraet should normally be
addressed to the Engineer-in-Charge.

Please a,éfqu&wl@t;ige the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed
herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

Yours faithfully

(Adgmar)
Jt. G.M. Engg (C)

For and on behalf of Chairman,
" Airports Authority of India

N
ST

aneel T ACARSERURIAR
P R e F.‘aqm}l.'LGm':\:?e'-!\‘. TrighaOny
O SR SR £ Aposts Autharty ol irdia
A A1 MRl i /2 Roliv Gandnd Shisan
iat Al e Enein f Satdariung Alrpar
b R LG0T | Hew Dolhi=A1a02

i TR

_slF
e




" Nname\of»Work"Resurfnclng iof: Socondavn’unwayﬂl?}mL.arNSCBl A rpcrt‘-Kolknln. >

Itam:Rate:BoQ

AAIICHQ/Engg/ERIKa)ISac- Rwy

ls. SBGHnlracon: IM..P.M. i

: n:-::

A bl e e LAl ¥ 4 X

fgf o ¢

g ' € -

L g

2

. TEXT# NUMBER# TEXT #
ftam:Dosoription - BASIC'RATE!In |TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT:In'Words
: Flguras To'be e
enteradibytho

cm_(inqalha;exinlIng;bllumlnnus;pavement:concrelezoﬁmmma:dwayswumo:mqulted

deplh by .milling machine and tippars” with. cunveyor balt: attachment Including
dispaanl.ofioading:in-matedals:(mechanlically) uplo:a:leadiof-4{ifouspkm:Including
cleaning:and. dressing” of surface’ elc” as direcled” by the englneerin<charge.
Exciuding.costof-general cleaning wifich isitaken.In tack:coatdtem:)

Prqvft'iﬁo..and;applyinuJaékmal-uslng;nol-sualgm:run'um:momoﬁ\nscoslmgrade‘.\‘le

§852000:00

T
INR Fifty-ElghtLakh.Fifty-TwaThousand Only

. ’|309ncludingzheatingsthesbltumen, . spayingithe:bilumen:with:mechanically-operated
- spray:unitifited on:bituman:baller:cleaning.and:preparing therexisling:foad:sutface as
-, Imersspedificalions,. Forlendeting: purpose*Viscoslty:grade:bitumen:content:shallibe

qrand; laylnqvoll‘ﬂoterx -Donse; BltuminousiMacadam(DBM} usingscrushed)

14787709.00

NR One:Crore Forty:Sevenikakh Elgnty Seven _
Thousand'Seven:Hundred:&!Nina: Only

RO
. (eap'ggqregale,olquamyrslzmnd.gfadlng-as‘spcdﬂedmndQ%ument‘bywe!ghtbl
: Mloms*mler ‘ofiqualllytasrspecified -ond Viscostty-GraderBitumen«(sugplladiin
1R 15 proporions assper-jobsmixiformularand: laidita: specifiedlevels,. grade-and
asipar: specification, dramings-and-as.dlrected by thesEnglneer-in:Charge
-compagctingwithi& - 103tonne,. preferably- vlbm!mamadfm!ler-oradequaw
:afaglty:tarachieve tha-spedified values.ot-compaction, .strength,. surface :accuracy
gbmpmw-[for.lendedng -purpose:bltumeniof grader(VG:30):ahall'boitakenas 95 kg/m3!

s{afmix-supplied in*bulk-producedzby: Govt. Refinedes:and:2% cementiby-welghtzof
“\dggregates-aasfilloaalertall

_r|Providing -and laying of Hot Mix Seml Densa Asphallic cancrela(SDAC) using

INR_Eighieen Grore Thirty Lakh Two Thousand
SEigtity Five: Only-

_lenished/stone:agaregateofiquallly, slze'andgraomg'aa,spednea .and:2%:cementby
“ [welghtofzaggregates. asifiller-of quanty-as: specifiedsand’ V
“(supplledsintbulk):in: proportiens:es:penjob:mixiformula-and:laid to:specifieditevels;
;grade.and:camberasiperspecification,: dmwlngsmndms»dlrectedby the:Engineer-in-
-|Ghargesincludingicompactingiwith 8210 tonne, preferatiy- vibratory road rolies of
.fadoquate capacity *to- aclileva the spacified valuas® o”.compaclion, strength;
sur!aco\accuracy,comﬂetev{lorﬁmeﬂng :purposerbitumen;ofigrade:(VG-30):cantant
ahall'ba‘token:as 114'kgim3-ofmix:suppliadilnbulk:produced:by Govt. Refinerasiend|,
2% cement by vmightofiaggregoates asifiller:matectal).-

Viscoslty* Grade:Bltumen

821’074‘475&00iINR Erghiﬁforefm&kWSevenw.Ewr

ThousandiFourHundred ‘& Seventy Flve: Only’

s

'n{o/@% TKOMAR'

@;m(«k m{;u.a.mwmm
mm:mw«m



http:0ne:Crore.F

")LJ )‘}(_) ("‘} (){}i’t.‘|f(_f LRGUPst DigUy =) Q) Sl RS e ) h il P S Nh D f

Proviang and iayng of Mot hix Dense Asphaiic Concrete(DAC) using crushed stone
agsresale of quality, size and grading as. specified-and.2%- cement.by-weighl:of
sggregates as filler of.qualitysasispecified-and*Viscosity: Grade: Bumen: (supplfedn
[bulk). fn: proportions:as:per: “jobimix:formute ,ammalduo.*pndned'!eveis“grada:lnd
camberas: per-apecificallon, .drawings .and:as:directed:by:lhe- Engineerin-Charge
“lincluding:compacting:v/th:B3t0-10itonne;. praferablyvibratory road:rolierof ‘adequate
“lcapacityslo:achlove the-spociiied-values: of .compaciion, :atrength,  surface:
completesffortendertng;purpose:bituman:ofigrade:(VG*30) content:shallshaakenas
135ikg/mBsafmixssupplieddnidulkiprodiced. by: Gcwt, Refinories-and: ZVacamenuby 3
weight:of aggregalesias:file:materiall.
NotlaforAlem:no. 3;4. 836 -rior: ta:slan.olzwomr.tna.‘]obzmbefochnse;Blmminous
imacadam, Semlidense:Asphaliic:Concrete;: OensevAsphallic:Concrateletc. shall'be
got'designed:by:the:agencydromithe faberatory. approvediby:AAltand:ihe cost:afimix
design:shaliba:bomeby tha agency,and:nething extra‘ls:payableiondhis:account.

~.5937:00

-59310830;0611!7!2 Five:Crore Ninety Three Lakh Ten
{Thousand:Six:Hundred & Thirty" Only

unifomyfinish:withirunwayV-road:marking:palntiof: siperlor make:as:approvedibyithe!

(forciqo:materials'etc:and lining:out:compléte,

Painting srunwaylitaxiitrack /zapron:marking-with. adequatesnumbarcof ‘coals:loighve

englnoer<nrcharge,, Ve cleaningrol surface-of:allsdlit, .scales; ol ‘greasa-and:niher|

4333080:00

INR. Forty-Three:Lakh-Thirty Three:Thousand
SElghty -Only:

Excavalion-in:soll=with: hydrauliczexcavator:inciuding: cutting :andsloading in-tippers,
imming:bottom:and = siderslopes; insaccordanca:withirequirements:.of fines, grades

|load uptortikm.

and.¢oss: secbon'and'uanspomng-andeunloadmg Madmlus sol!-wftrﬂnwﬂ'llﬂwnd

4290700

e

&
e ?"1»-,. A‘ }4 -

1484305:00

INR. FourteeniLakh:Eighty-Four Thousand Three
Hundred:&FiveOnly

malung*good !hemndmahonsrelc with:earthsor quamy spolla:atc-and te-mmngnhe

Consolidationzol:subgradowith: power- ~roagdiroller: o(-&..to'wltonne’capacity:lndudlng

21612500

25814400

INR TwoikakhiFifty Elght Thousand One
Hundmd\‘&’Forty Four Only-

_!;grade
. arallonw!v.gl-anmﬂrtaub-base-by_ prov:dlng:dose-.gmded'mamﬂal..oonbmw to

Hansimixlng:inia:mechanical mix:plantalOMC, camagerof. mixad:matetaliby

sp glhlckncxs wilh=mechanical.means‘Including:neally-ieveling:&: dresslngzon
SHprops utface ‘and-compaciingswith.vibratory:powersrolierto: achleva tha:deslred
- 9 mdtplcte and as per dlrectlon of Englneerncharge.: “With  material
Heaniomplag t0:Grade-I'(size range:75 mm0.0:076 mmy having:CBRValie:30

-sal ransporttoworkisite, forallleadsiand:ilfts, spreadingiinuniform layersiof ¢

9487380.00|INR" Ninety: Four Lakh:Elghty-Seven Thousend

Three Hundred’&:Eighty Only

Provid) g.lu;lng‘ spreading;and:compacting:graded stonaragfregatai(size-range:s3

nmmfwatet atOMC:In: mechanical: mixsplant, camiage.of:mixed:material:by:
| transport 0 sile, for all loads &. lifts, la¥ing” in: uniform  Iaysrs - wilh

denslly:.complateras:perspeciiications:anddirections:of Englneer:In:Charge-

mm: D&Ts-mm)‘to:vmt-m!bmaadam.(wmw‘spedr icationiincluding: premixingithe) -

,am:hamcd-pavorﬂnluher inrsub- base-/ase: coursa.on:well'prepared-surface.and}’
w2 cpmpncllng-wim vibratorysroller of "8 1o 1D*1onnescapacity-to:achieve:the-desirad

215100

6775650,00 [INR Sixly'Seventakn:Seventy:Five Thousung

StxHundred:& Fifty -Only

|vibratory:roller-of ‘8110, 10-tonnes:capacity: Inciuding:breaking -of<clods:f bituminous
|lumps-elc:if:eny:in:slagesttos properigradesand: camber-and!levelling :with-existing
surface ot iroad “before: rollingrof lopmest: layere :all.complete.‘as;per directions. of
enginect-in - charge, (Dismantied: bnumlnousamateﬂals-vmba :suppliod-at free:of|
cosisiby-the'dspartment).

Layingispraading and-compacting. the:avallable:dismantied-bltumingus: concrete: uplo|
required:depthrinilayers:ol‘nottexceeding:20cmsper eachilayerwith.3:wheeled:roadi/|.

Supplyrof: 2C.x+4:sq:mm.. 600V grade:flexiblescopper conductor EF!Rslnaulated &

seqqndarycabte.lorwrpon'ﬂghunq circults elc-complete asirequired.

.| CPE:(Chlorinalad Polyellylen; cross.~linked theavy-duty)touter: sheanr(‘madamhur)

2772:00

243243000

INR Twenty:Four.Lakh Thirty:Two Thousand
FourHundred & Thity: Only.

12751200

.{Hundred:&:Twelve Only

INR-Onetakh Twenty Seven Thousand'Five.

Pro;idmg*and fixing (of ‘yellow/-graen s Sgmm coppeﬁoonduc&orslngle "o PVC
{insulatéd=eanth - cablo nlongwﬂh econdary ‘Cable: |n the existing:. pioe fncludlng'
conneclions-&s.naqul =) uy‘m-(

277200

128100

PLU T R

77616.00

INR:-Saventy:Seven:Thousand SkeHundred &
Slxtean :Only

+f At 1'5- Y,
rtan islore’> &) l'm\ 4t Goneral

[ Dism R e mumlﬂqI:

1000700

1) Aidof

4ooaomo|iNR Forty Thousand _Only

19 wihonty-OF (11152
Frrnm(- s O eAlpor oIy
mc?:;«r it} Jm-r FagajivGnadhis Shawan

ereET T BRI S afdarungAlrpon
T fa:mmuuowmmuulm-“oooa

For SRGINER

CON RWATE UM\TED




~ |Dismantiingiof exlsilngnElovaledrRunwn‘,TE'dgo'l;stiway."adgo-.ﬁghtﬁhlngs:almqmdlh

Instafilion,. lesting -and: commissfoing-of:the. ssme-Including; providing: consumbales
and:spareswhalever required: 10-hand-over syslem 1o operationat-condillon ol
complate:asiroquired..

{ l|icialing:transformar-elc.. complele:as:tequiredrand: preserved:atstore@andithen ra<]

99718:00{INR Ninely:Nine:Thousand'SevenHundred:&
Fifteen. Only

]me-l :Slop-Bar:lighl:Ntlings along:withsshallow basarets: complate:asirequired:and
“Iproserved al.slore. and fhensro-instalition;, testing: ‘And; commisstolng ol the: same|
|ncluding,. coracutting, .sealingrwith:epoxy qulck settingsgrout:and :dobefil .aligning;

| systemiimoperational condltion:elc complelerag required.

Dismanliing: oliexlsting:n:pavement:Runway:Edge://taxiway edged TaxiwayCentse|

Jslgn=vailing, providing consumbates-and ‘spares:whalever-required ‘to. hand: over|

m&-ﬂ,f&%&_:,m“ e

79800:00[INR Seventy-Nine:Thousand Eight Hundred
Only

W i J"\

Making. lemporary: arrangement:for allztheclrcuils: disturbed-during sreaurfacing »to
makerhe:secondary: runway-working:whilerhanding:ovar ‘for-operationsday-taday
. {basis:includingzali:materials, 1ools ,.spares, consumables, co-ordination:asirequired
:{Wi‘completion.of the'job

{ e ; ZDDDDOGHUO

1000000.:00{INR TorLakh Only

“|ismmediniG. 1 L:pipe\fromiearth alecirodeasirequirad.

Rroviding & laylhg:eatthiconnections:from:earh:electrode mm-sxswa,ula Gulwiradn

54000100 |INR-.Fifty Four Thousand  @nly

Supply.&Laying of ' 50 mm:dia (OD):doublewall corrugatedhigh denslty:polyethylens
{PWC HDPE) pipe. as apecified in-the technical spocifications :complete with

of- minimum  150:mmedopth:lle:back: filing: & making good! (e same: by: concreling
bitumen:fipi$h:asiperthaisiie:requiremant.

{accassoriestiikeicouplers, .bends, tee-etc.by excavaliontiniconcrele/ituminous:area) -

817740:00{INR Elght:Lakh'Seventeen Thousend Seven
Hundred:& Forly- Only

Providingtand-faying:in:position:cement:concrelex:2:d:{1: eemsu!..z,coarse.sand ~
led? pgregate’ 20
uleed.

minal:size)...Includlog:any. formsal workyelc. as|:

136250!00[INR  One:Lakh:Thirty-Six-Thousand“Two
Hundred:&Fifty- Only

lying:and.makingrenditermination: of: Secondary:lead' errseoondary.conneclor
V¥l complate-asiraquiced.

-63800.00|lNRL.-BIxty-EIght:Thousand:Six Hundred Only

c&;lng ithehelghtiol.the exising:isolaling:lransformer-housing:box-/“shallow basa

“Edge./1axiway edge lights-onilop:andibottomibolled: toutha‘exisﬂng»bow
“Includingicement:concraling,. painting,.sfgn writing etc: complete-asifequired:. .

ing!503mms/ 75-mm:high :MSicallar-withzsultable:design=for holding the|: -

248050:ODFNR Two:akhvForly:Six Thousand ' &Fifty--Only

pbly-and:Replacement:ol existing 50.mm| Gl-pipesincluding” machina-culting-of
“lrunwayllaxivay/shoulder surfacesof-suitable:widthiand-upto-160:mm:deep; refillingi&
making:good ihe:same' by:concreting/cold bitumen:flnlsh - by’rolling:compactingias
per:lhsisiteirequirament

50000

-207500:00|INR Two.kakh Seven-Thousand Fi Five'Hundred |
Only

and!fiting of:tha:same:with.bilumen'/iconcrele:asmaquired.

*|Dismantiingolthe Taxi{Edgos lxlgntemllngsxand‘ﬂx(ng whascover:platedn:placa of them)

180.00

I'r‘

‘I'J&’!

950105 142500.00{INR One:Lakh Forty Two Thousand'Five
"‘.»miw‘ Hundrad

TaKing.GRS based ‘co-ordinates byuslngﬂowl'smuon andﬂdenﬁfymgtma’lowﬂons
of fight fixleres, roule of- cable otc-based on’ GRS cowordinales-and mamngrl

In:charge.

* |submission:or:repons . drawings-asrequired and:as:peridirectionsrof ihe:Engineer] -

4100

Ay "l’ EOIIOW'QO
e AliFer o 2

1500060:00[INR Fifiean kakh Only

| Totalin Flguras X
|

t

3733'9’5171.;.0'(1 INR Thifty/Seven:Crore Thirty Three LakhNInety
Flve Thousand Oneiundred & Seventy:Ona

only

‘{QuotadiRatoinWords

INR Thisty Seven Crore Thirty Three:Lakh Ninefy Five Thousand One'Hundred & Saventy One Only

- STRA I PADARGEEROMAR
sitget el T M! 418y} 4 21 Goneral Managet.(Engg sEh)
A BAETRGE T A pos Autharily.of tndin
atatter AN 'u-sm PRajiv-GomghiBhnwaen
apeTtanial GAEL Epr £ Satdagung Alrport
pebios yonek, ¢, s A30n0a

Atjdﬂu *""

$otBEG INI-RACOH vam-c usm £0

\u




Normative approch to compare the cost of
" Reconstruction of B taxi and E taxi at NSCBI Airport kolkata"

The ceiling of per sgm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016 was Rs 4700/ Sgm. (Annex-It).
Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till 2022 {completion of work} @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence
multiplylng factor is 1.2799 i.e

= 4700 x (1+4.2%)° = 4700 x 1.2799 = 6015.53

The awarded amount of Recanstruction of 8 taxi and E taxi at NSCBI Airport kolkata work is Rs. 5,55,74,180.00 { Annexure | }
which include pavement works, joint filling and Electrical works, etc. The total pavement area is 12330 Sqm. {Annexure-ill).

Amount Area Rate

Description Rs. Sqm per Sgm

Soit f BaveTgant work 42137500.00 12330.00 3417.48

2 Normative Cost for pavement till year 2022 6015.53

Since Rate of Pavement work per sqm is less than the normative cost in the year 2022 ( Completion year}, Rate
at Kolkata is justified.

Total abstract of cost of the project

Sl.no, Description Amount Remarks

Pavement work 42137500.00 Annexure IV

Amount of civil works other than Pavement work { RCC

drains and loint filling etc.}= Rs. 13436680.00 AAREOED,0

Total cost of project = Rs. $5574180.00

Z01049:2)
B~

"

/-f"'.’““-"'"

TR [, =

SR 3T,
- 7




Annexure-lV

N/W:- Reconstruction of B taxi and E taxi at NSCBI Airport kolkata
Calculation of Rate

Descriptions Quoted Amount (Rs.)

Total cost of pavement area

Item no: 07 - Sand Filling 3334500.00

Item no: 08 - CC 1:3:6 10803000.00

Item no: 0S - DRLC 5928000.00

e

Item no: 11 - PQC

53

s Sy

22072000.00

Total (Rs.) = {A)

QB i

42137500.00

Total area of pavement (Taxiway area) = (B) 12330.00

TOTAL Cost of pavement per sqm excluding GST = {(A/B)

3417.48

%
wﬁo&f) ,




B . e | el i | Annexure-ill
Name of Work :- Reconstruction of B taxi and E taxi at NSCBI Airport kolkata
Area calculation W

T

B taxi .

Main taxi 2185.00
) ' 675.00

1050.00
4410.00
8320.00

E taxi
Main taxi 1260.00

Fillet 1250.00
1500.00
4010.00

Total area of Main taxi B& E 12330.00




YR faamaas uifteyor

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

&8 N\ SHIETT W(ﬁl’o) -1
o B L. 5 AIRPORT MAINTENANCE DIVISION-]
A g 9 9 3 AR, SiawEar-s2

'N.S.C.B.I AIRPORT, KOL-52

No. AM]KgllEngg(C)/B & E Taxi/ 427 Date : 28/12/2018

To;
M/ 8; PABSCON

Kolkata Lo 00089

i w7 T CITEiarg geré o, Frawr fié’r%azﬁéhiﬁﬁ#f%rg#ﬁnfw" ;
Name of Wm‘k - Reconstruction of B-taxi and E-taxi at NSCBI ‘Airport, Kolkata

-R_éf. " = Your e-tender no. 2018_AAI_ 14143 opened on dated 19/09/2018

Daar Su'{s), VARl
B mamamﬁ%mm%m qm@imﬁﬁﬁaﬁwsﬁmaﬁ%%mﬁmm% 9% GRI B1 1 B
5,55:74,180/ - mmﬁmm*ﬂmmw@mﬂﬁm%ﬁ S 37t T o1 @
37.61 % B & 8,90,74,000/- HNTHE B BN

L Your tendet for the work mentionéd above is heréby a&:cepted ofi behalf of Chairman,
‘ BarpOrts Authonty of India, at the item rate quoted hy you, ‘totaling to- Rs. 5,55,74,180/-
¥ i[quee'S E-lve Crore Fﬁ'ty Five Lald‘L Sew:nty Four Théi‘u d'*ﬁ}ne Hu.ndred Exbhty only)

T R ﬂ‘@?’?ﬂ“ﬁﬁ) QUATE, eref Yum i S SR
17 TG < STy 4T e T 3R, mﬁﬂ
T, BTepTa) v, BT - 700052 IS & WS UL ma‘fg‘«‘ieﬁz ‘_;wﬁ%ﬁmﬁmaﬁ aﬂaaﬁ
@%ﬂlﬁﬂi‘tmmﬁ#%:ﬂme@um@mwww Wﬂ?mﬁiﬁ'@f "W@iﬂﬁw@f %:'EN
e A ST S R YO ¥ Tl M G a6 ol gt

A ‘Jtﬁ:en ngx” Engg (C], AAI Netaji- Subhash Chandra E,pﬁﬁ Iﬁtei’x’ia,t.lonal Airport, sha]l be

the Engf mibhax’gc of the worl. You are requested to attend the office.of Jt. General'

Manager Engg,(C) AAL Operational:Office, NSCBL: Au'poxi; Kolkata Project; Kollata =
“7{30(152 within 10 (Ten) days from: the. supulated date’ c-f start: of the worlk, to sign ‘and
complete ‘the: goﬂﬁ‘ac:t agreement, The contract agrgement shall be ekecuted on a ToT~
judicial stamp paper of value Rs.100/- (Rupees- Gne hundreci only and the cost of the
“stamp paper shall be borne by you.

; mﬁmﬂﬁwuﬁmmwsammqmlqﬁmﬁﬁmmﬁﬁfﬂ%mmm‘mﬁwmww
(R, T ST S R AT ST 52 T S R ST S RAT GET U MR S A uRafd g e
U5 U1 SR Y ) ARG 10 T & ek et o a?,zznf-mmmwma@mmnwﬁ ug
ﬂmmﬁmuﬁ maﬂﬁﬁ%mﬂmﬁwﬂqgas qrmTﬁﬁWx}fﬁﬁmﬁ? SR

3. The earncst moncy amount ‘of ‘Rs. 17,81,4807~ (Rulfjé*_ 8 _,_,ant-.een Lakh Eighty One
’Ihousand Four. -Hundred Eighty only) recéived: along with your terder will be treated
and converted as part of Secunty Deposit as per céndmi‘m of Clanse No.14 on ‘page 33

Contd P/ 5. 4




L) S i e e 4

of contract document. Please deposit Rs. 9,97,229/- (Rupees Nme Lakh Nmety Seven
Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Nine only) towards S;&cunty Deposit within 10 days
from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted as per

~condition of Clauise no 1A on page 33 of the contract document.

. Eﬁmhiafﬂaf‘f%a‘aoﬁﬁamaz T AALL wﬁwmmaaﬂqu1mmaeﬁmﬁ%mmm|

ﬁ[qz-z.'za 709/ (FY TELH ammmmmﬁrmﬁ) mwﬁmamﬁmqm
qﬁﬁmﬁvhstwl

{ : ‘éf condition of clause 1 on page no. 32 for 531 ai’qtéunt of Rs. 27 78 709/ -
upeesv'l‘Wénty Severi Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand: ﬁev‘en Hundred Nine only] in the
of ) a.tﬂ;. Guarentec on thé Proforma appended a.t Ai;lpcndﬁc on XI of Contract

o 507 (e SR 3 & wider o
ﬁmlgﬂ o 4 (R S ) s
h,fmamam SRR o) YR T
aqaanqgwmwﬁmm‘ml :

N m@wm S mmmmmﬁma e
6. Vo .;?' ﬂ,lracted to contact AGM(EQ@Q - Clvﬂ 4

e thing th mg out fhe 'Wa_r
ayﬁ;ahd mﬁe sha]l be: reckmnadﬁom the ldﬂl 1y’

rrﬂ&iaohdﬁme canpﬁcuon mm‘tha .
acr«m—chargé» TEr

'+ Contd. Bf3i.....




9. mmﬁﬁmaﬁm%ﬁ'&wmasmﬁum&fﬂmmmmasmmmmw“ﬁﬁ
Sfrre wRff o X

9. Please ackmnowledge the recaxpt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enelosed- 1
herewith after sxgmng it to the undcrmgned as a token of acceptance. : B

U GG

Enecl : i) Bill onuantmesi M g 3 Sk 7 s .‘
if)’ FormIII - ", ' s e ¢ 'f\
" ) Ll 5 . o : . 'a - f g X

N.O:0. copy fc;rvéﬁf&éti tdtkijlﬂ, 'ixii'é‘rﬁdﬁbn to : ‘ ; A g S L ﬁ
i A:rport Ei‘réeumz AA! st’é| Airpaﬁ Kdlkafa - KT 820 e o L S '
kats

e YT X

Bt Gl dad G

T—0 -8 5

E e




'Mﬂﬁﬁmi l»scamman. Kolkata - mose
: aﬁmﬁt&m&o, kata

+ 5.00{Excavaton in soll wilh hydratdia excavalor dingin’ 11780.00(cum -

%
i

T
1%
4

§

uf Uiy é]S? AR\

2 '. ¥ ; Al

R
\ b '.'¥Q""‘{0“b

=g



12.00 va,dlng and iaying in position polysul 1
mBS—5212 §990 or IS. 11433-1995 In exp I
rqw&ug rowKding off edges, apply ,2coalsol ppe
cbmpaimle wiih the brand of polysulphido and pieparing Me surface am,i apptying
fhasking 1apa aiong the edge of ioml toprevent apduemal spillage of swanl un
top $uiface and to give neal finish ta the sealant and removing the mask
affe hﬂpﬁmbn of cealanl ele. C‘nmple&e as per direclion of Sngmeer-m-cnarge & |
particuiar specification. {Nate : For pufjiose of paymen!, quantity (Le-wxvmmx
Depm) of Polysuiphide sealant only wil be, measured.)
a)ExpamnnJohlsaisizezEmdee and 10 mm deep over 30 mm dadosea-
; ge! P'olyalhfme fame back-up rod, as per manulacturers specificallon and ske(ch

al AppendisA

Bz
~

13.00 Providing B Bying 7 poSion polEUIPR 1o approved Aake qonfonum
10‘3&5212-1990 o5 IS0 11433-&95. in ea:panslon .t:onstmhomaummyfoms
inchudi founding off edges, appl;m 2 coals of appmved primer pﬁmer :
compa ;psqu; The brand of péiysulphide aind pmpamé the surfaco and appumg

125 mqi depp oyer 12 mm dia Closo-cafl Polyéthylene flome back-up md, 25 pép
manu!acquts spacificatidn and skelcn at Appendly-'A

765 SRV grade, 5 A foldrrmlqp&m{m o
eceplacle suilable-for § KV grade’ shg!eoomcopper
¢a$ tesdy AR K

£ p ;
E00[ Ol mw 3 Rorvay €dgd 11 """“"‘w T
M‘ el m%mﬂedsm&ﬂm Fﬁrﬁ,-

3 Wﬂ!f;ﬁClHo;esforlaxwmeugmﬁhmsofm eAEions 330100
-~ Im x - 400 mem {H) made outS mie hick MS shest and top bover 10 fm itk -
- -M._§'s_h,’ aspn;lhclqcbmﬁl apncmms u—'mxg GSBaod,T)_;e ;




ZINlMﬁmqlme MSTmmqudsheMnmwS:ﬂm: 300
mm {H].made out 6 mm thick MS sheet-and (op cover 10 mm thick MS sheat
usfng tement concreie 1:2:4, 100 mm all around the box andas per the

) W‘: ¥e painting, leltering, numbering etc, as roquired ,For(
)

'aoo?ppy&nmol 50/40 mm mwwmmmm
WG HOPE) pipe, wmmemmmmoﬁuikeowphrs bends, tée ete. in
area of minimum 150 mm desity by saw culting; back filing &

3 _i‘mmmwmmh&nmmﬁaswmﬁewmm

1 éxceeding 25 5q. mm.nﬂummgmem:muomww
EIMETAUNOPE pipes et requm

.

pwmd_skvm es«;mmCoppu Conductor cable with resin
muoew.oomuﬂeqﬁw

g ﬂtkawmw
mmmmmwmumdmmm
mﬁiﬁwbdw |




Normative approch to compare the cost of
" Special repair and Rehabilitation of Airfield Pavements at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata"

The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016 was Rs 4700/ Sqm. {(Annex-11}.
Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till 2022 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence
multiplying factor is 1.2799 i.e

= 4700 x {1+ 4.2%)° = 4700 x 1.2799 = 6015.53

The awarded amount of Special repair and Rehabilitation of Airfield Pavements at NSCB! Airport, Kolkata Work Is Rs.

9,26,33,800.00 [ Annexure | ) which include pavement works, laying of compogrid{ CG-100} and Electrical werks, etc. The total
pavement area is 81000 Sqm. {(Annexure-fil}.

Description

Amount
Rs.

Area
Sqm

Rate
per Sqm

Cost of Pavement work

76129500.00

81000.00

939.87

2 Normative Cost for pavement till year 2022 6015.53

Since Rate of Pavement work per sqm is less than the normative cost in the year 2022 { Comp!letion year), Rate
at Kolkata is justified.

Total abstract of cost of the project

Sl.no. | Description Amount Remarks

Pavement work 76129500.00 Annexure IV

Amount of civil works other than Pavement work (laying
of compogrid( CG-100) and Electrical works etc.)= Rs.
16504300.00

16504300.00

Total cost of project = Rs. 92633800.00

o
%%i?{) px""‘ i




Descriptions

Quoted Amount (Rs.)

Total cost of pavement area

item no: 01- Tack coat- 0.45 kg/sqm

848000.00

ltem no: 01- Tack coat- 0.35 kg/sqm

1800000.00

Item no: 04 - Stone Matrix Asphalt

400000.00

Item no: 05- SDAC

46221500.00

Item no: 06- DAC

26860000.00

Total (Rs.) = {A)

76129500.00

Total area of pavement (Taxiway area) = (B)

81000.00

TOTAL Cost of pavement per sqm excluding GST = (A/B)

939.87

y
s

o)
v\ }')
i

Annexure-IV

N/W:- Special repair and Rehabilitation of Airfield Pavements at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata
Calculation of Rate




- AREA CALCULATION

SR

M_——. .

ame of work: Special repair and Rehabilitation of Airfield Pavements at NSCBI Airport,
1 Kolkata.
Description of item Nos. No. Breadth Area Unit
Total Runway & Taxi area
1) 19R-Kilo junction to 19L-Kio
junction
Straight portion 1 1 27,00 6291.00]
Filletl 1 0.5 11.00 907.50
Fillet2 1 0.5 28.00 1960.00
Fillet3 1 0.5 26.00 1430.00
Fillet4 1 0.5 60.00 1650.00
 K-Taxi east side 1 1 7.50 2175.00
K-Taxi west side 1 1 7.50 2100.00
2} Secondary Runway
Secondary Runway ( From displaced 1 1 45.00| 30600.00
threshhold to Alpha-Secondary
unction
Turn Pad(a) rectangular area 1 1 61.00 7015.00
Turn Pad(b) triangular area 1 0.5 61.00 3355.00
Sec. Rwy east side 1 1 7.50 2287.50
1 1 2.50 900.00
Sec. Rwy west side 1 1 7.50 477750
1 1 7.50 150.00
3) Alpha-Secondary junction to 1 1 23.00 5014.00
bend portion(beyond threshhold
marking on A-taxiway)
4) Alpha Taxiway( from bend to 1 23.00 4991.00
Alpha-Bravo junction)
Alpha taxiway west side 1 7.50 2550.00
Alpha taxiway east side 1 7.50 2650.00
Total Rwy & Taxi area 81000.00 sqm.




AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

}AR Rumews emremr woesa(Ri) o

o s Llilace AIRPORT MAINTENANCE DIVISION-}
A Y T AF A YR, Beda-52
N §.C.B.] AIRPORT, KOL-52

No. U.U. 315/ Tey sunifrafar @ /spl. repair / L7 festes : 15/01/2021

L. K. Builders
24/2A, Jessore Road,
Kolkata - 700028

o oA - geeddens e, s UEREITS eardl @1 ALy 5w ofR gafe

Name of Work:- Special repair and rehabilitation of Airficld Pavements at NSCBI
Airport, Kolkata

Ref. :- Your e-tender no. 2020_AAI_57350 opened on dated 20/10/2020

Dear Six(s},

1. R SfuiEd w & R suet 257, WSRO opifd oifw 3w ) o Wi i v &, 1% gR S T,
9,26,33,800/- (FU¢ A TS T TE dAE BWR B ¥ Fam olewd @ wizer, o) I Wne @
10,34,24,409 /-8 10.43% DN §, WGTE] &) BIgHT

1. Your e-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of
Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you totaling to Rs.
9,26,33,800/- (Rupees Nine Crore Twenty Six Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Eight
Hundred Only] excluding GST which is 10.43% below the Justified cost of Rs.
10,34,24,409/- excluding GST.

. UgE memEyS Seiiufor (iR, weend, Janh gu 9% § sikidy gad o3, I & sfdmar ) g ool
HFEY W TR & R 39 QU F1 & R Ygam weneys sifafeT (W), weend, aierem s,
TSNS GoRlE, SIEEpI - 700052 F Praler™y H 25/01/2021 TF IJURRIA §1 @1 3R 41 Sl §1 et

A B 100/- (FYY U Gl Faw) & R-0RS WY AR W Fsfed o snem #R Ty IR &) an s
ERT 98 Wi Snuri)

2. Jt. Gen.Mgr. Engg (C), AAl, Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose International Airport, shall
be the Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of Jt.
General Manager Engg,(C) AAl, Operational Office, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata — 700052
by 25/01/2021 to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement
shell be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs.100/- (Rupees One
hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

3. enoe FAfde & Wi TU 20,68,410/- H G WY B I frmn ST SR HY GRET S @S WS 1 U¥ 34
W B W & SR QR A & R & wu N oRafda e smem gow 59 v & ot 8 31 ki ¥ 1o féFl &
HIR $UY 25,63,260/- SHI DX, W &5 T 7 F7 W, Y & 76U TAW & @S SN 1 UEF IS WA W &

SR DT S

Ay
- ‘,\\{. o - N ;
JT. GM (E-C} L b


mailto:J@.ltffir'tf'l{R

. The carnest money amount of Rs. 20,68,410/- (Rupees Twenty Lakh Sixty Eight
Thousand Four Hundred Ten only} received along with your tender will be treated
and converted as part of Security Deposit as per condition of Clause No.lA on page
35 of contract document. Please deposit Rs. 25,63,280/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh
Sixty Three Thousand Two Hundred Eighty only) towards Security Deposit within 10
days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted as
per condition of Clause no 1A on page 35 of the contract document.

. wiefa gz ol 87 & 30 &1 & offaw, s aa, ue Psaga 1RE ) gy SE 1 W ES 34 3 U B AR TH B4
mﬁm;;gopaﬂn&r%ﬁmmﬁmwu 7RG 3 §UR §8 W A) Haw &% TRE & T4 Y -y B
et & S mn

. Within 30 days of issue of acceptance letter, you shall submit to AAl, a Performance
Guarantee as per condition of clause 1 on page 34 for an amount of Rs. 46,31,690/-
(Rupees Fourty Six Lakhs Thirty One Thousand Six Hundred Ninety only) in the form
of Bank Guarantee on the Proforma appended at APPENDIX -XI on page no. 14] of
Contract Document.

e e 1970 sy am RFTTT IR ITEE) & WEUE @ SUEE B $1 R fFar S § R orau
s (TR SR S@) Heitm Fam 1971 s o (v R Paes) sffgs 1986, Fnior sfe] @R Faes s
A1 P Rty o 1996, waT iR 3 Fmfo 4fie seu Ium AT 1996, T R To WHR & Hiaar
IR ol &1 SIRRA 19 W8 % SUR U A 73 W SR e T

. You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract labour (Regulation and
Abolition) Act 1970 and contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971
Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation
of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction
Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on page no 73 of GCC of
tender and rules of Central and State Government.

) e e SRt (R o, e e, A e, e - 700052 8 e
o1 +ft A& oy o §, Tl 98 W1se @ 31U FTY H T P ey )

. You are also directed to contact AGM (Engg. - Civil), Airports Authority of India,
Operational Office, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata ~ 700052 immediately who will arrange to
hand over the site to you.

mi%mmﬁﬁsm ST HAY 105 (U T e fo D IR 2 o F ol €7 & e 10 T RA @ o
3 |

7. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 105 (One

Hundred Five) Days and same shall be reckoned from the 10th day after the issue of
this letter.

p & | &3 ":'ﬁ:,; . 3
C{\Q}A £l L . 3 Contd. P/3
= » R 2 .

i

=~y \E RS0 A2 ConTRantas
JT. GM {E-0) % CONTRAGCTOR




xﬁu%#ﬁwﬂaﬂémmmmwmﬁmﬁmwmﬁaﬁmmﬂﬂ%m

. Any further corréspondence in connection with the contract should normally be
addressed to the Enginecr-in-Charge.

muﬂzaﬂ%ﬁmm&nmméswﬁammw BHIER Y & T2 6% Y o g9 g
&1 §iwie v aow 5%

. Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed
herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance,

10. ﬁwﬁﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁmﬁ%&%ﬂ%ﬁmwﬂmfﬂﬁm’m

10.If there is any discrepancy between English and Hindi, then meaning derived in
English will be given precedence.

@Y YA |
Thanking you.

N.0.0. copy forwarded for kind information to :

i.  Airport Director, AAI, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata
ii. GM (E-C), AAI, NSCB) Airport, Kolkata

GM (F & A), AAI, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata

A GM (E-C) AAI, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata

The Assistant Labour Commissioner (C) - i1, 2nd M S O Building, 5th Floor, Nizam Palace,234/4, A.).C Bose Road,

Kolkata — 700 020.

PF Commissioner, DK Block, Sector-II, Salt Lake City, Karunamoyee,

Kolkata, West 8engal 700091 TaGEN

AR\

\S
(Rvasra 31
B MR g v T o B, Sreems

CNTRACTOR'




- . - : S, A - 2 = - [ " — - 3 ] X

Item Rate BoQ

Tender Inviting Authority: AGM {Engg-Civil), Airports Authorlty of Indla, NSCBI Alrport, Kolkata - 700052
Name of Work: Special repair and Rehabilitation of Airfieid Pavements at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata.

Contract No: AAlKollEngg.(C)/Spl Repair/2020_AAl 57350

Name of the 'L K BUILDERS
Bidder/ Bidding|
Firm / Company

PRICE SCHEDULE
(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is ilable to be rejected for this
tender, Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only )

NUMBER # - TEXT# TEXT # | NUMBER # TEXT # NUMBER # NUMBER # NUMBER # TEXT 2

Item Description item Quantity Units |[RATE In Figures To| TOTAL AMOUNT | TOTAL AMOUNT | TOTAL AMOUNT In
Code | 3 be entered by the in Words
Make Bidder (Inclusive of Rs. P
all Taxes if any
except GST)
Rs.- P
4 7
42400.00 ' 20.00

Providing and apglying tack coat using hot straight run
bitumen of VG-30 including heating the bitumen, spraying|
the bitumen with mechanically operated spray unit fitted INR Eight Lakh Forly|
on bitumen boiler, cleaning and prepacing the existing 848000.00 848000.00 Eight Thousand

Runways/Road surface as per specifications. complete in Only

all respects as per the direction of £-1-C.
On existing Concrate surface @ 0.45 kg_/sqm




Providing and applying tack coat using hot steaight run
bitumen of VG-30 including heating the bltumen, spraying
the bitumen with mechanically operated spray unit fitted
on bitumen boller, cleaning and preparing the existing
Runways/Road surface as per specifications. complete in
all respects as per the direction of E-1-C.

On existing bituminous surface @ 0.35 kgfsqm

120000.00

1800000.00

1800000.00

INR Eigntesn Lakh(gi

Providing and Laying in position Compogrid 100(CG-100}
on Runways and Taxiways over cleaned bituminous
surface Immediately after application of tack coat with
overlaps at end to end roll joints of 150 mm and overiap in
fongitudinal joints of 100 mm as required as per direction
of Engineer-in-Charge.

81200.00

160.00

12982000.00

12992000.00

INR One Crore
Twenly Nine Lakh
Ninety Two
Thousand Only

Providing and faying Stone Matrix Asphalt (SMA) with Hot
Mix Plant meeting the requirement as per MoRT&H
Spgciﬁcation uslng coarse aggregates fine aggregates,
mineral filler ,pelletized cellylose fiber and bituminous
binder of required specification including screening
(Cleaning of chips and preparing a uhifrom and
homogenous mix and transporting the hot mix to work
side laying with a hydrostatic paver finisher with sensor
controf / manual to the required grade, level and
alignment , rolling with smooth wheeled , vibratory and
tandom rollecs to achive the desired compactlon as per|
MOoRT&H Specifications for road and bridge work complete
in all respect.

13 mm SMA with [ayer thickness 25-5¢ mm.

8000.00

400000.00

400000.00

INR Four Lakh
Only




e T e

=0 &

Providing and laying of Hot Mix Semi OCense
AsphalticConcrete (SDAC) using crushed stone aggregate

lof quality, size and grading as specified and 2% cement by

weight of aggregates as filler and Viscosity Grade
Bitumen(supplied in bulk) In proportions as perjob mix
formula and laid to: specified levels, grade and camber as

2 perspecification, drawings and as.directed by the Engineer-

in-Charge lncluding compacting 'with 8-10 tonne,
preferably vibratory road roller of adeguate capacity to
achieve the specified values of compaction, strength,
surfaceaccuracy complete [for tendering purpose VG
bitumen. of grade VG-30 content shall be taken as 120
kg/m3 of mix supplied in bulk produced by Govt.

Refinerles-ang 2% cement by weight of aggregates as filler|[

material).

itemd

5470.00

Cum

8450.00

46221500.00

46221500.00

INR Four Crore Sixly
Two Lakh Twenty
One Thousand Five
Hundred Only

Providing and laying of Hot Mix Dense Asphaltic Concrete
{DAC) using crushed stone aggregate of quality, size and
grading as specified and 2% cement by weight of
aggregates as filler of quality as specified and Viscosity
Grade Bitumen (supplied-in bulk) in proportions as per job
mix formula and Jaid to specified levels, grade and camber
as per specification, drawings and as direcied by the
Engineer-in-Charge including compacting with 8-10 tonne,
preferably vibratory road roller of adequate capacity to
achieve the specified values of compaction, strength,
surface accuracy complete [for tendering purpose VG
bitumen of grade VG-30D content shall be taken as 135
kg/m3 of mix supplied in bulk produced by Govt.

|Refineries and 2% cement by weight of aggregates as filler

material).

item6

3160.00

Cum

8500.00

26860000.00

26860000.00

INR Two Crore Sixty
Eight Lakh Sixly
Thousand Oniy




Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical
fmeans

including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per
directlon

of Engineer - in - charge. Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer,
mix {i/c equivalent design mix)

item?

50.00

Cum

..J0.00

40000.00

40000.00

INR Forty Thousand
Only

Dismantling manually/ by mechanical means including
stacking of serviceable material and disposal of
unserviceable material within 50 metres lead 3s per
direction of Engineer-in-charge.

bituminous road

itemB

50.00

sqm

50.00(

2500.00

2500.00

INR Two Thousand
Five Hundred Only

Disposal of building rubbish / malba / similar
unserviceable, dismantled or waste materials by
mechanical means, including loading, transporting,
unloading and spreading within airport boundary beyond
the 50 m initial lead, including all lifts as per direction of
Engineer-in-charge.

2630.00

Cum

100.00

263000.00

263000.00

INR Two Lakh Sixty
Three Thousand
Only

[Painting runway/taxi track/apron marking with adequate
Inos of coats to give uniform finish with road marking paint
lof superior make as approved by the Engineer-in-charge,
ifc cleaning the surface of all dirt, scales, oil, grease and
other forelgn material etc. and lining out complete.

New work {One or more coats).

1tenl0

4060.00

Sgm

100.00

406000.00

406000.00

INR Four Lakh Six
Thousand Only

e lE
bR

ML
I ) ':-B



http:40000.00
http:40000.00

NS

/y
5)3\'9?
o

Laying of 40mm Gl pipe (medium class) complete with
accessories like couplers, bends ,tee elc. complete as
required. for GLF work including machine cutting of
shoulders / runway /taxiway surface-in bituminous area
of width 110mm and upto 150mm deep ,by saw cutting,
taking the excavated material out of the area within a lead
of 2 kms.and after cleaning pipe channel by air compressor
'machine applying tack coat of grade VG-30 and refiliing
with Semi Dense Asphaltic Concrete ( Bituminous mix as
per the technical Specifications of Semi Dense Asphaltic
Concrete (SDAC) agreement item )} as per the site
requirement and as per directions of the EiC.

itemll

3260.00

1304000.00

1304000.00

INR Thirteen Lakh
Four Thousand
Only

e

Iy, s bl

il g ¥
e 4
“~.........-"’

%y
S

R,
hN

Laying of 40mm G) pipe (medium class) complete with
accessories like couplers, bends ,tee etc. complete as
required. for GLF work Including machine cutting of
shoulders / runway ftaxiway surfece in concrete area of
width 120mm and upto 1SOmm deep ,by saw cutting,
taking the excavated material out of the area within a lead
of 2 kms.and after cleaning pipe channel by air compressor
machine applying tack coat of grade VG-30 and refilling
with Semi Dense Asphaltic Concrete { Bituminous mix as
per the technical Specifications of Semi Dense Asphaltic
Concrete (SDAC) agreement item ) as per the site
requirement and as per directions of the EIC.

iteml2

4350.00

mirs

10.00

43500.00

43500.00

INR Forly Three
Thousand Five
Hundred Only




13

Laying of 50/40 mm doubie wall corrugated ihigh density
polyethylene DWC pipe complete with accessories like
couplers, bends ,tee etc. complete as reguired. for GLF
work including machine cutting of shoulders / runway
Jtaxiway surface in bituminous area of width 120mm
and upto 150mm deep by saw cutting, taking the
excavated material out of the area within a lead of 2
kms.and after cleaning pipe channel by air compressor
machine applying tack coat of grade VG-30 and refilling
with Seml Dense Asphaltic Concrete ( Bituminous mix as
per the technical Specifications of Semi Dense Asphaltic
Concrete {SDAC) agreement item ) as per the site
requirement and as per directions of the EIC.

2300.60

mirs

400.00

920000.00

$20000.00

INR Nine Lakh
Twenty Thousand
Only

(O-3) wo ur

Laying-of 50/40 mm double wall corrugated high density
polyethylene DWC pipe complete with accessories like
couplers, bends ,tee etc. complete as required, for GLF
work including machine cutting of shoulders / runway
Jtaxiway surface in concrete area of width 110mm and
upto 150mm deep ,by saw cutting, taking the excavated
material out of the area within a lead of 2 kms.and after
cleaning pipe channel by air compressor machine applying
tack coat of grade VG-30 and refilling with Semi Dense
Asphaltic Concrete ( Bituminous mix as per the technical
Specifications of Semi Dense Asphaltic Concrete (SDAC)
agreement item ) as.per the site requirement and as per
directions of the EIC.

itemld

1850.00

mirs

10.00

18500.00

18500.00

INR Eighteen
Thousand Five
Hundred Only

Laying of 65 mm Gl pipe (medium class) complete with
accessories like couplers, bends ,tee etc. complete as
required. for GLF work including machine cutting of
shoulders / runway /taxiway surface in bituminous area
of width 140mm and upto 200mm deep ,by saw cutting,
taking the excavated material out of the area within a lead
of 2 kms.and after cleaning pipe channel by air compressor
machine applying tack coat of grade VG-30 and refilling
with Semi Dense Asphaltic Concrete ( Bituminous mix as

per the technical Specifications of Semi Dense Asphaltic
Concrete {SDAC) 3gresment item 1 33 per ¢hé gz

—_s

288000.00

288000.00

INR Two Lekn Eionty|
Sight Thousanc

Onlv




Laying of 65 mm G} pipe {mediurn class) complete with
aceessories like couplers, bends ,tee etc. complete as
required. for GLF work including machine cutting of]
shoulders / runway ftaxiway surface: in'concrete area of
width 140mm and .upto 200mm deep. by saw cutting,
taking the excavated material out of the area within a lead
of 2 kms.and after cleaning pipe channel by air compressor
machine applying tack coat of grade VG-30 and refilling
with Semi Dense Asphaltic Concrete ( Bituminous mix as
per the technical Specifications of Seml Dense Asphaltic
Concrete {SDAC) agreement item )} as per the site|
requirement and as per directions of the EIC.

2480.00

24800.00

24800.00

INR Twenty Four
Thousand Eight
Hundred Only

Laying of 90 mm OD double wall corrugated high density
polyéthylene DWC pipe complete with accessorles like
couplers, bends %tee etc. complete as required. for GLF
work including machine cutting of shoulders / runway
Jtaxiway surface in bituminous area of width 140mm
and upto 200mm deep ,by saw cutting, taking the
excavaled material out of the area within a lead of 2
kms.and after cleaning pipe channel by air comgpressor
machine applying tack coat of grade VG-30 and refilling
with Semi Dense Asphaltic Concrete { Bituminous mix as
per the technical Specifications of Semi Dense Asphaltic
Concrete (SDAC) agreement item ) as per the site
requiremént and as per directions of the EIC.

100000.00

100000.00

INR Ore Lakh
Only

Laying: of 90 mm OD double wall corrugated high density
polyethylene DWC pipe complete with accessories like
couplers, bends ,tee ete. complete. as required. for GLF

iteml8

4@ work iInciuging machine cutting of shoulders-/ runway

E,““' Jtaxiway surface in concrete area of width 140mm and

?; upto 200mm deep ,by saw cutting, taking the excavated -
L% material out of the area within a lead of 2 kms.and after 2000.00 2000.00 £

- cleaning pipe channel by air compressor machine applying Oniy

tack coat of grade VG-30 and refilling with Semi Dense
Asphaltic Concrete ( Bitumirious mix as per the technical
Specifications of Semi Dense Asphaltic' Concrete {SDAC)
agreement item ) as per the site requirement and as per|
directions of the Eil.




18 J - : g = = TTem 3 TGO B
Taking GPS based ca-ordinates oy using tolal station and
identifying the locations of light fixtures, route of cable
etc based on GPS co-ordinates and marking , submission of 2 INR Ors sih
reports and design of runway light (such as 100000.00 100000.00 On;y ¥y

REH,TXE,TXC,RCL STB,etc) as per ICAO Specification .as
required and as per directions of the Engineer In charge.

MNRT c ofe

Total in Figures| .
92633800.00 | 92633800.00 Twently Six Lakh

Thicyu Three

Quoted Rate in Words INR Nine Crore Twenty Six Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Only

) IND A

3
Pt}

Cl‘

i

) %
*;-’t:’.zu

-

o -y

>k
o



Normative approch to compare the cost of
" Reconstruction of Broken Slab of Bay No. 3 and 4 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata"

The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016 was Rs 4700/ Sqm. (Annex-il).

Calculating and bringing the normative cost of 2016 till 2022 (completion of work) @ 4.20% per annum compounding rate, hence
multiplying factor is 1.2799 i.e

=4700 x (1+ 4.2%)6 =4700x 1.2799 = 6015.53

The awarded amount of Reconstruction of Broken Slab of Bay No. 3 and 4 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata work is Rs. 5,94,25,575.00 (
Annexure | ) which include pavement works, RCC drains, joint filling etc. The total pavement area is 10650 Sqm. (Annexure-il),

Description Al Rate
& Rs. Sqm per Sqm

f
SasEnl RRYRIEp KNI 43844125.00 10650.00 4116.82

7 Normative Cost for pavement till year 2022 6015.53

Since Rate of Pavement work per sqm is less than the normative cost in the year 2022 ( Completion year), Rate
at Kolkata is justified.

Total abstract of cost of the project

Sk.no. Description Amount Remarks

Pavement work 43844125.00 Annexure IV

Amount of civil works other than Pavement work ( RCC

1450.
drains and joint filling etc. )= Rs. 15581450.00 13653430.00

Total cost of project = Rs. 59425575.00

6

's"\ &

te




Calculation of Rate

Descriptions

Quoted Amount (Rs.)

Total cost of pavement area

Item no: 08 - GSBC

6341000.00

Item no: 09 - WMM

5592300.00

Item no: 10 - DRLC

5600000.00

ltem no: 12 - PQC

26310825.00

Total{Rs.) = (A)

43844125.00

Total area of pavement (Apron area) = (B)

10650

TOTAL Cost of pavement per sgm excluding GST = (A/B)

4116.82

2

=

- ! e . >’
", 4 VB 7
-l iz lan 2T
. ’

-~

M

mﬂ'v’

029 ) &\
5 ﬁé—c) a4

Annexure-IV

N/W:- Reconstruction of Broken Slab of Bay No. 3 and 4 at NSCBI Airport, Kolkata.




Annexure-I11

T

Apron;

.00,
100,
1.00,

140.00|  52.00
100.00] 3200
90.00]  5.00

7280.00

13200.00
1450.00

Less Cable trench

1.00|

80.00| 1.60

-128.00

Less Drain

1.00

95.00/ 1.60

|

|
]
Jetes
1

oy

15200 |

sqm>

10650.00 |

Drain length =95.00 mtr

i

» ol

A
0.""\
:

e
AT fy s
E




= AR [QAFIGT Uieor
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
faumuT srReor avsa (Rio) -
AIRPORT MAINTENANCE DIVISION-I

R g T 99 o AT, Siaear-s2
N.S.C.B.I AIRPORT, KOL-52

No. AAI/Kol/Engg(C)/Bay 3 & 4/ 4 32 Date : 07/01/2019

To,

L. K. Builders

24/2A, Jessore Road,
Kblkﬁta - 700028

S SLAM: - BIwE S I g 3 WA 7 3 9K 4 %' §U RS &1 b0
Name ofWork Reconstruction of Broken Slab ¢f Bay No. 3 and 4 at NSCBI

Airport, Kolkata

Ref. :- Your e-tender no. 2018_AAI_14239 openéd on dated 28/09/2018

Dear Siz(s),

L:-

-m"ﬁﬁ@am%mmm TSRO iR aif SR 1 R & SR v o B, 31US GRT T HA T

'8,94,25,575/ - mmmmmmmwﬁmmmﬁm N T AT Bl &
“URT a%m‘%‘ ¥19,46,00,000/- STHE P Bew|

Your .tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accépted on behalf of Chairman,

Authbnty of India, at the item rate quoted’ by you. totaling to Rs. 5,94,25 575/ -
- Five -Crore Ninty Four Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Five

¢ | only) eXGludmg GST which is 37.18 % bélow the Est:mated cost put to tender of Rs.
: 9 46; 00 000/ - excluding GST.

ngamwseﬂm&n qt m«ﬁmwaﬁmmsﬁﬁ%ﬁm%aﬁmms’m
‘mmﬂ%ﬁiaﬂ%ﬁm ¥ opay § A A Egw meEds SR, o, e,

UREIGHID Hrfad, TICHIson; Tar 3 , Ploerdl TSEe, HIPRI = 700052 36y F FHg0 W FHIER"
B A m%mmaﬁmwmaﬂﬁﬁiﬁamﬁ 10 @9 fA & i ordy wnehal U
1007+ mmmﬁmeﬂmw(mwmm,%mﬁm@ammmmmﬁm
aﬂqﬂ?mwﬁwﬂl

. . Jt.Gen: Mg:r ‘Engg (C) AAl, Netaji Subhiash Chandra Bose Tatérnational Airport, shall be

the Engmeer m-charcre of the work. You are requeﬁted to aﬁtend the office of Jt. Genleral
Manager Engg,(C) Operahonal Office, NSCBI A1rport ‘Kolkata Project, Kolkata -
700052 within 10 (Ten) days from the stxpulated date:of start of the work, to sign- and
comp1ete the contract agreement. The contract agreement ‘shall be executed on & nén~
Judmal stamp paper of. value Rs,100/- (Rupees Onie hiindred only) ‘and the cost of the _

stamp paper shall be borne by you.
: mﬂmmaﬁuﬁﬁaﬁwsam%mrqaﬂsﬁ%mﬂamﬁﬁm%mmaﬁ

TS 18,92,000/- (ORE 6RE S4B ©90. ad) P TS KA S SR Qear ST B U Ui & FY q
afaida U1 ST S 5 97 9w @ aiE g 10 Rt ¥ Mier-Bag 10,79,279)- feqs i fi: et
mr@ﬂwa@mmmﬁnamma?mamﬂmﬁ%mmaﬂng
33wmwlqaﬁs{réaiamm ;




. The earnest money amount of Rs. Rs. 18,92,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh Nmety Two
Thousand only) received along with your tender will be treated and converted as part of
Security Deposit as. per condition of Clause No.lA on page 33 of contract document.

Please deposit Rs. 10,79,279/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Two Hundred
Seventy Nine only) towards Security Deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of
this letter, failing which, the sarne will be deducted as per condition of Clause no 1A on
page 33 of the contract document

uaamaﬁassoﬁa’fésmm 39 AAI, T FIeTe TRE) 1 U8 e 1 1R ES 32 @ I & $9UR o 33
ot I F o 29,71,279/- mmmmmammmwmommmm Y
3(dY % TREd W URRY § Shgr .

. Within 30 days of issue of acceptance letter, you shall submit to AAl, a Peiformance
Guarentee as per COndmon of clause 1 on page no. 32 for an amount of Rs. 29,71,279 / -
(Rupées Twenty Nine. Lakh Seventy One Thousand Two. Hundred Seventy Nine only) in
the form of Bank Guarentce on the Proforma appended at Appendix on XI of Contract
Docunient. .

i mmﬁﬁuﬂlsmmmcﬁﬁmﬁmm)$mmwmmmmaﬁm%mme
Y orgdy om (RFGET AR S Sg e 1971 am s @Ry SR By s, 1986, Rl sftel
@R Pram. oY qar @ fRuf) ST 1996, ¥ ok o P i wer SUSR SRER
Wmmmoﬁﬁamﬁuﬁmﬂm@nw@somqgmmmmaHMﬁm_

. You are requested to "omplv with the provision of Contract labour (Re’"”_ ]
Abolition) Act, 1970 and' 'ontract labour (Regulatlon and Abolmon) Centr‘_i’ '—'ules 1971

Child Labour (Px:oh1b1'o
Employment ‘and Cor
Workers- Wel;fare Co

tendeér-and rules of Centr‘ : émc{ State Government

. e e AR (ﬁ:ﬁm awmmmﬁﬁmmmgmﬁmaj; gmﬁaef
ST W ST oA

5. You, are also dxrected to contact AGM(Engg. - le), 1mmcd1ate1y who‘.wﬂI arrange to
_ hand OV'CI‘ thi s xte tp you i

;'.mmzﬁimqaﬂﬁamaﬁnam 240 @ ¥ TRk mm ah*wqa%sqﬁaﬁ%am 10
. Please note: that: the hme allowed for carrying out the: work shall be 240 (’I‘wo’ Hundred
Forty) Days and same shall be reckoned from the 10th day a&er the i 1ssue of this lét*c*

. m%mﬂﬁmmmmmweﬂ‘mmﬂﬁaﬁqﬁm%mmm{
an‘m-?llly be

8. Any further correspo 'dencer_im connecﬁon with the contract sh ol

‘Contd. P/3:.




m@zﬂ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%weﬁm%mﬁaﬁw@wm&nmﬁ%m [Ty He il
gferere yfafafd @ s i RS

9. Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate cbpy of this letter enclosed
herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

I e
Thanking you.

Encl:.i) Bill of Quantities
it) Form III

N.0.0. copy forwarded for kind information to :
Airport Director, AAI, NSCBI Aurport Kolkata
GM (E-C), AAI, NSCBI Alrport Kolkata
GM (F&A) AAIl, NSCBI Airport Kolkata
v It: GM(E-E), AAI, NSCBI Airpert; Kolkata

Vi, AGME(C), AAI, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata , | :
The Assistant Labour Cominissioner (C) ~1,2nd:M S Bi.nldmg, S’Eﬁ:Fqur, Nizam Palace,234/4, A.1.C Bose Road,
Kolkata -700 020.

PF Commlssuoner DK Block, Sector-li, Salt Lake CIW, Karunamoyee,

Kolkata, West Bengal 700091

m.‘ﬁ.-m.,iﬁaaa{ﬁﬁﬁmaﬂamm

i T

<

i ) s tidy '“’“‘Bﬂ-:,q
G, .Coni; dC‘tor

oty
i e .,




) .,Eﬁémahﬂlngfof:ﬂaxible pa.vemem_ (Bitum’indns\courses) by mechanical means and disposal of dismantled material
within airport premises, as per direction of Engineer-m-charge ;
D0 Demohshlng cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within airport premises 3195.00}cum
% as.per. direction of Engineer - in - charge. (a) ! Nominal-concrete 1: 3 8 or richer mix (Vc equivalent design mix)
390 Demohshmg cement conoreie manual!yl>by medhamcal"means’ihcludlng disposal ormatenaMthln airport premises 1600.00}cum
4-';' / |as per du'action of Englneeh in - charge o) Nominal concwete 114:8 or leaner mix (xlx: equlvaient design mix)
- ‘ 3\' 4‘0 smollsh[ng,ﬂr}t bnck plfching hglebﬁ, dms@m,moludlqg,siaqkmgof‘servjqeable ma@erfal and-disposal.of 1600.00jcum
s o nsamheablamatéﬂﬁﬁwﬁbm sifportpremises. et
¢ \g .ngﬁﬂﬁpgets.tananbDMmand srd&slopein = "8880.00|cum
“ir ns;poﬂng@hd,unlu&dingtha smplas sol '
s-capacity for.g tag_”ealem“ .edldfessed : =;T§650.09 E
aimrou:ées rac. . - :
nd;mmmnpnmm. cisa é’LY;ELLBMmde;pﬂoors;tounﬁa!Ton ,fnah ete.;[neluumgswateﬂng. | 213000jcum |
fammin pensolitfatvhg&and.dfe’ss g +(Note ﬂaﬂﬂ_ xtra‘ shallBeaaaubleeibrﬂllingsands‘irrsnbgrada‘and =
foundallana‘trencﬁes} e L s e E 2

- T
228

% % e
Sy MlSpe ot & e N
l O oy R ) 24

%1“ L

y)



)| Construction of Granular sub~base by:providing: close-'graded;Materlal ‘conforming:to: speclflcatlons. mrxmg na
mechanlcal rix-plant ALOMC; carriagé of mixed: matenal'by trppers toWorK, site, for allleads:& lis;’ ‘spreading in
“|uniform layers‘of'specified thickness-with. motor grader on'prepared surface and compacting with vibratory power
rallerlo achieve the desired densrly, complete as Pper particular specll‘ ication and as directed by Engineer-in-Charge.
With materjal conformingo.Grade-i(size range. 75:mm to 0.075 mm) having CBR Value-30

1700:00 -

* 6357000:00

.00 Provrdlng and-laying spreading:and compaclmg,graded stone aggregate (Size range 53 mm to 0.075 mm) to wat Mix|'
" Macadam(WMM) specrﬂcallon rncludlng premlxlng the material with water at OMC in mechanical mix plant, carriage

|efmized matenal by tipperitoisits, for all'leads.& Jlﬂs. laying-In uniform layers with mechanical paver finisher in siib-

the desrred density,.complete as: per specﬂ" ications? and. direction of Engrneer-in-Charge

base / base course omwell: prepared surface-and; compactlng with vrbratory roller of.8:to 10°'tonne capacity:to ach|eve_

2663.00

~2100,00]+

.00, Conslruction of dry lean cement concretersub’ base over a prepared sutrgrade wrthacoarsa ‘angd-fine aggregate
conformmgxto | 83, the:sizeiof. coarse;,.aggregate not: exceedlng 25.mim, aggregaté. cement ratio. not to:exceed

o o 15' -;;aggregale:gradatron afrerblendlng:lo besas,penspecrfcatrons. cement contsnf:not:fo'be-less then 150 Ka/cum,
) ‘optlmum imoisture contentito.be determined during‘trlal lenglh- censtructlon concréte strangth not to be‘less than 10 °

-~ Mpe at 7days,,mlxed batctrplant transport‘ed fo- sne for:all: Ieads & lifts; Jaids iwith amechanical paver,

Paz

|- 160000

eompact[ng \:n_'lthg B ‘-tone \l|bratory roller, ﬂhisﬁlng end curlng etc complete “ag]| perdrrectlon ofenglneer- in - charge 3

350000]

Provldlng and Iaylng transparent QL llly)polythene sheet (separalron membrane) 200 mlcrons thickon the
"|base ‘course with overlaps ofnotlessitha -ESBmm {ongltudlnally and 75mm transversely complate as per
direcﬂons and satisfaction of Engineerincharge;

. 16650,00[:

3600]

Strength:i:e: minimiinm flexural stréngthiof 4.4 Mpd at 28 days uslng 350 Kg of ( Portland'Pozzolana Cement ), fine

aggregate; grade stone aggregales of 40:mm nominal size In appropriate-proportion as. pEr 'specification and job mix

formuld, laid'in panels as. ‘per drawing:/, 'design.as-appioved by the- ‘Englneer-In-Charge using manual method

lncludlng maklng necessary provision:for expansion joint, €uring, etc. complete as per direction of Engineer -in-

; Charge and:particular:specifi caﬂons. “Thé item forexecution shall also include the: following operations:

) Meclranrcally <cutlingsdummy: jolnts 3 mm-wide X' 13rd thlckness of slab which is subsequently widened to 10 mm

forthe:top:25 mnydepth:and. constructian: Ielnts 10:mm wide G 25 .m-deep-as. per.specification

- |i:Filling: sealant In.dommy, eonslructlon and expanslon ;omts |neludlng plavidingclosetell Polyethylene foam back-
- {up-rod, and: parhtrng side-offjcints: with' ~primer, ete. complele(to be pald separately under item 13 &14.)

(Note: cement-content. con5|dered ln this itent Is'@. 350’kglcum Excess/less cement used as pat. desrgn mix is

payable /técoverablesseparatsly).

- |Note:- ii) Prior'to start.of work the: job milx for PQC shall be: got designed by-the-agency from the laboratory approved

g by AAI and! the -costiof mix design:shall be borne by theragency and nothlng extra is-payable on this account,

Providingiandiayifig:Pavement Quality: Goncrele‘(PQ(fj prodiced i a balchlng plant: havlng a Characlerlsllc Flexural | .

4752.50]¢

5490:00]

Pz
Ve

YN



http:Includlng-m~kll)g.~necess~ryproYlslon:.for

0fProviding and -fayingin’ position polysulphlde sealant of approved make conforming to BS-5212-1990 or IS: 11433-
1995 In expansion / construction/dummy joints including rounding off edges, applying 2 coats of approved primer
prlmencompahble with the brand of polysulphlde and preparing-the surface and applying masking tape along the

edge .of Joint to.prevént-aceidental splllage of: sealant on:top surface and. to give neat finish to the sealant and
; removmg ‘the masking’ tape aﬂer appltca‘tlon of oealant ete. Compiete as per direction. of Engineer-In-Charge &

paiticular:speciftcation; {Note : For purpose’ of‘paymeht quantity-(Length X Width X Depth)-of Polysulphide sealant.
only:will be, measured:J:unit cucm

|a) Expansnon Jolnts:of: slze 25 mm wide and 1D mm deep over 30 mm dia.closed-cell Polyethylene fome back-up

rod; as:per manufacturers’ specification and sketch at‘Appendix-'A’

182500.00

400

Providing-and: Iaying in- pos:tlowmlysu]ph[desealant ofapproved make conformmg to. BS—5212-1990 oriS: 11433-

+]4985. In ‘expansion/ construcllonfdummy joints lncludmg roundlng off edges, -applying 2:coats: of approved primer

pnmec compatible’ with the:brand: ofpolysulphlde and prepating:the. surface and: applylngmasklng tape along the

i eﬂge -of jolnt-tmpmyenbaccldenta[spxltage:of ‘sealant.on-top: surface and toglve'neat finish:{o’the: sealant and
£ removln'g-,the maskmg tape,afterappllcaﬁonr»uﬁt:ealanlwelc:r Campleteas per*dnreclion t)fr qulneer-ln—Charge &

particular: spec:i' ication. 3 Forpurpose o payment quanmy (Length X WidthX Depth) ‘of Polysulphide sealant

X only -will be.‘maasured Junit.cucm- }
a).Constriction Joirits £ dummwomtsf oonlt‘achon joints of size:10: mm wide'and 10'mm deep over12'mmdia closed =
cell Polyethylene fome back-up rod, as-per: manufacturers spegificationi and ‘skefch at Appendix-'A’ i

~459200.00

: Provudmg ‘and layingin: posutlon for “expansion Jomts 25mm thfck pre- cut synthetic jOlnt‘flllEf board of approved make 3

confirming to IS : 1838:(Part 3) - 2011, 45 mm from top {to be removed.at the time-of filling of polysulphlde sealant),
complete as.per particular specifications and direction of Engineer In Charge: (Note: Mode of measurement shall be
length of joInt multiplied by depth of filler board including precut portion.)- unit m2

Centering and.shuttering including strutting;: propping etc. and removal of form for all heights : Walls (any thickness)
lncludlng attached pilasters, butteresses plinth and string.courses etc. .

632.00

300:00]

; ..1895(!0&11]

- 17.00

Centering @nd shuttering:including:steutting, - proppmg etc. and-removal of form for all* helghts Suspended floors,

‘|\roofs, landings;: balconlesxand;aecessplatform

152.00

. 300:00

045600"0&%

2
’_A\' N

18.00]

Steel reinforcement:forRIE.C. work jncluding stralghlening. cultmg. bending, placing:in. posmon and binding all

.-Jcomplete uptoplinthi level: Thermo:Mechanically Treated'bars. of grade Fe-500D:0r:moare.

76800.00[1

. 58001

mmuaoo

—79:00

Sléel workwelded-incdullt up:sections/ framed-work; including cutting, hoisting; fixing in: posman ‘and applying a

4 pnmmg coatbf approved steel:pfimer: using struttural steel etc -as-required: In grafings, frames. guard bar, ladder,
: ranﬁngs ‘brackets; gates and slmilarworks

200.00

10000

WO‘:OO‘

~

; 20500

Provldmgand laymg §in: posihon ‘cement.concrete-of speclﬂed ‘grade excluding ithe cost of cenfenng .and-shuttering -

: Allwotk up' 1o‘pllnlh fevel 11 5t 10'(1 cement 5 fine: sahd 10 graded stone: aggregate 40 mm norninal.size).

asomim it

= :i’.,lmnm




= R | T

S ,‘~.'uf'§ s

TR ceinfetced m

3 ’fa;sue?oméym

'purnping‘of concl;ete.."’

cmdfng admﬁdures in:
i

—-?—,—"
472.00

Corﬁcr




Normative approach to compare the cost of Terminal Building:

The ceiling of per sqm expenditure in the matter of normative approach in 2016
was Rs 65000/ sqm (mark it A) as per AERA guidelines (Annexure A).

Total cost of extension of Terminal building with Apron and Cut-Outs filling which
includes Operational Charge, GST, Corporate Environment Responsibility, Contingency
is 123 crores as per Annexure B.

Total cost of extension of Terminal building without Apron and Cut-Outs filling and
excluding Operational Charge, GST, CER, Contingency is 77.42(extension of Terminal
Building) +3.48 (Consultancy Charge) = 80.9 crores as pcr Annexure C. Cost of cut out
filling and roadworks are modification works that’s why those works are excluded here.

Area of extension is 428 1(extension in International side) + 4281 (two level Basement
extension in International sidc) +1606 (cxtension in domestic side) +1606 ( two level
basement extension in domestic side)= 11774 sqm as per Annexure D. So per square
meter cost is (809000000/11774) = Rs 68711 (mark it B) as per January 2026 which is
proposed date of completion as per the Project Information File. Enhancing the ceiling of
normative approach in 2016 to bring it as per 2026 (i.e 10 years advance) by increasing
it @4.2% p.a x 10 i.e 42% , the value comes out to 65000*1.42= Rs. 92,300 /- (mark it
C).

Extra specification over specifications as per AERA Guidelines

Sl no | Extra specification over Normative approach éoét]sﬁni [ Remarks |

1l
1 Pile foundation having 30 mtr deep 10371 Table 1 |
Total 10371 ]
Note: Table 1 is on the next page

These cost per square meter have been taken from previous projects and reference has
been enclosed. After deducting per square meter cost for all extra specifications, per
square meter cost comes as 68711- 10371 =Rs 58340. Cost per square meter as per
2026 comes as Rs 58340 which is less than C i.e less than the maximum ceiling of
Rs. 92300/- in normative approach as per 2026, hence it is justified.




Table 1 (Pilling work)

Reference

Award cost in 2008

129.06

point no 12 of Annexure F

adding 4.2% compound
escalation the
equivalent cost in 2026(
multiply the award cost
with (1+.042)718 i.e
2.097)

270.65

o

after deducting taxes for
pre GST era cost comes(
divide Z by 1.12)

241.65

cr for 233000 sqm

cost /sqm

0.001037138




}

'A‘Y\Tu"-x wuw A
Aanexure-H-

Qverall cost of—Téf&inélAéFd?’avement (Apron, Taxiwa?, Eunway) considered by the Authority

Stno | Item and its scope f Ceiling Cost per

p d,_w Sq.M

I{T
|
|

Construction of Terminal Building: Terminal Building, fully Air- | Rs 65000
conditioned and meeting the building code for fire alarm, firefighting, |
water supply and sanitary.
Substance Equipment for Powser suppiy including Standby generating :
units and related system. ‘
passenger facilitation including flight information display and security |
surveillances, directiona! and information signage etc. |
Airlines related services of check-in, CUTE, CUSS, Baggage reconciliation
system. }
| Equipment namely in-line X-ray screening, standalone screening, required ;
numbers of Baggage conveyors both for arrival and departure, Escalators, '
Traveilators and Elevators and passenger Boarding Bridges. Any other
passenger services, Aircraft operational services as part of Termina! |
process facilities.
The cost indicated is exclusive of Land cost, diversion of facliities and site
gevelopment namely earth filling cost, €8 deposit for their line and |
. demand but inclusive of IDC, taxes for finished Terminal. i

| Construction of Isa—vem_én_t”(.Apron Taxiway, Runway): consiruction of I—R?.LUOC
'pavement for Code E Aircraft excluding earth filling as part of site |
l'development and soil stabilization. For Code F Aircraft or any other design !

i load the Airport operator shall Justify with the cost of additional volume ;

| of concrete

-
|
|

S R IR T B, e A 1 PR T A

Notes

(a)

Finishes (floor & ceiling} and the shape of the building selected may vary from one Airport to
another. As the Public Project — Airport is Zanaged by its Board of Directors the management is
free to select the design finishes & specification. Authority expects the )V Company to evaluate
various alternatives finished and its corresponding cost benefits that accrue to users in adoption of
higher finishes. Selection of finishes, specifications shall be driven by “Value for money principles.”
The rationalized cost indicated above has taken into account various type of flooriag, ceiling cost,
other variables.

Consultation with the concessionaire and users to be ensured as per AERA Direction and policy.
The Atrport operatof is expected to determine the cost as per publicly available standard lixe CPWD
norms for scheduled items and market rate analysis for non-schedule items.

The Authority has considéred the above bench mark cost as prudent and “value for money” cost
as of April 2016. The cost index for Civil and Electro- mechanicai works published hy Governmeant
can be considered for future construction as appropriale

The aeronautical element of above cost will be applied for aeronautical service tariff determination
and the above cost is applicable for all major airposts.




!_S| no

" New Intefr;étional T—gr_m—inaﬁuilding—Salient features ,Scope, Finish and its cost break up- Cochin |
I Airport

asn iy

I Aporoved Scope

Site Develcpment (earth fnhng)

| Tyoe or specit fication

!

ost break !
up INR Crore

Remarks / Comments

Inclusive in terminal cost

! Terminal buldmg 1, 5") 000 sQ. M

f3level (Cto +2 level)

|

| 760.99

Separaxe utility building |
of 4000 Sq.M

' Civil Works RCC + Steelframe

i

|

Column free check
security hold

nand

RCC Frames Column
span 1210 25 M

' False ceiling Type

I General Public arez

Special shape and finish j

All area

Toliets area

All area

Inclusive

Inclusive

Office area All area t : laclusive |

i et e s e
2C I Floors anhes -Type | i !

[ i General Public Floors i 12mm specially made | ] inclusive ]
La = a | vitrified Johnson o e v pietn  BUSTINEN sl !
i Toilets Floors 1 1"mm Jehnson 1 I Inclusive |
m | Office area Floors | 10 mm s*andard Johnscr ¥ " | Inclusive o
I 20 1 Wa tor—su;pgsy—sl‘émw_ i | Ye-s‘ I Inclusive !
7% ' Sewerage treatment ! Yes connected with | 0.65MLD ST8, 60 Lakhs |
’ . existing system i . |lreyGrankinclusive
i3 Technlcal Features of Terminal ] 150.26 : |
! Building ‘ 1 |
{ 3A | Internal electrification system Yes ' Inclusive )
ED) Fire alarm & detection system Yes nl_g.cluswe A !

[ 3C_ | Eirefighting system, systom ves ! Inclusive !
| 30 Signage, Fhignt information Display | Yes Flnclusive {
3E Alr-conditioning and heating or l 3000TR | Inclusive '
Air-conditioning - o I W b R O = Sl e )

i 3F ! Substation, AC Plants, other utility | 4 DG Total 9MVA + [ Inclusive g
! Building ~ SQ.M and part of ' Transformers i {
i Termingal or separate i o e, o PO e IO S VRl e UIT 4
3G | Security surveillance system ['ves | Inclusive i
T e ——— — 1 - 1

= 34 Furniture RS Ehe | Inclusive | et
Trolley, Wheel Chalrs | Yes Iy Inclusive |

|

j‘ Other Equnpmer\T

| TIANDA

O

NG

Mile ﬂ('ﬂ
v

| 4(A) | Aeroobridge {10 nos} +VGDS ’ o, Al MCEYELlS ey L s
4(8) | Escalators (5 nos| 8 | THYSAR e O S S e | inciusive 5
4(¢) | elevarors (16 nos) . THYSSAN fnciusive 3
4({D) , Walkalators (total-meters in 3 THVS>AN for arrwal gnd | “inclusive

__, sections) " . departure ol 4
4:€) | Baggage conveyars, carousal for ! | inclusive [
. arrival {90 M loop iength, 5 nos ; : |
expandabie to 6 nas) and ! |

i i departure systems (3 island) 5S¢ : !

i Check-insystem) [ s T

[ G!,G) ) | Omer equipment - specify i

[s Airlines related interface and ’

’ s2rvICes

[ | CUTE CUPPS CUSS BRS service

'fo "bc
7




Soarding Control service

. Inclusive

Passengers data interface with

custom and immigration is part of
| Airlines IT of Airport CUTE
['In line screening of baggage

Inclusive

|

R e

Standalune X-rdy and ils sCreefning

|

, i G
| Provisioned | Inclusive

| Car parking and approach road

Car park (multi-level or ground
|| level; o
68 | Approach road including lighting

R

AR A | 108ss |
| Ground level

3169

Lm;. 16

Cinclusive
|

| Lenath - 2.5 KM

| 4 tane road

1 Rallway over bridge

B O A Jersd

Elevated Fly over

"I front of terminal [ 34.57

Apron and pavement -2.5 takhs
Sq. meters

‘ Code € + Bedicated Agron ~ 165.10

taxiweay code F

Pavement Code E+F

108.39

Rubble ,soil stabilization road
Highmast Apron lighting and
AGLlighting :

| 36.71

Other services

I | 13.00

Horticultures, Lavﬂdscape

Not extensive -Minimuam . Inclusive

Boundary {Compound) wall

_loperational & others)
Total likely project cost

partly enveloped terminal | ! Inclusive
| el LR
12A+128+120

_As of August 2016

' Terminal total including
equipment

Apron and gavement including
| filing

| Total 0f 2,3,4&5
1

Slno 8

Apron taxiway —only pavement

| Sl.nadA

Carpark, eievated Fly over and
other works

"$ino 6,7 &9

13 Abstract cost per Sg.m

:

|

13A ' Terminal including all E&M
© equipment

|

Rs 53789 per
Sq.m

Total Terminal floor area
{ 150000 +utility floor area
| 4000= 15400054 M __

e

. 138

- Apron and taxiway for code €
+Parily for Code F

N LTV il o 1
Rs 4336 per | Excluding 2arth filling
_ and soil stabilization

]; M

|

= aliay.

AN e
b NG " ST R



/\ INYUTX

[1Fa AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
NSCBI AIRPORT.KOLKATA - 700 052
Abstract of Cost

Name of Work: Capacity Enhancement at Integrated Passenger Terminal of NSCBI Airport,
Kolkata
Particulars Amount
Subtotal of Civil Works including of Operational Charge, Consultancy fFee,
18% GST, 1% CER, 3% Contingency and PF,ESI Rs. 1,16,00,00,000.00

Subtotal of Electrical Works excluding of Operational Charge, Consultancy|
Fee, 18% GST, 1% CER, 3% Contingency and PF €SI Rsii3,31,55,395.00

18% GST on Electrical Works » Rs. 95,67,971.10
1% CER on Electrical Works Rs. 5,31,553.95
3% Contingency on Electrical Works ' Rs. 15,94,661.85
Grand Total Rs. 1,22,48,49,581.90
Say Rs. 1,23,00,00,000.00




AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
NSCBI AIRPORT,KOLKATA - 700 052
Civil Estimate

Annexure C

Description

Amount (Rs)

Part |- Filling of Cut Outs of 1200 sqm (Civil parts)

6,87,92,856.08

Part I- Filling of Cut Outs of 1200 sqm (Electrical parts)

5,31,55,395.00

Part li- (A)- Construction of international immigration and Security Check of 4281 sgm
Part 1I-(B) Construction of new SHA with 4 no bus boarding gates of 1606 sgm

77,42,22,224.00

Part 1li- Construction of airside vehicular lane. Width of each lane 3.75 mir so total width of road 3.75x5=
18.75 mtr. Length of new construction is 150 meter. So area of new road construction
18.75x145=2718.75sqm say 2800 sgm

2,80,37,163.75

Total amount for 3 parts

92,42,07,638.83

Add consultancy fee as 4% of estimated cost i.e C.

3,48,42,089.75

Subtotal-{C+D)

95,90,49,728.58

"Add Operational Charge as 5% on total cost of work i.e C

4,35,52,612.19

ubtotal-Il(E+F)

1,00,26,02,340.77

#Add GST 18% on Subtotall

18,04,68,421.34

ubTotal-lll (SubTotal | + 18%GST)

1,18,30,70,762.11

“Add Component of CER @ 1% mentioned in Tl 12/2019 on estimated cost without GST on 'G'

1,00,26,023.41

> 71Sub Total IV(I+J)

1,19,30,96,785.52

RG=|BRQH 00

Add Contingency@ 3% on 'l'

3,57,92,903.57

Sub Total-IV (Sub Total - lll + 3% Contingency)

1,22,88,89,689.09

Grand Total

1,22,88,89,689.09

@é.x/ v fve(€9 %,&M iy

B

Ji.coaaccuuveioryg .m.nuagéanv;
AMMEITS MY

A A AR AR A AR A A AR A AR A AR

1,23,00,00,000.00

Dy. GM (E-C)




769415/2021/0/o APD(K)
ABSTRACT OF COST

Namne of Work: Capucity Enhancement at Integrated Passenper Lerminal of NSCBE Airport, Kolkata

m‘m Description ~\mnunl _ Rum.\rk\
A R d o s - $yecmeatins
{1 Rty AL

”() 101 ‘)"}’)ﬂ

o e e

1
'~l| -1 jinternal E\'(tru dal Insmll«\(mns

S fE IV AC W nks ‘0 107,808, L‘(l ah faes gril o estivnite s e M e garnes:

T

SHOIN (B F r'llmg.md FELAS
Sub Lotal '1_‘,.»'5(»,1[\\ 2%

1 s —— 4

),n"w'

LN T T ARSI T

‘l, V026 15

Wil tnssh
oan Padalen, nan el

ORIl TR

Add: l:vll('llrke‘%\ L) e ..}

Tatal ﬂ I'a‘i )‘74 "6

aaém(eﬂ.c.

73 oy B 3\0“
.-’/

"\-nn-.—



AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDTA

-2

. - Avmzyme D :
AT 19/1.6/NSCBIA/2016 / le Gl m:,2019

fortmmee s, e V,HBTW(aiﬁmrﬂfrﬁfam

. ﬂmsﬁmaammwawﬁwmm ﬁm#mﬁmzﬁmqwm
ﬁ#mmma&(ScopeofWork)u 10

; mmwmmmﬁmmﬁmmaﬁmwm
a@#mf‘uawﬂwma%(xopeofwm)aﬁrmqﬁ ww%mmzm
mmégmél

G (B1ecset )
. T ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁ (ﬁﬁf)tra‘fmlw fAders (zl’raar)m ﬁa&ﬁﬁ (m?r)
n's'm'amw ca’taar)/ Hma"w (anﬁ) '

© GXYMM . 24832950
' Rapv Gandhn Bhawan 7N : .+ . Phpne 24632957




@0 APD(K)

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
{DIRECTORATE OF PLANNING)

SCOPE OF WORK FOR CAPACITY ENHANCEMENT AT INTEGRATED PASSENGER
TERMINAL OF NSCB AIRPORT, KOLKATA

1. BACK GROUND

Kolkata is the 5th buslest Airport in the country after Delhi, Mumbai, Bangalore ang
Chennali. Traffic handled by the Airport in 2017-1 8 was 19.72 million at growth rate of over
' isting Terminal Building is capable of handling 26 MPPA a i
) . Construction of New Termi i
finalization of Master plan by M/s L&B.

2. PROPOSAL
Due to phenomenal increase
RaZur

16.11.2018.

Hence, the following scope of work is prepared for obtaining in-principle approval from
the Competent Authority for the preparation of estimates to obtain AA & ES.

- PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

Following modifications are proposed to maximize efficiency of existing Integrated

Passenger Terminal: :

1. Provision of additional 1 number departure entry gate and construction of
cennecting bridge to check in area. ;

- Construction of new SHA with 4 number bus boarding gates, Airside Kerb, and road
connecting to existing road network as per attached layout having total SHA area of
1606 sqm.

. Construction of Swing gates and

vailability of i

. area as per altached layout having area of 4281 sqm .
CIVIL WORKS

|- Construction of 1606 sgqm SHA along with toilets, and all other civil work as per
drawing.

Il Construction of all civil works refated to elevalors as per manufacturer’s
specification.

: Construction_ of Airside Kerb along with 5 lane road for Proposed Bus Lounge.,

IV. " Integration of new SHA Block with the existing terminal Building.

V. All Specifications shall be the same as of the existing domestic bus Iounge. _

VI. All area of proposed expansion in terminal building shall be accessible to
differentially abled persons. -

# i

-~ FTaT "
"/‘\,((4\ {Imlﬂfi? ’éf\ \

]

A Pyt T b ’:'.“\
‘4_\' RYRES L \ AN
\ /;i'{l SRS i
g 33N 0

N RIAZ e ‘l,. IS ')
A\ % z o) &
D M, (\\"‘ /
Wortator




7014445280/0/0 APD(K)

i
fante

Electrical Works

Provision of internal lighting. matching with specnﬁcatlons of existing domestic bus
lounge.
Provision of additional pictographs and medification of associated pictographs.

. Augmentation of power supply, if any

Miscellaneous works

Demolition of portion of old domestic terminal building. _
Diversion of services, if any, like waterline, electrical and other cables etc.
. Provision of intercom serviees, IT integration.
. Pravision of HVAC and firefighting systems in the.proposed structure.
Concepl level and execution level safely assessment,if any required,shall be done
simultaneously before commencement of work.
. Any other work not listed above but necessary for operationalization of the facility.

All the'Wo;ks are to be carried out as per DGCA CAR / ICAQ / NBC documents

i
Encl:-
1. Departurelevel and Lower level floor plan showmg proposed Layout plan.

{Shantanu Phalnikar)
DGM (Arch.)

{S. Mahay) 2 (V.S.P. Chinson
GM (Arch) . : GM (Pig)

WU%

—— b
. (G D'Gupta) £ JP Alex (K. Bhattachar _,ep.)
ED (Plg) ' £D iOps; ED (Engg) ER

APPROVED

\‘-‘L“')q o P
0 04
\\\.::T'C chq‘r{\}uf',.



A‘b VLY v Il E

STATUS OF TENDER PACKAGES

SR. NAME PACKAGES [ AWARDED |  PRESENT | REMARKS
| NO cosT STATUS |
{ (Rs. In crores) |
1 2 I 3 4 | 5 :
F : ' ==
4 i i -
| Presen is 73%. PO 11
Work awarded to ITD-ITD Cem Jvi 1,8602.60 'Wo.-kin Drogress Gheit RIgRIRsY B $RIROAIJEC l
5 | (excluging Zone-1|
{ M/s. Parsonrs Brinckerhoff - €5C 21,001 Wwork in progress
] Runway works 104.00 Work completed on 31.12.2010. |
CESC Daposits 728 Work in prograss POC 31.10.2011
Qesign Consultancy including Service Tax 7776 Work in progress
Misc. Electricai Work 0.68 Completed.
Contingencies 50 481 |
| Interest 7000 ]
1,942,811 Agamnst the total A/A & £/S of 1543 crores |
i |
. : !
s e e S
% B OTHER PACKAGES ol s LT ]
! Skylight Glazing and Werk of Aluminium
| framing and glass fixing for fascade l
o) Fagade and Skylight Glazing 36 69 Awarded started. All the glass and Aluminum for |
i envelope tiosure expecied by June end. |
i 1 | Presen: Progress 12%. PDC Dec 11 |
i ) ]
i Water Treatment Plant| 292, Awarded Agercy is mobilising the résources POC |
i) Sewage Treatment Plant 3.56| Awarded |0ecil ;
; ’ Shop Orgs are submuliad by the agency ior
! ) Baggage Handling Systemn| 54,84 Awarded approval of AAL Present Progeass 10% {
i | PDC Cec 11 |
Fv} Building Automation Systems 26.01 | Awarded \Wark racently awardec. POC Feb 12 l
| i} External Lighting Warks 3.04 : Awarded Work racently swarded. POC Dec il
[ T —
vii) Intericr Glazing & Cladding Works 54,00, Award Pracess i"'e:\dar processed for awarc. POO Feb 12
Checkin, C & Immigrati ‘I
1 CXin, tom mmigration nters, P . A
=4l wiliy [ <"¢ AR LS T 6500, NITActon |MIT stage. Award by June 11 PIX: Feb 12,
Interior furnishing, $S Railings |
Chalrs / XBIS / Security Equipments. 50.0¢ | MIT Action  [Action being taken up 2t CHQ PDC Feb 12

Sighnages|

MIT Agtan

NIT called, Award by June 11, PDC D2c 11

VviIGs

VL

0 Aerobridzes &

NIT Action

Action beaing taken up at CHQ POC Fed )&

|

e

- on )

Orawings / f 5 ’
xii} Furnishing Works / Art Work etc 5.632 Da ,gl; : IMT by july 11 2DC Feb 12,
{ f5i0!
| B .
| T Drawings/ ITender stoge Award by June 11, PDC Dac
xiti} | Seecial Light (Internal) 20.94 | I
! ‘ | Design i;l
O ¥ v
» | ! !F‘ackage being submitted by the
AV Site davalopment & Horticulture! 5.C0 gstimate consultants as per the modified layout.

Award by Aug 11, 2CC Feb i2.




: S
‘_705914/2020/9/0 APD(K) . AR EAC

e

/~ A - ;\'—7
\_Anx = (orl) 29604517

Date: 09.11.2011

COST PER SQM. OF INTEGRATED TERMINAL BUILDING
AT NSCBI AIRPORT - KOLKATA.

(Rs.in crores)
A. Revised Estimated Cost of Project

Less :
- Extension of Secondary Runway i{-] 10400
- VIP Road Flyover

- Car Park & Land scaping (43,000 sqm) - (-) 127.00

B. Cost of Integrated Terminal Building : 2061.50

C. Areaof Integrated Terminal Building : 2,33,000 sqm  {excluding Car Park)

D. Cost per sqm. of ITB : Rs.89,335.00

O\m"g/
nn-‘("(EA, _&hs‘q\l.’e'tb

‘,\_\‘7\%\ 61)o% ) 2021

) :”;ﬁﬁljmgph,\.._.___,___ﬁ..._...-h_.’
AAl, Project Site Office, NSCBI Airport, Kolkata | 2“'\ .’i@néy 2511 2866 Fax: 2511 2566
N




Avm.(’y UV‘\.{ = F

vconstruction of Integrated Passenger Terminal
Building at NSCBI Air| Alrport, Kolkata

SUB-HEAD ‘. ; ' Amt. Forc:wu

\_EA_TH WORK. _ 121,360,580
(.ONCRETE WORK ol 1_2:{3_8,,12_2_&50_

NAME OF WORK:-

-1
\J

)

£\ -

~L

W

%%5

ie] ,Rc C.WORK.

emcxwoax . 3 JETH L _gQ 24, 44{3@_;@

‘ ARBLEWORK\ '7 ; ::_ Rs 5(:400,5'(‘ 60&]015

5

_ 6 _|wo0D WOR:( )
EELWOR& <l ey L St _2__47‘_&9 *99 }_520.
Ao it b LR .JLG 3,00.83, 0. 00

e

FLOORlNG

- \*’ ZER SR

9 |ROOFH\G g & !,?_;?ﬁﬁ.aa'oo

10 _J»\A.ERPROOHNG WORK S L 22,42 \vo
= OFING WORK._—— e —;.—3  AR0°
0 ANSHING e Rs. | 5,94,3595000 L

il Re _lipg,085,5¢,200000 + 1%

#LE WORK ) .

H_E_:CIISCELLAK\EO'U_S.‘\ O = ' = 5_3_)3_1 9_9 '330 loo iy

14 lRoADWORK . =i Lt Rs, IH A%, 9‘48040@ i.g

EEP!QVT;NEZ'\JB—DE_PXOLI—S;&—G—;v PR s ; e Tl
‘_l—fi.i!ALUW!N_IUMV\’—ORK -.:_ et i Rs T 12,0039 «#m
e 31 g A =T 4_{971 rwl‘w

C

—

A s e e

T ) st ik | Sel =

17 l‘iI\NITARY F')G'URE b NI Lo b il Pah ll
]

.L_ D e e e

18__4_\1TERNN DRAINAGE SYSTEM. (2 35 18,290

19 lRAI\I WATER PIPING

I .INTERl\ALWATERSUPPLY R J(_n_s_ |q 44, g_bog_ad.rx
e + - " <>n-.‘\-—— '—l -
- ' I IQ,J 3(_;3_1.,._ é_iS_Q

¥ Jé Q.Q,_OO.._Q.QG_'-

11 SEWERAGE TREATMFNT PLANT
22 _l_FFLUENT TREATMENT PLANT

IS
23 (WATER TREATMENT PLA\lT

EfOTAL 43

e ma






Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LISTIOE TABLES AND EIGURES .. oo e sy e s s S o 3
L O BB Gl LV R O TS S T D X o L S e T 4
Tk N e ST coormomm vt Lot v s L oo OO0 o G (e P Poo T Db o L 4
2.0 WORK'PEREORMED:......0 50 e s sl e e B e 6
22 I CFNSOiR e leren Collmmeme e L ST L e . roe T T B PE 6
2 RV et Od O OE Y e e LT T L O s 6
3. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES PROPOSED BY NSCBIA, KOLKATA
FEORTHE SECOND CONTROLPERIOD..............o.. o iy 9
3.1. Analysis of approved O&M expenses and O&M expenses submitted by AAL..................... 9
B A A G S T e I L. o ey e e 10
4. HISTORICAL BENCHMARKING AND TREND ANALYSIS........cccooiviininiiiinieeine 11
4.1. Trend Analysis of O&M Expenses of First and Second Control Period .............c..cccocceee. 11
A e LT 111 B B et ke e Kb e ookt B e LS £ V5 B e pree T (P R e e 11
4.3. Analysis of O&M expenses in the Second Control Period ..........c..coooveveiiiiiiiiiiiinie. 13
4.4. AAPDs estimation of O&M expenses for FY 2020-21.....c.cccooviieiiiiiiiinieinieciieciecccecien, 20
45 S UMMAry 0 f CONCIUSIONS /et e L e 21
5. ANALYSIS OF AAI’S CHQ EXPENSES TO NSCBIA, KOLKATA ........cc.ooovevviniininnen. 22
5.1. Trend Analysis of CHQ Expenses in the Second Control Period.........ccocoeviviinieenicrennenne. 22
5.2. Analysis of Admin and General Expenses - CHQ submitted by AAL.......ccccoeeeviininincnee. 23
S 3 S U ALY, O 00 CLUS LTS e o e ey 25
6. ALLOCATION OF O&M EXPENSES ACROSS AERO AND NON-AERO .................... 27
O Nt rod Ueti 0N O e BT At 0N O @ DEIIS S e 27
6.2. Examination of scgrcgation and allocation by AAL........cccoovieiiiiriiiiiie e 27
D (5 1 C UL O] e T e 29
7. OVERALL SUMMARY OF THE STUDY .............. . W e e 30
7.1. Operation and Maintenance Expenses proposed by NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Second
(ClainiieI T ke boninpommonnpaarsmmnoonmoorac o oo oo s b e B DO EOnEe L 30
7.2. Historical benchmarking and trend analysis ........ccooeeiiineniniioiiicici it 30
7.3. Analysis of Apportionment of AAl’s CHQ Expenses to NSCBIA, Kolkata.............c.c....... 31
7.4. Allocation of O&M expenses across aero and NON=AET0........ceeriuureeeiueerriieeraiinreeeanaesesanaens 31
TAER (Ce i T o et pog st st A o FR PO e rooorsooarie H i epoectr AL b U B etonrr 31




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

Table 1: O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period ........ccccocovvevviinnns )
Table 2: O&M expenses submitted by AAI in the Second Control Period ..........cooveeeiiiiiiinenniiicnnne )
Table 3: Comparison between CAGR of First and Second Control Period..........cccccoevivivneciinennnnnee. 11
Table 4: Comparison ot O&M per PAX and per ATM between FY 2016-17 and FY 2019-20.......... 13
Table 5: Comparison between payroll costs approved by the Authority and submitted by AAI......... 14
Table 6: Comparison between administrative and general expenses approved by the Authority and

SUB T A Dy A A R N e 16
Table 7: Comparison between repair and maintenance expenses approved by the Authority and

SUBITTC D YA A T Tt s 18 ) N S e 0 UM o O JO7 e 17
Table 8: R&M analysis vis-a-vis opening gross block ..........ccoocriiiiiiiiiiiieini e 18
Table 9: Comparison between utilities and outsourcing expenses approved by the Authority and

SU BT el by A A T s T 19
Table 10: Comparison between other outflows approved by the Authority and submitted by AALl ....20
Table 11: Analysis of payroll Costs = CHQ ..uuoviririmiiiieiiiiiiie ettt sae et ns s sae s 28
Table 12: Analysis of admin and general expenses = CHQ .......coccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee it 22
Table 13: Break-up of CHQ expenses submitted by AAL ...ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 23
Table 14: Break-up of staff costs at CHQ submitted by AAL....ccooiviieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecie e 23
Table 15: Break-up of admin and general expenses at CHQ submitted by AAL......cccceoiiiiiiiiiinen. 24
Table 16: Break-up of repair and maintenance expenses at CHQ submitted by AAL................c..e... 25
Table 17: Break-up of utilities and outsourcing expenses at CHQ submitted by AAL.............ccceccee. 25
Table 18: Break-up of other expenses at CHQ submitted by AAL......cccoeiiiiiieniiiiiieiiiiericiniiecaeene 25
Table 19: General principles of O&M expense categoriZation..........cceeveerrinieciiiriereineneeneeseesnenns 27
Table 20: Principles of classification and allocation used by AAL.....c.ccoooiiiiiiiiiinennie e 27
Table 21: Allocation ratios ot common expenses as submitted by AAL.......ccoveevcveiiieeiiireeeeieies 29
Table 22: Summary of allocation ratios submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period ................ 29
Table 23: Allocation ratios approved by the Authority for the Second Control Period ...................... 29
Table 24: Efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period as per the study .........ccccooeenneene. Al
Figure 1: Approach for this StUAY........cccoiiriiiiiiiii e s 6
Figure 2: CAGR of O&M expenses (FCP and SCP)......c..cooviiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiieicesee et 12
R e 8 ¥ Q& VX DN SE T B A X e L L L e R e e 12
Figure 4: O&M €Xpenses PEI ATM .. ccuiiieriuiiieeiiiiiiiieesesiiiieaiieesesteseasseessaseseaesssaessasseessassseesssessansseens 13
Figure 5: Payrol] costs in the Second Control Period..........cccvvvieviiiniienireies e ieeeenesreesee e 14
Figure 6: Administrative and general expenses in the Second Control Period..........ccccceevveniieeicnnnnn. 15
Figure 7: R&M expenses in the Second Control Period........c.ooevoeeiieiieiiiininiiiiieniee e 17
Figure 8: Utility expenses in the Second Control Period..........ccoeeieiiiiiiiiiiieci e 19
Figure 9: Other Outflows in the Second Control Period...........c.ceeieeviiieiiieniieneeiiinie e 20




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

1. OBJECTIVE OF THIS STUDY

1.1. Introduction

Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose International Airport (NSCBIA), Kolkata is owned and operated
by the Airports Authority of India (AAI), a Miniratna Category-1 Public Sector Enterprise.
AAI was constituted by an Act of Parliament and was established in 1995 through the merger
of erstwhile National Airports Authority and International Airports Authority of India. The
merged entity—AAI was entrusted with the responsibility of creating, upgrading, maintaining
and managing civil aviation infrastructure in India, both on ground and in air space.

NSCBIA, Kolkata is one of the ‘major airports’ notified by Airports Economic Regulatory
Authority of India under the provisions of the AERA Act 2008. Pursuant to the AERA Act
2008, AERA issued guidelines for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs for major
airports. NSCBIA, Kolkata had submitted Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MY TP) for the Second
Control Period from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21. AERA issued the order for the Second
Control Period on 27 November 2017. '

AERA has adopted the hybrid till approach for determination of tariff of NSCBIA, Kolkata. As
per the hybrid till approach, 30% of the non-aeronautical revenues are to be used to cross-
subsidize the aeronautical revenues, i.e., the Aggregate Revenue Requirement. Tariffs for
aeronautical services under the hybrid till approach are based on the various building blocks,
i.e. aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base (RAB), aeronautical depreciation, aeronautical
operational expenses and aeronautical tax.

Establishing efficient Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses is important for the
effective execution of tariff determination for aeronautical services. Across airports in India, the
O&M expenditure has consistently been increasing, driven by investments in expansion and
modernisation of the airports.

The objective of the study is to understand and analyse the O&M expenses of NSCBIA,
Kolkata. The detailed analysis of O&M expenses is expected to help in establishing whether the
existing expense levels are over or under the efficient expense levels. This will help in assisting
the Authority in determining the efficient costs for O&M for the purpose of tariff determination
at NSCBIA, Kolkata.

Accordingly, AERA decided to conduct a study on efficient O&M expenses for true-up of the
Second Control Period. The analysis of various components of O&M expenses from FY 2016-
17 to FY 2019-20 has been done based on the trial balances. For FY 2020-21, the projections
submitted by AAI were examined.

As part of this study, the following have been examined/ referred:

i. The AERA Act, 2008 with its amendment in 2019

ii. Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011 dated 28 February

2011 "
ii.  AERA Order No. 23 /2017184 R 6&;&@1\%1‘ 2017 [In the matter of
/& f §
C!\ ':' (
13 4 =
3 3 \ )-:

e
&/
20 t’f

2 Ka
Tintatory B A

A
Ve



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

determination of aeronautical tariffs in respect of Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose
International Airport (NSCBIA), Kolkata, for the Second Control Period (01.04.2016 to
31.03.2021)]

iv.  Previous tariff orders of other airports

v. Trial Balances, clarifications, and details received from NSCBIA, Kolkata




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

2. WORK PERFORMED

2.1. Terms of Reference

AERA has outlined the scope of work for a study on efficient O&M expenses and segregation
of O&M expenses between aeronautical and non-aeronautical in clauses 3.1 (v) and 3.1 (vi) of
Schedule 1 of its RFP No. 02/2020-21 for engagement of consultants to assist AERA in
determination of tariffs for aeronautical services at NSCBIA, Kolkata, which state:

o “3.1(v)— Asset/ OPEX segregation between Aero and Non-Aero”

e “3.1 (vi) — Examine and recommend efficient costs for O&M as part of tariff
determination process.”

2.2. Methodology

The steps elaborated below have been followed for determining the efficient O&M expenses at
NSCBIA, Kolkata in this study.

Figure 1: Approach for this study

Step 1: Analysis of submission of AAl &
comparison with approved O&M expenses

Step 2: Trend analysis & reasonableness
assessment (historical benchmarking)

Step 3: Examination of allocation of O&M
expenses

Proposed O&M costs for true-up in O&M

Step 1: Analysis of submission of NSCBIA, Kolkata

As a first step, assessment of the O&M expenses, has-—bean done based on the inputs shared by
AAL. The trial balances of NSCBIA, Kolkata ('wlﬁ \;_Y'_""Eibé;-i'/ to FY 2019-20 were examined
to verify the expenses incurred during the Sucuﬁ{fCo;nmpl I"bc‘lod Fhe expenses for FY 2020-21




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

are as per the projections submitted by the AAI. The reasonableness of the operational expense
projections for FY 2020-21 has been assessed based on these projections itself. The operator
has submitted O&M expenses under the following heads:

e Payroll costs: Includes the following expenses:

- Salaries and wages (basic pay, dearness allowance, and house rent allowance)
- Overtime expenses

- Other staff benefits (employee perks, EL encashment etc.)

- Medical expenditure

- Provident fund contributions

- Apportionment of CHQ expenses

e Administrative and general expenses: Includes the following expenses:

- Rent, rates, and taxes (rent on office building, import license, and taxes on vehicles)
- Insurance (vehicle, and plant & machinery insurance)

- Advertising and publicity

- Office expenses

- Telephone charges

- Printing and stationery

- Legal expenses

- Travelling expenses

- Watch and ward expenses

- Municipal tax

- Hiring of manpower

- Financing charges (apportionment of interest on loan taken at CHQ level)

- Collection charges on UDF

- Consultancy charges

- Apportionment of admin (non-employee related overhead expenses) for CHQ

¢ Repair and maintenance (R&M) expenses: Includes the following expenses:
- R&M for civil works

- R&M for electrical works

- R&M for vehicles

- R&M for furniture and fixtures

- R&M for computcrs, IT, and hardware

- Annual maintenance contract (AMC) charges

e Utilities and outsourcing expenses: Include the following expenses:
- Power charges (net of recovery)

- Horticulture expenses

- Upkeep expenses

- Hire charges (cars, jeeps, etc.)

e  Other outflows: Includes the following expenses:
- Consumption of stores and spares
- POL expenses

Step 2: Trend analysis & reasonableness assessment (historical benchmarking)

In order to understand the change / variation of the various elements of the O&M expenses, a
trend analysis has been done for the First Control Period as well as the Second Control Period
for the aeronautical portion of O&M expenseﬁe‘g\\‘g'{peﬁﬂl’%ix/‘%ubmission.

J X '1,..--- .-?::."

AN
/ [
F
£ Ar




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

The objective of the same is to understand the long term growth rates in these expenses and also
the correlation between the year-on-year change in these expenses vis-a-vis the passenger
traffic data. The study attempts to analyse the reasons for variance in the level and growth of
O&M expenses as submitted by AAI forthe Second Control Period in its MY TP vis-a-vis what
was approved in the previous tariff orders for NSCBIA, Kolkata. The study attempts to
understand whether AAI has been prudent in managing these expenses in line with the increase
in passenger and ATM traffic. The major expenses submitted by AAI were studied in detail to
assess the reasonableness of the same.

Step 3: Examination of allocation of O&M expenses

As the final step for establishment of the efficient O&M expenses for NSCBIA, Kolkata, the
allocation of common expenses across aeronautical and non-aeronautical components by AAI has
been analysed. Subsequently, wherever necessary, an alternate allocation principle has been suggested.

T .

-
P il & "y,
' P Ul 3l e

aCoD

'\

38

\g\.
7

N 2

o T s
S Feutagory w8
Y

)

Al

£
.

e A




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

3. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
PROPOSED BY NSCBIA, KOLKATA FOR THE SECOND

CONTROL PERIOD

3.1.

3.1.L

Analysis of approved O&M expenses and O&M expenses submitted by AAI

Table 1: O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period

The Authority had approved O&M expenses of Rs. 1,706.7 Cr for the Second Control
Period as shown in the table below:

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Payroll costs — CHQ 23.0 26.5 28.4 30.3 32.5 - 140.7
Payroll costs — non CHQ 127.9 147.5 157.1 167.4 178.3 778.2
Pay roll costs (A) 150.6 172.5 183.9 196.1 209.0 912.1
Repair & maintenance (B) 87.9 82.4 89.7 97.0 105.3 462.3
(‘ét.;"“‘*s S0 QUGOUrLIng Xpeses 74.5 63.8 62.0 63.6 65.2 329.1
Admin and general expenses - CHQ 18.8 18.5 19.5 20.4 21.4 98.6
Admin and general expenses - non %

CHQ 10.4 11.0 12.1 13.2 14.5 61.2
Admin. & other expenses (D) 29.2 29.5 31.5 33.6 35.9 159.7
Other outflows (E) 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.5 6.2
g’t“' ¢peratiaz CXpendisre (40 333.7 318.1 330.0 351.1 3738 | 1,706.7

3.1.2. NSCBIA, Kolkata submitted O&M expenses of Rs. 2,110.47 Cr for the Second Control
Period as shown in the table below:

Table 2: O&M expenses submitted by AAI in the Second Control Period

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs — CHQ 4.49 20.57 42.76 29.84 31.93 129.60
Payroll costs — non CHQ 120.75 128.33 143.13 160.18 171.39 |  723.76
Pay roll costs (A) 125.24 148.90 185.89 190.01 203.32 | 853.36
Repair & maintenance (B) 96.18 62.20 70.28 74.26 84.07 386.99
:J(g"“es SelOutsOURCie EXpesises 68.33 64.56 62.15| 6462 | 6821| 327.86
Admin and general expenses ~CHQ 57.10 53.59 32.78 93.15 97.80 | 334.43
Admin and general expenses — non 7121 46.68 20.98 29.90 3027 199.04
CHO ; ? 20. ; ; .

Admin. & other expenses (D) 128.31 100.27 53.76 123.04 128.07 | 533.47
Other outflows (E) 1.04 1.13 1.99 2.21 2.43 8.79
g’"" operatngerpenditice.(Alto 419.10 377.06 | 37407 | 45414 | 486.09 | 2,110.47




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

S523

2l

312:2

3%743

3.2.4.

Analysis

A comparison of actual O&M expenses in Table 2 and approved O&M expenses in Table
1 shows that actual expenses are Rs. 403.77 Cr more than what was approved. Further
analysis of the difference between approved and actual O&M expenses is detailed in the
following chapters.

Further review of expense sub-heads shows that AAI’s submission for pay roll costs,
R&M expenses, utilities and outsourcing expenses was lower than what was approved by
the Authority. AAI's submission on administrative and general expenses and other
outflows is higher than what was approved by the Authority in the Second Control
Period.

The biggest difference between approved and actual expenses can be attributed to
administrative and general expenses — CHQ. While Rs. 98.60 Cr was approved by the
Authority in the Second Control Period Order, AAI submitted actuals of Rs. 334.43 Cr
for the Second Control Period.

Further, it is noted that while number of PAX and ATM fell significantly during FY

2020-21, O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher in FY 2020-21 compared to FY
2019-20. The projections for FY2020-21 are discussed separately.

10

W
ot

) *
i A
O P pa ol PP



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

4. HISTORICAL BENCHMARKING AND TREND ANALYSIS

4.1. Trend Analysis of O&M Expenses of First and Second Control Period
4.1.1. In order to understand the change in various O&M expense heads over a longer period of
time, the trend of O&M expenses has been analysed over the First and Second Control
Period up to FY 2019-20 (as FY 2020-21 was impacted by the Covid-19 pandemics)
against the change in traffic.
4.1.2. The following table provides a detailed summary comparing the trends between the First
Control Period and Second Control Period in O&M expenses and in air traffic:
Table 3: Comparison between CAGR of First and Second Control Period
First Control Period Second Control Period
. CAGR
gf ending March | 5515 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | CAGR | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | (FY1610 [ 2021
FY20)
ml’fp‘:\"‘)ﬂ'c 1030 [ 1020 | 1010 | 1090 1240 | 475% | 1582 | 1980 | 2188 | 2202 | 15.44% 7.73
ATM (000's) 9984 [ 9333 [ 9287 | 97.13 10249 | 0.66% | 124.15 | 148.80 | 162,03 | 16576 | 12.77% 72.17
Operation and Maintenance Expenses (Rs. Cr)
gﬁé"" Costs=non | 6135 | 10000 | 11610 | 12330 | 12590 | 8.36% | 12075 | 12833 | 14313 | 160.18 | 621% | 17139
g&’g"" gosbiz 1770 | 3930 | 2050 | 3530 2250 | 6.18% | 449 | 2057 | 4276 | 2984 | 7.31% 31.93
Payrollcosts (A) | 109.00 | 139.30 | 136.60 | 158.60 148.40 | 8.02% | 125.24 | 148.90 | 185.89 | 190.02 | 6.38% | 203.32
Admin and general
expenses - non 6.30 5.50 3.90 7.20 960 | 11.10% | 7121 | 4668 | 2098 | 29.90 | 32.85% 30,27
CHQ
Admin and general =
SXbensts £ GFHO 1520 [ 1400 | 1310 | 1780 1980 | 683% | s710| 5359 | 3278 | 9315 | 47.28% 97.80
Admin and
general expenses 21.50 19.50 17.00 25.00 29.40 8.14% | 128.31 | 100.27 53.76 | 123.05 43.03% 128.07
(B)
M ex
:g“'“p“"“s 2940 [ 2410 | 2570 | 4100 43.30 | 10.16% | 9618 | 6220 | 7028 | 7426 | 1444% |  84.07
Utilities and
outsourcing 1560 [ 3070 [ 49.30 | 61.80 7430 | 47.73% | 6833 | 64.56 | 62.15 | 64.62 | -3.43% 6821
expenses (D)
(OE')"" altfows 0.80 100 o080 | 080 100 | 574% | 1oa| n13| 199 | 221| 21.93% 2.43
Total 0&M
expenses (A o E) | 17630 | 21460 | 229.40 | 28720 | 29640 | 13.87% | 419.10 | 377.06 | 374.07 | 454.16 | 11.26% | 486.10
4.2. Summary
4.2.1. The CAGR of total operating expenses in the First Control Period and the Second Control

Period is 13.87% and 11.26% respectively. Thus, there was a deceleration in O&M
expenses growth in the Second Control Period. It may be noted that there is a steep
increase in admin and general expenses — non CHQ from Rs. 9.60 Cr. in FY 2015-16 to
Rs. 71.21 Cr. in FY 2016-17. The difference is attributable to the inclusion of financing
charges of Rs. 49.51 Cr. (interest on bond) as part of the admin and general expenses —
non-CHQ in FY 2016-17 by AAL Moreover, Admin. & General Expenses of CHQ has
increased in the Second Control Period as compared to First Control Period. This is
because AAI allocates CHQ expenses across its airports based on revenue earned at

PP

11




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)
different airports. Since revenue of NSCBIA, Kolkata is high, allocation of the CHQ
expenses has also been high.
4.2.2. In the First Control Period, CAGR of total O&M expenses has been higher than the
CAGR in passenger and ATM traffic. However, in the Second Control Period, the O&M
expense CAGR has been lower than CAGR of PAX and ATM traffic.

4.2.3. The following graph illustrates the difference between the CAGR during both these
periods across various expense heads:

Figure 2: CAGR of O&M expenses (FCP and SCP)

CAGR of O&M Expenses (First Control Period and Second Control

Period)

50%

40%

30%

20%

10% l

o Hm mE M. _ =

Payroll costs - Payroll costs - Admin and  Admin and R&M Utilities and Other

-10%  non CHQ CHQ general general expenses  outsourcing  outflows
EXpenses -  expenses - expenses |
non CHQ CHQ .

uCAGR (FCP) mCAGR (SCP)

4.2.4. The following graph compares the O&M expenses per PAX in the First Control Period
and the Second Control Period with the passenger traffic:

Figure 3: O&M expenses per PAX

O&M expenses per PAX

25 300
&
2 5 250 ‘¢
S =
= 200
ER1E E
o 150 &
£ 10 7
= 100 O
X o
< 5 501 S
(1))
. _H m ! - - = @ =
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 o

FY ending March 31

s Opex per%ﬁ?&tmfﬁc (MPPA)
G pupmrnevies Z'}ef

#7.
(N

12

N O\(’\\—/ 7
\":!ié £

Ry




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

4.2.5. It can be seen from the figure that the O&M per PAX is consistently decreasing in the
Second Control Period, except in FY 2019-20, when it marginally increased due to the
fall in PAX numbers due to the Covid-19 impact towards the end of the year.

4.2.6. The following graph compares the O&M expenses per ATM in the First Control Period
and Second Control Period with the passenger traffic:

Figure 4: O&M expenses per ATM

O&M expenses per ATM

40,000 180
35,000 160
& 30,000 140
g 0 &
= 25,000 e
<< 20,000 Gy 5
(1]
& 15,000 s I
3 <C
8. 10,000 40
5,000 20

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
FY ending March 31

mmn Opex per ATM = ATM

4.2.7. It can be seen from the figure that the O&M expenses per ATM is decreasing in the
Second Control Period, except in FY 2019-20 where the O&M expenses per ATM
increased due to a fall in ATM traffic.

4.3. Analysis of O&M expenses in the Second Control Period

4.3.1. All O&M expenses other than utility and outsourcing expenses have seen a positive
growth in the Second Control Period. Administrative and general expenses — CHQ and
administrative and general expenses — non CHQ saw CAGR growth of 47.28% and
32.85% respectively

4.3.2. The following table compares the per PAX and per ATM O&M expenses in FY 2016-17
to those in FY 2019-20. Both the O&M expenses per PAX and O&M expenses per ATM
have reduced between FY 2016-17 and FY 2019-20.

Table 4: Comparison of O&M per PAX and per ATM between FY 2016-17 and FY 2019-20

Parameter 2016-17 | 201920 '"ﬁ;jase

0O&M expenses (Rs. Cr) 419.10 454!16 8.37%
PAX traffic MPPA _ 15.82 22.02 39.19%
O&M expenses per PAX (Rs/PAX) 0, 26492 206.25 | (22.15%)
ATM ('0005) r“? S rm, m 165.76 33.52%
O&M expenses per ATM Ryﬂg}w | 33,73M5H % 27,398.65 | (18.84%)

!k ) i

S

i 13

B\

\.\‘ I(\\ ',~

"fc' Rf-'qulamﬂ /



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Payroll Costs

4.3.3. The following figure compares the approved payroll costs as per the Second Control
Period Order and the payroll costs submitted by AAI. The payroll costs submitted by AAI
are lower than that approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period Order, for all
years other than FY 2018-19.

Figure S: Payroll costs in the Second Control Period

Payroll costs in Second Control Period
250

200
150 /
100

50

Payroll costs (in Rs. Cr)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
FY ending March 31

= Payroll costs (as per SCP Order) Payroll costs (as per AAl)

4.3.4. Payroll costs consist of the following sub-expenses:
- Salaries and wages (basic pay, dearness allowance, and house rent allowance)
- Overtime expenses
- Other staft benefits (employce perks, EL encashment ctc.)
- Medical expenditure
- Provident fund contributions
- Apportionment of CHQ expenses

4.3.5. The following table examines the break-up of payroll costs approved by the Authority,
and those submitted by AAI:

Table S: Comparison between payroll costs approved by the Authority and submitted by AAI

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI
KX gnding 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | Total
March 31
\S\f;';’;'s“a“d 77.81 89.72 96.00 102,72 109.91 476.15 | 7242 | 6825 | 8238 | 87.11 9321 | 403.37
Ohtalluick 6.34 731 767 8.06 8.46 3783 | 555 | 430| 402 890 952 | 3229
€Xpenses
Other staff
Conibits 23.32 26.88 2823 29,64 3112 13918 | 2269 | 3520 | 3541 | 3953 4229 | 175.12
Medical 12.49 14.40 15.41 16.49 17.64 7642 | 1235 | 1319 | 1337 | 1538 1646 | 70.75
expenditure
Provident
fund 7.94 9.16 9.80 10.49 11.22 48.61 788 | 755| 822| 956 1023 | 43.44
contributions
Less: ”’»,-.. ......
Common o 20 <
3 A 2

S (0.23) (1.45) (1.54) ‘é_.a.(‘f_.ls,)m.\.\s ; (0.16) | (0.28) | (0.30) | (0.32) | (1.20)
Cargo and e e

1 ;

14

I i )

'\‘,::b\\m—// &
S\ 'ifr;,‘-_h R

5 ; TR
folq M) ) e
*a Sdutatom >
S
ES




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAL

EX.ending 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | Total
March 31

ANS

employees

f’:z:"g;‘g‘s 127.67 | 14602 | 15556 | 16574 | 17659 | 77157 | 120.75 | 128.33 | 143.13 [ 160.18 | 17139 | 723.76
Pa(v}:lel Spie 2298 | 2650 | 2835 30.34 3246 | 14062 | 449 | 2057 [ 42.76 | 29.84 | 3193 | 129.60
:::l‘:' Ryl 150.65 | 172551 183.91 196.07 | 20905 | 912.19 | 125.24 | 14890 | 185.89 | 190.01 | 203.32 | 853.36

4.3.6. AAI’s submission of payroll costs — non-CHQ and payroll costs — CHQ are lower than
what was approved by the Authority. This is primarily because of the difference between
approved salaries and wages and that submitted by AAI. Payroll costs — CHQ has been
discussed later in the study.

Administrative and General Expenses

4.3.7. Figure 2 compares the approved administrative and general expenses as per the Second
Control Period Order and that submitted by AAIL. The expenses submitted by AAI are
higher than the approved amounts for all tariff years. It may be noted that the actual
expenses submitted by AAI reduced year by year till FY 2018-19, after which they
increased. The difference between actuals and approved can largely be attributed to
admin and general expenses — CHQ/RHQ, which is discussed later.

Figure 6: Administrative and general expenses in the Second Control Period

Administrative and general expenses in Second Control
Period (Rs. Cr)

140
120
100
80
60
40
20

Rs. Cr

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
FY ending March 31

= Admin & general expenses (as per SCP Order)
- Admin & general expenses (as per AAI)

4.3.8. Administrative and general expenses comprise the following sub-expenses:
- Rent, rates, and taxes (rent on office building, import license, and taxes on vehicles)
- Insurance (vehicle, and plant & machinery insurance)
- Adbvertising and publicity
- Office expenses
- Telephone charges
- Printing and stationery
- Legal expenses
- Travelling expenses
- Watch and ward expenses

15




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

- Municipal tax

- Hiring of manpower

- Financing charges (apportionment of interest on loan taken at CHQ level)

- Collection charges on UDF

- Consultancy charges

- Apportionment of admin (non-employee related overhead expenses) for CHQ

4.3.9. The following table examines the break-up of administrative and general expenses
approved by the Authority, and those submitted by AAI:

Table 6: Comparison between administrative and general expenses approved by the Authority
and submitted by AAI

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI

FY cuding 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | Total 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

March 31

Rent and taxes 002 | 002| 003]| 003 0.03 0.13 246 0.01 0.00 4.10 451 11.07

Insurance 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.13 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.41

acyeriing and 1.00 1.04 1.15 1.26 1.39 5.85 0.64 0.37 0.16 0.09 0.10 1.35

publicity

Office expenses 1.53 156 1.72 189 | 208 8.78 11.75 1347 | 1059 13.44 14.78 64.02

Lsispnone 043 | 044 | 048 | 053 o058 2.46 048 025 0.38 0.30 033 1.75

charges

Funtibs and 0.25 0.26 028 031 0.34 1.44 0.19 0.16 0.19 051 0.56 1.62
| SlRTIUIlCI'_V

Legal expenses 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.59 0.15 0.13 0.18 0.34 0.37 1.17

ligyelhng 176 | 190 | 200| 220 252| 1057 133 144 1.62 276 303 10.18

expenses

pUALCglL ald 1.06 117 1.29 1.42 1.56 6.49 1.17 2.50 2.57 3.10 341 12.76

€Xpenses

Municipal tax 057 | 057 | 057 057 0.57 2.85 1.35 0.74 098 0.98 1.08 5.13

Pariag 0t 032 036| 039| 043| o047 1.98 : e LI 0.68 0.75 2.55

manpower

Financing _ g 5 ! _ % 49 5] 2347 & = = 72.98

charges

Golgution 3.14 345 | 379 | 417 | 459 19.14 1.98 3.99 2.96 3.44 1.16 13.53

charges on UDF

consyliancy 013 | o013 | o1 | o01s| o016 0.70 0.09 0.10 0.18 0.08 0.09 0.54

charges

Administrative

and general 1036 | 11.02 | 12,06 | 1321 | 1446 | 6L11 71.21 46.68 | 2098 29.90 30.27 199.04

CXpCﬂSCS —non

CHQ

Administrative

ang, gencral 18.82 | 1853 | 1945 | 2043 | 21.45| 98.67 57.10 5359 | 32.78 93.15 97.80 334.43

cxpenscs—

CHOQ

Total

Administrative | 5 5 | 5955 [ 3151 | 3363 | 3501 | 159.78 128.31 10027 | 53.76 123.04 12807 |  533.47

and general

expenses

4.3.10. While AAI’s submission of administrative and general expenses — non CHQ are higher
than what was approved by the Authority, the key differences are on account of inclusion
of financing charges and increase in rent and taxes. Financing charges comprise of
interest on loans that AAI has taken, which has been discussed in the next paragraph. The
largest difference between and approved rents and taxes, and those submitted by AAI are
in FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 {0 an increase in administration fees for

16




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

enhancement and finance at the ATC. Since AAI has estimated FY 2020-21 expenses by
applying a 10% growth over the FY 2019-20 expenses, this is reflected in FY 2020-21 as
well. Administrative and general expenses — CHQ/RHQ has been discussed later in the
study.

4.3.11. Para 14.13 of the Second Control Period tariff order proposed not to include financing
charges in administration and general expenses as the expense consists of interest
payments on long term debt. Therefore, the Authority may decide to exclude these
expenses from O&M expenses for the Second Control Period.

Repair and maintenance expenses

4.3.12. Repair and maintenance expenses consists of the following sub-expenses:
- R&M for civil works
- R&M for electrical works
- R&M for vehicles
- R&M for furniture and fixtures
- R&M for computers, [T, and hardware
- Annual maintenance contract (AMC) charges

4.3.13. The following figure compares the approved R&M expenses as per the Second Control
Period Order and the R&M expenses submitted by AAI. The figure shows that the actual
expenses submitted by AAI are higher than the approved amounts in the Second Control

Period.
Figure 7: R&M expenses in the Second Control Period
R&M expenses in Second Control Period
120
100
80 \/ C—
e \ —
14
40
20

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
FY ending March 31

— R&M expenses (as per SCP Order) =——=R&M expenses (as per AAl)

4.3.14. The following table examines the break-up of R&M expenses approved by the Authority
and those submitted by AAL:

Table 7: Comparison between repair and maintenance expenses approved by the Authority and
submitted by AAI

P b

Approved in SCP Order /; e Submission by AAI
- A3 fM’

FY ending

March 31 2017 2018 2019 2020

2019 2020 2021 Total

17




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAl
FY ending
S 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | Toal | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | Tow
Civil works 5009 [ 1956 | 1660 | 1835 | 2019 | 12488 | see8 | 1941 | 1s10| 2065 | 2381 | 13634
Plant and
Machinery / 1.02 1.00 110 121 133 365 |1 113 174 1.20 1.62 1.79 7.47
Vehicle
Electaeal 2702 | 2704 | 2074 | 3272 | 3599 | usze1| 2002 | 3212 | 4504 | 4062 | 4468 | 19168
Installations
Furniture,
fittings, and 409 | 347|381 42 462 2021 | 926 924 | 884| 672 740 41.45
electronics
AMC expenses - - - - - - - - - 3.65 6.39 10.04
Ot R&M 8233 | 5107| 5134 | 5648 | 6213 | 30334 | 9618 | 6220 | 7028 | 7426 | 8407 | 38699
Expenses

4.3.15. AAD’s submission is higher than that approved amounts across all sub-expenses within
R&M expenses. The difference is highest in R&M expenses for electrical installations
and R&M expenses for furniture, fittings, and electronics.

4.3.16. The overall level of R&M expenses was analysed vis-a-vis the closing gross block of
NSCBIA, Kolkata. The following table summarises R&M expenses as a percentage of the

opening gross block in the Second Control Period:

Table 8: R&M analysis vis-a-vis opening gross block

Parameter (Rs. Cr) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 | 2020-21

R&M expenses 96.18 62.20 70.28 74.26 84.07

Closing gross block 3,145.48 3,358.38 3,502.01 3,627.72 3,748.55
T

:}I‘m’;" expenses (%o of closing gross 3.06% 1.85% |  2.01% | 2.05% | 2.24%

4.3.17. R&M expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata range from 1.85% to 3.06% of the closing gross
block. This is broadly in line with other major airports and seems to be reasonable.

Ulility and Oulsourcing Expenses:

4.3.18. Repair and maintenance expenses consists of the following sub-expenses:
- Power charges (net of recovery)
- Horticulture expenses
- Upkeep expenses
- Hire charges (cars, jeeps, etc.)

4.3.19. The following figure compares the approved utility expenses as per the Second Control
Period Order and the utility expenses submitted by AAIL. The actual expenses submitted
by AAI are higher than the approved amounts for all tariff years of the Second Control
Period other than FY 2016-17.

18




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Figure 8: Utility expenses in the Second Control Period

Utility expenses in Second Control Period
80

75

70

Rs. Cr

65

60
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

FY ending March 31

= | Jtility expenses (as per SCP Order) === Utility expenses (as per AAl)

4.3.20. The following table examines the break-up of utilities and outsourcing expenses approved

by the Authority, and those submitted by AAI:

Table 9: Comparison between utilities and outsourcing expenses approved by the Authority and

submitted by AAI

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI

CaeRCie 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 Total | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | Tota
March 31

Power charges 6174 | 49903 | 4673 | 4673 | 4673 | 25186 | s33 4750 | 4043 | 4099 | 4222 | 22448
Hottichiturs 0.32 027 0.29 032 0.36 1.56 0.36 0.30 0.53 1.08 1.18 3.46
expenses

|

Upkeep 1031 11.34 12.48 13.73 15.10 6295 | 1337 1629 | 2085 | 2231 | 2454 97.35
expenses

Hire charges 2.14 2.30 253 2.79 3.07 12.83 127 0.46 033 025 0.27 2.58
Total Utilities

and 7451 | 6384 | 6203 | 6356 | 6525| 32920 6833 6456 | 6215 | 6462 | 6821 327.86
_Outsourcing

4.3.21. Within utilities and outsourcing expenses, there are significant differences between the

approved and actuals for upkeep expenses. Upon analysis, it was found that the upkeep
expenses increased because of the Environmental Support Services (ESS) and
Mechanised Environmental Support Services (MESS) at NSCBIA, Kolkata.

Other Outflows:

4.3.22. Other outflows have further been examined. The expense consists of the following sub-

expenses:
Consumption of stores and spares
POL expenses

4.3.23. The following figure compares the approved other outflows as per the Second Control

Period Order and the other outflows submitted by AAI. The figure shows that the actual
expenses submitted by AAI are M%T],{:ﬂr:?[;ﬁ)}{i}_g: approved amounts for all tariff years of
the Second Control Period ?1}3,;&"}\ Y201 6417

19




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Figure 9: Other Outflows in the Second Control Period

Other Outflows in Second Control Period

Rs. Cr

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
FY ending March 31

Other outflows (as per SCP Order) Other outflows (as per AAI)

4.3.24, The following table examines the break-up of utilities and outsourcing expenses approved
by the Authority, and those submitted by AAI:

Table 10: Comparison between other outflows approved by the Authority and submitted by

AAl

Approved in SCP Order Submission by AAI
FY ending 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | Totat | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | Totat
March 31
POL 047 0.56 0.51 0.56 062 068 | 055 053 | o085 | o0s8| 097 3.78
Consumption of
stores and 0.60 0.56 0.71 0.78 0.86 555 | 048 060 | 15| 132 146 5.01
spares
[Total bihcr 1.07 L11 1.22 1.34 1.48 623 | 1.04 LI3| 19| 221 2.43 8.79
outflows

4.3.25. The primary difference between the approved outflows and outflows submitted by AAI is
in POL expenses.

4.4. AAD’s estimation of O&M expenses for FY 2020-21

4.4.1. AAI has estimated FY 2020-21 expenses by applying a growth rate over the FY 2019-20
expenses. In the case of payroll costs, AAI applied a growth rate of 7% over FY 2019-20
levels to estimate FY 2020-21 payroll costs. For other O&M expenses, AAl applied a
growth rate of 10% on FY 2019-20 levels to estimate FY 2020-21 expenses.

4.4.2. FY 2020-21 was severely impacted by Covid-19 pandemic. The PAX numbers declined
by 65% in FY 2020-21, from 22.02 million PAX in FY2019-20 to 7.73 million PAX in
FY 2020-21. The ATM numbers declined by 56.46% in that year, from 1,65,760 in FY
2019-20 to 72,170 in FY 2020-21. This would imply that for a major part of this year, the
airport facilities would have been shut or have remained under-utilized. While it is
understood that fixed overheads, like“fijanpower costs, would not have been impacted,
there would be savings in othcn ov;;heads hke. powel costs, water charges, overtime,

20




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

4.4.3.

4.5.

4.5.1.

452

45513

repairs & maintenance.

Further, it is also noted that the overall O&M expenses growth in the Second Control
Period (up to FY2019-20) is at a CAGR of 11.26%. However, considering the impact of
the Covid-19 pandemic on the O&M expenses of airport operators, the growth rate used
by AAI to estimate FY 2020-21 expenses may be reconsidered by the Authority.

Summary of conclusions

The overall O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher than those approved by
Authority in the Second Control Period order. The key reasons for these are (a) growth
rates applied by AAI in projecting O&M expenses for FY2020-21 (b) apportionment of
CHQ expenses of AAI to NSCBIA, Kolkata. Further, it can also be observed that the
O&M expenses per PAX has shown a consistently downward trend from FY 2016-17 to
FY 2018-19. The increase in O&M expenses per PAX in FY 2019-20 may be attributed
to lower passenger traffic in February and March 2020 due to the Covid-19 pandemic.

R&M expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata range from 1.85% to 3.06% of the closing gross
block. This is broadly in line with other airports and seems to be reasonable.

Estimating O&M expenses for FY2020-21 by taking a 7% growth rate for payroll costs
and a 10% growth rate for other O&M expenses over the actuals of FY 2019-20 is not
appropriate, considering that traffic in FY 2020-21 was significantly lower due to the
Covid 19 pandemic. The Authority may consider a 0% growth over FY 2019-20 expenses
to estimate expenses of FY 2020-21.

e,

21




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

S. ANALYSIS OF AAP’S CHQ EXPENSES TO NSCBIA,
KOLKATA

SH

5.1.1.

Trend Analysis of CHQ Expenses in the Second Control Period

AAI manages 137 airports, of which 24 are international airports, 10 are Custom airport,
and 103 are domestic airports." AAl apportions its CHQ expenses to the various airports
managed by it. The Authority sought additional details on CHQ expenses of AAl and its
apportionment across AAI profit centres from AAI. Subsequently AAIl submitted details
regarding the same vide e-mail dated 17.11.2021 (“Revised CHQ & RHQ Allocation for
the F.Y 16-17 to 19-20).

The following table compares the approved payroll costs — CHQ for NSCBIA, Kolkata
with the submitted amounts:

Table 11: Analysis of payroll costs - CHQ

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

iizl“’” Costs = CHQ Stonlliied by 4.49 2057 4276 | 2984| 3193 | 129.60

g?,y;"“ iR sl QW EAT: ] 22.98 26.50 2835 | 3034 | 3246 | 140.62

Payroll costs — CHQ submitted by ‘ 2 ‘s 5 o °

AAI (a5 % of approved) 20% 78% 151% 98% 98% 92%
Table 12: Analysis of admin and general expenses - CHQ

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Admin and general costs - CHQ

Wibmikted by AL 57.10 53.59 32.78 93.15 97.80 334.43

ﬁdg‘c'g giiEeneila GHQ.anbioved 18.82 18.53 1945 | 2043 | 2145| 9867

Admin and general - CHQ

submitted by AAI (as % of 303% 289% 169% 456% 456% 339%

approved)

SH73.

While payroll costs — CHQ submitted by AAI are 92% of what was approved in the
Second Control Period, admin and general expenses — CHQ submitted by AAI are 339%
of what was approved in the Second Control Period, with a significant year on year
variation.

AALI has allocated payroll costs — CHQ, and admin and general expenses — CHQ between
aeronautical and non-aeronautical costs using an allocation ratio of 95%:5%. However, it
may be noted that as per para 14.8. of the Second Control Period Order, the Authority has
decided to use an allocation ratio of 90%:10% for admin and general expenses — CHQ. It
is recommended that the Authority adopts a methodology to allocate CHQ expenses into
expenses that are related to airports and non-airport activities, and then allocate the CHQ
expenses related to airports across AAI’s profit centres on the basis of their respective
revenues. The same is discussed in the s

22




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

5.2,

52810

Analysis of Admin and General Expenses - CHQ submitted by AAI

AA] submitted that the CHQ expenses after netting off revenue is apportioned across all
AAIl major airports based on their respective revenues. The following table analyses the

Admin and General Expenses — CHQ submitted by AAI:

Table 13: Break-up of CHQ expenses submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total

Staff Cost (CHQ employees) [A] 501.86 53538 475.15 542.09 2,054.47
Adiniand tet Bpenses (0] 45.63 5223 80.77 61.19 239.82
Repalrafid Maiitenancs [C] 14.60 21.00 2177 2877 86.15
Utilities and Outsourcing [D] 35.66 23.98 31.29 3523 126.17
Others [E] 47,09 23.89 11.03 27.64 109.65
Total Expenses [F= Aita.B] 644.84 656.48 620.01 694.93 2,616.26
Total Revenue [G] 353.48 411.63 48422 304.20 1,553.53
S??g]("s ke taiiildeictinafion) (H 291.36 244.85 135.79 390.73 1,062.73

5.2.2. From the above table it may be observed that staft costs comprise approximately 80% of
the total CHQ expenses. The highest growth within CHQ expenses can be seen in repairs
and maintenance expenses.

Staff Costs (CHQ)
5.2.3. The following table provides summarises the staff costs at CHQ submitted by AAI:

Table 14: Break-up of staff costs at CHQ submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 ‘Total
Salary and wages 135.80 147.08 171.10 18515 639.13
Overtime 099 0.82 0.84 1.32 3.97
Other staft benefits 31257 302.94 173.23 248.61 1,037.34
Medical expenditure 23.39 22.02 22.80, 27.95 96.15
Retirement benefit & PF contribution 29.11 62.52 107.18 79.06 277.88
Total 501.86 535.38 475.15 542.09 2,054.47
5.2.4.  With respect to the apportionment of pay and allowance costs incurred at the CHQ, the

Authority has the following observations:

- AAI has considered pay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as
airport expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature.

- AAI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS &
Cargo department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAI profit centres.
However, AAI has not bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support
service departments such as HR, finance, civil, terminal management (housekeeping),
etc. between airport and non-airport related activities.

- AAI has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting off revenue) as non-airport
related expenses. The Authority may consider a percentage share of expenses and apply
it on total outflow of pay and allowances.

- Manpower of CHQ is also prov1d1ng‘§,e.mne§_ to non-airport related activities such as
ATC, CNS services at airports. A S

23

4 v
B




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

12451,

Considering the above facts and analysis, the Authority may take a view to exclude 20%
of the payroll costs at CHQ as expenses related to support services such as ANS, and
cargo, and expenses related to the Directorate of Commercial. The Authority may
consider 80% of the payroll costs as aeronautical expenses.

Admin and General Expenses (CHQ)

The following table provides summarises the admin and general expenses at CHQ
submitted by AAL:

Table 15: Break-up of admin and general expenses at CHQ submitted by AAl

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total
Insurance 3.15 5.33 4.76 16.45 29.68
Advt. and publicity 3.51 3.18 4.88 3.34 14.91
Office exp. 0.00 0.89 11.50 12.40
Telephone charges 0.30 0.33 031 0.20 1.14
Printing and stationary 0.66 1.05 1.13 0.96 3.82
Legal exp. 1,68 8.72 11.74 3.79 25.94
Travelling exp. 923 11,76 10.76 13.05 44.79
Upkeep exp. 0.50 0.63 0.20) 0.13 1.46
Municipal exp, rent rate and taxes 0.32 0.36] 0.33 0.34 1.36
Watch & ward exp. 0.40 0.93 1.09 145 3.87
Hiring of manpower 1.47 1.56) 2.04 2.29 7.36
ATC admin fee and airport license fees - - 1.40 6.36 7.76
Import license, etc 1.25 242 0.09 0.03 3.79
Admission [ee - -2.24 4.62 - 2,38
Interest & borrowing cost 15 78] 911 435 -341 25.83
AOCC exp. . 4 -0.00 0.00 0.00
Prior period exp. -2.17 -0.09 - -2.26
Other exp. 955 9.18 3217 4,69 55.59
Total 45.63 52.23 80.77 61.19 239.82
5.2.6. With respect to the apportionment of admin and general expenses incurred at the CHQ,
the Authority has the following observations:
- AAI’s legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level may need to be analysed and distributed
to stations on a case-to-case basis. Since such details have not been provided by AAI, the
Authority may consider excluding the same from the amount allocated to stations.
- The Authority may consider disallowing interest/penalties to Government of I[ndia at
CHQ level, as stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the
Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport operator.
Repair and Maintenance (CHQ)
5.2.7. The following table provides summarises the repair and maintenance expenses at CHQ

submitted by AAI:

24




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Table 16: Break-up of repair and maintenance expenses at CHQ submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total
Civil 2.68 3.89 429 6.16 17.02
Electrical 1.54 1.90| 275 283 9,02
Vehicles 049 0.19 0.65 0.36 1.69
Fumniture & fixtures 0.20 0,62 0.01 0.02 0.84
Electronics 9.69 14 .40 14 .08 19.40 57.58
Total 14.60 21.00 21.77 28.77 86.15
Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses (CHQ)
5.2.8. The following table provides summarises the utilities and outsourcing expenses at CHQ

submitted by AAI:

Table 17: Break-up of utilities and outsourcing expenses at CHQ submitted by AAI

FY ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total
Electricity expenses 251 2,73 3.23 3.16 11.63
(Consumption of stores and spares 036 0.38 2.55 234 5.63
POL 0.63 0.58] 0.67 1.87
Fees paid to outsiders/consultancy

charges 30.34 18.72 23.58 28.84 101.49
Hire charges car/jeep & others 1.82 1.57 1.92 0.24 5.55
Total 35.66 23.98 31.29 35.23 126.17

Other Expenses (CHQ)

5.2.9. The following table provides summarises other expenses at CHQ submitted by AAI:
Table 18: Break-up of other expenses at CHQ submitted by AAI

Y ending March 31 (Rs. Cr) 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total

Dcpreciation 7.77 9.61 11.01 14.01 42,40
CSR 3291 14,28 0.02 13.62 60.83
Research & Development 6.42 6.42)
Total 47.1 23.89 11.03 27.63 109.65

CHQ Expenses for FY 2020-21

5.2.10. AAI has stated that the actual CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 are not available, and that
the CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 have been estimated by taking a 10% growth rate over
that of FY 2019-20. This may not be appropriate considering that airports were not fully
operating due to the Covid-19 pandemic in FY 2020-21. Due to the absence of actual

CHQ expenses in FY 2020-21, the Authority may consider the FY 2020-21 CHQ
expenses to be 95% of the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20.

5.3. Summary of conclusions

A*‘ o

Following are the conclusions regv/u?ﬁ €ﬁ?f.‘

Sahll

L B
& T
- { k [ 25
iz ic
HEE] L1 S
= 12\ £
LTe ™
Q-\ Qs
No\, &/
7 o s
”OR€{)' v’,gl.ﬁ"v N’l ,‘/'
S



Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

51814

531313

AALI has considered pay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as
airport expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature.

AAI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS &
Cargo department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAI profit centres.
However, AAI has not bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support
service departments such as HR, finance, civil, terminal management (housekeeping),
etc. between airport and non-airport related activities.

AAI has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting off revenue) as non-airport
related expenses. The Authority may consider a percentage share of expenses and apply
it on total outflow of pay and allowances.

Manpower of CHQ is also providing services to non-airport related activities such as
ATC, CNS services at airports. The Authority may take a view to exclude 20% of the
payroll costs at CHQ as expenses related to support services such as ANS, cargo and
expenses related to the Directorate of Commercial. The Authority may consider 80% of
the payroll costs as aeronautical expenses.

Following are the conclusions regarding admin and general costs at CHQ expenses:

AALI’s legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level may need to be analysed and distributed
to stations on a case-to-case basis. Since such details have not been provided by AAI, the
Authority may consider excluding the same from the amount allocated to stations.

The Authority may consider disallowing interest/penalties to Government of India at
CHQ level, as stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the
Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport operator.

AAIl has stated that the actual CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 are not available, and that
the CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 have been estimated by taking a 10% growth rate over
the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20. Since airports were not tully operational during
the Covid-19 pandemic in FY 2020-21, this may not be appropriate. To estimate the CHQ
expenses of FY 2020-21, the Authority may consider the FY 2020-21 CHQ expenses to
be 95% of the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20.

26




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

6. ALLOCATION OF O&M EXPENSES ACROSS AERO AND

NON-AERO

6.1. Introduction to segregation of expenses

6.1.1. The following table summarizes the general principles for O&M expense categorization:

Table 19: General principles of O&M expense categorization

Staff welfare expenses; New employee expenses

ot Expense
E Catego E Sub-Category / Descriptio
xpense Category xpense ategory ption Chsiaeanon
MAnpowerlexpenses Salary, wages & bonus; Contribution to provident fund; Cormon

A&G Expenses

Flood related expenses; Flood mitigation expenses

Aeronautical

Rent; Rates and Taxes; Communication Expense; Travelling
and Conveyance; Advertisement; Office Maintenance; Printing
and

Stationary

Auditor's Fees; Professional Charges

[nsurance Costs; Bank Charges; Miscellaneous Expenses

Scrap of assets; Foreign exchange loss; General charges
Directors Sitting Fees; Rights Issue Expenses

Common

R&M Expenses

R&M costs for buildings, Plant & Machinery and Roads,
Runways and culverts

Common

Other Expenses

Safety & Security expenses

Vehicle Running & Maintenance expenses

House Keeping expenses

Common

6.2. Examination of segregation and allocation by AAI

6.2.1. The classification of O&M expenses by AAIl was found to be in line with the general
principles discussed above. However, the basis for allocation of certain common costs
needs to be analysed. The principles of classification followed by the airport operator are
provided in the table below.

Table 20: Principles of classification and allocation used by AAI

Expense Category

Expense Sub-Category / Description

Expense Classification

Payroll costs

- Salaries and wages (basic pay, dearness allowance,

- Overtime expenses
- Other staff benefits (employee perks, EL

- Medical expenditure

and house rent allowance)

encashment etc.)

- Provident fund contributions

- Staff recoveries A T

Common. Employee
head count ratio was
used to allocate between
aeronautical and non-
aeronautical

; S Wy
- Apportionment of CHQ/R"HQ:@; 5O aag,.
g N .

27




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenscs of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Expense Category

Expense Sub-Category / Description

Expense Classification

Admin & General
Expenses

Rent, rates, and taxes (rent on office building,
import license, and taxes on vehicles)
Insurance (vehicle, and plant & machinery
insurance)

Advertising and publicity

Office expenses

Telephone charges

Printing and stationery

Travelling expenses

Financing charges (apportionment of interest on
loan taken at central level)

Consultancy charges

Apportionment of admin (non-employee related
overhead expenses) for CHQ/RHQ

Common:

TBLR was used for
advertising

VEHR was used for
insurance

EHCR was used for
other expenses

95% of CHQ/RHQ
expenses was deemed
aeronautical

Legal expenses

Aeronautical

R&M Expenses

R&M for civil works

R&M for electrical works

R&M for vehicles

R&M for furniture and fixtures

R&M for computers, IT, and hardware

Common:

TBLR was used for
electrical works

VEHR was used for
R&M for vehicles

EHCR and EQTR was
used for other R&M
expenses

Utilities and outsourcing
expenses

Power éharges
Water charges
Upkeep expenses

Common:

TBLR was used for
upkeep expenses

Electricity ratio was
used for power and
water charges

Watch and ward expenses

Aeronautical

Other Outflows

Consumption of stores and spares
POL expenses
Other miscellaneous expenses

Common:

EHCR, and TBLR were
used to allocate
COmMMmon eXpenses

Collection charges on UDF and PSF
Municipal taxes
Hire charges

Aeronautical

6.2.2. The segregation of expenses carried out by AAI seems reasonable and is in line with the
principles of segregation used by other AAI airports.

6.2.3. It may be noted that AAI has allocated various sub-expenses within O&M expenses based

on the following ratios:

28




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

Table 21: Allocation ratios of common expenses as submitted by AAI

Particular

Ratios

Payroll Expenses

EHCR, IEHCR (P&A)

Admin. And General Expenses

EHCR, TBLR, VEHR

Repair and Maintenance

EQTR, TBLR, VEHR, EHCR

Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses

Electricity

Other Outflows

EHCR and TBLR

Where:
e EHCR - Employee Head Count Ratio

e |EHCR (P&A) - Employee Headcount Ratio excl. the security department

e TBLR - Terminal Building Ratio
e VEHR - Vehicle Ratio

e Electricity - Electricity ratio is based on the no. of units consumed by aero and non-aero

departments.

6.2.4. A summary of the allocation ratios considered to be aeronautical based on the
aforementioned ratios in AAI’s submission is given below:

Table 22: Summary of allocation ratios submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period

Ratio (in %) Aeronautical %

TBLR 94.35
EHCR 90.90
EQTR 93.07
VEHR 100

6.2.5. A summary of the allocation ratios considered to be aeronautical based on the
aforementioned ratios in AAI’s submission is given below:

Table 23: Allocation ratios approved by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Particulars % Aeronautical Expense (excl. Cargo)
Apportionment of Admin CHQ expenses 90
Retirement benefits provided at CHQ in respect of 95
employees at NSCBIA, Kolkata
TBLR 92.5
EQTR 96.7

6.3. Conclusion

6.3.1. It may be noted that the TBLR as per AAI submission is higher than that approved by the
Authority in the Second Control Period Order. Thus, the Authority may consider using
the approved allocation ratios to segregate common expenses.

29




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

7. OVERALL SUMMARY OF THE STUDY

7L,

7hlel:

L2

Uk

2818

2.2

7.2.3.

Operation and Maintenance Expenses proposed by NSCBIA, Kolkata for the Second
Control Period

A comparison of actual O&M expenses in Table 2 and approved O&M expenses in Table
| shows that actual expenses are Rs. 403.77 Cr more than what was approved.

Further review of expense sub-heads shows that AAI’s submission for pay roll costs,
R&M expenses, utilities and outsourcing expenses was lower than what was approved by
the Authority. AAD’s submission on administrative and general expenses and other
outflows is higher than what was approved by the Authority in the Second Control
Period.

The biggest difference between approved and actual expenses can be attributed to
administrative and general expenses — CHQ. While Rs. 98.60 Cr was approved by the
Authority in the Second Control Period Order, AAI submitted actuals of Rs. 334.43 Cr
for the Second Control Period.

Further, it is noted that while number of PAX and ATM fell significantly during FY
2020-21, O&M expenses submitted by AAIl are higher in FY 2020-21 compared to FY
2019-20. The projections for FY2020-21 are discussed separately.

Historical benchmarking and trend analysis

‘lhe overall O&M expenses submitted by AAI are higher than those approved by
Authority in the Second Control Period order. The key reasons for these are (a) growth
rates applied by AAI in projecting O&M expenses for FY2020-21 (b) apportionment of
CHQ expenses of AAI to NSCBIA, Kolkata. However, O&M expenses per PAX and per
ATM are lower in FY2019-20 than in FY2016-17.

R&M expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata range from 1.85% to 3.06% of the closing gross
block. This is broadly in line with other airports and seems to be reasonable.

Estimating O&M expenses for FY2020-21 by taking a 7% growth rate for payroll costs
and a 10% growth rate for other O&M expenses over the actuals of FY 2019-20 is not
appropriate, considering that traffic in FY 2020-21 was significantly lower due to the
Covid 19 pandemic. The Authority may consider a 0% growth over FY 2019-20 expenses
to estimate expenses of FY 2020-21.

- » oy
i A ™
PR RE r%";;’, Ny
- Ty

30




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

7.3.  Analysis of Apportionment of AAI’s CHQ Expenses to NSCBIA, Kolkata
7.3.1. Following are the conclusions regarding staff costs at CHQ expenses:

- AAI has considered pay and allowance costs of commercial department at CHQ as
airport expenses, despite such expenses being non-airport related in nature.

- AAI has excluded pay and allowance costs of employees involved in ATM, CNS &
Cargo department at CHQ while working out the allocation to AAIl profit centres.
However, AAI has not bifurcated the pay and allowance costs of common support
service departments such as HR, finance, civil, terminal management (housekeeping),
etc. between airport and non-airport related activities.

- AAIl has considered 5% of the CHQ expenses (after netting off revenue) as non-airport
related expenses. The Authority may consider a percentage share of expenses and apply
it on total outflow of pay and allowances.

- Manpower of CHQ is also providing services to non-airport related activities such as
ATC, CNS services at airports. Hence, the Authority may consider adjusting the pay and
allowances accordingly.

7.3.2. Following are the conclusions regarding admin and general costs at CHQ expenses:

- AADI’s legal & arbitration expenses at CHQ level may need to be analysed and distributed
to stations on a case-to-case basis. Since such details have not been provided by AAI, the
Authority may consider excluding the same from the amount allocated to stations.

- The Authority may consider disallowing interest/penalties to Government of India at
CHQ level, as stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to the
Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on part of the airport operator.

7.3.3. AAI has stated that the actual CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 are not available, and that
the CHQ expenses for FY 2020-21 have been estimated by taking a 10% growth ratc over
the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20. Since airports were not fully operational during
the Covid-19 pandemic in FY 2020-21, this may not be appropriate. To estimate the CHQ
expenses of FY 2020-21, the Authority may consider the FY 2020-21 CHQ expenses to
be 95% of the actual CHQ expenses of FY 2019-20.

7.4. Allocation of O&M expenses across aero and non-aero
7.4.1. [t may be noted that the TBLR as per AAI submission is higher than that approved by the

Authority in the Second Control Period Order. Thus, the Authority may consider using
the approved allocation ratios to segregate common expenses.

7.5. Conclusion
7.5.1. After the above adjustments and reallocations discussed in the previous sections, the
efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period have been considered as per the

table below:

Table 24: Efficient O&M expenses for the Second Control Period as per the study

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll costs — CHQ 28.85 28.85 123.26

31




Study of Operations and Maintenance Expenses of NSCBIA, Kolkata (2016-21)

FY ending March 31 (in Rs. Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total
Payroll costs — non CHQ 112.34 128.33 143.13 160.18 160.18 704.15
Payroll costs (A) 116.68 148.21 184.47 189.02 189.03 827.41
Repair and maintenance (B) 95.20 61.22 69.21 73.18 75.56 374.37
| Utilities & outsourcing expenses (C) 67.71 63.84 61.22 63.61 63.61 320.00
Admin and general expenses — non CHQ 21.53 23.21 20.98 29.89 27.58 123.20
Admin and general expenses for CHQ 39.04 29.15 1.66 68.71 65.28 203.84
Admin & Other expenses (D) 60.57 52.36 22.64 98.6 92.86 327.04
Other Outflows (E) 0.97 1.12 1.98 2.17 2.17 8.41
Total O&M Expenses (A to E) 341.13 326.75 339.52 426.58 423.23 1,857.23

7.5.2. AAI had proposed a total O&M expenditure (aeronautical) of Rs. 2,110.47 Cr. for the
Second Control Period. Based on this study, the proposed O&M expenditure is Rs.
1,857.23 Cr. for the Second Control Period, thus resulting in a reduction of Rs. 253.24
Cr. for the Second Control Period. After making the abovementioned changes to the
O&M expenses of the Second Control Period submitted by AALI, it is observed that the 4-
year CAGR from FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 has reduced from 11.26% to 9.31%. This is

primarily on account of:
- Reduction in admin and general expenses - CHQ by Rs. 130.59 Cr.

- Considering O&M expenses (other than admin and general expenses — CHQ) of FY
2020-21 to be the same as O&M expenses of FY 2019-20

32




	Order no 43 1-51
	Order no 43 52-100
	Order no 43 101-201
	Order 43 202-400000
	Order no 43 last

